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INTRODUCTINON TN = ITLF CHRONDLNGY T

Fxactly What Dnes a Chronolngy Really Te'l us?

An »ver-seas friend vh» vrites transmits a message through
thousands »f miles of snace. The Tible contains mes~ages sent
through thousands »f years »f time and ab»out thousands nf years
of time. A friend might carefully vniece tngether a story by
describing a few distances traveled but facts about the time
are usually unimportant if they were easy tn forget. "ut in
order to tell about anything which takes thnusands »f years
to nccunr, some way of recalling those events is necessarvy.
Pnywhere from seventy-five tn »over tv» hundred generations
lived and died vhile the Tible vas bring vritten.

Many neonle have ‘magined hnv they vnuld d- things if they
vere G-od in nrder t» gurss as ty hov the "iklica' accHhunt
could »nssibly unveil f£-our th-usand vears »f histHhry.

By £orcing »Hurselves t» cme Xarrxkk face-t--face vith thr
vhole story we learn vhat it means t» renent ~»f self-willed »r
even vell-intentinned guess vnrk. vhat it mean= t» discHver that
we read things differently than the vay ancient writers meant
it, what it means to diswmense with saying "Here's hnov I 1lonk

at i1t?" when we soberly begin finding »ut how the authnr

looked at it.

It's time wve learned that "histHory" is "his stonry" the
story of the nriginatnr and comoilers ~f XK¥ each acchunt.

ppecisely what role Gnd »layed and vhat role he de'egated t»



INTRODUCTINN TO FIFLF CHRONILNGY II
Biblical proohets and chroniclers will nnt be oresented here,
However, much of the valuable evidence related to howv the Tible
was finally compiled is disvlayed here in fragments.

We are coming face-tn-face with rhat it means t» recnn-
struct ancient histnry based u»non vhat acchrding t» ancient
vriters tonnk nlace. We are not in sufficient contact vith the
living history it<elf in the vay ve are in chntact tnday.
Synics would say "™ handful of err-ors and the vh-le vritten
aczount is corrunted." At the F¥H -mHH-ite extreme ~thers
dogmatically <ay "The utterances ~f the A'mighty nf everyvhere
been transcribed and »ut of neces<ity sufficiently »reserved."
Others can address that matter --the »r-oblem is they usually
believe first and then act as salesmen vith evidence that
really prnves nothing to an hnnest nutral observnr. The
need in order to get around this vornblem is to listen t» the
ancient accounts and humbly drawv the line between vhat they
say and what they do not say.

This study oresents in vainstaking detail ~hat it really
means to draw the line ketween what the ikle savs vhat nther
ancient writers say. and vhat nccasi»nal »rok'ems have -~ccured
for peovle nreserving the ikle. 1In this vay this studv is a
real genuine beginning course in rea' history n»ot smonthed »ver

with neatly tied tongether mnhdern -~ara-hrases as t» vhat ha»-»nened.



INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CHRONOLOGY 1
A Study Which Clarifies the Biblical Account

It is amazing how much of any story is made clear during a careful study of
when its events take place. A study of when everything takes place is known as "a
chronology". A chronology helps in detailing what leads up to an event and what
happens as a result of that ¥# event.

Three aspects of Bible history are being clarified here: (1.) How much
time is passing as we go along? (2.) How many generations are passing? (3.)

What major changes in circumstances are taking place as we go along? It is like

a traveler who wants to know (1.) how much distance he is covering, (2.) what
territorial boundaries he is crossing, and (3.) what major changes in terrane and
climate are worth informing others about. Why are dates and estimates of the passing
of time important? They help in reconstructing in a simple way complicated events.
Why are the generations important? God intended to organize the world based up
family boundaries. Modern nations in the Bible are identifiable only 1if their
ancestoral patriarchs are known. What should we look for in changes in circum-
stances? We can account for Job's custom of offering sacrifices when we discover
that he lived before the Livitical priestheod was set up. The dominance of a parade
of empires is especially important Trow A", -ime onward.

What can be done, however, to account for disagreements over the number of
years from Adam to Abraham? These disputed years are found in Genesis 5, T, 9, and
11. William Whiston's Disortation V is the most important source for the chart
on the following page.

The lengthy periods of time found in the Septuagint may have been influenced
by the contraversies between Egyptians and Babylonians as to whose civilization
was more anclent. If Jews were caught up in this distorting of history, flgures
like those in the Masoretic text would have been increased. The tradition alleging
that Methuselah's name alludes to destruction the year of his death depends up

the accuracy of the Masoretic text.
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THZ CHRONOLOGY OF GENESIS 5 ARD 11

Chart 1
Accordinz to Ancient Texts and Versions

Patriaren 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8% 9 10 11 12 13 1k 15 14 17

Adam 130 300 930 233 700 930 230 700 230 130 130 300 930 130 L:3
Seth 105 £37 912 225 707 912 205 TOT 205 105 105 807 912 105 L:11
Enosh 90 315 925 170 715 905 190 715 190 90 a9 215 205 20 L4:13
Kenan 70 840 210 170 ThH 910 170 7O 170 70 79 3L 210 7O h:14
Ma-halalel 65 330 895 165 732 895 165 730 165 65 (€5 330 895 6 L5
Jared 162 390 942 162 800 962 162 800 162 62 62 785 8L7 61 L:14
Enoch £5 300 365 165 200 365 165 200 65 65 A5 300 345 65 h:20
Methuselah 137 732 965 167 802 969 187 782 187 187 47 187 /53 720 8k0 65 L:27
Lamech 132 595 777 138 565 753 138 565 182 132 53 132 4607 £53 48 L:.29
Noah 502 443 950 502 LL3 950 502 Lu4S 512 502 572 343 950 507 L:33
Shem 100 5092 100 5090 100 500 100 197 1090 500 (92 103 7:17
Arpachshad 35 403 135 400 135 430 135 135 135 403 438 A5 3:1
Cainan 130 330 130 3390 57 AR5
Shelah 30 403 130 330 130 330 130 130 133 307 L33 71 9:€
Eber 3L 430 134% 270 134 270 134 134 13k 270 Lok i 8:7
Peles 30 209 130 209 130 202 130 130 139 109 239 12 10:1%
Reu 2 207 132 207 132 207 132 132 132 107 239 108 11:1
Seruz, 30 220 130 200 130 202 130 130 139 102 230 L7 11:7
lahor 29 119 179 125 70 129 79 29 19 £ 148 72 11:17
Terah #7075 205 HT70 75 205 ¥T0 75 ¥70 270 70 *70 75 205 1ks 72 11:1h
Collumns Contain the Followins
1 Age of patriarch upon birth of son accordineg to the “asoretic Text
2 Ape of patriarch after the birth of son according to llasoretic Text
3 Number of years lived by patriarch accorilings to the Masoretic Text
4 Aze of Patriarch upon birth of son according to Bagster's Septuazint
5 Axexmf Years of patriarch after son's birth according to Bagster's Septuasint
6 Years lived by patriarch accordins to Bagster's Septuarint
7 Patriarch's age upon son's birth according to Alexandrian Septuazint
(as noted by Bagster)
8 Patriarch's vears after son's birth accordine to Alexandrian Septuanint
(as noted by Barster)
9 Patriarch's age upon son's birth according to the Vulgate
(as listed in the appendix to Josephus)
10 Patriarch's age upon son's birth accordine to Josevhus
(as listed in the appendix to Josephus)
11 Patriarch's age upon son's birth accordine to the Samaritan Pentatuch
(as listed in the appendix to Josephus)
12 Variant readings on contents of Column 11 from the same source
13 patriarch's age years after son's birth from Colurn 11's source
1k  Years lived by patriarch from Collumn 1l's source
15 Variants on 1L at least partly by the same scribe represented in
Column 12 from the same source as in Column 11
16 Patriarch's age upon son's birth according to the Book of Jubilees
from Volume II of The 0l1d Testament Apocrypha and Pseudo-Pverapha
17 Chapter:Verse references to the RBook of Jubilees from Column 16's source.

% Tndicates that the fipure is not significant as a chronological

figure. Abraham may have been 75 years of age upon the death of his 205-
year-old father Terah.
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Adam to the Flood

The ¥irst Leg of Cur Journey

mhe Chronometer of Genesis 5 and 7.

We can bersin countine the vears from Adam to the flood

- -~
in o

s 5:3. When Adam had lived 1397 vears, he became the

pe

enes
~ather of Teth. According to verse , Teth hal lived 105 vears
when he became the father of Inosh. Accordine o verse O,
after another 70 vears, Inosh lfatherci Yenan. Accordin~ €5
verse 12, a“4er another 79 vears, Yenan fathered ag-halalel,

fs ucual, notice Lthree verses later: £7 r2ars later,
"a-halalel “athered Jared. Three verses and 1€2 vears

later, Jared f“atherel Enoch. Three verses and £5 yvears after
this, ¥Fnoch “athered ethuselah. “nech ~ets an extra verse

~

written about him for walkine with 7od, so four verses ant

137 vears later, “fethuselah Tathered Lareech., Three verses anl
~ Y vv 1 .
152 years wears aTter this, “Joah was born. Tinally, comnara

-

Genesis T:> ani 11. N

O

ah was 42 son 9f six hundred years

accorlin~ to verse 7 not 630 years old. “Thv? lotice verse 17.
¥e was in his 7N7%¢h vear. Tere the 3ible is telling us that

a son of {00 vears is livine in his {20th vear. If he were

3 '3 3 » 3

£00 years old, he would be livins in his 501st year.

Let's total the figures: 130+105+9C¢70+05+182+465+187+192
+600 = 1£56. TLet's call the vear of the flood, 145¢ RXEIWX

Adm, meanin~ the 165¢th year from Adan,
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The reneses of Adam. Look at how Genesis 5 begins,

These are the ceneses or rsenerations of the first lesg of our

journey. This chanter covers one of two branches of cenerations

whiech sprun~ “rom Adanm, The writers o the “ew Testameni were

e

well aware o¢ this rractice of noticin~ the -~enerations.

o

1¢ you count Siam as ceneration 1, Seth as 7, 2and so on, what
nunter is Tnnch? Jude was able tc count. Fnoch is the seventh

41 is Teth,

o]

from Adam. The first “rom Adam is Adam, the =zeco

9§y

there's a lesson to learn before countins nentecost. Anyway,
Adam is included in the countin~, XNoah is the tenth from Ada=m.
He is at the end of this antedeluvian tranch of patriarchs

from Adam through Seth.

There is another branch to wory about. TJenesis chanter
), covers the line from Adam throush Cain., Cain's industrious

house is told of till its eighth generation from Adan.

s that Cain's descendents are told about

o

How imvportant it
first. Tn this is revealed an amazins “eature of the book of
Genesis. "he Look of Genesis known to the Creek Jews in

Christ's day over and over a~ain included the words, "These

U . " N U v .
are the seneses,’ or "The Look of the ~eneses,” in places like
. ’ .
Genesis 2:%, 5:1, 12:1, ani so on. fGeneses are details of

1Y

a family history. The vpurnose o¢ the book is to tell of the

[

origins of the house of Israel. Israel svprun7j from Seth, so

Cain's house is told of first. With him out of the way,

the story can continue on throush Yoah on tarvet in its

record of the ancestry of Jaccdb. Watch how it unfolds.

A
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The world that then was. The €

4

tronr's book, The

o]

n

is identified on pase 27 of Herbert Arm

Tneredible -Human Potential as "the world that then was.' The

Bible speaks of three worlds--a~es or civilizations cn the earth.

2 Peter :7 in the R.%.V. spesks of "the world that then existed

{which) was lelured with vater and nerished.” This
ancient asre nr civilization involved “he rise and “all of the
house o° Tailn, et's take sore imrortant asnarshoats of

thia tinme.

Imnportant events “rom Adam to the “lool harvened in

sudden exnlosions, so occaszional snanshots will capture

fas
-5
I
N
&
13
[$]
=
ok
w
w3
9}
%
ot
-y
o]
ct

the ground has been cursed [Zen, 217, nosr Adam becanme

)

tiller o® the cround. Cain took after his “ather (%en. 3:23,

3 . s
Y:2%, Cain slew Abel and was bannished.

A key snapshot is in ~eneration 3. Cain built a2 city
and named it a‘“ter his son, Fnoch, (fen, %:17). 3Bv contrast,
notice Gen. L:27: "To Seth also a son was born, and he called
hWis name Fnosh. At this time men beman to call uvnon the nane

of the Zternal."”

Another snanshot in rceneration 7. Look at Cenesis hiiro-2h
Yishty Lamech took two wives and fathered shepherds, musicians,
and Torrers of metal who were later known as Yenites. (Look
up kenite in vour concordance). Yhat a contrast in Genesis

5:21-2L, Hebrews 11:5, and Jude 1L4L-15. Fnoch nreached judsnent

rad

azainst Cain's house,. He fathered “ethuselah wvho lived till

probably the week of the “lood, de“initelv the vear of the €lood.



INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CHRONOLOGY 6

History of Abrzham's Ancestral Homeland
) (Dates given here tie together scme of Dr. Hoeh's recent notes: 9-6-1985)
.+807 B.C.: "Eden" was a common Sumerian term meaning a plain or steppe. (See
The Anchor Bible: Genesis concerning the Mesopotamian connections with this account)
About 35-0 B.C.: Dumuzi the shepherd is portrayed in the Sumerian
story as the aggressor in the dispute with the farmer. The nice guy farmer
agrees to let the shepherd make use of his land (Ancient Near-Eastern Texts Page L41).
Methusha-el begets Lamech (Genesis 4:18).
About 3300 B.C.: Tubal-cain, forger of bronze and iron (Gen. 4:22)
pioneers in ending the Chalcolithic (copper with limited aX&¥X alloying) culture.
About 3275 B.C.: Ziusudra escapes from a catastrophic flooding of the
Euphrates (A.N.E.T. 42-44). The Euphrates settlement of Shuruppak has a
flood layer here between the protoliterate period now past and the early
dynastic peridd about to begin. Egypt is inundated by a high Nile requiring
the attention of Menes. He establishes the first of seven #XH Egyptian
dynasties totalling 949 years according to the Turin canon (3273-232L4 B.C.).
About 3100 B.C.: First dynasty at Kish established (Texts analyzed in
Jacobsen's The Sumerian Xing List University of Chicago, 1939).
About 3000 B.C.: First dynasty is established at Uruk most famous for
2777-2651 B.C.: Gilgamesh (A.N.E.T. Pages 72+). The Epic of Gilgamesh
tells of Utnapishtim's obedience to the god Ea so that he survives a disaster
of flooding at Shuruppak. Gilgamesh seeks him out, because he has been
devistated by the death of a close friend. As a resuli, the Gilgamesh epic is
important as a statement about the mortality of the soul.
2324 B.C.: This marks the end of the 356 years of Awan (2680-232L4),
136 years of kings at Mari (24L60-2324), and wars ¥E among Mari's ¥X rulers,
Kish's second dynasty, and Uruk's second dynasty. The 181 years (Turin
canon, 2505-232L) ends with the very shortlived seventh dynasty in Egypt.
With material from Egypt still yet to come from Dr. Hoeh, estimates are still
useful by taking The Cambridge Ancient History Third Edition, Volume I, Part II,
Pages 994+ and treating dynasties Two through part of Six as listed 160 years
late. So XX with Chiops dated on this list 2589-2566, counting back 160 years
would make 2TL9-2726 a useful enough estimate for the time being.
2324-2224 B.C.: The h¥XAX¥ZTAS hundred-year era of Queen hggbﬂ!xxls the
third dynasty at Kish. (The Chronology of the Shub-ad Culture by Svend Aage
Pallis; Copenhagen; 19L1; Pages 359-360, cited in the Compendium, I Pages 273-275).
Kugebo was a wine merchant (compar° Gen. 9:20). She saw the rise of XX the
power-center at Akshak (2320-2227), Xish's fourth dynasty (2258-2161), Uruk's
third dynasty represented by (possibly the Nimrod) Lugal-Zagesi (2252-2227},
and Sargon's dynasty at Akkad (2227- 20&6).
Betwenn about 2270 and 21320 B.C. This periocd of Ebla's five kings is

nﬂ—v-:\

; CH ARKBALAKL marked by the uentlt*ve conclusion +that Sargon (2227-2171)
traded w1th Ebla's fourth king, and Naram-sin (2147-2110)) sacked Ebla. (Ebla,
A Revelation In Archaeology by Chaim Yermant and Michasel Weitzman; Time book;
1979, Pages 171-176). Eblaite mention of Pharaohs Chephren (27187-26937?) and
and Pepi I (24927-24437) accounts for references to Ebla as ¥4 containing both
preflood and FE¥X post-flocd documents (3.N. Dec. 1980: "The Stones Cry Out”).
2227-1538 B.C.: From Sargon's year 1 to the Venus observation in Ammi-
saduqa's first year (1539-1538): J.A. Brinkman concluded that Sargon's accession
was 688 years before that of Ammisaduga ({Ancient Mesovotamia: Portrait of
a Dead Civilization by A. Leoc Oppenheim; Pages 335~338). His B.C. dates
are 107 years earlier because of problems dating the Venus observation.
2007-1899 B.C.: The 108 vears of Ur's third dynasty ends in 1900-1892
as Elamites and others sacked Ur (Gen. 1k:1, A.W.E.T. Pages 455-460). The Anchor
Bible: Genesis Pages 79- 80 identifies Abrzham's ancestral routes near Harran
and shows that Chaldeans {3en. 11:28,21) were mentioned 25 a clarificasion.
1685-16u2 3.2.: Hammurabi was dart of the Ameriie dynasty ruling Babylon
and a contemperary of another Amorise, Shamshi-adad {1606-1663) an imorite ruler
aver Assyria. Thisz ovwerview I3 snouzh o make “ux,“e* study quickly fruitial

1
A @
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Two riddles involve the calendar of the flood acount. (1.) (1.) From the
i 1T7th day of the second month to the 17th day of the seventh month there were 150
days (Gen. T7:24, 8:3-L4). Did this involve five thirty-day months like those on
the Egyptian civil calendar? Did this involve three pentecontads of fifty days
each like those on the Amorite agricultural calendar? The evening-to-evening
day rules out the Egyptian calendar. Lunar months used in the Hebrew administratinn
later don't harmonize well with seven pentecontads of & 365-day year. (2.)
Why are three or four seven-day periods distinguished (Gen. T:4, 8:7-12)? 1In
certaln ancient Assyrian menologies, ill-fated days on which people had to
abstain from certain actions were set apart every seven days for seven
consecutive weeks. King Gudea of the 23rd or 2hth century B.C. stated that
a seven-day feast selebrated the dedication of a certain temple. "It seems that
in historic times, the seven-day week was used in Babylonia and Assyria only
in the cult, whereas in the administration and in civil life the lunar month
6 formed the basis of time reckoning. 1In consideration of the well-known fact
that throughout the ages religious £?Z§3§18 preserved calendaric systems which
have lonma-since become obselete in civil life, this observation leads to the
conclusion that the seven-day week belonss to a calendar which as early as the

23rd century B.C.E. had been abandon in Babylonia and Assyria," (The Hebrew Union

Collese Annual Volume 17, 1942-19L43; Pases 3-4).

Sargon of Apgade broke with the traditional vpractice of identifying the early
Fall févistal of the goddess Ba U as the beginning of the first lunar month by

marking it as the first of the seventh month (Fncyclopaedia of Religion anl Fthics

by Hastings; Volume 3, Pase 73). Did Noah use a sprins-to-spring calendar?

Fvents in the account the year of the flood Week day Date Genesis
Year B.C. Gregorian date assuming sabbaths Date Lunar

God instructs Noah seven days before flood 5-15-2324 Sabbath T:L 2-10 2-9

The rains begin for U0 days and nights 5-22-232h Cabbath 7:11 2-17 2-16
we Waters have abated 150 days: ark rests 10-18-2324 Monday  8:3= 7-17 T-17
M%y. The tops of the mountains are seen 12-28-2324 Tuesday B8:5 10-1 9-29 or 37

Noah sends forth the raven 2- 5-2323 Sabbath 8:6= D L0 D 39

Noah sends forth a dove; she returns 2-12-2323 Sabbath B:8= D L7 D U6

In seven more days the dove finds a leaf 2-19-2323 Sabbath 8:10= D 54 1 53

In seven more days the dove returns not 2-06-2323 Sabbath 8:12 D 61 D 6D

Noah removes the covering of the ark 3-26-2323 Sabbath 8:13 1-1 12-29

y L ¥
e mman Aoiadt a9 e 9LOT QwQG
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The Second Leg of Our Journey
From the Flood to Tersh's Death

The Geneses of the Sons of Noah. Gen..5:32 introduces the eleventh generation

counting from Adam. Noah of Generation 10 became the father of Shem,
Ham, and Japheth. Shem was the firstborn, (Gen. 10:21).

Notice, however, how Genesis chapter 10 is outlined. Japheth's
sons are recorded first, because they are the least important people in
Israel's ancient history. Ham's sons are more closely involved with
the people of Israel and are recorded next. Finally, the family line of
Shem is recorded including Jacob's ancestors.

Genesis 10 is often called "the table of the nations.'" Generation
12 in Japheth's house includes these: Gomer whc is the ancestor of the
Khmer, Magog who fathered people of Mongolia, north China, and Japah;

Madai who fathered the Medes, Ukrainians, little Russians; Javan who

e

fathered the Javanites or Greeks and many gé;ggurn Chinese; Tubal and
Meshech who are ancestors of two primary national groups in Russia; and
Tiras vhose seed include some American Indians,

Generation 12 in Ham's family includes these: Cush whose offspring
are identified as Ethiopia in the Septuagint; Mitzra (See Fenton's
translation) better known as "Egypt" whose descendants includes more than
Just Egyptians; Put whose Negro offspring are scattered through North
Africa and include many people of Indias; and Canaan who fathered the trader
or trafficker mentioned in Zech. 1L:21.

Generation 12 among Shem's sons are these: Elam whose seed has
- drifted into Eastern Europe; Asshur whose seed worshiped Ashur and later
fought their way into Germany; Arpachshad after whom Accad may have been
named (Gen. 10:10); Lud; Aram after whom the Arameans or Syrians are named;

and maybe Cainan (Luke 3:36).
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Generation 13 smong Japheth's grandsons include these:
Togarmah in Gomer's family is mentioned among the central Asians in the
Russian aliance prophesied in Ezekiel 38; Tarsﬁish, the ancient ITberian
trading center, 1is named after one of Javan's sons; Kittim, another son of
Javan, fathered some people of Italy mentioned in Daniel 11:30; his brother,
Rodanim is also called Dodanim, because in Hebrew, the daleth and resh
look so much alike, (Gen. 10:4, a Chron. 1:7); ancient people of Rhodes
and of the Rhone river may have been named after Rhdanim.

Important people among Ham's grandsons include Nimrod the son of Cush,
Mitzra's son, Lehabim, fathered the Lubim, ancient Libyans (2 Chron.
12:3), and some modern Sudanese who descend from them, (Dan. 11:43); his
brother, Casluhim, fathered the Philistines or Palestinians; Sidon was
Cansan's firstborn; his brother Heth fathered the Hittites; the Amorites
and Moors descended from another of his brothers. The people of ancient Carthage,
American Indian traders, and Sicilian traffickers (better known as the
Moffia) spring from an old Canaanite trading herritage.

In generation 13 among Shem's grandsons are the sons of Aram:
Uz founded Syria; Hul's people remained close to Mount Ararat wvhere
Noah's ark landed, and their Armenian descendants long remembered their
ancestor@;Noah's drama. Gather's seed headed for Afghanéstan; Mash
Joined up with Meshech's people. ,

bﬁathﬁkqi ,\€M§é “ 5

Shem's son, <hrpexehady ¥8the target of the Genesis account.

He is Jacob's ancestor. His grandson was Eber, called Heber in the

(Gen. 14:13). Eber's

Septuagint. We call Abrahem, a Hebrew,
importance is emphasized in Gen. 10:21.
Generation 15 includes Eber's two sons, Joktan and Peleg. In

Peleg's days, the earth was divided (Gen. 10:25).
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The sixteenth generation includes Joktan's son, Ophir, whose offspring
founded the ancient Indus civilization. Many of their offspring went on
to Afghanistan. Solomon traded with Ophir, (1 Kings 10:11).

It's interesting that Eber is the most distinguished individual
in the table of the natioms. His household dwelt in Northwestern
Mesopotamia. Eber's people left a trail of nemes among ancient villages.
Eber fathered Peleg after whom Baliga was named. Peleg fathered Reu of generation
16. Reu fathered Serug after whom Sarugui was named. Serug fathered
Nahor after whom the village Nahur was named. Nshor fathered Terah
after whom Tilturaki was named. Terah fathered the twentieth-
generation individual, Abraham.

The Chronometer from the flood to Terah's death. Cen. 11:10-26

introduces generations 12-20 in two-verse intervals. When Shem was

a son of 100 years, he fathered Arpaxchad two years after the fldod.
Thirty-five years later, Appaxchad fathered Shelah., Thirty years later,
Shelah fathered Eber. Thirty-four years later, Eber fathered Peleg.
Thirty years later, Peleg fathered Reu. Thirty-two years later, Reu
fathered Serug. Thirty years later, Serug fathered Nahor. Twenty-nine
years later, Nahor fathered Terah. Terah lived 205 years (Gen. 11:32).

Shem was a son of 98 years when the flood came upon the earth (Gen. T:6,11,
11:10). Now to total up the years from the flood to Berah's death:
2+35+30+3h+30+32_30+29m205 = 427, There were 427 years from the flood
to Terah's death. Add this to the 1656 years from the creation of Adam, and
we find that Terah died in the year 2083 A.D.M. With the flood occuring
in the Fall of 2325 B.C., Terah died in the year 1898-189T B.C.

Evidence concerning the Geneses from the flood to Terah's death
is in the article on the Race Question by Herman Hoeh in the July 1957
Plain Truth and in Dr. Hoeh's auditorium P.M. sermon on China, Dec. 8,
1979. Ancientjsources concerning the number of years frém Adam to Terah's

death is on the following page.
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Events From the Flood to Terah's Death. Just what was ended by the

flood? Dr. Hoeh mentioned some things in his sermon on China, Dec. 8, 1979,
and in his Bible study on Egypt, April 3, 1980.
The Yangshao period lasted during some of the first 1200 years of human history
Farming was the way of life then. The period is named after an ancient
city, now a village, south of the southernmost bend in the Yellow
river. Population pressures, alluded to in Genesis 6, led to the Lungshanoid
period in China. The growing population and hierarchy ended with the
flood. The tower of Babel episode in 2254 B.C. led to the beginning of
the Lungshan period with its Hsia dynasty which lasted until 1765 B.C.
Writing bloomed in 18th-century B.C. China some 1400 years after it was in use in
Egypt and Mesopotamia. The Chinese used a calendar with a 19-year time
cycle so commonly used in Old-Testament times.
In Egypt, the flood ended 949 years of Egyptian civilization after
the parading of seven dynasties. The Royal Canon of Turin 1is a key
source for this period of Egyptian héstory. The so-called o0l1d kingdom
wvas a thing of the past, but after the flood, the middle kingdom in
Egypt reached its height in 1991 with the rise of the 12th dynasty.
Abraham visited Egypt a century later as recorded in Genesis 12.
Noah found favor in the sight of the Eternal. His descendants,
however, lost sight of God. As Joshua 2L4:2 records, Terah's people
worshiped gods known to the people of Ur of the Chaldeans.
Abraham was evidently a son of 75 years when his father, Terah,
died being a son of 205 years (Cen. 11:32, 12:k). Terah had left Ur after
the death of Haran, Abraham's brother. Tersh intended to go to Canasn,
but for some reason, he settled in Haran where he died (Gen. 11:26-32).

Terah left behind two sons, Abram and Nahor, and a grandson, Lot, Haran's heir.
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A Chronometer of Biblical Events
3RD leg of ecin Jaonités
From Abrdham to the Exodus

1972-1797 B.C.: Abraham lives (Gen. 25:7).

1962-1835 B.C.: Sarsh lives (Cenesis 17:17, 23:1).

1897 B.C.: Terah dies being a son of 205 years (Gen. 11:32). Abraham is a
son of T5 years (Gen. 12:4) he travels to Canaan after Terah's death (Acts T:M).

Between 1897 and 1894 B,(C.: A famine motivates Abraham to sojourn in
Egypt. The pharaoh is tempted by Abraham's wife, believine her to be hx
Abraham's sister (Gen. 12:17-20). Abraham and Lot separate. Lot settles in
Dodom. He's captured in the war against FElam. Abraham with his men free
Lot. Abrasham tithes to Melchizedek. (Gen. 13-1L).

1886-17L49 B.C.: 1Ishmael lives (Gen. 16:16, 25:17).

Spring (Cen. 17:21, 18:10), 1873 B.C.: God makes the circumcision covenant
with Abraham. Abraham is a son of 99 years (17:1,24), Sarah is ten years
younger than Abraham (17:17), Ishmael is a son of 13 years (17:25). Noah was
a son of 600 years (7:6) in his 600th year (7:11), so Abraham is in his 99th year.

1873-1443 B.C.: From that very day (Gen. 17:23) of the covenant to that
very day of the exodus (FEx. 12:40-41) are 430 years from the covenant to the
year of the lawgiving (Galatians 3:15-17).

Summer *Gen. 18:1), 1873 B.C.: Yahweh and two anpelic messengers visit
Abraham. Sodom, Gomorah, Admah, and 7eboiim are destroyed (Gen. 18-19).

1872-1692 B.C.: Isaac lives (Cen. 21:5, 35:29).

1832 B.C.: Isaac takes Rebekah as his wife (Gen. 25:20).

1812 B.C.: Esau and Jacob are born to Isaac and Rebekah (Gen. 25:26),

1795-1397 B.C.: Abraham's descendants sojourn in a land which is not
theirg are to be slaves there, and are are to be oppressed for four hundred
years (Gen. 15:13-16). Abraham himself was not oppressed.

1772 B.C.: Esau takes two two Hittites as wives (Gen. 26:34).
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Jacob was a son of either 57 or 77 years when he obtained the blessings through
fraud and fled to Laban's household in Haran. Genesis 31:41 with other evidence
indicates that Jacab served Laban until he was a son of 97 years and his child
Joseph was a son of 6 years. Both scenarios are shown here:

1755-1748 or 1735-1728 B.C.: Jacob serves seven years hoping to take Rachel
as a wife, but Laban defrauds him (Gen. 29:20).

1748-1741 or 1728-1721 B.C.: Jacob serves another seven years for Rachel after
Laban's trick, but he is allowed to have her as a wife (Gen., 29:27),

1747 or 1727 B.C.: Leah bears Reuben (Gen. 29:32).

174k4? or 1726 B.C.: Leah bears Simeon (Gen. 29:33).

1741? or 1725 B.C.: Leah bears Levi (Gen. 29:L4),

17382 or 1724 B.C.: Leah bears Judah (Gen. 29:35). Bilhah may have borne
Dan around this time (Gen. 30:5-6).

17357 or 1723 B.C.: Rachel's maid, Bilhah, bears Naphtali at this time.
Rachel says she has prevailed against Leah her sister (Gen, 30:7-8).

1734? or 1722 B.C.: Leah's maid, Zilpah, bears Gad (Gen. 30:9-11).

17317 or 1721 B.C.: Zilpah bears Asher (Gen. 30:12-13).

Wheat harvest of 17307 or 1723 B.C.: Reuben finds some Mandrakes (or love
apples). His mother trades them to Rachel for an opportunity to sleep with Jacob.
She then conceives X¥H Issachar (Gen. 30:1L-18).

17297 or 1722%? B.C.: Leah bears Issachar and sees this as God's reward for
her having given her maid to her husband (Gen. 30:18).

17262 or 1721? B.C.: Leah bears Zebulun (Gen. 30:19-20), At an unspecified
time afterward, she bears Dinah (CGen. 30:21).

1721 B.C.: Rachel bears Joseph, and Jacob asks permision to leave (Gen.
30:22-25). A Pharisee in about 130 B.C. wrote as if Joseph were born during
the final year of a twenty-year stay in Laban's household (Book of Jubilees chapter
28). Josephus was indefinite as to how old Joseph was when Jacob departed, but

he also concluded that Jacob spent 20 years in Mesopotamia, after which he .
desired to leave (Antiquities of the Jews 1:19:9).
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"Now Israel loved Josevh more than anv other of his children, because he wan e
son of his old age,” (fen. 37:3). This suerests that Jacob spends forty vears
in Laban's household. Otherwise, Asher 1is older than Joseph only if Peuben “rnin
the mandrakes when he was onl:r four yvears old.

1721-1715 B.C.: Berinnine just after Josevh's birth, Jacob serves six rears
for Laban's flock (Gen. 37:7%--31:L1).

1715 B.C.: Jacchb lees ILaban's nlace and is welcomed in Canaan by his brother
(Cen. 31-33). It hapnens at this (reneral) time that Julah takes a Canaanite
wive (Gen. 33:1-2). 0fen. 37 cannot chronolorically rreceed Cen., 38:1-2.

17114? B.C.: Judah's wife, “hua, hears Fr (fen. 37:%).

17122 B.C.: Shua hears Onan (Cen. 3%:4). Shechem humiliates Dinahj; “irenn
and Levi take vengence. Jacob meets with Cod at Bethel, and Rachel dies bearine
Benjamin en route from PRethel to Be+hichies it (cen. 3L:1--35:19).

1710? B.C.: Shelah, brother of Fr and Onan is born (Gen. 39:5).

1704 B.C.: Joseph is a snn of 17 vears. He is a lad with the sons nf
Bilhah and Zilpah and brines an ill revort of his half-brothers to his father
(Gen. ZXXXXZIX 37:2). At an unsvecified time, Josevh is sold (Cen. 37:3-30).

1701? B.C.: Judah takes Tamar to be the wive of his 13?-year-old son kr
(Genesis 38:6). .

Between 1699? and 1032 7.C.: Benjamin fathers ten sons (Gen. 46:21).

16972 B.C.: Er and Onan have died. Judah delays allowing Shelah to father
Fr's child, so Tamar plavs the harlot, snares Judah, ani bears Perez and Zerah
(Gen. 38:7-70).

1793 B.C.: The butler ani the baker dream, {(fen. kD) two vears hefore
Joseph's release from prison (“en. 41:1).

1792 B.C.: TIsaac dies havins lived 1) vears (fen. 35:29).

1691 B.C.: Joseph is a son of 30 vears when he begins workine for the
Pharaoh (Gen. 41:L6).

1691-168l B.C.: Seven years of plenty in Eeypt (Gen. L1:48). First
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Manasseh and then Ephraim are born to Joseph and Asenath (Gen. 41:50-53).
@ About 1600-about 1557 R.C.: ¥ohath lives 132 vears (Tx. %:13). He is the
second of Levi's three sons, all born before the move to Feypt (fGen. UH:11).
16842 B.C.: Hezron, son of Perez, is born (fen. L46:12).
1684-1677 B.C.: Seven years of famine (fen. h1:5L},
1682 B.C.: The famine has been in the land these two vears (Nen. 45:7).
Jacob's household comes to Feynt. Jacob is a son of 130 years (Gen. h7:9).
1682-1665 B.C.: Jacob lives in Egvot 17 years (Gen. h7:28).
1665 B.C.: Jacob blesses his sons and dies (Gen. L7:28--19:33).
Between 16LL and 1612 B.C.: The time of Job's trial (Job 42:10,16) if this
Job is the son of Isachar (Gen. U6:13).
1611 B.C.: Joseph dies having lived 110 years (Gen. 50:22). At about this
time, Levi fathers Jochebedf®EXX (Fx. 6:16,13,20).
1604? B.C.: Tevi dies havine lived 137 vears (Fx. 6:16). At about this time,
& Kohath fathers Amram.
1570-1546 B.C.: Anmose T is the first 18th dvnastv Taraoh (Studies Tn

Hornor of Geor:e R. Hurhes Oriental Institute of the University of Thicarn;

Studies In Ancient Oriental Mivilization Yo. 373 "A Chronolosvy of the lew
Kinsdom," by Edward Wente and Charles Van Siclen IIT; Pare 218 dates 1%th and 176h
dynasty pharaohs in a wav which harmonizes with the Biblical account).

July, 1551-March, 152k B.C.: Amenhoten T, son of Ahmose T, rules FEgyni,

1527-1404 B.C.: Aaron lives (Fx. T7:7, Mum. 33:38-39),

March, 152L-October, 1518 B.C.: Thutmose I rules E~vpt. In his first yenr,
new-bron Hebrew males are ordered cast into the Wile (Ex. 1:22).

1524-1403 B.C.: Moses lives (Fx. 7:7, Deut. 34:7). Hatshevmsut, dauechter of
Thutmose I, rescues and adopts Moses (Tx. 2:5-17). TIf she had no sons, she coull

‘ hope that her adopted son would become Pharaoh, makine her the powerful queen mnther.
October, 1518-May, 1504 R.C,: Thutmose II, son of Thutmose T, rules Feymt.

May, 1504-March, 1450 B.C.: Thutmose TII, son of Thutmose I7, ruleg Tmvnt.
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(1503-1498)-1433 R.C.: Hatshepsut rules Feyot jointly with her nenhew.

1484 B.C.: Moses slays an Teyptian for beatine an Tsraelite, discovers that
he has been watched, and flees (Fx. 2:11-15, Acts 7:23-77).

1484-end of 14k B.C.: Moses dwells in Jethro's household 40 vears (Fx.
2:15--3:2, Acts 7:30). "In the course of those many davs the vpharaoh Aies (Fv. ~:"

Gregorian May 3 (Julian 'y 1A), 1492 B.C.: According to Thutmose's camnai ™
annuls, in this pharach's 23rd year, in the 9th civil month, a battle at aridin
was fought on the 21st day of the month. This was the first day of an Tryntian
lunar month. The day bersan at sunrise, so that the Epyntians by risine before
sunrise would have risen still on the 20th of theX¥MX¥M¥ month, thus temptine
many scholars into believine that the lunar month instead bepan on the 20th in
1468 B.C. on Julian May 11 ("Thutmose TIT, Tirst Lunar Nate,' by Glemn Tello

Andrew University Seminarv Stulies Autumn 1080, Sprine, 1981, and Summer, 1771

issues, Pages 320-330 refuting the ¥#i# view of Richard Parker's conclusion in an

article "The Lunar Dates of Thutmose ITT and Ramesses IT,” in The Journal of

Near-Fastern Studies June? 16, 1957; Pases 39-h41).

Gregorian July U (Julian July 17), each year from 14G5 to 1462 B.C.: The
star, Sothis, rose helicallyv before dawn the first time in the year on the 2%th
day of the eleventh Feyptian civil month for four years durineg the reien of
Thutmose III. The civil callendar had twelve thirty-day months with five final
festival days (Parker noted above, Pares 30-41).

November, 1453-1419 B.C.: Amenhotep II, son of Thutmose ITII, rules kegvpt.

Winter, 1h4hL-14L3 B.C.: “od introduces Mimself from the burnine bush ani
bepins directing Moses to free the Tsraelites (Fx. T7:7, Acts T7:30).

About Februarv, 1h43 B.C.: Pharaoh seeks relief from the hail and thunder
when the flax and the barley are ruined, '"For the barley was in the ear and the
flax was in the bud, but the wheat and the snelt were not ruined, for they are
late in coming up (Bx. 2:31-32).

Greporian March 24, 14h3 B.C.: Jewish traditions alledee that Abid 1, two

weeks before the exodus was a Friday equinox (Talmudic and Rabbinical Chrondlosy P.
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Customs In Patriarchal Times Show Bible Accuracy

Who were the Hyksos? The Hyksos were the shepherd kings who ruled

Egypt for two centuries, until they were driven out in around 1570 B.C.
Notice carefully Gen. 46:31-34, "Every shepherd is an abomination to
the Egyptians.” e

Abraham visited Egypt to escape a famine in around 1890 B.C. His
wife probably would not have been regarded so highly if Abraham were a
shepherd. Livestock was an important basis of wealth for wealthy traders
as well.

An unusual situation existed when Joseph was governing Egypt.

Joseph intended to tell the Pharaoh concerning his family, "The men are

shepherds, for they have been keepers of cattle," (Gen. 46:32). Yet,

every shepherd is an abomination to the Egyptians (Gen. L46:3L4). What was

going on? The Pharaoh was not an Egyptian. Synchelos identified Jacob's

appearance before the Pharaoh as being in the seventeenth year of

Pharaoh Apophis I. L
. -

The influence of Immanuel Volgcowski was partly behind the wiew
in Dr. Hoeh's Compendium that the Hyksos ruled Egypt after the Exodus.
(Dr. Hoeh discussed this 4-3-1980). However, the last verses of Genesis
56 can best be explained as showing what secular historians have been

saying all @ along. James B. Prichard in his book Ancient Near-Eastern

23§£§ identified the Hyksos as having ruled Egypt for about 150 years,
(1725-1575 B.C.) only to be replaced by the 18th dynasty.

Now that the shepherd kings were driven out, the Israelites who
remained were regarded with suspicion. The new Pharaohs put the Israelites to
work building the store cities of Pithom and Raamses (Ex. 1:11). The
fact that these were store cities and not capitol cities 1is part of the evidence
that this was not in the thirteenth century B.C. as many Bible scholars

have concluded.
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"It is not so done in our country," (Gen. 29:26). Those were Laban's
words. He repeatedly used Jacob's ignorance of the customs of the land
to achieve his own ends. The Bible records Laban's excuse for giving
Jacob the first-born daughter and making him work another seven years
for the younger daughter. The Nuzi Akkadian adoption laws May actually have been
penned somewhat further east of where Laban lived. They probably date
from the time of Moses. The pace of that soclety easily allows for
those customs to have been practiced long before the remaining tablets were
written. Critics would claim that Hebrew writers mixed Nuzi Akkadian
customs into the lives of Laban's family.

Laban's ancestor, Terah, lived in Ur of the Chaldeans. J. Kenneth
Kuntz insisted that the:e was no place such as Ur of the Chaldeans.
The discovery of the Eblah tablets have shed new light on the matter.
Read about them in the April 1977 Plain Truth. In the article "New
Archaelogical Discovery I}luminates the Ps;t," Lester Gr;by wrote that

-

one tablet mentions an Ur in the area of Haran. Lester Graby's sensability

is evident not only in this article, but his background is further detailed

in The Worldwide News November 21, 1977. The accuracy of‘the Genesis 11
account of Ur has been underrated. So the accuracy of Labaﬁ's ancestoral
history has been underratel. ILet's see how the adoption laws shed

further light on Jacob's Fealings with Laban.

The adoption laws can be found in Prichard's Ancient Near-FEastern Texts

(Third edition, Pages 219-220). The "Sale Adoption" law consists of the
tablet belonging to Nashwi who adopts Wullu. I am recopying the adoption
tablet here from the translation in Prichard's text. However, Laban's name
replaces Nashwi's name, and I am naming Jacob instead of Wullu. Notice

also the scfiptures which apply to what's recorded in the adoption

tablet.
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"Sale Adoption: The Tablet of Adoption belonging to Laban, the son
of Bethuel: he adopted Jacob, the son of Isaac (Gen. 29:1L-15,19).
As long as Laban is alive, Jacob shall provide food and clothing (Gen.
31:14-15); when Laban dies, Jacob shall become the heir. If Laban has sons
of his own (he does, Gen. 31:1), he shall divide (the estate) equally
with Jacob, but the son of Laban shall take the gods of Laban (Gen.
31:30-35). However, if Laban does not have a son of his own (he didn't when
he first adopted Jacob), then Jacob shall take the gods of Laban (Jacob's
vife stole them, Gen. 31:19). Furthermore, he gave his daughters
Leah and Rachel in marriage to Jacob, and if Jacob takes another wife
(Gen. 31:50), he shall forfeit the lands and buildings of Laban (Gen.
31:43). Whoever defaults shall make compensation of one mina of silver and one mi

and one mina of gold."

If the book of Job tells of the son of Isachar (Gen. L46:13), then
he lived from about 1690 to 1480 B.C. J. Kenneth Kuntz, in his book

Introduction to Ancient Israel: Its Literature, History, and Thought,

listed a series o connections between Job and the time before the Exodus.

(1.) Job lived in the land of Uz (Job 1:1). Uz was part of Edom: Edomite

gfography is identifiable in Job 2:11. "Eloah" as a name of God, 1is

used in the book of Job far more than in any other book of the Bible.

Its use also appears in ancient Edomite literature. Jcb was acquainted with

Eliphaz the Temanite. The Temanites were named after Teman. Gen. 36:11

mentions Teman; he must have prospered in around éésg?B.C. He had a

father named Eliphaz. Eliphaz was the son of Esau (Gen. 36:4). Teman
a{&ff’

is dated by the marriage of his grandparents g 1773-72 B.C. £2x¥ Job

must have lived after this time. (2.) Job offered sacrifices (Job 1:5) %£ as if

were no centralized shrine. God instituted a shrine after the Exodus.

Job's trial, therefore, occured before the Exodus. (3.) Wealth was expressed

in slaves and cattle (Gen. 12:16, 32:5, Job 1:3 L42:12). (L4.) Job lived
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a long time. After his afflictions described in the book, he lived another
1Lk0 years (Job L42:16). If his added years were among the double
blessings which he received beyond what he owned at the very beginning
of he trial, then he lived a total of 210 years., Notice the ages of the
patriarchs from Adam to Terah herein on page 10. Abraham lived 175
vears, Isaac 180, Jacob 147, Levi 137, Joseph 110 years, Kohath 133,
Amram 137, Aaron 123 years and his sister Miriam even longer, Moses 120
years, and Joshua 110 years. While Jehoiada lived 130 years in the days of
the kings (2 Chron. 24:15), his long life was unusual among his
contemperaries. Job's age was more indicative of the times of the
patriarchs.

Job's lifetime is not dated. However, the supporting evidence given
above shows how the study of chronology is more than just the study of
dates. The overal circumstances in Job's life are more important than
the dating. However, knowing dates often sheds K light upon these
curcumstances when little else is known about the subject. That is

how chronology is proffitable.

n
The Gegerations from Abraham to the Exodus. Abraham and his brothers were

of generation 20. Sarah may have been Abraham's half-sister as Abraham
told Abimelech (Gen. 20:12). Abraham said she was his father's daughter,
but she is referred to as Terah's daughter-in-law (ofcourse being his son's
wife) in Gen. 11:31. Isaac wasn't telling Abimelech's people the truth
in saying that his wife was his sister (Gen. 26:7). 1It's been said that
Abraham, the father of the faithful, would not have told an untruth.
Generation 21 included Lot and his sister Milcah (Gen. 11:27-30).
Milcah married her uncle Nahor. They were the parents of Bethuel (Gen.
24k:24), I count Bethuel as of generation 21 because he is a generation

later than his father; the mother shouldn't confuse the matter. Ishmael,
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the son of Abraham and Hagar, becamé the ancestor of the Arabian nation.
Bron latest of all was Isaac, the son of Abraham and Sarah, that is if
Abraham hadn't later taken another wife. Her name was Keturah. Her
sons included Midian, the ancestor possibly of Jethro, Moses's father-in-
law; Others mentioned in Gen. RFx¥xk§ 25:1-4 have descendents among
the Bhramaens of India, the remnant of the ancient Persians and Parthians,
and people of the Russian Baltic (See the article on the Race Question
in the July 1957 Plain Truth).

Generation 22 includes Lot's two daughters, AND THEIR SONS, because
they (the sons) were Lot's sons (Gen. 19:30-38. Lot and his first-born daughter
were the parents of Moab, the ancestor of the Moabites (Gen. 19:37).

Lot and his second daughter begot Ben-ammi, the progenetor of the
Ammonites. The Amonites later dominated the Moasbites, and together,
they are the national people of Jordan.

The 22nd generation included Laban and Rebekah, the children of
Bethuel. As was customary, Laban arranged the marriage of his sister
to Isaac. Isaac was a second cousin.

Twelve sons were born of Ishmael (Gen. 25:12-17). Because they
were Abraham's offspring, they were guaranteed a national inheritance
(Gen. 21:13).

Esau of the 22nd generation was inheritiné his father Isaac's
birthright, until he sold it. He took two Hittite wives and prospered.
He took three more wives including a daughter of his uncle Ishmael (Gen.
36:2-3). One of Esau's wives was a great granddaughter of Seir, whose
poverful people profited Esau greatly. Her father had discovered hot
springs in the wilderness (Gen. (Gen. 36:2L4) helping them maintain roots
in the wilderness. One her nephews was named Uz (Gen., 36:28) after whom
the land of Uz of Job 1:1 may have been named. Esau was the Edom who

fathered the Edomites. His grandson Teman is the ancestor bf the

Ottoman Turks.
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Jacob was cf the 22nd generation. So was his mather, but she
married her second cousin. Now you know why I'm careful to follow the
patriarchal line in counting the generations. Jacob was given Rx
Leah and Rachel as wives. They were of the 23rd generation, being
daughters of Laban.

Laban had arranged the marriage of Rebakah to Isaac, because it
was customary for the brother to arrange the marriage for the sister.
He arranged the marriages of his daughters to Jacob, because he
didn't have any sons, but sons were born to him probably, but not
definintely, during Jacob's first seven years in Laban's household.

The 23rd generation also includes the 13 children of Jacob.

What was the fourth generation of Genesis 15:16? Abraham was to
to his fathers in peace. Afterward, his seed was to be oppressed for
400 years. The 40O years began with Abraham's death in 1797 B.C. In the
fourth generation, they were to come back to Cansan. Abraham
died fifteen years after the birth of Esau and Jacob. The first new
generation to be born after Abraham's death was the twenty-third generation.
Ex. 6:16-21 identifies four generations in the house of Levi. Levi,
Jacob's son, was of the twenty-third generation; Kohath, Levi's son, was
of the twenty-fourth generation; Amram, Kohath's son, was of the
twenty-fifth generation; and Moses and Aaren, Amram's sons, were of the
twenty-sixth generation. Aaron took to wife a daughter of Judah's house.

Judsh's lineage is told of in Gen. 38 and 46, and Ruth L:18-22,
Judah was of generation 23, his son Perez of 2L, his son Hezron of 25
just before they moved to Egypt; his son Ram of 26, Ram's son Amminadab
of 27, and his son Nashon of generation 28. Nahshon's sister, Elisheba,
was given to Aaron in marriage. Nahshon was the chief of the tribe of

Judsh at the time of the Exodus (Num. 1:7).
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God's great covenant of promises originally given to Abraham were inherited
by Isaac and then by Jacob. Jacob had two wives and split the family promises
among the one with the first-born's primacy born to each wife. Leah's first-born
was to receive the family scepter. He, Reuben, laid with Bilhah (Gen. 35:22)
the maid who accompanied Rachel (Gen. 30:7) angeriﬁg Jacob (Gen. L49:3-L)
depriving Reuben of the entire inheritance and depriving his mother Leah from
having her sbn inherit the material birthright (1 Chron. 5:1). Leah's next two
sons made enemies in the land (Gen. 2x 34:25-31), and because in union they acted
with violence, Jacob sentenced them to become scattered (Gen. 49:5-T7). The
scepter (Gen. 49:8-12) went to Leah's remaining son, Judah, (1 Chron. 5:2), and
Rachel's first-born, Joseph, got the birthright that Reuben had lost. Judah's
"descendents and Joseph's descendents become the centfal figures for much of
the rest of world history.

Generation 2k, fagéred by Judah, was born about fifteen years before the
family moved to Egypt. Upon delivery, Zerah's hand was out first and the
scarlet thread was bound upon it making him the official first-born, but his
brother came out for the first delivery creating a breach, so he was named Perez,
meaning "breach (Gen. 38:28-30). Perez's descendents are in the most detail in
our later study of Ruth. Zerah stands alone as the only male listed in Matthew
1:2-15 who is not one of Joseph's (Jesus's step father's) ancestors. This is a
hint that Zerah still held a shaye of the scepter, even though the princes of
Judah were descendents of his brother.

In Egypt (Gen. 46:12) generation 25 fatered by Zerah consisted of five sons.
The households of the last two, Calcol and Darda (1 Chron. 2:6) may have left
Egypt with the Hyksos, and the Dardanels may be named because of Darda.

Manasseh of generation 24 was Jogeph's first-born in around 1690 B.C.
Manasseh's Aramean ;oncubine bore Machir (of generation 25) in about 1670 B.C.
(1 Chron. T7:14) as the following facts show.

In about 1684 B.C. (Gen. 46:12), Perez, Judah's son, fathered Hezron 5f

generation 25 (1 Chron. 2:9). When Hezron was a son of 60 years (1 Chron. 2:21)
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in about 1624 B.C., Hezron took Machir's daughter as his wife and fothered Segub
of generation 26 in Judah's lineage. Segub indirectly (1 Chron. 2:22) fathered
Jair. Jair began to judge Israel in 1077 B.C. (Judges 10:3) indicating that
Moses did not write Deuteronomy 3:14. Moses died in 1403 B.C.

Joseph fathered Ephraim of generation 24 in aﬁout 1687 B.C. Ephraim's
family records in 1 Chronicles 7:20-27 can only be approximately reconstructed.

Ephraim fathered Shuthelah I, Bered, Tahath I, and Ele-adah of generation
25 between about 1665 and 1645 B.C. Ele-adah may have gone into Tahath's
childless widow and fathered Tahath II as a levirite duty in about 1620 B.C.
This 26th generation was the third from Ephraim and was being raised as
Joseph died (Gen. 50:23) in 1611 B.C. It included those after Tahath until
the cattle raisers from Gath devistated Ephraim‘s house (Gen. T7:21) perhaps
after Ele-adah had fathered five sons by about 1605 B.C.

Before 1600 B.C., Ephraim fathered Berish in the face of his devistated
household renewing generation 25. Rephah of generation 26, Resheph of 27,
Telah of 28, Tahan of 29, Ladan of 30, Ammihud of 31, Elishama of 32, (a
distinguished Ephramite a year after the Exodus (Num. 1:10)), who fathered
Nun of 33, and Joshua born in asbout 1470 B.C. of generation 34. The ten gen-
erations from Beriah (after Joseph's death) to Joshua would have been about
fifteen years apart on the average.

Generation 24 includes Job, a son of Isachar (Job 46:13) who has no
descendents recorded in the family records of Israel elsewhere in the Bible.
Fither the same or a different individual, Job of the land of Uz (Job 1:1,
Gen. 36:28) raised his family in Edom. If the son of Isachar and the
tried and true man who left his inheritance in Edom were the same individual,
then it is no wonder that Job's family records are not recorded in the
Bible. The c;mmon belief that Satan tempted the son of Isachar is one of

those many reasonable beliefs which is not specified in the Bible.
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The First Month of the Year

The Egyptian civil new year just before the Exodus was on August 6.
But God instructed Moses in the month of Abib (which in Egypt began at
sunrise on March 24 in 1443 B.C.), this month shall be for you the
beginning of months; it shall be the first month of the year for you
(Ex. 12:2). In line with this, the years that Aaron and Moses lived are
counted from Spring-to-Spring. Aaron was three years older than Moses
(Ex. T7:7). Aaron died being a son of 123 ,years in the Summer of 1404 B.C.
“Yum. 33:38-39). Moses died being a son of 120 years at the end of the
following winter (Deut. 1:3, 34:7). They must have died within the same
calendar year; if a New Year had fallen between their deaths, then
Aaron would have been on record as having lived only two years (not three
years)‘ longer than Moses.

The Fall New Year was not abolished. A lunar calendar with two
New Years like this appeared as early as in the days of Noash and Sargon I.
According to Ex. 23:16, the feast of ingathering (or Tabernacles) was at
the end (or turn) of the year. The turn of the year mentioned in 2
Chron. 36:10 was, however, in the spring.

The trumpet which was proclaiming the jubilee year was to be blown
on the day of atonement (Lev. 25:9-10). The Jews have used the Fall
New Year to count the time of the land sabbaths which have been a permanent
fixture since Nehemiah's lifetime.

Ezekiel 33:21 provides the only clear example that I know of in which
the writer shows that the civil New Year is six months before (not after)
the corresponding Spring New Year. Political circumstances account for
other examples and don't clarify anything here. Ex. 12:2, therefore,

[‘Q probablgf(‘ marks a delay of the New Year to the following Spring. I have

also figured this way when dating events of the flood (Gen. 7-8).
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From the Fxodus t Solomon s h'. Year 1hk43-964 B.C. (1 Kings 6:1)
Comparisons of dates involving the Egyptian lunar callendar, (ELC), the
week days pointed to in the Talmud: Seder Moed, Shabbath (SMS), the modern
Hebrew Callendar (MHC), and lunar months begun by the avpearance of the new ﬁoon
(NMC) are necessary when unraveling the callendar of the exodus.
All dates unless otherwise indicated are Gregorian and point to the daylircht

hours. The Egyptian day was from dawn to dawn, while on the other callendars,

the day was from evening to evening.

On the 15th of Abib, the first lunar month (Ex. 12:2, 13:4), Thursday according

to the Jewish Seder Olam, "Sabbath eve" (that's Friday) according to most rabbis
(sMs 87B-88A, Soncino edition Pages 41L-416), conceivably Thursday but probably
Friday April 7 (ELC), Saturday (MHC), or Sunday (NMC), 1L43 B.C.: Israelites set
out from Rameses, Eegypt (Numbers 33:3). Exodus 12:40-42 mentions the day the
Israelites leave Egypt as "a night of watching by the Lord, to bring them out
of the land of Epypt," (RSV). Evidently, ¥x with "the first-borns havinpg been
smitten since the previous evening," (according to R. Jose, SMS 87B), the dough
of the Israelites is unleavened, ''because they were thrust out of Egypt and could
not tarry, neither had they prepared for themselves any provisions," (Ex. 12:39).
The command that "no leaven shall be found in your houses,'" (Fx. 12:19) does
not apply until the evening after the Israelites were packing their goods (Ex.
12:34). This day is to be remembered (Exodus 13:3) and is the only presently
administered sabbath from which any pentecost can be counted. If fifty days
end with the giving of the ten commandments thundered on a weekly sabbath, then
this exodus, on the first day of unleavened bread, is on an evening to evening
Friday (as concluded by most ancient rabbis, SMS 8TB).

The 15th day of the second month, Saturday May 6 (ELC), Saturday or Sunday
(sMS 87B), Monday (MHC), Monday or Tuesday (NMC), 1hk3 B.C.: the Israelites
enter the wilderness of Sin, and murmur over the lack of provisions (Fx. 16:1-3).

On the 16th beginning "between the evenings" (Ex. 16:12) which is at evening
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(Exodus 16:6). God sets out to prove whether or not the people will walk in His
law (Ex. 16:4). He sends quails in the evening and the manna in the morning for
the first time (Ex. 16:13-19).

On the sixth day, Friday, May 12, 1443 B.C., the people gather each a double
portion of manna, Tomorrow is a day of solemn rest, a holy sabbath to the
Eternal (Ex. 16:22-23),

Saturday, May 13 (Julian May 26), 1443 B,.C.: the Israelites for the first
time experience a weekly sabbath (Ex. 16:25-30). R. Papa observed, "all the
congregation of the children of Israel came into the wilderness of Sin on the
fifteenth day of the second month," (Ex. 16:1). '"Now that day was the sabbath,
for it is written, 'and in the morning, then you shall see the glory of the Lord,'
(Ex. 16:7). And it is written, 'Six days you shall gather it,'" (Ex. 16:26).
Most rabbis found a difficulty with this insisting that "Since the first of Nisan
was the sabbath eve, the first of Iyar was on a Sunday, and the first of Siwan
was on a Monday," (S.M.S. 87B).

On the first day of the third lunar month (Sunday May 22 (E.L.C.), Sunday
according to R. I® Jose, Monday according to most rabbis (SM3. 86B), or Wednesday
(NMC.)), 1443 B.C.: 'on that very day they came into the wilderness of Sinai,"
(Ex. 19:1).

Thursday, the fourth day of the third month, May May 25, 1443 B.C.: the
Isrselites begin preparing for the Eternal to address them the dsy after tomorrow
(Ex. 19:10-11).

Sebbath, Sivan 6, May 27, 1443 B.C.: "All agree that the Torah was given to
Israel on the sabbath, for it is written, 'Remember the sabbath day to keep it
holy,' (Ex. 20:8). Whilest elsewhere it is written, 'And Moses seld unto the
people, 'Remember this day,'' (Ex. 13:3). Just as there he spoke on that very
day, so here to it was on that very day," (SMS. 86B, Ex. 20:1--2L:}),

Sunday, May 28, 1443 B.C.: The testament is ratified and becomes a legal cov-

enant which the people promise to obey. Leading men of the congregation see thelr

God (Ex. 2k:3-11).
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Sunday May 28--Sabbath June 4, 1443 B.C.: On the day the civil covenant is
ratified, "Moses went up on the mountain, and the cloud covered the mountain.

. . . The cloud covered it six days; and on the seventh dey (God) called to

Moses out of the midst of the cloud," (Ex. 24:15-16). If the covenant's ratific-
ation, the beginning of the six-day clouchover, and Moses's ascension onto the
mountain all occured on the same day, then God God called out to Mosez on the
mountain one week to the day after the commandments were XK#H thundered.

Sunday May 28--Friday July 7, 1443 B.C.: Moses is on Mount Sinal forty
days and forty nights (Exodus 24:18). God's instructions during this ¥X# time
are in exodus chapters 25-31, A mythical a-count of this period is contained in
the Book of Jubilees.

Frideay July 7, 1443 B.C.: Israelites have a party around the golden calf.
Moses pleads before the enraged God who agrees to spare them. Moses breaks up the
party and the Levites side with Moses as executloners and are set apart for
service (Ex. 32:6-29).

Sabbath July 8, 1443 B.C.: Moses admonishes the people for having sinned.
He returns to God on the mountain in order to cover for the people's sin. God
agrees to pass before Moses and to display the glory of His stature. He instructs
Moses to have two tables of stone cut by morning to replace the two which Moses
had broken and to return the foladowing day (Ex. 32:30--34:3).

Sunday July 9--Friday August 18, 1443 B.C.: Early in the morning, Moses
rises and returns up the mountain with the stones he has cut. Again he is there
forty days and forty nights (Fx. 34:4-28).

Friday August 18, 1k43 B.C.: Moses descends the mountain with the two
stone tablets. He commands the people concerning what God has instructed him on
Mount Sinai (Ex. 34:29-33).

August 19, 1443--March 13, 1Lk2 B.C,: The Tabernacle, the altar, and all
related parts for the center of worship are all but erected (Ex. 35:1--40:16).

Sunday September 17 {Julian September 30), 1443 B.C.: At 434 parts (18 parts
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equal one minute) after 2 A.M. Jerusalem time, is the molad (or estimated lunar
conjunction). This follows Arthur Spier's instructions in "Elements of the

Calendar Calculation,” Comprehensive Hebrew Calendar Page 217 and following. This

time would be abbreviated, 1443 B.C.: (Julian) 9-30, 1D, 8H, L3L4P with OH at

6 P.M, In his Mathematical Introduction to the Hebrew Calender, John Kosey

designated midnight as OH. This would put the moled here at 1D2H43LP, The cal-
culation works on the principal that new moons are separated on the average by
29 days, 12 and 2/3 hours and 73 parts, as recorded in the canon of Rabbi CGamaliel

of around A.D. 100 (Encyclapaedia Judaica Volume 5, Column 50 "Celendar Historical')

The first of the month, Ethanim or Tishri, the seventh month, Saturday (E.L.C.),
Sunday (on the Hebrew calendar without the postponement done when the calendar

was standardized, Encyclapaedia Judalca Vol. 5, Col. 50), Monday (M.H.C.) and N.M.C.)

1443 B.C.: "Blow the trumpet at the new moon; . . . He made it a decree in
Joseph, when he went out over the land of Egypt,"” (Psalms 81:3,5).

Abid 1 (Tuesday March 13 (E.L.C. and M.H.C.), March 15 or 16 (N.M.C,)), 1kk2
B.C.: The tabernacle is erected (Ex. 40:17),

Abidb 1-12, 1442 B.C.: The twelve tribes, each on a separately designated
day, give their offerings to dedicate the altar (Numbers chapter 7).0n the eighthth
day, the newly ordained priest presents the initial atonement offerings for the
people after atoning for himself (Leviticus 9).

Abib 14, 1442 B.C.: The Israelites keep the passover, except for those who
have touched a dead body and are unclean. Provisions are made for them to keep
an alternate passover on the lhth of the second month(Numbers 9:3-1L) between the
evenings (Num. 9:3,5,11). Instructions first carried out at this time specify
that in this period between the evenings "is the Eternal's passover (Lev. 23:5).

The first day of the second month, Thursday April 12 (M,H.C.), evidently

before Sabbath April 14 (NMC.), 1442 B.C.: God orders a census (Num. 1:1-2).
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Ziv 20-22, 1442 B.C.: The Israelites set out in stages from the wilderness

of Sinai (Num. 10:11-12, 33:16), and journey for three days (num. 10:33). The

sabbath is a rest for both man and beast (Ex. 23:12), so none of these three
travel days can be sabbaths. By new-moon reckoning, these three days from the
20th through the 22nd could not have been April L4-6., After all, the preceeding
Abib 1 would have heen February 19 pushing last falls feast back to Sept. 10,
too early for the turn of the year (Ex. 34:22). Rule out May 3-5 and June 2-4,
because May 5 and June 2 fall on sabbaths. Egyptlian dating with its dawn-to-
dawn day is ruled out by evidence that the dsy began at around sunset (Ex. 12:18-29,
12:34,39, Lev. 23:32). A calendar which serves some of the purposes of the
modern Hebrew calendar remsins as a possibility.

7iv 22--Sivan 22, 1442 B.C.: They are at Kibroth-hattaavah (Numbers 11:34,
33:16). Bored with the manns, the Israelites crave meat (Num. 11:2-6). God

sends them meat for one month till they are to loath it (11:18-20),

Sunday Gregorian June 3 (Sivan 24 (MHC.), 22 or 21 (NMC.), 1kk2 B,C,: If
God prevented the lustful Israelites from breaking the se~bath by first sending
the quails on Sunday Ziv 24, then they remain encamped. If instead He demonstrated
the guilt of only some who would fetch them on a sabbath (Ziv 23 or 24), then
they are setting out toward Hazeroth (Num. 11:35, 33:17). This marks the fourth
travel day of eleven days of journeying from Horeb by the way of Mount Seir to
Kadesh-barnee {(Deut. 1:2). Talmudic rabbis lamented so much over Jerusalem's
destruction every ninth of Ab, they imagined that the weeping over the report of
the spies (Num. 14:1) was on the ninth of Ab (Ta'anith 29A). Miriam would had to
have been outside of the camp seven days from Sivan 22 until the 29th. The spies
would have been sent out on the 29th, making that possibly the first of forty days

ending on the fateful ninth of Ab (Ta'anith 29A). This allows for five travel

days from the time they left the wilderness of Sinai to the point where the spies

were sent out. The following sources giving geographical details XX ¥*(marked

by an asterisk each time) are given here from Dr. Hoeh's Compendium, Volume 2,

Chapter 16, entitled "Journey to Petra). The dates are my estinates.
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June 4-10 (at the earliest), 1442 B.C.: Miriem is outside of the camp seven

days (Numbers 12:15).

June 11 (Sivan 29 or 30 (IMC.))--July 19 (Ab 9 (NMC.)), 14Lk2 B.C.: This murks
forty days from the time the Israelites the Israselites leave Hazeroth for the wil-
derness of Paran (Numbers 12:16). Ta'anith (29:a) Rabbis mistook this as the

forty days (num. 1h:34) of the spying mission assuming the journey out of

Hazeroth could be made in s day. Tnstead 1t requires a week at the very lesast.

The route as detalled in Numbers 33:18-31 takes the Israelites well over a

month 1if not two months.

Around July 1, 1hL42 3.C.: After six of fourteen journeys between Hazeroth
and Bene-j)aakan (Num. 33:18-31), the Israelites encamp at Mount Shepher

(33:23). "The Mount Shapher of Moses is the Jabal Shapheh of the Arabs,"

#(Sinal Thotographed by Charles Forster Page 1Ll).

July, 1442 B.C.: The remaining eight stops after after Mount Shepher

are eastward along Mount Seir(Deut. 1:2,44) to Bene-jasakan (Num., 33:24-31).
Jasken was a grandson of Seir (1 Chron. 1:38,42). Ben means child or son,
so that Bene-Jaskan 1s a place named after the children of Jaskan. These
people are Horites (Gen. 36:20-21). Horite came to mean "a troglodyte or
cave-dweller (from a word meaning) a hole, s cavern, and a termination,"
(Gesenius, Baker books edition throughout; Page 304; Coded to Strong's No.
2752). Bene-jaakan (Deut. 10:€) XZ includes Kadesh /Num. 20:22) here called
Rekim in Lamza's translation of the Aramaic. Josephus wrote that the
Aramalc name for Fetra was Rekem *{Ant. L4:7:1). "Sela (the Hebrew term for the
Greek) Petra (was) the chief city of the Edomites, situated between the Dead
Seaand the Aelanitic Gulf in a valley surrounded with lofty rocks, so that

a very great part of the abo@es were excavated in the rock . . . ¥(Moffatt

Judges 1:36). The ruins of the ancient city still exist called . . . the

valley of Moses,”" (Rurckhardt's Travels in Syria Page 703 noted by Gesenius

Page 589, Entry 5553). This is "in the wilderness of Paran," (Num, 12:16,

13:3). One possible meaning of Paran is "abounding in caverns," (Gesenius
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Page 665, Entry 6290).

July-September, 1442 B.C.: Moses sends the twelve “rom Paran (Num. 13:3)
to spy out the land of Canaan. The time is the season of the first ripe grapes
(13:20). They return with tokens of the massive harvest at the end of forty
days to Kadesh (13:23-26). The negative report agitates weeping, anger, bitterness,
rebellion, and punishment (Num. 1l). The Kadesh (holy place) is to be known as
Kadesh-barnea (the kadesh of ¥¥¥ wanderors, Num. 32:8,13) called Rekimgia in
Lamza's translation from the Aramaic. "(Rekem Geya) recalls the name of the

village El-Ji southeast of Petra," (Encyclapaedis Britanis "Petra')®,

September, 1L4L2--August? 1404 B.C.: Tt takes thirty-eight years for the
adult men of war who are guilty to perish (Deut. 2:14, Num. 15:1--21:12, 33:32-45).

September 6, 1L42 B.C. 230 parts after 11 A.gt marks the beginning of s
19-year cycle only if the original Seder 0Olam Rabba is any indication; it is
erroniously year Two (MHC.). This is the earliest of each 19 years, while year
13 (MHC.) like T47-TL46 B.C. (2 Kings 15:8,13) is to be the latest.

September of 14h2--March of 1404 B.C.: The Israelites proceed southwest
into the Arabsh (or plain¥* in the direction of the Red Sea *(Deut. 2:1). Five
Journeys are listed (Num. 33:32-36). Events of Numbers 15-19 occur during this time.

Abib (March 1h--April 12 (MHC.), and (NMC.)), 1404 B.C.: Some time during
this month the Israelites encamp at Xadesh in the wilderness of Zin (Num. 20:1,
33:36) where the spying disaster occured (Num. 13:21).

Between Abib and Tammuz, XXNZXEXEXY 1404 B.C.: Moses angrily reacts to
the people's murmuring for water by striking the sela (rock) contrary to God's
instructions (Num. 20:2-13). This is not the Tzoor {rock) which Moses obediently
struck at Horeb (Ex. 17:6) which followed the Israelites *(1 Cor. 10:4). From
Kadesh (Num. 20:22) from Beeroth *(wells of) Bene-jaskan (Deut. 10:6), they journey
to Mount Hor.

Mondey July 10 (Ab 1 (MHC.), Tammuz 30 (NMC.), 1404 B.C.: Moses dies being
a son of 123 years (Num. 20:23-28, 33:38-39).

A 1—303 140k B.C.: They mourn 30 days for Aaron (Num. 20:29).
Elul, 140l B.C.: The Israelites take Arad (Num. 21:1-k4, 33:40-h1).



INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CHRONOLOGY 35

August? 14Ok-January 1, 1403 B.C. (Elul-Teebeth): Events of Num. 21:4--32:42
reviewed in Deuteronomy 2:8--3:29. The encampments of this time are in Numbers
33:41-49. The instructhon of Numbers 33350——36:13 is of this time period or
shortly afterward. The instructions of Numbers 28-29 may have been occasioned by
Fall festivals which (if they followed a 19-year cycle) began early on Thursday,
September 7. A month later in this year or especially 1442 B.C. would would
have dated the Jjourney of Num. 10:11,33 on a sabbath.

January 2 (Shevat 1) 1403 B.C.: The oration of the Deuteronomy is given
(Deuteronomy 1:3). Levitical inserts not apart of the day's oration are found in
Deuteronomy 2:10-12,20-23, 3:9,11,13B-14, L:48B, etc (See the R.S.V.) Some criti
may surmise that Hilkiah wrote the whole book in the 620's B.C. (2 Kings 22:10).
The men of Hezekiah 90 years earlier (Prov. 25:1) are candidates for such a
task, makigg psalms 53 out of psalms 1ll, Etc. Higher crities unnecessarily claim
that the second lawgiving dated in Deut. 1:3 was actually given by later Levites.
On the other hand, =zealous "Bible believers'" unnecessarily claim that Moses
himself wrote of Jair (Deut. 3:14) and of his own death (Deut. 34:7).

January-March (Shevat-Second Adar), 1403 B.C.: The second oral lawgiving was
completed. Moses dies being a son of 120 years, and the people mourn for him
thirty days (Deut. 34:8).

Abib had to begin on a Sunday, because Abib 1L was a sabbath (Josh. 5:10-12).
Sunday Abib new moons may include April 8, 1409 ruled out by presently available
Egyptian and especially Assyrian evidence, March 8, 1406 difficult if not
impossible to harmonize with later Assyrian evidence, and and March I%¥x L, 1403

B.C. ruled out by Numbers 10:11,33.

No later than April 2 (Abib 2), 1403 B.C.: Joshua sent two spies to search th
area of Jerjcho. They agree to spare Rahab's household, and take her advice to

%
hide three days before returning to Joshua (Josh. 2:16).

By sunset of Friday, April 6, the Israelites are lodged along the Jordan's

east bank (Josh. 3:1).
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April 9: Instructions are given for tomorrow's river crossing (Josh. 3:5).

April 10: The Israelites ¢ross the Jordan. God exalts Joiyua, typical of
the passover lamb's being exalted, Nisan 10, A.D. 31 (Josh. h:léj.
The Israelites were circumcised on this or the following day. (Josh. 5:2-8).

A sabbath, April 14 (Abib 1k4), 1403 B.C.: The Israelites keep the passover
(Josh. 5:10). On the morrow after the passover, on that very day (Josh. 5:11),

Sunday, April 15, 1403 B.C.: the Israelites eat of the produce of the land,
unleavened cakes and parched grain (Josh. 5:11). Neither bread nor grain parched
or fresh 1is to be eaten until the wave offering on the morrow after after the
sabbath (Lev. 23:10-1L4). The manna ceases (Joshua 5:12).

Sunday April 15-Sabbath April 21 (the week of unleavened bread), 1403 B.C.:
For each of (possibly these first) six days, the Israelites marched once around
around Jericho. On the seventh day of the march, (and perhaps of the week as well
as the festival week), they marched around the city seven times. After a long
trumpet blast, they shouted and the walls fell evidently flat and outward (Josh.
6:3-5). Jericho is destroyed, and Rahab's house is spared (Josh..6:21-23).

1403-1397 B.C.: Joshua's anitial conquest takes place. Josh. 13:1-6 lists
those territories not taken.

1397 B.C.: As recorded in Joshua 13, west-bank tribal lands are awarded
now seven years after east-bank lands have been awarded(Num. 32). Caleb's request
for his inheritance dates this Fvent as forty-five years after the spies had
brought their reports back to Moses (Josh. 1L:6-12). Caleb, then a son of 40 years,
was one of the two who gave a positive report, and he has waited 45 years for a
promised inheritance. Seven tribes still have no apportioned inheritance (Josh.
18:2). Joshua sends out men to inform of the layout of the land, lots are cast
for it,, but the land is not conquered as God has ordered.

About 1470 B.C. (Joshua 23:1): FEnemies remain in the land at rest (Josh. 23:5).
The covenant renewal at Shekem takes place (Josh. 24:1-28).

About 1460 B.C. at the latest: Joshua dies, a son of 110 years (Josh. 2L4:29).
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1357-134F B.C.: Cushaim-riskathaim of Mesopotamia is served by Isrzel eight
vears (Judges 3:8). FHe may have been either the hated Tushratta or his son who
ruled the kingdom of Mitanni.
134%.1309@ B.C.: After Jod raises up Othni-el, Calsb's nephew, vho delivers
Israel from the foreign rulers, the land has rest fority years (Judges 3:9-11).

is disasterously defeated by the king of the Hattiland.

[N
N

Mitann
1309-122( B.C.: Israelites serve Eglon of Moab 13 years (Judges 2:1h).
1291-1211 B.C.: God »raises up Fhud who assassinstes Eglon and leads the

Israelites centered in Tphraim against the invadsrs. The land then has a slovly-

disintegrating rest ¥I¥N XVXHE eighty years. After Favd's death, Shamgar

(§78)
i

1

e

5- . In the days of

)

delivers Israel from Failistine harrassment (Judges
Shamgar and Jael, caravans c2ase and travelers keep to the byways (Judges 5:5).
1211-119( B.C.: Two years aftesr the death of Ramesses TI, the Canaan’tes
are no longer restrained. They oppress the Tsraelitess 20 years (Judges L:2-4),
April & (CGregorian), 1207 B.C.: Pharaoh Merenpthah records in his hymn of
victory over the Lybians, "Israel is laid waste, hiz seed is not,” (Prichard's

i
'

Ancient Near-Fastern Texts (Third edition throughcut} Pzge 376

o} .

Deborah, a prophetess, summcns Darak to lead a revolt {Judges L:L-6),
Dan abides with the slhips instead of joining the revolt {Josh. 5:17)., Danite

shipping may account for the existerce of the Graek Danoi's legends concerning
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1195«1155 B.C.: Deborah was raised up by God and the
Canaanite aliance was defeated and the land had rest for forty
years (Judges U4:b4--5:31).

2 4

1182-1087 B.C.: El1i lived at Shiloh (1 Sam. 4:15).

115&—11&% B.C.: The Midianites ravaged Israel's farmed
heartland for seven years (Judges 6:1).

11&%-110% B.C.: God raised up Gideon and the Midianites
were driven out leading to a forty-year rest (Judges 6:7--8:28).
Events of the life of Ruth probably occured at this time. Her
child Obed was born to Boaz and her in around 1100 B.C.

(Ruth 4:17).

110; B.C.: Now that Israelite settlements have been on
the east side of the Jordan for 300 years (Judges 11:26), this
marks the beginning of oppression following the same o0ld pattern
but now with the absence of Gideon (Judges 10:6). This verse
deals with the time contemporary with Judges 8:29. This is
demonstrated by the way Judges 10:6 discribes the Israelites'
turning again to evil as if after a long rest as already had
occured in Judges 3:12, kL:1, and 6:1., There is not enough time
in fact for the famous deeds of Abimelech, Tola, and Jair (Judges
8:29--10:5) totaling 48 years, to fall between Gideon's death
and the beginning of the oppressions mentioned in Judges 10:T7.
This then is the key to the chgonology of the time period.

The Israelites took the villages east of the Jordan near the close
of 1404 B.C. Three hundred years later (Judges 11:26), in

about 110; B.C., the Amonites challenged the right of the
Israelites to settle there. So God punished the people of the
east bank, but this was a local matter. At the same time,

the evil of the Israelites earned them a civil war at Sheken,

and the Philistines oppressed them in the west.
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112%-108% B.C.: Eli judged out of Shiloh for forty years

(1 Sam. 4:18) The Septuagint says it was ears 1103 1083 B.C.
"2“7’;2&(‘ '3p?0§»€g,f ° %—ﬂéf)y 2o/ y 5
1103 110¢ B.C.: Abimilech ruled over Israel three years

(Judges 9:22).
d I

1103-108% B.C.: For eighteen years, the Amonites oppressed
the Israelites east of the Jordan (Judges 10:8).

1103-106£\B.C.: According to Judges 10:7, the Philistines
and the Ammonites Dbegan oppressing Israel at the same time.
They oppressed Israel for forty years (Judges 13:1). If this
forty-year oppression had followed in time sequence the events
of Judges 12, then it would work out to be 1054-101k B.C.

This isn't possible, because this oppression ended under
Sammuel's leadership, not that of Saul or David. xx®xm Judges
13:1 is apparently describing the same evil as that described
in Judges 10:6 and 8:33 although it introduces an account of
a different location among the Israelites.

110;—10;? B.C.: Tola restored domestic order as he worked
out of the Ephraim hill country. He must have aided in the de-
fense of the Ephraimites against Amm Ammonite invaders (Judges
10:9), and he judged for 23 years (Judgegnl-2).

108;-10;; B.C.: Jephthah rose up from being a local gang-
lead of ill repute, successfully lead the east-bank Israelites
against the Ammonites, and judged out of Gilead for six years
(Judges 10:17--12:7).

108§ or 108; B.C.: The Philistines captured the ark of
the covenant at the battle of Aphek. Eli died after hearing the
news (1 Sam. k).

A
1088 B.C.: The ark of the covenant was in the country of

the Philistines for seven months (1 Sam. 6:1). It was then
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transferred to the house of Abinadab at Kiriath-jearim (1 Sam. T:1).

108511063VB.C.: The ark was lodged at Kiriath-jearim some
20 years (1 Sam. T7:2). The twenty years that Samson Jjudged
Israel (Judges 16:31) ended at some indefinite point during this
period. Samson's activities appear to have begun definitely
after the beginning of the Philistine oppression (Judges 1h:L).
The 20 years that the ark was at Kiriath-jearim apparently ended
with the Israelite victory over the Philistines at Mizpah ending
the Philistine oppression (1 Samuel 7:3-13), Twin disasters
wveakened the Philistines at this time, Samson's last act in bringing
down the Philistine temple and the battle of Mizpah. Both
could have occured in 1063 B.C. This would make the 20 year judge-
ship of Samson and the 20 years of the ark at Kiriath-Jjearim
at precisely the same time. The odds are that Samson brought
down to temple before the oppression ended.

(24

10?9-107; B.C.: Ibzan, although he was of Bethlehem
somewhat removed from Gilead, succeeded as judge after the
death of Jephthah the Gileadite, and Ibzan judged for seven
years (Judges 12:8-9).

2y

10M-10%5 B.C.: Jair the Gileadite arose after Tola.
Jair might be assumed to have replaced Jephthah a fellow resident
of Gilead, but Jair's 22-year judgeship is mentioned after that
of Tola while 1Ibzan's work is mentioned as following that of
Jephthah (Judges 10:3-5, 12:8-9).

107§—106§.B.C.: Elon of Zebulun Jjudged Israel 10 years
after Ibzan's death (Judges 12:10-12).

106gi105§>B.C.: Abdon in Ephraim after Elon's death Jjudged

Israel for eight years (Judges 12:12-15).
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1048-1008 B.C.: Saul was anointed for the space of L0 years
(Acts 13:21).

1048-1006 B.C.: Ish-bosheth, the son of Saul, lived (2 Sam.
2:10). He was born the year his tall, young, and handsome father
was anointed (1 Sam. 9-10).

Probably 1030 B.C., but possibly 1040 or 1020 B.C.: Two

key numbers are missing in 1 Sam. 13:1 which reads in the

R.S.V., "Saul was . . . years old (a son of . . . years) when
he began to reign; and he reigned . . . and two years over
Israel.”" Rotherham (in The Emphasized Bible@ put "thirty" in

brackets suggesting that Saul and David each began to reign
at the age of thirty years. One thing is very likely. This is
not referring to the time when Samuel anointed Saul. 1 Sam. 11:5
shows Saul continuing to work in the field and spparently not
assuming the responsibilities of a king after he had been
anointed. The Antiquities of the Jews 6:14:9 says that Saul
reigned 20 years ignoring Whiston's parenthetical insert to
avoid what he thought was a contradiction with Acts 13:21.
If this figure is any indication, Saul reigned (twenty) and two
years according to 1 Sam. 13:1. Saul was probably in his twenties
when Samuel originally anointed him.

1038-967 B.C.: David lived (2 Sam. 5:4-5, 1 Kings 2:11,
1 Chron. 29:27).

1008-1006 B.C.: Ish-bosheth reigned two years after the
death of his father, Saul (2 Sam. 2:10).

Fall 1008-Spring 1000 B.C.: David reigned seven years and
six months at Hebron.

1000-967 B.C.: David reigned fmxkyxyzars 33 years over

Judah and Israel.
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976-9L43 B.C.: Hiram rules Tyre 34 years (Josephus Antiquities 8.1k,
See the Detailed Chronology in MacMillan's Bible Atlas by Michael Avi-Yonah).

Fall? 968-Fall? 928 B.C.: Solomon reigns forty years over Judah and
Israel (1 Kings 11:42, 2 Chron. 9:30).

975-958 B.C.: Siamun reigns as the next to the last of the 21st
Egyptian dynasty. In about 965 B.C., Solomon takes this pharaoh's daughter
to be one of his wives (1 Kings 3:1).

Ziv (Hebrew calendar April 11-May 9, New-moon observation April 137-May
11?), 964 B.C.: 1In the 480th year after the exodus in the fourth year of
his reign, Solomon begins work on the house of the Eternal (1 Kings 6:1).
Josephus's Antiquities 10:8:5 gives figures concluding that the temple was
built 592 years after the exodus. Some texts of the Septuagint give no
number of years from the exodus to Solomon's annitial work on the temple,
while others say that the work began in the LL4Oth year after the exodus.
Judges 11:26 in refering to 300 years from Israel's conquest of Gilead to
the Ammonite conquest of that region is easier to harmonize with a 480
rather than a W40 year figure in 1 Kings 6:1. The traditional text df Acts
13:20 says that the period of the judges was about 450 years (not meant to
be precise), while the period from Joshua to Samuel was more like 100
years less (1403-10L48 B.C.) Josephus's 592-year figure is too high. If
the exodus were 592 years before even the completion of the temple, Josephus
would be alluding to 1536 B.C. as the year of the exodus, only 31 years
after the probable year that the Hyksos were expelled from Egypt. Since that
expulsion occured before Moses was born, rule out Josephus's account.

A 480-year figure in 1 Kings 6:1 harmonizes well with (1.) Judges 11:26,
(2.) Sammuel's family record to be discussed later, and (3.) the secular

history which has already been detailed.

Gh} ¢z Seo 43
2 Yo %Y
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Chart 3 The Are from Moses to Solomon
Fvents displaying chronolosical data Masoretic Sentuarint Rook chanter:verse
Aaron's B to amneals to Pharaoh 83 years 33 vears Fx. T:7
Yoses's B to anpeals to Pharaoh 9N vears 80 vears Fx. T:7
Israelites' dwellins was in Eevot Eevpt and  Fx. 12:40
with the h30-vear solournins endinng F 1y ImlS5d E.lvcfgﬁgd Tum. 33:3
A dated sabbacth FE 1v ?27m?2d4 & 1y °m224 Fx. 1A:1-27
The law, 430y after covenant, Gal. 3:17 F 1y 3m 3¢ E 1v 3m 3d FEx. 19:1,10-11, 20
Frection of the tabernacle F2v Im1d ¥ 2y Im 1d Fx. hn:17
First wilderness census includes Yashon E 2y 2m 1d F 2y 2m 1d Num. 1:1-2,7
Caleb's B to spyine out of land 40 vears 40 vears Jsh. 1h4:7 Num. 1h:2h
Miriam died shortlv before Aaron died E vyv1Im 4F v 1m 4 Num, 20:1-20
Aaron's birth to his death 123 vears 123 vears MNum., 33:39
The date of Aaron's death ELOy Sm 1d ElNv Sm 1d Num. 33:38
Heshban, Aroer, and Arnon conauest ' Dt. 2:2h-3:20
The second law-givine Fi0oyllm 1d FiOyllm 1d Dt. 1:3
Moses's birth to his death 120 vears 120 years Dt. 34:11
First passover in the oromised land E y 1mlkd E v Imikd Jsh. 5:10
Fatineg manna from Ely2ml6d to Eblylmlbkd L0 years LQ years Ex. 1A:35 Jsh. 5:12
The promise to Caleb to its fulfillment US years 15 years Jsh. 1k4:10
Peace influenced by Joshua Je., 2:7-8
Nppression by Cushan-rishathaim 8 years 8 vears Jeg. 3:8°
Peace influenced by Othni-el 40 years L0 years Jg. 3:11
Oonression by Felon 18 years 18 years Je. 3:1b
Peace influenced by Ehud 80 years AN years Jeg. 3:30
Tporession by Jabin and Sisera 20 years 20 vears Jg. h:2-3
Peace influenced by Deborah 4o years L0 years Je. 5:31
Oppression by the Midianites T years T years Je. 6:1
Peace influenced by Gideon 40 years 4o years Jg. 8:28
&7 Rebelion by Abimelech 3 vears 3 yvears Je. 9:22
Judgeship of Tola ' 23 vears 23 years Jg. 10:1-2
Judreship of Jair 22 years 22 years Je. 10:3
Arnon conauest to Jephthah's letter 300 vears 300 years Je. 11:2A
Oppression by Philistines and Ammonites 13 years 18 years Jg. 10:7-8
Judgeship of Jephthah 6 years 6 years Jg. 12:7
Judgeshin of Ibzan T vears T years Je. 12:8-9
Judgeship of Elon 10 years 10 years Je. 12:11
Judgeship of Abdon 8 years 8 vears Jg. 12:1b
During the
Judeeship of FEli 40 vears 20 years 1Sm. h:18
captivity of the arczh 7 months 7 months 1Sm. #/:1
and Fleazar's care for it 20 vears 20 vears 18m. T:2
Oppressicn by the Philistines 40 years 40 vears Jg. 13:1
with harrassment bv Samson 20 vears 20 years Jg. 16:31
overthrown hy Samuel 18Sm. 7T:13
Reign of Saul, U0 years, Acts 13:21 1Sm. 13:1
David's B to his R 30 vears 30 years 2Sm. 5:b .
David's R to his D Tyém$33y Ty m#33v 2Sm.  5:5 1Ch. 3:b
or Ty +33y 7y 433y 2Kg. 2:11 1Ch. 29:27
equals 140 years U0 years 2Sm. 5:4 1Ke., 2:11
i During Solomon's reign until his death L0 years U9 years 1Kp. 11:42 2Ch. 9:390.
‘EV temple building beran in the hth year ELS0y2m FLhoyom e, A:l
From the desiruction of the nations the Tsraelites dicilaced, thus receiving their

inheritance, to the end of that inheritance was about 459 years. Acts 130.
the 450 years ‘nclude overlanninm man-years of time based on ‘the firures in

Or
the X.J.V. and R.V.S., Acts 13:29.

the book of the J3.¢vuo. Tompare
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INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CH..UNOLOGY
The Geneses From Moses to Solomon
April 1442 B.C.: Nahshon was the chief of Judah (1 Chron.
2:10) and represented his tribe in the first senzmx census
(Num. 1:1,7). The tribal scepter spoken of by Jacob (Gen. 49:10)
vas being passed through Nahshon.
1442-140k4 B.C.: These were the 38 years when all the men
of war (including Nahshon) died in the wilderness (Deut. 2:1k).
1403-1360? B.C.: Salmon of generation 29 took Rahab (of
Jericho) as his wife (Matt. 1:5). He was most likely Nahshon's
son for he follows Nahshon in the record and Rahab married him
within a few years of Nahshon's death. He raised his family be
fore the time of the Jjudges spoken of in Ruth 1:1. All of the
family records 1list Boaz as his offspring, but an average of
at least 90 years separates the recorded generations between
Salmon and David (Ruth 4:21-22, 1 Chron. 2:11-15, Ma. 1:5-6,
Luke 3:31-32). Since Boaz and Ruth named their son "Obed,"
(Ruth 4:17), and Jesse fathered seven sons, the Woungest of whonm
was David (1 Sam. 16:10-12), a gap in the record must follow
either Salmon or Bx Obed. Ruth 4:17-22 shows Boaz's forefathers
listed only as an afterthought in David's ancestory. However,
not only is Obed specifically mentioned as being being Naonmi's
nurse and born from Ruth, but the names from Obed to David are
listed twice, first in the detailed account of the story and
then in the concluding geneology. Boaz, of Ruth 2:1, was intro-
duced as a kinsman of Naomi's deceased hugk husband. Salmon
had a place in history, and if Boaz were his immediate son, then
Boaz would probably have been introduced as the son of Salmon.
Therefore, the gap in the record most likely follows Salmon,

and Boaz and Gideon are likely to have been contemporaries.
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Generation 30, about 1150 B.C.: Boaz grows up in Bethg&ehem(Ruth 2:4).
1110-1100 B.C. (if not earlier): Naomi's sons live ten years in the

more prosperous Moab and then die (Ruth 1:2-5). Naomi returns to Bethiehem

with her daughter-in-law, Ruth. Ruth marries Boaz.
Generation 31, about 1100-1080 B.C.: Obed is born and raised in Bethlehem.
Generation 32, about 1080 B.C.: Jesse, son of Obed and father of David is born.
Generation 33, 1038 B.C.: David, the seventh son of Jesse, is born.
Generation‘3h, 988? B.C.: Bathsheba born David's son, Solomon (1 Chron. 3:5).
Generation 35, 969 B.C.: Naamah, Solomon's Moabite wife, bears

Rehoboam (1 Kings 1L4:21). Solomon had a foreign wife before he was king.
Korah, the rebel, of generation 26 was of Levi's tribe by way of Kohath

(1 Chron. 6:16), and Izhar (Numbers 16:1, 1 Chron. 1 Chron. 6:18,37-38) or

Amminadab (1 Chron. 6:22). Before his rebellion (Num. 26:10), Korah conceivably

fathered both Assir I and and Elkanah I (1 Chron. 6:22-23) possibly the

only two names not listed in 1 Chron. 6:33-38. Compare those verses with

1 Chron. 6:23-28 and 1 Sam. 1:1. Suppose Korah's two sons died and he then

fathered he-—%hen -fathered Ebiasaph of generation 27, who fathered Assir II

of 28, who fathered sshe—fathered Tahath of 29, who fathered Zephaniah and

and Uriel of 30, who in a levirite situation perhaps were fathers of

Azariah or Uzziah (like the }mmgeskxxzigmimg king of Judah) two names for

the same person of 31, who fathered Joel and or Shaul of 32, who fathered

Elkanah II of 33, who fathered Amasai of 34, who fathered Mshath and or

Ahimoth of 35, Elkanah III of 36, Zuph the geographical Ephramite (1 Sam.

1:1) or Zophai of 37, Tohu, Toah, and or Nahath of 38, Elihu, Eliel, and

or Eliab of 39, Jeroham of L0, Elkanah IV of 41, Samuel of 42 (born in about

1095 B.C. to a a woman who had been barren), Joel of 43 (the first-born who

was a dishonest judge before 1048 B.C., 1 Sam. 8:1-5), and Heman of Lk a

singerduring about 995-945 B.C. 1 Chron. 6:32-33). From Korah's son to

Samuel, 15 generations and 3407 years meake sense if Korah rebelled a few

years after a 1443 B.C. exodus with Samuel born soon after 1100 B.C.
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Israelite National Affairs Viewed From Egypt 1443-1133 B.C.
The scriptures occasionally use the expression "days and nights"
to refer to complete days (Gen. 7:12, Ex. 24:18, 34:28, 1 Kings 19:8, Jonah 1:17,
Matthew 12:40). Since, as God instructed, the day began in the evening
(Gen. 1:5,8,13,19,23,31, Ex. 12:18-19, Lev. 23:32), expressions such as "night
or day" (Esther 4:16) and "a night and a day" perhaps literal and not a
fitting example here (2 Cor. 11:25) seem natural. In Egypt, the day began
at sunrise, so that a day and a night made up one complete calendar day.
If the exodus was in 14L43 B.C., then a possible stage for Exodus 12:2
was set Jjust before dawn, on Thursday March 23 (that's a Julian April 5). The
29th day of the lunar month would soon end at sunrise. If the observor could
still see the old moon's crescent in the east before sunrise, then the
30th of the month would begin with the new day. The failure to see it would
make this a "morning of invisibility" and sunrise would mark the beginning
of a new month (known in writing as a psdntyw). The conjunction itself
wasn't until between five and seven A.M. G.M.T. the following morning

(Eclipses In the Second Millenium B.C. by Gorge Van Den Bergh, Pages 58-59;

Chronology of the Ancient World by E. J. Bickerman, Pages 110-142; The Journal

of Near-Eastern Studies for the year 1957, "The Lunar Dates of Thutmose III

and Ramesses II" by Richard Parker; and and Calendars of Ancient Egypt by Parker).

When studying Bickerman's G.M.T. times for lunar conjunctions, I found that

for the period around A.D. 300, I could expect to find a lunar conjunction
within .03 days of one 876 years and 4.99 days earlier. I then used this esti-
mation procedure on B.C. 567 to find the times of lunar conjunctions the

year of the exodus. I then compared my results with Van Den Bergh's G.M.T,
figures for 15th-century B.C. solar eclipses. My figures neatly averaged late
by .03 days, give or take .0395 days. I then used Parker's examples for
357-355 B.C. 1in order to figure on how long before the conjunction the
morning of invisibility might be expected to occur (as later detailed in my

chronometer of events for 357-355 B.C.)
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Friday, March 24, 1LL3 B.C.: Conceivably it was a day earlier, but this
was probably the first of the new Egyptian lunar month. According to the
Hebrew calendar, Abib 1 began that Friday evening. And if the exodus was
that year, I don't know how the use of new-moon observation could have
worked out. The fixed Hebrew calendar in some ancient form would have
governed the use of the evening-to-evening calendar day fer the Israelites.
The night of Abib 14 in 1443 B.C. must have begun at sunset of Thursday
April 6. At midnight entering Friday Hpril 7, the Eternal smote all the

first-born in the land of Egypt (Ex. 12:29 R.S.V.) In The Journal of the Evan-

gelical Theological Society June 1979 article "The Sphinx Stele of Thutmose

IV" (Pages 97-101), Charles Aling wrote of a legendéfecorded on the stele.
The stele dates from the 21st dynasty some wae or six centuries after
the alledged event. Thutmose IV was a younger son of the pharaoh of the exodus.
He dreamed that a god promised that if he (Thutmose) cleared the sand off
the sphinx, he would receive the throne. He had older brothers who had to
die during their father's rule , because the elder son inherited the throne
upon the father's death. Webensenu never reached marriagible age, and Aling
suggested him as the one most likely slain among Egypt's first-born.
Saturday, April 22, 1443 B.C.: In his study of the lunar dates of
Thutmose III, Parker noted that an Egyptian lunar month began on Julian May
5, 1443 B.C. It was on the 20th day of the 9th month of the Egyptian civil
year (Journal of Near-Eastern Studies, 1957, Page 41). Each civil month had
thirty days. Five holy days followed that twelfth and last month, and the
year always had 365 days. So at the time of the exodus, the Egyptian civil
year began on August 6 (that's Julian August 19). Two weeks after the exodus
on April 22, the conjunction was within an hour either side of 2:2L P.M.
This confirms Parker's conclusion. It began a new month for the Israelites
only if God first rained the manna on Sundsy May 7. However, Exodus

12:18-19 make that doubtful if the exodus was in 1kL3 B.C.
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May 13, 1443 B.C.: The Israelites officially keep a weekly sabbath for
the first time (Exodus 16:30). The realization that God hallowed the sabbath
day wupon finishing His fashioning of the habbitation into which man has
been placed is to be orally presented in this background. Genesis 2:1-3 had
an immediate purpose for ©being taught. Furthermore, the sunset-to-sunset day
and the moon as an instrument for marking the seasons (één. 1:14) both are
also detailed in the first two chapters of Genesis. The rigid 365-day year
of Egypt both conflicted with an evening-to-evening day and ignored the moon.
Instruction later written in the book of Genesis must have been timely.

1419-May 1386 B.C.: Thutmose IV, son of Amenhotep II, rules Egypt.
A middle bronze 2 C. culture continues at Jericho until its destruction in
1403 B.C. Jericho and Arad were not yet affected by the new Greek pottery
styles which are ushering Hazor and Gaza into the late bronze 2 A period.

May 1386-1349 B.C.: Amenhotep III rules Egypt. His wife was Gilu-
Hita, the sister of Tushratta king of Mitanni (according to J. W. Jack in

The Expository Times of 1924, Pages 426-428). He concluded that Tushratta

was Cushan-rishathaim king of Mesopotamia who oppressed Israel (Judges 3:8).
Dr. Hoeh refered to Mitanni as the Mesopotamian kingdom involved in his study
on Egypt (4-3-1980). He had succeeded his assassinated brother, Artassumara
as king. Tushratta's daughter, Tadu-Hipa, was married to Amenhotep IV.
1350-1334 B.C.: Thutmose IV, who renamed himself Akhenaton, rules Egypt.
Jack wrote that it was to Akhenaton that Tushratta sent dispatches demanding
compensation for Canaanite interference with his caravans as they passed
through Palestine. If Jack had shown that these were not sent to Amenhotep
III, then the possibility that Cushan-rishathaim was actually Tushratta's son
could be ruled out. Akhenaton's archives at E1 Amarna contain the correspon-
dences between Egypt and subject states of the days of Thutmose III and IV.
"From them we can trace the weakening of the Egyptian administration and the

ferment among the Canaanite city-states as their loyalty to the Pharaoh. waned,"

A History of the Holy Land bxx edited by Michael Avi-Yonah, Page L),
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Hazor and Shechem cast off the Egyptian yoke. Others asserted themselves
moderately. Jerusalem and Ashkelon remained loyal. An inferior social class
called Apriu by the Egyptians consisted of foreigners under the protection
of the governors. They took the law into their own hands, attacked tradors,
and fought as mercinaries. These could have been Hebrews.

1336-1334 B.C.: Smenkhkare was a pharaoh.

1334-1325 B.C.: Tutankhamon (King Tut) reigns as Pharaoh.

1325-1324 B.C. (if not nine years earlier): Akhenaton,or more likely King
Tut (as Prichard concluded) 1left a widow without an heir. The annals of Suppil-
uliumas, the king of the Hattiland, tell of her request that he send his son
to marry her. He was suspicious, but she insisted up her sincerity. The king
sent one of his sons who was murdered en route. It was this king who

devistated Mitanni, avenging Tushratta's earlier victories (Ancient Near-Eastern

Texts by James B. Prichard, Third Edition, Pages 318-319).
1324-1321 or 1324-1319 B.C.: Aye reigns as Fharaoh.
1321-1293 or 1319-1291 B.C.: Haremhadb is Pharaoh. His strong rule,
all other things being equal, was an advantage to the Israelites. Eglon of
Moab contained his oppression against Israel to Judah, Benjamin, Reuben,
and Ephraim. The local nature of this oppression has unnecessarily encouraged
the view that the time periods recorded in Judges 3:8--8:28 overlap.
1293-1291 or 1291-1289 B.C.: Ramesses I 1is the first 19th-dynasty Pharaoh.
1291-1279 or 1289-1279 B.C.: Sety I reigns as Pharaoh. He contained the
Hittites and put down rebellions in Palestine. The Israelites were at
rest after driving out Eglon's invaders.
1279-1212 B.C.: Ramesses II reigns as Pharaoh. His stable rule aided
in the 80-year rest of Judges 3:30. In his 21st year, he concluded a treaty
with the Hittites assigning boundaries to Canaan's imilar to those described
in Numbers 34. The pharaoh built his capitol in Goshen not to be confused with

the store cities which the Hebrews had built much earlier.
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1212-1202 B.C.: Merenpthah reigned as Pharaoh. Rebellion
occured at the beginning of his reign. In his fifth year, on
the date III Smw 3, April 8, 1207 B.C., he recorded his
victory over the Libyans and rejoiced that "Canaan is plundered
with every evil. . . . Israel is laid waste; his seed is not."
Peace for the Israelites was doomed with the passing of
Ramesses II. Only five years after his death, the Israelites
faced Jabin's oppression. Egypt was weakening and Phiiistine

invaders raised havoc on the coastal traderoute in Palestine.

1202-1199 B.C.: Amenmesse reigned as Pharaoh.
1199-1193 B.C.: Sety II was Pharaoh.
1193-1187 B.C.: Sipta reigned as Pharaoh. During this

time, Deborah led the fight which ended the 20 year Canaanite

oppression against Israel. This is as certain as it is that the

oppression began between the death of Ramesses II and Merenpthah's

victory over the Libyans.

1193-1185 B.C.: Tausert reigned. He was the last of the
19th dynasty, and the state of affairs was chaotic.

1185-1185 or 1184 B.C.: 1Interregnum. "The excavations
at Hazor prove that this city was utterly destroyed about the
end of the thirteenth century B.C. On its ruins there settled
squatters from these same Israelite villages in Galilee, as
is indicated by the pottery found on the site. The destruction
of Hazor also provides archaeological proof that the wars in
the north occured at the time of the decline of the 19th
gxmaxkx Egyptian dynasty when Egyptian rule in Canaan was
extremely weak opening the way for the decisive wars between

Israel and Canaan," (See The Macmillan Bible Atlas, Page LT).
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1185-1070 B.C.: The 20th dynasty ruled Egypt. The
following dates are first according to Kitchen, then Von Beckerath.
1185 or 1184-1182 B.C. according to both: Setnakht reigned.
1182-1151 B.C.: Ramesses III reigned; the Philistines
were defeated by the Egyptians and were forced to be content to
settle on the Egyptian fronteer in Gaza and from there they
pressed into Palestine. Again, the Israelites were at relative
rest while a stronger Pharaoh ruled Egypt.
1151-1145 B.C.: Ramesses IV reigned and with the passing
of Ramesses III, the Midianites hit Israel's heartland.
1145-1141 B.C.: Ramesses V reigned when Gideon led
Israelites and drove out the Midianites. Obviously, the
pharaoh didn't assist any more than he did when Deborah defeated
the Canaanites. The past pattern of strong Pharaohs in the
days of Ehud, Shamgar, and Deborah, a helpful king of Hattiland
in the days of Othniel, and weak Egyptian rule in the days
of Tush-ratta, Jabin and Sisera, and to some extent Eglon says
something for the usefulness of this chronolical =k scheme.
1141-1233 or 1141-1134 B.C.: Ramesses VI reigned and was
the last pharaoh to assert his authority over Palestine in
this era. Egypt would leave the area alone until the days of
Shishak, 200 years later.
1133-1127 or 1133-1126 B.C.: Ramesses VII ruled.
1127-1126 or 1134-1133 B.C.: Ramesses VIII reigned.
1126-1070 B.C.: Ramesses IX-XI reigned ascensions in 1108 and 1098

1070-945 B.C.: The 21st dynasty ruled Egypt.
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Scattered Danaans and Their Associates 1567-999 B.C.
1567 B.C.: The Hyksos (shepherd kings) are driven out of Egypt after

ruling a disputed number of years (The Rise and Fall of the Middle Kingdom In

Thebes by H. E. Winlock; New York, Macmillan, 1947, Page 98; Cambridge Ancient

History No. 2, Part 1, "The Middle East and the Aegean Region" (About,lBOO—
1380 B.C.) Page 818).

156T-roughly 1440 B.C.: In this period between the fall of the Hyksos
and the rise of the unified Achaean state under the overlordship of Mycenae

perhaps, the Danuniens come to Argolis (Helleno-Semitica by Michael C. Astour;

Leiden, Netherlands, E. J. Brill, 1965, Page 109). '"At least the South Canaanite
element began to increase sharply precisely in the first half of the late
bronze between the end of the Hyksos epoch (1567 B.C.) and the Amarna age

(13807 B.C.) as shown by archaeological data (Helleno-Simitica Page 102).

1520 B.C. (an unreliable date): In the Parian marble, the arrival of
Danaos in Greece 1is fixed at 1520 B.C. This conclusion is obtained by
counting back nine generations (figured to be 300 years) from the Trojan

war which the Parian marble fixes at 1220 B.C. (Helleno-Simitica Page 109).

1504-1450 B.C.: The Danuna country is alied with Qades on the Orentes

under Thutmose III (Helleno-Semitica Page 97).

1456-1016 B.C.: "Forty years asbove four hundred," the Tuatha de Danans

rule Ireland said an ancient poet quoted by Jeoffrey Keating in A History of

Ireland, Rew York, 1857, Page 168, noted by Dr. Hoeh in his Compendium, Volume
1, Page 420. Keating's history was originally published in Dublin, Ireland,

in 1809. Palle Christophersen's paper on Denmark and the Tribal Question,

Ambassador College, 1971 is valuable as well as Raymond Mc.Nair's thesis,

Key to Northwest European Origins Ambassador College, May 1973. Mr. Mc.Nair's

references to Thomas Moor's History of Ireland, printed in 1837 are quoted here.

These Irish Danans are said to be Japhethites, not Israelites, but the Irish

historian O'Flaherthy identified two and just two migrations of the Tuatha de

Danans into Ireland, and that the people of the first settlement soon sailed
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into Scandanavia (Ogygia, Volume 1, Page 97). A chronological discussion
in Ogygia is in Volume 1, Pages 95, 105, and 117-118, and Volume 2, Page 393
Christophersen says. The second Danaan invadion was about 1125 B.C.
1453-1419 B.C.: The first mention of Danan morrauders is found in the

correspondance of Amenhotep II (Helleno-Semitica Page 96).

1443 B.C.: Mr. Mc.Nair quoted Fragmenta Historicum GraecumVolume 2,

Page 385 containing Muler's version of the account by Hecataeos of Abdara.
He wrote that the most distinguished of the expelled foreigners from Egypt

followed Danaus and Cadmus from Egypt (Helleno-Simitica Page 98). But the

greater number were led by Moses into Judea. Others went into other regions
(according to both Hecataos and Thomas Moor in an independent aggeement. Ac-
tually, the independent agreement here is more important in the history of the
Milesians than it is of the Danaans and is further discussed later. Unfortunately,
the Parian marble, Hecataeos, and Manetho date Danaus and Cadmus in about
1520, 1443, and 1280 respectively.

1443-1408 B.C.: Dan's population increases from 62,700 (Num. 1:39) to
64,400 (Num. 26:43) discouraging much expeculation of a Danite abandonment
of the sojourning in the wilderness. Some still could have left.

About 1395 B.C.: The tribe of Dan in Israel forcefully takes Micah's
implements of worship, and his priest submits to the tribe. This priest
is Jonathon, a grandson of Moses (Judges 18:30). The Masoretic text
incorrectly refers to this Levite (Judges 17:7,11-12) as a grandson of
Manasseh (Judges 18:30). The Danites set up the stolen immage in opposition
to the commandments administered at Shiloh where the ark of the covenant
would be kept until 1083 B.C. (Judges 18:31).  With their backs turned to the
nouse of God, the Danites engage in shipping (Judges 5:717).

About 1350 B.C.: Abimilki writes to Amenhotep III, "The king of Danuna
is dead and his brother has become king in his stead, and his land is quiet,”

(E1 Amarna 151:52-55) (Helleno-Semitica Pages 5 and 96). Abimilki included .
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the land of Danuna in the limits of Canaan. Here Cansan in its widest sense
includes all lands under Egyptian domination, in Syria, Asia, and
Palestine. In the narrowest sense, Canaan only included the
Pheonician coast.

About 1340 B.C.: Amarna letter 53 states that during the offense of
Suppiluliumas against Syria, Danuna is seeking protection from Egypt along
with other north-Syrian states which have lost the support of the now
weakening Mitanni. Suppiluliumas, king of Hattiland, succeeds in persuading
Kizzuwatna, a long-time alie of Mitanni, to conclude peace with him as a

near equal. Danuna remains independent (Helleno Semitica Page 25).

Mythical date 1289-1280 B.C.: King No. 46 on Manetho's king list of
»
Egypt is Armaeus or Danaus who reigns 9 years followed by Ramses or Aegyptus
who reigns 68 years and is undoubtedly Ramesses II. Armaeus, then is confused
with Setti I. Danaus quarrels with his brother Aegyptus and is driven
to Argos, Greece, where relatives have been for two generations, wrote Manetho

(Helleno-Semitica Pages 95-96Manetho Translated by W. G. Wadell, Harvard

universsity press, Page 243). Fiction based on fact is involved. Eastern
Cilicia was known to the Pheonicians by the end of the fifteenth century B.E.

as Danuna; the Egyptians called it Qode (Helleno-Semitica Page 32). According

to Danunien legend, Epaphos fathered Libya, who fathered Belos, who fathered
Danaos who in the fourth generation fled Egypt (Gen. ;;é;§:16 ). A Ugaritic
poem tells of a certain Aqht, son of Danel, who has a name similar to that of
Kohath, Moses's grandfather. Aght's sister Pgt, daughter of Danel, is a
reminder of Puah, a midwife who delivered Hebrew children (Ex. 1:15). Danel
was a healer, prophet, miracle worker, and judge. A certain heroine, Danae,
was thrown into the sea in a chest with her new-born son, like Moses being
cast into the Nile (Ex. 2:3-6). She landed on the serpent island of

Seriphos. God once commanded Moses to make a saraph, a firey serpent

according to Strong's Concordance (Num. 21:8). Moses made a nachash, a
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hissing serpent according to Strong (Num. 21:9) the very symbol of the tribe
of Dan (Gen. 49:17). According to the Danunien legends, Danaos, a member
of the Egyptian ruling house, fled from Egypt after the slaying of the AZgyptiads
which he had arranged (Ex. 2:7-15). Danaos obtained a spring in a
waterless region. Poseidon, on the request of the Danaide amymonsa, once
struck out with his trident springs from the lerna rock (Num. 20:11).

The Danuniens obviously recalled Moses's deeds in their legends. These
legends have the finishing touches of their roots after the conquest by
the Israelites of Canaan. Yet the Greek Danuniens may have originated
before the LO-year wilderness treck.

1340?-about 1250 B.C.: Especially after the treaty of Suppiluliumas with
Sunassura, the Hittites may have ruled Danuna off and on. The treaty
may have granted Kizzuwatna rule over Adana. Danuna in Eastern Cilicia was
still a particular state with its own king in the 13th century B.Cx\[éccogding
to the data of Ramesses II and the papyrus of Anastasi III, a Hittite king

who visited Ramesses iiz . A (Helleno-Semitica Pages 29-30).

1213 B.C.: All royal annals date this about 197 years before the
Milesian invasion from Spain to Ireland. Some Greek Danans left in the wake
of an Assyrian victory over the Athenians. They eventually arrive in Lochlinn
where the Danes welcome them. The Danan sorcery impressed the natives
who give them the place of four cities to inhabbit (Keating's History of
Ireland, Dublin, Pages 69-T4, New York, Pages 136-137, 195-199).

Summer near the end of the year 1184-1183 B.C.: The fall of Troy

(Chronology of World History Page 11). Some say that Anthenor, the king of
Troy, fled wifh 1500 men from Troy to Germanis where there was no inhabbi-
tance, and later moved to lands further away and reigned there. As he
descended from a King Dana, he called this new kingdom Dannemarch (Danmark,

Volume 1, Page 86, quoted by Christophersen).
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1175 B.C. (in year 8 of Ramesses III): Egypt defeats a Confederation of
Philistines, Tjeker, Shekelesh, Denye(n) (possibly Danai), and Weshesh

(Ancient Near-Eastern Texts, Third Edition, Page 262).

1150-750 B.C.: BSo-called Cimmerians thrive north of the Black Sea,

beginning their decline in around 900 B.C. (Chronology of World History Pages

12 and 16). Cimmerians were not necessarily that early in that region.

1132-1125 B.C.: The wandering Greek Danans leave the four cities of
Lochlinn and continue seven years in the north of Scottland. Then they move
to Ireland (Keating's History, Dublin, Pages 69-TL).

1125 B.C.: A work called Annals of Ireland says that the Danans were a

highly civilized people, well skilled in archetecture and other arts from
their long residence in Greece and their intercourse with the Pheenicians.
Their first appearance in Ireland was 1200 B.C. or eighty-five years after
after the great victory over Deborah; (quoted by both Christophersen and ‘Mr.
Me.Nair). "i% victory over Deborah" would have begun the twenty-year
Canaanite rule over Israel which the Annals of Ireland date seventy-five years
too early. For the lack of any other source, I use this 85-year figure,
ignoring the reference to 1200 B.C., in arriving at my dates for the Danaan
migration from Lochlinn to Ireland. The people already there who an ancient
Irish poet called Danaans soon moved to Scandanavia (nggia Page 97;LVolume 1).
1040-999 B.C.: 0din I first brings Rhunes and magical letters to the
north. He came from Tanis, the river Don, and the Black Sea where there were
Greek colonies. Many old monuments credit Odin with introducing Runes to
the north. The Runes look more like Greek than Phoenician letters (Danmark
Volume 2, Page 638). The Rune stones, chiefly of Danish lands, are of
inscriptions on an intertwining serpent. Paul B. du Chaillu wrote of
ckrchaeological and mythological traces of migrations from the Black Sea

through Southwestern Russia into Scandanavia in (The Viking Age London, 1889).

1016 B.C.: From Spain the Milesians invade Ireland conquering the Tuatha

de Danaans and rule in Ireland.
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The Fifth Leg of Our Journey
From Solomon to the Exile of the Ten Tribes
Usher's Aproach to the Kings

The Biblical evidence for the first four courses im this
study has usually followed the lead of Dr. Hoeh's Compendium
with its 2L years between the second and third leg in the
gstudy. These four divisions provide five figures which we
can total up from the time of Adam (Gen. 5:3) to Soclomon's
fourth year (1 Kings 6:1). These numbers of years in the
Masoretic text are 1656+427+2L+430 _L80th = 2916. When the
International Bible Students (I.B.S.) of Jehovah's witnesses
work out these totals, they look like this: 1656+h27tﬁ30¢h80th
= 2892, Notice the 2h-year discrepancy, because they, like
so many before them, begin the 430 years when Abraham was a
son of 75 years rather than wvhen he was a son of 99 years.
It isn't their idesa. It was used by the famous Archbishop
Usher in tracing the years from the Fall of 4004 to the Spring
of 1012 B.C. Try your hand at filling in the gaps. Jehovah's
witnesses stay within two years of Archbishop Usher's dates
until after the death of Nebuchadnezzar. Dr. Hoeh's Com-
pendium follows Archbishop Usher's scheme within four years,
from the %birth of Aaron onwar .. The first complete chronology
I ever worked out followed Usher and Jehovah's witnesses'
scheme from Adam to Solomon's death. These four chronologies
are on the following page with the evidence of the kings and
Chronicles on the page following it. But Dr. Hoeh has
abandon Usher's general aproach to the chronology of the
kings. The chronometer used in this study follows the

scheme which Dr. Hoeh has since drawn up for dating the

Hebrew kings.
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Prophets

The story of the two
prophets; 1Kg. 13.

Elijah's ministry

begins; 1Kg. 17.

Elijah's disavppearance
2Kg. Chapter 2.

Elijah's letter;
2Ch. 21:9-15.
Elisha's ministry

follows Elijah's,

ELisha's death
2Kg. 13:20.

Jonah 1:1, 2Kg. 1L:25.

Amos 1:1; Hosea 1:1.

Micah 1:1, Is.

Isaiah T:1.

Hosea and Micah's last 18:1

Isaiah 36:1;
Isaiah 38:5

6:1.
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The Age from Jeroboam and Rehoboam to Amon
Events in Israel Events in Judah
LXX WMT. MT. LXX MP. LXX
1 Kg. R RD R RD Rulers BR+RD BR4RD 1 Kg. BR+RD BR+RD
1k:20 22 Jeroboam
Rehoboam 41417 L1417 1L:21 41417 L1417
15:1 18th 18th Abijam 3 3 15:2 3 3
15:9 20th 20th Asa L1 41 15:10 Li1st lLilst
15:25 2 2 Nadab 2nd 2nd 15:25
15:33 24 24 Baasha 3rd 3rd 15:33
16:3 2 2 Elah 26th 26tn 16:8
16:15 74 74 Zimri 27th 16:15
16:21 Tibni-Omri 16:16
16:23 12 12 Omri 31st  31st 16:23
16:29 22 22 Ahab 38th L2nd 16:29 .
22:41 k4th ULth Jehoshaphat 35+25 35425 22:42 35425 35425
22:51 2 2 Ahaziah 17th 17th 22:51
2 Kg. 2 Kg.
3:1 12 12 Jehoram - 18th 18th 3:1
8:16 5th 5th Jehoram 32+ 8 32+ 3 8:17 32+ 8 32+ 8
8:25 12th 12th Ahaziah 22+ 1 22+ 1 8:26 22+ 1 20+ 1
10:36 28 28 Jehu
Athaliah 6 6 11:3 6 6
12:1  Tth 7Tth Jehoash Lo Lo 12:1 40 4o
13:1 17 17 Jehohaz 23rd 23rd 13:1
13:10 16 16 Jehoash 37th 37th 13:10
39th (Moffatt and Byington)
1b:1 2nd 2nd Amaziah 25429 25429 1hL:2 25+29 25+29
1b:23 L1 L1 Jeroboam 15th 15th 1L:23
1h:17 15 15 Amaziah D
15:1 27th 27th Azariah 16452 16452 15:2 16+52 16452
26+52 {Byington)
15:8 ém 6m Zechariah 38th 38th 15:8
15:13 1m  1m Shallum 39th 39th 15:13
15:17 10 10 Menahem 39th  39th 15:17
15:23 2 2 Pekahiah 50th S50th 15:23
15:27 20 20 Pekah 52nd 52nd 15:27
15:32 2nd 2nd Jotham 25+16 25416 15:33 25416 25+16
16:1 17th 17th Ahaz 20416 20416 16:2 20+16 25+16
18th ~ (Syriac) (Alexandrian) 20+16
Pekah's deatl, in Jotham's 20th 20th 15:30
17:1 9 9 Hoshea 12th  (2th 17:1
3rd 3rd Hezekiah 25429 25429 18:2 25+29 25+29
18:10 3 3 Fatal siege
18:9 Tth Tth Begun in hth  Lth 18:9
18:10 9th 9th Ending in 6th  6th 18:10
e eeeanenen Invasion of Judah 1lhth 1Lth 18:13
Hezekiah lived another 15 15 20 6
Manasseh l2+55 l2+_2 21:1 12+55 12+55
Amon 22+ 2 22+ 2 21 19 22+ 2 22+ 2

2 Ch.

12:
13:
16:

20:

21:
22:

22:
2L

25:

26:

27:
28:

29:

32:

33:
33:

13

13

31
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For the following chart, I've had access to Usher's dates

in Robert Young's Concise Commentary published by Baker Books,

Ferrar Fenton's Bible, and a King James Version published by

the Watchtower Society. I.B.S

. dates

the books Aid to Bible

Understanding in the article on "Chronology,'

tures Inspired and Beneficial

Events in the Stream of Time."

and All Scrip-

in the article on "Measuring

Both Usher and the I1I.B.S.

i
strictly follow the Masoretic Text.

The Compendium figures

are detailed in Dr. Hoeh's Compendium of World History.

Dr. Hoeh departs from the Masoretic text to the Vulgate

/17

only in 2 Kings 14:23, so that Jeroboam II is dated ten years

earlier than might be expected.

My numeric study departs

from the Masoretic text in favor of the substitution of

39th for the 37th by both Moffatt and Byington in 2 Kings

13:10., Three of the four collumns give accession years

only for each reign. Any king's name is underlined whose

reign is used to date those across his national border who

are enthroned during his reign.

Asa was enthroned in

Jeroboam's 20th year. Ahab was enthroned in Asa's 38th;

Jehoshaphat, in Ahab's 4th, etec.

primary tool in Usher's approach to this study.

Study this,

for this 1is the

Kings of Judah and Israel From Usher I.B.S. Compendium Numeric References

Solomon over both kingdoms LO 1015

Beginning of first temple

1037

Lth 1012 103k

Jeroboam I of Israel 22 975 997
Rehoboam of Judah 17 975 997
Siege to punish Israel 390 997
Shishak's invasion of Judah S5th

Abijah of Judah 3 18th 958 980

D EXCeP T THAT THE y froifecs THE VWL EATE e 1%

[ - U e e Da7held ThhAas

1C of

1011-971

1007
971-9L9
971-949

95L-951

1020
1017
981
981
977
97T
96U

(1 Kings)
11:k2

6:1
1k:20
14:21
Ez. 4:5
14:25

15:1-2

/
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Kings of Judah and Israel From Usher I.B.S. Compendium Numeric References

(1 Kings)
Asa of Judah k1 20th 955 978 951-910 962 15:9-10
Nadab of Israel 2 2nd 954 976  950-948 961 15:25
Baasha of Israel 2k 3ra 953 975 949-925 960 15:33
Elah of Israel 2 26th 930 952 926-924 987 16:8
Zimri of Israel 7 days 2Tth 929 951 924 936 16:15
Tibni and Omri of Israel 2T7th 929 951 924-920 936 16:16,21
Omri of Israel 12 31st 925 9T 925-913 932 16:23
Ahab of Israel 22 38th 918 9ko 914-893 925 16:29
Jehoshaphat of Judah 25 4th 915 936  911-886 922 22:h1-42
Ahaziah of Israel 2 17th 897 919 89L4-892 805 22:51

(2 Kings)
Jehoram of Israel 12 18th 896 918 893-881 90k 3:1
Jehoram of Judah 8 5th 892 913 889-881 899 8:16-17
Ahaziah of Judah 1 12th 885 9@6 882-881 892 8:25-26
Jehu of Israel 28 885 9@5 881-853 892 10:36
Athaliah of Judsh 6 885 9@5  881-875 892 11:3
Jehoash of Judah Lo Tth 879 898 875-835 886 12:1
Jehoahaz of Israel 17 23rd 857 876 853-836 864 13:1
Jehoash of Israel 16 37th 841 8627 838-822 848 13:10
Amaziah of Judah 29 2nd 839 858  837-808  8uT 1k4:1
Jeroboam II of Israel 41 15th 825 8Lk 834-793 833 1k:17,23
Azariah of Judah 52 2%kk 810 829  808-756 807 15:2

2Tth 799 818  808/807 87 15:1

Zechariah of Israel 6 months 38th 773 792 T71=TT70 770 15:8
Shallum of Israel 1 month 39th 772 791 770 769 15:12
Menahem of Israel 10 39th 772 791 769-T59 769 15:17
Pekahiah of Israel 2 50th 761 T80  759-75T 758 15:23
Pekah of Israel 20 52nd 759 778 T57=-T37 756 15:27

Jotham of Judah 16 2nd 758 777 756-T40 756/755 15:32-33
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Kinrs related to Tsrael and Judah Ussher TI.B.S. Compendium Numbric References
(2 Vines)

Death of Pekah of Tsrael 20th 730 759 737 T37-736 15:30

thaz of Judah 17th 16 Tho 762 Tho-T24 70 16:1-2

Ahab TT of Tsrael 9 bth 737-726 Page 300
Shalmaneser ITT of Assyria 35 73Lk-700 Pages 294,270
I'oshea of Israel 9 1”2th T30 Th8 728-718 728 171

Hezekiah of Judah 3rd 29 T2F Th5 T2Lh-605 725 18:1-2
Hezekiah's reforns 5th  1st 726 ThY 723 724 2 Chron. 27:3
Siese of Samaria 3 years Tth bth 723 Tho T21-719 TP2 18:0-190
Nezekiah's added 15 years 1hth 713 731 710-605  T712-711 18:13, 20:1,%
"anasseh of Judah 55 609 715 695-Ah0  69T-60F 21:1

Aron of Judah gl 643 451 6Gho-A3%  Ah2-6L1 21:10

Josiah of Judah 31 Al 650 £38-ANT  Sh0-A30 221

Tineveh's fall (32 612 012 Prichard Pare 304
Jehoiakim of Judah 11 610 628 60T7-506 608 23:36
Nebuchadnezzar of Babylon W 605 f25 $0h-550 605 2h:12, 75:9,27
Zedekiah of Judah 11 599 617 506-5%6 597 218

Possibilities to Re Ruled Qut
The likelihood of a sabbath passover forty years (some say forty-one) after
the exodus rules out the dates for Joshua's passover most likely called for in
[og

the above four collumns: the Julian new-moon dates are Tuesday April 21, 1451

.C., Friday April 22, 1h73, Friday April 24, 1hkL6, and Thursday April 1k, 1456 ®B.r,

os)

An extra year before the Jordan crossins is necessary for Ussher's fipures to noint
to Saturday April 9, 1450, and a complete 430 vears allowed for in 1 Kings 6:1
is necessary for the Compendium fisures to point to Saturday April 5, 1LLT RB.C.

The following chart hetter account for the ways in which the kines counted
their reipens. Abbreviations further explained later are, S for spring, F for fall,

A accession reckoning, and N nonaccession reckoning.
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Accounting for

Sabbath massover

First temple hecun

Jerohoam T
Hehoboam
Abijah

Asa

Nadab
Baasha
Flah

Omri

Ahab

Jehoshaphat

Shalmaneser IIT

Ahaziah of Ahab

Jehoram of Ahsab

Joram of Judah

Ahaziah of Judah

Jehu's tribute

Athaliah

Jehu

Joash of Judah

Jehoahaz

Joash of Jehu

Amaziah

Jerohoam IT

Azariah

Zechariah
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Ussher

and T.R.S.
h-11-1453
1013 B.C.
0T7-055 SN

077-060 TA

955-931
932-230
931-919
920.-808
919-39h FN
90L-870 aA
899-897
A08-986
805.-987
389-387
887
888881
887-859
882-8k2
860-843
8U65-830
845-81A
331-790
306-T54

T768-767

Timires to Be Ruled Out

Hezekiah's Unwrinkle

coreipns

5-3-1436
anT B.C.
061-930
0A1-0hh
alll .ol
ak1..00n
0h0-039
032-915
91A-01h
915-703
991882
903--872
893-85}
8%3-981
882-870
370-971
872-871
871
872-9365
871-843
866--826
827
830--31h
329-900
315-77h
801-Tk49

T763-762

arT
Nl

A

T

Unwrinkle Unwrinkle
2 Ke 15:32,2 Kg 13:10,2 Xg 13:10
13:10 8:16 8:16, Ant. Ant.9:10:3

9:10:3.

h-th-1hos h-10-1h23  k-6-1h20
097 m,c.  9%3 B.C. 0R1 R.C.
751020 84 Oh7-025 S Q45-023 an
251034 TA OhT7-930 TA Q45-028 FA
n34-031 930--0°7 078925
031-%90 0279384 025-884
130179 926.--02h 924-922
120-005 a25-001 023-899
aN(-00h 0N2-90N 90n-A99
905--893 001-880 899-RR7
89L 872 890-868 888866
803..8A3 ™ 889-86L ¥N 837.862 Wy
878-8kh sp 8772-983? 872-838 sA
A73-871 8G97-86T72? 8AT7-865
872-860 873-%61 866-85k
860861 870-862 813-855
862-861 863362 856-855
851 8607 855
949855 863-356 856-849
361-933 362-83L 855-9827
355915 357-817 850-810
A3h-R17 335-%18 An8-811
919-80? 810-803 814-793
517-798 8187-7307 813-78L
803-762  B0h-763  T799-758
801-7k9 802-750 785-733
T63-TA2 T64-763 ThT-THW6

Problem wit
common
estimates

ho3-1hn4

0R4 B,C. or
94T m.C.
030-0n1
931-710
030-913
031-91h
913-919
01k-011
01n-A850
011-970
a09-907
91n-919
009-88L
909-385
885..8373
8RA_29)
38L-872
885-873
973-951
87h-852
872-347
873-848
858824

(o334
Al
an
™A
A

or

or

or
or

or

™
R

8522-350?7 o
853-851
8568l
852840
353-945
849-8L1
8L46-845
842845
345

or

or

846-8739
8L42-835
M5-817
841-813
8Lo-8nn
836-796
818-3%01
814797
802-796
not 800-T7Ak
R017-7T727

no later

T37-TU6

or
or
or

or

THT-Th6

h

oy

nr

or

r
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Shallum, spring: 767 T62 762 763 Thé ThA
Menahem TOh-T5h SA T761-T51 SA T6E1-T51 SA T62-752 SA Th5-735 SA TL5-735 A
Pekahiah T56-754 T51-7h9 751749 752-T750 735-733 735-T33
Pekah 755-735 SN 750-730 SN 750-730 SN 751-731 SN 751-T731 SA 751-731 °A
Jotham 155-T39 T750-73k 750-73h 751-735 T51-T35 T51-T35
Ahaz TLO-T24 FN 731-715 ¥ 731-715 FN Th3-T715 FA TL3-715 FA Th3-715 7A
Hoshea T27-718 SA T31-722 8 731-T22 SN T31-722 SA T31-722 SA T31-722 SA
Hezekiah 725-696 FII 729-GAGK FA the same across

his reforms T2 T1h

Samaria's fall 7T721-719 TR5-725
or T725--722
Hezekiah's 1hth 712-711 T702--701

Manasseh 697-642 FN 697-6L2 TA
Amon L2640 FA Gh2-6LO FA
Josiah £40-609 the same across

Punishing siepe, Fzek. h:6 6272-5877

A listing based unon a May i, 1409 RB.C. sabbath passover is evaluated later.
Consideration of it and of anythine shown above would be made necessary only if
the presently available Assyrian evidence proves to be incomplete. The evidence
is accounted for in the followins chronometer of events.

These riddles are clarified with the aid of Assyrian and already relied-upon
Teyptian evidence.

1. Was the new moon ever anticivated rather than strictly observed in Israel?
It had to be if they kevt a sabbath nassover on an observable Abib 13, 1403 B.C.

2. Was Jehu's revolutions 85 or 90 years after Solomon's death?

3. Was Moffatt justified in renlacines a 37 with a 39 in 2 Kings 13:107

i. Were there numerous ~ans or coreisns amonrs Judah and Israel's kines?

5. Did Pekah revert back to a nonaccession system?

. Did Hezekiah father Ahaz when he was only eleven years oid?

T. Did Hezekiah's reforms occur before or after Samaria'’s fall?
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A Chronometer of Fvents (N75-717 7,0.)

(9] ~ .
97(--821 B.C.: .Tosephus totaled un 155 wears and ? months from the ascecsic s

3

of Hiranm, king of Tyre, to the huildine o0f Marthare in the seventh vear »n® Trowali .

(Arainst Apion 1:1% Whiston's translation). .Josenhus identi“ies “enander e
Tohesian as his source and sars, "This Yenander wrnte the Acts that vere

done both by the Greeks a+id Tarharians under everr one »nf the Mrrian kinee,”
(bepinning of 1:19). "Albrisht believes that Menander of Trhesus had access “n

a Tyrian history written in the sixth centurv 3.C. from vhich he drew materisal

for a fOreek adantation nrobablv in the third centurv R,0.," (Mrre Throush the Apen
by Nina Jidejian; Reirut: Narel-*ashreq: 1070, Pase 25 Yate A), The ©ioures in
Yhiston's text given here 4o not addl un to the reauir=d 155 vears, so in
narentheses are included Jideiian's fipures whera thev 4 *fer: Hiram reirned

34 vears, Bel-eazarus 7 (or 17), Abdastartus 7, one 'nnanmed 12 (or none), Astartus

e N

12, Aserymus 7, Pheles eirht menths, Tthobalnus 27, Madernrus 7 Mateenus 2 [(or

and Pyesmalion 7. (“rs. Tidetian's fi~mures will he “o0llowed (Tee Pares 2W5.0470),

98k B.C.: The temnle is built a*t Jerusalem in the twelfth vear of the reim

143 <rears and 3 months before the bnuillin-

[

nf Hiram (Aeainst Anion 1:19). This i
of Carthape accordin~ to» T™rrian recorls (1:17). A Iater analvsis of Ant.

7:14:1 will show that he shoull not have inclnded the "sisht-months" firure in

his total. Tn fact, i the Tsraelites learned their methol of numberine their
kines' years from Tyre, then then Josevhus sould have subtracted one from =verr
nurber of years on the Tvrian list. This would fix Tiram's reien as N75-7h?
and Myemalion's reien as ?35-7°2 3.0, T am relunctantlv assuming that the ™vrian
scribes' total-year ficures can be sirnlv added wun. By this reasoning, Hiram's
accession to the throne would have been before his first Abib 1 (that of 275 B.C.),
and his 3h-year reieon would be dated as N76-2L> B.C,

7iv of 96L--Bul of 95% R.C.: TFrom in his fourth until in his eleventh vear,

Solomon is seven vears in buildine the temnle (1 Xines 4$:37-3%).
From Bul, (the eiphth month, later called Marshevan,), 89 B.C., to the

month of Ethanim (the seventh month later called Tishri), 857 B.C.: It 1is eleven

el Bem Ble LA o At M B eV ke A el 2L 2 AmAlamdmd (1 Plwmea TO)
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Ethanim 9-22 (Sept. 27--0Oct. 10 (Julian Oct. 6-19 MPC, and W.), §57 .0,
Israelites are assembled at Jerusalem (Anchor Commentarv on the “accabees Pape 7773,
Parentheses here show what the Masoretic text says which is nnt in the Sentuarint -
Solomon holds the feast "seven davs (and seven days, fourteen davs in all. On the
eishth day he sends the people away,”" (1 Kines 8:65-A6). '"On the eighth Aday
they held a solemn assembly: for they had kent the dedication of the altar (seven
days and the) festival seven davs. On the twentv-third day of the seventh month
he sent the people away to their homes," (2 fhron. 7:9-197). The Septuapint
translators must have concluded based unon 1 ¥ines ©:2 and ? Chron. 5:3that thev
assembled at the feast beginnine on the fifteenth. Joserhus (Ant., R:h:1(.1990),
8:4:5(.123)) 'has Solomon's dedication ceremonies besinnine on the first Aav
of the autumn festival with a total of fourteen days of ®festivities,” (Anchor
Commentary on Maccabees Pase 270). TFzra and 'lehemiash much later would be the
first since the days of Joshua to have the Tsraelites dwell in booths ("ah, 3:17).
An autumn feast in Judah without booths was held anvwav (1 Xines 172:32). Josenhu«
confirms the Masoretic text in sayinec that it was a Tourteen-day eatherings. Yo
account specifies that the people first assembled on the fifteenth. The “entua-
gint confirms the Masorets in sayins that the neonle left on the twentv-third.

957-94h B.C.: Soloron builds his own house 13 vears and other buildines
as well (1 Kings T7:1).

9Lks5-924 B.C.: Shishak, the first of the 21st dvnasty is Pharaoh in Fovnt.

9L5-9Lk B.C.: At the eni of Solomon's 20 vears of buildine, Solomon rewards
Hiram of Tyre in a stinsvy fashion for Wiram's services (1 Yines 9:10-12). Ye
rebuilds the cities which Wiram has siven to him (2 Chron. 3:1). His on-soins
construction projects involve Tsraelite taskmasters over Canaanite slaves (?
thron. 8:1-22). fod has »romised that if and onlv if “olomon walks as David his
father did, his seed would have a thone forever as Navid's seed 1s estahlished

A.7.00%

(1 ¥inpgs 9:1-9). A loyal temnle service i3 established (2 rhron. "o
942-925 B.C.: Baal-usur or Daal-bazer, son of Hiram, rules T?re after

the death of his 53-year-old father (Asainst Anion 1:18(.121), Ant. B: : (.1kh).
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October 3-10, 957 B.C.: The people keep the feast of
Tabernacles probably which followed the completion of the
temple itself. They assemble on the last great day Jjoyously,
after having dedicated the altar during the feast (2 Chron. T7:8-9).
This was during the month of Ethanim (1 Kings T7:2),
later called Tishri.
958-945 B.C.: Solomon was building his own house
thirteen years (1 Kings 7:1), and he did other building as
well. T45 B.C.: The Eternal promises Solomon that if and
only if he walks as his father, David, did, his seed
would be established on the throne forever as David's seed
has already been established (1 Kings 9:1-9, 2 Chron. 8:12-22).
945/944 B.C.: At the end of Solomon's twenty years of
building (with his 23rd year of rule now passed), Solomon
revards ﬁiram of Tyre in a stingy fashion for Hiram's
services (1 Kings 9:10-13). Solomon begins many construction
projects with Israelite taskmasters in charge of Canaanite
slaves (2 Chron. 8:1-11).
945-924 B.C.: Shishak, the first of the 21st dynasty,

reigns as Pharaoh.

943 B.C.: After reigning 34 years (Josephus's Antiquities
8:144), Hiram's son, variously named Baal-Usur, Beleazarus,
or Baalbazer began his seventeen-year rule over Tyre (Jos.
Against Appion 1:121). Nina Jidejian's date is 936 B.C.
This writer cites W. F. Albright. Albright dates Solomon's
reign seven years later than does this study. This estimates

Hiram's death to have been 25 years after Solomon's enthronement.
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About 930 B.C.: The Gezer calendar is quoted here from

Page 213 of The People of Ancient Israel by Kuntz who cites

Prichard's texts, Page 320). "His two months are olive harvest.
His two months are planting (grain). His two months are
late planting. His month is hoing up of flax. His xm month
is harvest of barley. His month is harvest and feasting.
His two months are vinetending. His month is Summer fruit."

References to "olive" and "grain" are interpelations; the
reference to "feasting"”" is a conjecture. The feast of inga-
thering of Ex. 23:16 (Tabernacles), is during His two months
of (olive) harvest. They were to eat of the barley harvest
beginning with the wave offering ((Lev. 23:10-1k, Josh.
5:11). His following month of harvest and feasting perhaps
included the day of first ripe fruits (Num. 28:26) better
known as Pentecost. Otherwise the holy day fell within the
two months of vinedressing. The season of the first ripe
grapes (Num. 13:20 was when the twelve scouts began spying
out the land. They returned with a huge grape cluster, some
pomegranates and figs (Num. 13:23-26) during His month of
Summer fruit. The Gezer calendar has the simplicity of a
schoolboy's excercise. It shows a Fall-to-Fall year as a
common part of everyday thinking.

928 B.C.: Solomon dies after a forty-year reign
(1 Kings 11:42, 2 Chron. 9:30). Israel rebels against the
house of David (1 Kings 12:1-20, 2 Chron. 10). Israel's kings
reckon their reigns from Spring-to-Spring, Judah's from

Fall-to-Fall (that is, from Trumpets day).
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928-T722 B.C.: Josephus totaled un 24N vears, T months, and T days *“or

Tsrael's kings from Jeroboam's revolt to the removal of the ten tribes (Ant, 0-1) -7

Josephus simply totaled un every ordinal firure for the vears nf the kinrs o*
Tsrael, with 40 (Ant. 9:19:3) rather than "1 (? ¥ines 11:23) years for Jeroboarm TT.
His month and days total for the Jewish kines in Ant. 117:%:5 arrees with the
Rible's book of Chronicles, hut he was irratic in totallin~s un the vears (comnarn
with Wars %5:14:8). Josephus was not the onlv one who used totals to estimate
a multitude of years. Acts 13:7”0 (in the traditional text) says that GoAd eave
the Israelites judees for about 159 wears., "he totaled years of judereshins and
ovpressions from the “esonotamians' invasion (Buimes 3:%) to the beeinninrs nf
Samuel's judseship (1 Sam. h:1R8) is U5N in the Masoretic text and 430 in the
Septuagint (where there is a 20 instead of a kN in 1 “am. L4:18). Those 20 vesars
could be made up in 1 Sam. 7-7, but Acts 13:20 (traditionally) seems to excluide
any vears that Samuel judsed. Tn either case, the L50 vears are a caleulated
& total. The fipure is an over-estimate not meant to bhe exact anyway. Josanhus
must have known that his fisures were auestionable, but his month-and-Aday totals
reveatedly made him anpear dormatic. TInstead of a 2h0-year total, he would have
come up with 261 vears to Tsrael's destruction if he had carefully added up the
years for the house of David. The interwieving of the records of Israel, Judah,
and Assyria in what each wrote about itself and the others is as follows:
928-906 B.C.: Jeroboam T of Israecl rules 22 vears (1 ¥Vings 14:?0), He numbere!
his first vear becinnine with Abib 1 hefore his accession to the throne. ™is
is called "nonaccession reckonin~" since he counts from a time he is not enthroned.
928-911 B.C.: Rehoboam of Judah reirns 17 vears (1 ¥ines 14:21, ? Chron.
12:13). He numbered his first vear besinnine with Fthanim 1 after his accession.
This is called "accession reckonine”, because he counts vears from a®ter his accessi-
@i, 925-916 B.C.: Upon his l3-vear-old father's death, Abdastratus rules Tvre

9 years (Against Apion 1:17%(.172)).
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924 B.C.: Shishak plunders in Jerusalem in Rehoboam's fifth year (1 Kings

14:25, 1 Chron. 12:2).

916-904 B.C.: Tyre's 29-year-old king is murdered and succeeded by Methus-
astartus son of Bel-eastartus who rules 12 years (Against Apion 1:18(.122)).

Dry season of 9-1 B.C.: Rehoboam dies before his 17th year of rule is to end
on Ethanim or Tishri 1. His son Abijam or Abijah succeeds him in Jeroboan's 18th
vear (1 Kings 15:1, 2 Chron. 13:1) which has begun on Abib 1. The Jewish and
Israelite civil years begin six months apart. XH The figures in 1 Kings 1L4:20-21,
15:2,9, etc. contradict when read as if the two kingdoms observed the same civil
new year. The Jewlsh and Israelite historians in effect divide the year into two
civil seasons. The rainy season is the autumn and winter around the ninth month
(Ezra 10:9). By contrast, the spring and summer are more dry, so it is simple enough
to say that Rehoboam died during the dry season.

911-908 B.C.: AbijJam rules Judah three years (1 Kings 15:2, 2 Chron. 13:2).

Rainy season of 909-908 B.C.: Abijah dies after his third Trumpets day o rule
in 909 and is succeeded by his son Asa before the 20th spring of Jeroboam in 908
B.C. (1 Kings 15:9).

908-867 B,C,: Assa rules Judah Ul years (i Kings 15:10. He has coreigned since
at least 918 B.C. if 2 Chron. 15:19--15:1 is not in error.

907-905 B.C.: Nadab of Israel rules 2 years. After Asa's second autumn began
in 907, Nadab succeeded his father before Abil of 906 (1 Kings 15:25).

906-382 B.C.: During Asa's third rainy season ending 906, Baasha kills Nadab
(1 Kings 15:28) and rules at Tirzah, Israel 24 years (1 Kings 15:33).

90L4-895 B.C.: Astharymus succeeds his SlL-year~old brother and rules Tyre nine
years (Against Apion 1:18(,122-123)),

898 B,C,: After ten years of domestic peace aznd rearmament (2 Chron. 1L:1-8),

hostility all this time with Baasha of Israel (1 Kings 15:32) may be ending the rest.

895 B,C, (if not four years earlier): Phelles murders his Sh-year-old brother

and succeeds him as king of Tyre for eight months., But at the age of 50, he is
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slain by Tthobaal priest of Astarte (Ageinst Apion 1:18(.123-124)). If the kings
of Tyre have set the example for Israel by using nonsccession reckoning, then the
figures given here for Tyre are increasingly one year late for each king who
reigns over the spring new year.

8957 (at the latest)-8L3 B.C.: Jezebel the daughter of Ethbael king of the
Sidonians lives (1 Kings 16:31, 2 Kings 9:30-33).

895-863 B.C.: Tthobaal rules 32 years and lives 68 (Against Apion 1:18(.124)).

893 B.C.: Zerah the Cushite comes with a million men, and Cod leads Judah in
& masacre of the invaders. Azariah the prophet encourages the king into launching
a national repentance. People of Simeon and Joseph ave migrating from the north
(2 Chron. 1k4:9--15:9).

June 14 (Julian June 22, Sivan 17 (MHC.), Sivan 8 (NMC.), Tentecost), 893 B.0.:
Asa gathers the people in the third month of his 15th year. The people swear a
national ocath to seek the Iternal, the God of thelr fathers (2 Chron. 15:10-15).
The third month, on that day, is specified both in Exodus 19:1 and 2 Chron. 15:10-11.
This is because Asa's gathering is during the seascnal anniversary of the occasion
when God set apart Israel as a holy nation (Ex. 19:5-6). The covenant vhich the
people make to seek the Eternal is seasonally timed well with the people's pronise
to obey the original covenant made the day following the giving of the ten command-
ments. These national assemblies are rare, because Solomon primarily built the
temple for dally, WHE¥KX¥Y weekly-sabbath, new mcon, and festival sacrifices before
the Eternal (2 Chron. 2:4). Ile made no policy for any regular national assembly.
The passover had not been kept scs specified since the time of the judges (2 Kings
23:22-23), Judah's autwan feast was popular, but they had dispensed with the booths
(1 Kings 12332, Neh. 8:17). The idea of Gwelling in tents was not a late idea of the
Jewish priests, since it is mentioned by a prophet of Israel (Hosea 12:9). Without
the prophet Azariah's encouragement, this covenant of repentance might not have
been instigated by the king. He would have left the Levites to lead individuals
to worship, when in fact the lLevites needed the king's support, in order for the

whole nation to seek Cod.
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A33 B.C.: There has been war between Asa and Baasha (1 ¥ines 15:16) but n»
major war until Asa's 25th (not 35th) year (2 Chron. 15:10). Tn Asa's 74th /neot
36th) year (2 Chron. 16:1), Baasha starts buildins Ramah to prevent free travel
over the border between Judah and Israel. Asa pays Ben-hadad off, and Ren-hadad
invades northern Israel, and the work on the fortress is stonped (2 Chron. 16:1-F,
1 Kings 15:17-22).

883-881 B.C.: Baasha dies hefore his 2lth svrine in the rainy season besinn'r -
Asa's 26th year. His son Tlah rules Tsrael 2 vears (1 ¥ines 15:9).

A82-370 B.C.: Omri is credited with ruling 12 years in Tsrael (1 ¥insa 17:72),

In the rainy season endines 997 R.C.: After Asa's 27th Trumpets dav and
before Flah could rule for a second sprineg, 7imri slays Flah and rules seven davs
(1 Kings 16:10-15). The army is furious, so Omri is popularly acclaimed as kin~.
Omri besieges the canitol where 7Zimri commits suicide (16:15-21). qOmri's status
is such that his son Ahab no later than this time takes Princess Jezebel as his
wvife (1 Kines 16:31).

892-876 B.C.: Omri rules six vears at Tirzah (1 Kines 146:23). The peonle
are divided with manv sumnortine M™ihni as kinr. But Tibni dies in the 31st
rainy season of Asa's rule, endines 277 R.C. He buys the hill of Samaria in order
to make it his new capitonl. Since he snent onlv six vears at hisoold canitol,

I reckon that his opnosition was defeated before his seventh vear would besin
on Abib 1 of 876 B.C.

381-837 B.C.: Athaliah, dauchter of Jezebel, lives (? Chron. 21:£, 22:7,
?3:15,17). The Bible savs she was Ahab's daushter, alludes to no wife of Ahsah
other than Jezebel, and mentions the Raal worshin when Athaliah ruled.

876-8T0 B.C.: Omri rules at Samaria (1 ¥ings 16:23-25)., Omri's statutes
are established (lficah A:17). Ve dies in the rainv season has bepun Asa's 37th
vear ending 871 before his own 17th s»rine in 8707 B.C. “ince Solomon's Aeath,
the years of the Jewish kines when totaled (17+3+38) add un to 58 years at the time

of Omri's death. TIsrael's more difficult fisures (PP-1402-1424-142-1+12)
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also add up to 53 years. The 4ifference is that in Israel, the kines took
credit for both of the years which the kines immediately before and a®ter him
counted in their reisns. The vear's end was always credited to the kine who has
Just died except in Jotham's case. So Solomon's son reirmed 17 years and died
in his 17th year. He died in Jeroboam's 18th year, because, even thoush they
began ruling at the same time, Jeroboam declared the new vear six months before
the Jewish new year as the bersinnine of his official first vear.

871-849 B.C.: Ahab becomes kine upon his ®father Omri's death in Asa's 7th
vear, but he numbers his 22 years includins the year which has besun in the
middle of Asa's 3Tth year (1 ¥ines 15:20).

870-845 B.C.: Jehoshaphat rules in Judah 25 vears (1 ¥ines 272:42, 2 hron.
20:31). He begins to reien in (870-860 B.C.) his father Asa's 39th year (2 Thron.
16:12). Asa's has turned away from God and suffers from n severe disease in his
feet. Evidently while Asa is still alive, Jehoshaphat takes Ahab's younp

daughter as a wife for his voung son (2 Chron. 1%:1).

Wel . . .
By season of 36§ B.C.: Asa dies before his Llst vear is to end on
947
Trumpets &y, so that his son Jehoshaphat besins reirnins on his own after Ahah's

'f)»'b’
fourth year began on Abib 1,(1 ¥ings 22:41). This is the third of his 25 vears

of reign. In his third year, he launches a national cammalen for the teachinr

of God's law (2 Chron. 17:7-9). 1In this case and in 2 Chron. 29:3, the later

chroniclers count by strictly followings the official number of years that

the kinpg reipned. Jehoshanhat's official total reipn is numbered from the thirl

year before his father’s death. Fezekiah's 2?0 official vears were counted

only after the death of his father Ahaz. Put the writers of the book o*

kings often copied Israelite sources esrecially as in the case of Ahab's

sons before Jehoshaphat's death., The Israelite scribes exnect no chanpe in

Jewish custom, so they number Jehoshavhat's years from "rummets day of 8AT B.C.
863-857 B.C.: Baalezor, son of Tthobaal and brother of Jezebel, rules Tyre

A years and lives out U5 years (Against Apion 1:18(..12h-125),
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858-722 B.C.: Important Assyrian kings until Samaris's destruction cover

this period (Ancient (Ancient Mesopotamia: POrtrait of a Dead Civilization by

A. Leo Oppenheim; University of Chicago Press; 1977; XMMMM¥E 1977; ""Mesopotamian
Chronology of the Historical Period," Pages Pages 345-3k6). The dates here worked
out by J. A. Brinkman are faithful to two ancient lists of kings displayed by

Prichard (Ancient Near-Eastern Texts Pages 564-566). A third list of kings is

unimportant since it ends with the year 935 B.C. The numbers of years for each
king as specified on the lists are as follows: Shulmanu-sshared (or Shalmaneser)
IITI 35, his son Shamshi-adad V 18, his son Adad-nirari III 28, Shulmanu-ashared
(or Shalmaneser) IV his son 10, Shalmaneser's brother Ashur-dan III 18, Adad-
nirari's son Ashur-nirari V 10 (here the list from Khorsebad concludes),
Tukulti-spil-esharra {(or Tiglath-pileser) III son of Ashur-nirari V 18, Shulmanu-
ashared (or Shalmaneser) V his son 5 (the tablet at the Seventh-Day Adventist
Seminary in Washington D.C. concludes here). The 1ists of limmus (yearly-named
high officials) also called eponym lists, have been pieced together aided by
these facts. (1.) Monuments erected to honor Shalmaneser III when compared with
the eponym lists show that the king himself was named for his second official
vear. (2.) Discrepancies among the eponyms during the reign of Adad-nirari

III help to explain why Luckenbill's list identifies the eponymy of this

and of all earlier kings a year to early to suit the above king lists

(Ancient Records of KME¥BXMH Assyria and Babylonia Volume 2, Pages 431-436).

By following texts with one less eponym, Brinkman has established apparent
agreement between the lists of kings and the limmu lists (Journsl of

Cuneiform Studies 38 Volume 30/3; July, 1978; Pages 173+). (3.) Brinkman's

conclusion re-inforces the the appearance of harmony by displaying each
king's own eponymy during his second official year in harmony with the king
1ists both before and after the reign of Adad-nirari III. Luckenbill's
1ist in a less N¥¥ uniform fashion shows the eponymies of the earlier kings
as in their first officiel years, while for the later kings, the following

evidence shows each king's eponymy was during his second year. (k.) The
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solar eclipse is XXIXE#HE noted with the eponymz as in the eighth year following
that named for King Ashur-dan IIY, The eclipse occured in the king's tenth
official year basedrupon the king lists. The original king list is authoritative,
since it wes compiled just twenty-five years after that eclipse. (5.) The
eponym lists specify that the year named for Tiglath-pileser III was the second
following his accession. His accession, not quite KX eighteen years after the
solar eclipse is in the last year accounted for in the Khorsabad king list.

Right at this point, the Babylonian Chronicle (which confirms Ptolemy's canon)
confirms the remaining king list and succeeding eponyms. Evidence for T4S5-T21
B.C. makes sense only when spring-accession reckoning is figured on.

858-824 B.C.: Shalmaneser III rules Assyria 35 springs.

857-828 B.C.: Jezebel's nephew, Matten I son of Baslezor, lives only 32 years
but reigns at Tyre 29 years (Against Apion 1:18(.125)).

854 B.C. (if not a year later): God leads Ahab's forces to victory in the
defengse of Samaria against Ben-hadad, but the Syrian king plans a spring offensive
(1 Xings 20:1-25). War may have instigated Jehoram's appointment as domestic ruler.

854-842 B.C.: Ahab's son, Jehoram, reigns over Israel 12 years but not
solely until in Jehoshaphat's 18th year (2 Kings 3:1). James D. Shenkel has
shown that the o0ld Greek of the Septuagint places his reign after the deaths of

Ahab and Ahaziah of Israel (Chronology and Recensional Develorment in the Creek

Greek Text of Kings Cambridge, Massachusetts; Harvard University Press; 1968; Pages

99-102). The old Greek respectively places these numbers of years earlier the
deaths of Jehoram of Judah by one, Omri and Ahab by five, Abijah, Asa, and Israel's
kings from Jeroboam to Zimri by ten, and Rehoboam and hiz fatherz by thirteen
(Pages 32,38). This would rule out the 480 years of the Masoretic 1 Kings
6:1 which othervise with Exodus 2:23 harmonizes against great odds with Egyptian
history. Furthermore, the Masoretic text, unlike the old Greek, harmonizes
with the following Assyrian evidence.

Spring of 853 B.C. (if not a year later): Again God leads the Israelites
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to victory, this time at Aphek, but Ahadb spares Ben-hadad's life. He is sorry
for it after a prophet fortells the doom of Isreel's royal family (1 Kings
20:36-43). Ahad may have spared the Syrian's life due to the following.

853 B.C.: The fourth eponym line following that of the Assyrian king says,
"Dajian-ashur, field marshal, against Hatte," (Luckenbill, 2, Page 431). A monolyth
inscription (Volume 1, Section 610) explains, "In the year of eponym Daian-ashur
in the month of Aiaru the 1kth day, I departed from Nineveh.”" "I destroyed and
tore down and burnt down Karkara. He brought along to help him 1200 chariots,

1200 cavelrymen, 20,000 footsoldiers of Adad-idri of Damascus, . . . 2000 chariots,
10,000 footsoldiers of Ahab the Israelite, . . . Altogether these were twelve kings,"
(Prichard Pages 278-279). An inscription from the Bull statues found in Kala
begins, "In the sixth EX year of my rule, I departed from Nineveh,” ete (Prichard
Page 279). Hadadezer but not Ahad is mentioned in this account of Karkara's ruin.

853-850 (if not 852-850) B.C.: For three years Syria and Israel continue
without war (agabnst one another) (1 Kings 22:1). The chronology remains unconfirmed
because "There is not the slightest Biblical indication that any Aramean (or Syrian)
king was the least concerned over Assyria's expansion,” (Compendium 1, Pages 298-299).

851-843 B.C.: Jehoram of Judah reigns eight years (2 Kings 8:17).

Dry season of 850: Jehoshaphat has reason to appoint his son Jehoram as
domestic ruler, so he can visit Ahab. In this the third year since Ahab and Ben-
hadad last fought (2 Kings 22:2), Ahab and Jehoshaphat join up against the king
of Syria. Ahsab is killed X2 (1 Xings 22:3-L0, 2 Chron. 18:2-34). As a result,

850-848 B.C.: Ahaziah, Ahab's son, rules two years over Israel beginning
in Jehoshaphat's 1Tth year (1 Kings 22:51). There is a hint in 2 Kings 1:1 that
Ahazish begins to rule before his father Ahab's death allowing for 851-8L0 as the
two official years of his reign. This would suggest that Ahaziah's brother was
suspended from his domestic duties, but the simpler senario is that Jehoram
‘Eontinued with domestic duties while Ahaziah took over foreign affairs upon Ahadb's
death. Ahaziah then vainly attempts to join Jehoshaphat's shipping venture to

Tarshish (1 Kings 22:49, 2 Chron. 20:35-37).
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Between the Trumpets days of 850 and 849 B.C.: Ahaziah dies as fortold by

Elijah (2 Kings 1:2-16). His brother replaces him in the second year of Prince

Jehoram of Judah (2 Kings 1:17, Masoretic Text). This was in Jehoshaphat's 18th
year (2 Kings 3:1). Bagster's Septuagint shows 2 Kings 3:1 written in the place
of 1:17. Jehoram succeeded his brother Ahaziah in the same season but in the
year following Ahaziah's accession. Jehoram's sole reign is 7 or 8 official years.

849 B.C.: In his tenth year, Shalmaneser III crosses the Euphrates for the
eighth time and fights Hadadezer (Prichard Page 279).

848 B.C.: The eponym line for this year mentions war "against Hatte." The
Bull inscriptions and the black obelisk mention Shalmaneser's ninth crossing of
the Fuphrates in his eleventh year. Hadadezer of Damascus and twelve other kings
of Hatte fight against Shalmaneser again (Prichard Pages 279-280).

Between the Trumpets days of 846 and 84S B.C.: Jehoshaphat of Judah dies
during his 22nd traditionally counted year. His son Jehoram succeeds him in the

fifth year of the sole reign of Jehoram of Israel (2 Kings 8:16). A wrinkle

occurs here in the dating, because Joram the Jew has begun his coreign in 850 in
the fifth year of his brother-in-law Joram's coreign. The wrinkle is the improbable
coincidence that the verse appears to refer to either of two events separated by
four and a half or five years. Without this wrinkle, harmony with the Assyrian
evidence is possible only if Jehoram the Jew reigned from the dry season of 848
to the dry season of 841. But this would make circumstances during Jehu's dynasty
harder to account for. With or without the wrinkle, the Jews broke from tradition
by adding to Jehoshaphat's 22 years, 2 years from his coreign with Asa and one
more because of a change over to nonaccession reckoning. Athaliah may account for th
845 B.C.: This year's eponym line mentions war "against Hatte." The bull
inscriptions and black obelisk tell of Shalmaneser's war in his 1ith year against

Hadadezer of Damascus and the coastal aliance (Prichard Page 280).

845-843 B.C.: A letter from Elijah fortells the painful death of Joram
of Judah. Joram dies at the end of two years (2 Chron. 21:12-19).

844 B.C.: Hazael slays Ben-hadad and rules at Damascus (2 Kings 8:7-15).
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844843 B.C.: Jehoram's son, Ahaziah the Jew reigns during one official
year in the 12th year of Joram the Israelite (2 Kings 8:25-26, 2 Chron. 22:2).
This is during the dry season of 843 when Joram is on guard against Hazael (2
Kings 9:14). Jehu slays both Joram of Israel and Ahazish of Judah. Jehu slays
Jezebel as he masacres Ahab's household and the Beal cults (2 Kings 9:22-33).

843-815 B.C.: Jehu rules over Israel 28 years (2 Kings 10:36).

844-837 B.C.: Athaliah discovers Ahaziah is dead, seizes the throne in
Judsh, and rules into a seventh year (2 Kings 11:3-4, 2 Chron. 22:12--23:1).

841 B.C.: Shalmaneser's monolyth inscriptions (Luckenbill, 1, Section 672)
and his black obelisk (Section 575) say that in his eighteenth year, Shalmaneser
crosses the Euphrates for the 16th time. He fights Hazael of Aram. According
to the monolyth, Hazael "made Mount Saniru, e mountain peak at the front of the
Iebanons, his stronghold." Hazael saves himself by retreating into his fortress
at Damascus. The Assyrians devistate the country and take spoil. The Assyrian
king ¥M¥I¥ receives "the tribute of the men of Tyre, Sidon, and of Jehu son of
Omri." The black obelisk shows the Israelites XN and their pointed caps. Jehu
on his elbows and knees looks up at the king who holds a bow and arrow, and kisses
the ¥¥¥ ground as the Assyrian king holds a cup (Pricherd’s pictures No. 351,355).
The obelisk inscription says, "The tribute of Iaua son of Huumri. I received
from him silver, gold, & golden saplu bowl, a golden vase with pointed bottum,
golden tumblers, golden buckets, tin (Unger says "lead"), a staff for a king,
and wooden puruhtu (Unger says "Javelins"), I received from him," Prichard Page

281, Archeology and the 0ld Testament by Merrill P, Unger; Grand Rapids; Zonderven;

twentieth printing; 1978; Page 246).

About 840 B.C.: Mesha Mesha (2 Kings 3:4-5) writes on the Moabite stone
of Moab's liberation from Isreel which has occured between 850 and 845 B.C. (2
Kings 3:5-27, Prichard Page 320, Unger Page 242, Kuntz Page 237).

Dry season of 837 B.C.: Athaliah is overthrown by her son-igwlgw (2 Chron.
22:11) Jehoiada during the seventh years both of her and of Jehu (2 Kings 12:1,

2 Chron. 23:1).
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844804 B.C.: Jehoash of Judeah reigns L0 official years (2 Kings 12:1, 2

Chron. 24:1). The first seven years (2 Kings 11:3-4, 2 Chron. 22:12--23:1) are
only numbered from the viewpoint of the concealment of Joash without the usual

form statement saying that Athaliah reigned seven years. These years rmust have
been credited to Joash as combined evidence from 806 and 752 B.C. tend to confirm.

828-7681 B.C.: Pygmalion, son of Matten, lives out 56 years and reigns L7
over Tyre (Against Apion 1:18(.125)).

823-811 B.C.: XX Samsi-adad V rules Assyria 13 springs.

821 B.C.: In the seventh year of Pygmalion king of Tyre, his sister, variously
named Elissa and Dido flees from the king and founds Carthage in Lybia (Against
Apion 1:18(.125)). Allegedly according to Tyrean records, it has been 143 years
and eight months since the building of Solomon's temple (Against Apiom 1:17).

Since these totals ignore custom, Carthage may have been founded as early as 829.

821-T04 B.C.: Jehohhaz of Israel reigns 17 yesrs beginning in the 23rd dry

season of Joash of Judah (2 Kings 13:1).

810-783 B.C.: Adad-nirari III rules Assyria 28 springs.

807-791 B.C.: Jehoash of Israel reigns 16 years beginning in the 37th
dry season of Joash of Judah (2 Kings 13:10). Por alternatives see below.

806 B.C.: Hazael oppresses Israel all the days of Jehoahaz (2 Kings 13:22).
God promises & savior (2 Kings 13:4-5). Adad-nirari, in his fifth yeaer, marches
against Palamstu. Hostile kings who have withheld tribute from his father submit.
He marches against Saimerisu and besieges King Mari in his capitol Dimaasaqi.
Mari surrenders and pays one hundred talents of gold corresponding to 1000 talents
of silver, etc (Prichard Page 282), Moffatt and Byington found a coinciding two
years of coreigns in both Israel and Judsh. Amazish of Judah begins to reign
in the second year of Joash of Israel (2 Kings 1k:1-2) while Joash the Jew 1s still

alive., Israel's elder statesman Jehoahaz is still alive. Moffatt and Byington

concluded that 2 Kings 13:10 refers to the 39th year of Joash the Jew which would
mean that the Israelite prince did not ascend to the throne until his father's

death no earlier that the rainy season ending 806. The Assyrian invasion would
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led to an 806-802 coreign YKXXX at Samaria only if Moffatt's alteration is
ignored but the wrinkle in 2 Kings 8:16 is ironed out. It is needlessly incon-
sistent to reject one of the two wrinkles unless hard evidence requires it.
Neither or both should be rejected when in Qoubt.

806-T777 EXEXX (or 807-778) B.C.: Amaziah rules Judah 29 years appointed in
the second year of Joash of Israel (2 Kings 14:1-2) when Assyria invaded.

804 B.C.: Now that Joash the Israelite has treated Jehoiada's son with
unjust treachery, he is fatally wounded and slain at the turn of the year (2
Chron. 24:15-25, season in 24:23)., Without the wrinkle in 2 Kings 8:16, this works
out to 802 which would make circumstances in 752 harder to account for.

802 B.C.: The eponym line mentions a campaign against a seacoast, and an
upper portion of a slab found at Nimrud describes different amounts of tribute
than those taken in the 80t invasion: 'Property of Adad-nirari." "Tyre, ¥XX
Sidon, Huumri, Edom, Palaastu, . . . I made them submit all to my feet imposing
upon them tribute. I marched against the country Saimerisu. I shut up Mari the

king of Imerisu in Dimaasqf his royal residence. I received . . . 2300 talents

' ete

of silver (corresponding to) 20 talents of gold, 5000 talents of iron,'
(Prichard Pages 281-282).

Between Abib 1, 804 and Abib 1, 802 B.C.: Jeroboam II begins to coreign in
Israel in the 27th year before Azariah's sole reign in Judah (2 Kings 15:1Josephus

In Nine Volumes Translated by XXX H. St. J. Thackeray; Cambridge, Massachusetits;

Harvard University Press; London, William Heinemann Limited; 1967; Ant. 9:10:3 note).
792-751 B.C.: Jeroboam II rules Israel after his father's death 41 years
beginning in Amaziah's 15th year (2 Kings 1L4:23). That 15th year in Judah either
began or ended on Trumpets day of 792 within six months of the death of Jeroboanm's
;ather who Amaziah outlived by 15 years (2 Kings 14:17).
790-738 B.C.: Azariah or Uzzish rules Judah 52 years (2 Kings 15:1, 2 Chron.
26:3). His father had turned away from God while Jehoash of Israel still reigned
(2 Chron. 25:14-25), People began conspiring against their reprobate kimg (2

Chron. 25:27). He fled to Lachish, and Uzziah was made king (2 Chrom. 26:1).
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787-783 B.C.: The eponyms from silli-istar (787 B.C.) to to Nanurta-nasir

(783 B.C.) are displayed by Brinkman (Journal of Cuneiform Studies July, 1978,

Pages 173+). "There is clear evidence of textual confusion or corruption. It is
not obvious which of the several version is to be prefered, but 1t may at least
be noted that four of the five relatively complete texts agree in reckoning five
eponyms rather than six," concludes Brinkman (Page 175).

782-773 B.C.: Shalmaneser IV rules at Nineveh 10 springs.

Between Abib 1, 778 and Trumpets day, 777 B.C.: Amaziah is slain at Lachish,
brought to Jerusalem on horses, and buried (2 Chron. 25:28). Since this is in
his 29th year of rule (2 Kings 1L4:2), it has been 15 inclusive years (14:17) since
his 15th year (1k:23) assuming (14:17 and 14:23) refer to the same general event.

T772-755 B.C.: Assur-dan rules at Nineveh 18 springs.

June T (Julian June 15), 763 B.C.: According to this year's eponym line,
the eighth following that of the king, a solar eclipse in Simmanu or Sivan is
mentioned (Luckenbill, 2, Page 436).

754~T4S B.C.: Assur-nirari V rules at Nineveh 10 springs.

Elul of 752--Adar of 751 B.C.: Zechariah rules at Samaria, Israel six lunar
months (2 Kings 15:8). He begins to reign after his father's year 41 started on
Abib 1 and before Azarish's year 38 {s to end on Trumpets day (Julian October 10
M.H.C., the 11th or 12th K.M.C.).

XEKEXXXYX Adar-Abib of 751 B.C.: After slaying Zechariah, Shallum rules one
lunar month at Samaria, Israel (2 Kings 15:13). With the chaos at Samaria,

Pekah acrosz the Jordan has made this an accession year at Gilead.

751-731 B.C.: Pekah rules 20 years in Israel (2 Kings 15:27) although the
first thirteen years he only ruled east of the Jordan (2 Kings 15:23.

751-735 B.C.: Jotham of Judah reigns 16 years (2 Kings 15:33). His proud
father was struck with leperousy for sacrificing in the temple, so he is dwelling
in isolation with Jotham left to govern the people of the land (2 Kings 1L:5,

2 Chron. 26:16-21). This happened during the second dry season of Pekah's rule

at Gilead, Israel (2 Kings 15:25,32).
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Israelites east of the Jordan (1 Chron. 5) are enrolled by geneology "in the days
@%y Jotham king of Judah, and in the days of Jeroboam king of Israel,” {1 Chrom. 5:17).
- A similar repetion of the expression "in the days" in Hosea 1:1 is for separating
kings of two nations. Other evidence determines whether separate periods of
time are meant.

750-740 B.C.: 1In Abid of 751, year 39 of Azariah the Jew, Menaham slays Shallum
and rules at Samaria 10 years (2 Kings 15:17) until until Azarish's 50th rainy
season in Th1-TLO (2 Kings 15:23). His year 10 begins in the spring of Tul in
Azariah's year 49, so that Menshem's first year XX& does not begin until the
spring after his accession. The Assyrians must end up imposing their
accession reckoning upon Menahem late in his reign. Not only that, the seven
lunar months from Jeroboam's death to Menahem's accession must have lacked a
leap-year month. 752-751 B.C. by modern counting is year eight of the ninteen-year
cycleJulian February 26, Th7 B.C.: This Egyptien civil New-year's day begins the

@%;, era of the Babylonian king Nabonassir which Ptolemy designated as year 1. (Scheme

of Egyptian Chronology by Duncan Macnughton; london; Luzac and company; 1932: Pp 290+

T47-721 B.C.: Ptolemy's list of the years of ¥X rulers over Babylon begins:
Habonassar 1k, Nabu-nadinzir 2, Ukinzer and Pulu 5, Ululai ¥¥ (otherwise known
as Shalmaneser V) 5 (The Compendium Volume 1, Pages 288-290 which cites The

Mysterious Humbers of the Hebrew Kings by Edwin R. Thiele; Page 293).

On Aiaru 13, according to the eponym line for 745 B.C., Pulu or Tiglath-pileser
III ascends to the Assyrian throne. His own eponymy is the second year following
LXi¥ (Luckenbill, Pages h3§—h3£3.

T4h-T27 B.C.: Tiglath-pileser III rules Assyria 18 springs. Menahem gives
Pul a thousand talents of silver to appease him when Pul's forces come to Israel
(2 Kings 15:19-20). Pulu's early records mention "Menihimmu king of Samerina and

Resunnu king of Aram" (Unger Pages 25L4-255).

T43-T31 B.C.: Ahaz coreigns in Judah with his father Jotham until the year;y/

Hoshea's overthrow of Pekah in Israel (2 Kings 15:30, 17:1).
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T40-738 B.C.: Pekshiah rules at Samaria, Israel 2 years (2 Kings 15:23).
His father Menahem died in Azariah's 50th and his own 10th rainty season in
Th1-TkO,

Rainy season of 739-738 B.C.: Pekah with his forces from Gilead slays
Pekahiah at Samaria in Azariah's 52nd year (2 Kings 15:25-27). Since this is
during the fall-to-fall year of Azariah's death, the rainy season ends within s%
months of the beginning of Isaish's ministry (Isaiah 6:1).

Assyrian Elul 20, 738 B.C.: The Khorsabad list of Assyrian kings concludes,
"Copy from Ashur written by Kandalanu, the scribe of the temple inside Arbela,
month Lulubu the 20th day, eponym Adad-bel-ukin governor of the inner-city of
Ashuf in his second eponymy," (Prichard Page 566). Adad-bel-ukin is honored for
the second time in the seventh year following that of Pulu's accession (Luckenbill
Volume 2, Pages 435-436).

735 B.C.: During Jotham's 16th and Pekah's 1Tth dry season of rule (2 Kings
6:1), Ahaz begins to hold major power in Judea. Ahaz's own official reign
(2 Kings 16:2) does not begin until his father Jotham's death. As a result, the
sixteen-year reigns of Jotham and Ahaz are separated by four years T35-731 B.C.

735-734 B.C. (spring-to-spring): Rezin of Syria and Pekah of Israel plot
against Ahaz of Judah (2 Kings 16:5-6, Isaish T7:1-2). Isaiah advises Ahaz to
keep calm (Is. T7:3-9). The evidence of Immanuel is to occur with the destruction
of Syria and Israel (Is. 7:10-17). Contrary to the prophet's advice, Ahaz sends
to Tiglath-pileser for help (2 Kings 16:7, 2 Chron. 28:16). Isaish fathers a
child who will not yet be talking when the wealth of Damascus and the spoil of
Samaria is taken by the Assyrians (Isaiah 8:3-10).

Ahaz solicits Tiglath-pileser's aid also because Edom and the Philistines have

invaded (2 Chron. 28:16-18). At that time (28:16), Syria and Israel invade

Judah (28:5-15).
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734-732 B.C.: The eponym lines for these three years show how Tiglath-pileser
responds to Ahaz's appeal. The line for 73k mentions a campaign "against Philistia.
The next two lines (733-732) both mention the campaign "against Damascus,"
(Luckenbill Page 436). Damascus is conquered and Rezin is slain (2 Kings 16:9).
The victorious king later writes, "I besieged and captured the native city of Reson
of Damascus. Eight hundred people with their belongings I led away. Towns and
sixteen districts of Damascus I laid waste like mounds after the flood,”" (The Bible
As History by Werner Keller; William Morrow and Company; 1¥8XX Inc.; 1981
Page 2LL4). Israel including the east-bank is taken captive with only Samaria
escaping (2 Kings 15:29). "Bet-humri, all of these cities I had added to my terri-
taxy tories on my former campaigns and had left out only the city of Samaria. The
vhole of Naphtali I took for Assyria. I put my officials over them as governors.
The land of Bet-humri and all its people and their posessions I took away to
Assyria," (Page 2LL). Isaiah 9:1 begins a prophecy written in the wake of this war.

732-731 B.C.: In Pekah's 20th rainy season of rule, Hoshea slays him in this
the MHEXTXHXHUAEXEXX 20th year of Jotham (2 Kings 15:27,30), so Hoshea begins to
reign now in Ahaz's twelfth year of coreign (2 Kings 17:1). "They overthrew Pekah
their king, and I made Hoshea to be king over them,"” (Keller Page 2hLk), Ahaz meets
Tiglath-Pileser at Damascus and sends a model of the EXXK¥ pagan altar from there
to Jerusalem (2 Kings 15:10-11). "I received tribute from Jauhazi of Judeh,"
(Keller Page 283). Ahaz and the priest Uriah institute reforms centered sround
this imported altar "because of the king of Assyria," (2 Kings 16:11-18). Now both
Israecl and Judah follow accession reckoning.

731-722 B.C.: Hoshea reigns at Samaria nine years (2 Kings 17:1).

731-715 B.C.: Ahaz reigns over Judah 16 years (2 Kings 16:2, 2 Chron. 28:1).

729-728 B.C.: Hezekish of Judah begins coreigning with his father Ahaz in
Hoshea's third spring-to-spring year (2 Kings 18:1) in the same season in which

the siege of Samaria later begins and ends (2 Kings 18:9-10).
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727 B.C.: According to the eponym line for this yea-, Shalmaneser takes his
seat on the Assyrian throne (Luckenbill Page 437).

726-722 B.C.: Shalmaneser V rules Assyris five springs.

From 725 to the same season in 723-722 B.C.: "Against Samaria" says the
evonym list for each of these three Assyrian years. The third just happeus to be
the king's own eponymy (Luckenbill Page L437). This case in which the king's
eponymy is in his fourth year is unique IXXXMEX but the next king is honored in
719 B.C. his third year. The siege against Samaria begins in Hoshea's year seven
and Hezekiah's year four (2 Kings 18:9). At the end of three years, Shalmaneser
takes Samaria in Hoshea's year nine and Hezekiah's year six (2 Kings 16:10).

Tebetu 12, (Julian Dec. 19 N.M.C. if not a lunar month later), 722 B.C.: After
the recent death of Shalmaneser, Sargon ascends to the Assyrian throne according to

the Babylonian Chronicle (Handbook of Biblical Chronology by Jack Finegan; Pages

197-198).
T721-705 B.C.: Sargon II rules Assyria 17 springs.
T721-T720 B.C.: Sargon records that in his first year, he took 27,290 captives

out of 'the Samerinai (people of Samaria) XHHK¥ (Unger Page 260, Luckenbill 2, P 2).

The Geneses from Solomon to Samaria's Fall

A look at the geneses of the kings of Judah follows. Solomon was young and
inexperienced when‘he began to reign (1 Chron. 29:1). He died in the dry season of
928 B.C. leaving Rehoboam his son of Ll years to succeed him. Rehoboam became a son
of one year on Trumpets day of 969 B.C. They were thought of as a year older during
the first month of spring in Joshua's day (Ex. T:7, Num. 33:38-39, Deut. 1:3, 3L:7)
and in Jehoiachin's days (2 Kings 24:8, 2 Chron. 36:9) but not in Solomon's Hi¥
realm. For convenience here, the king's birth is dated from the year of the dry sesasc
Just before he becomes a son of one year. The Moatite woman who bore Rehoboam must
have married Soclomon no later than 970. I provide parenthetical estimates for the
births of the next three kings not given in the Bible. The sbove evidence should be

accounted for when Josephus says that Solomon lived 1k years more than he reigned

(Ant. 8:7:8(.211)). Some Jews says 12 years (Thackeray on Ant. 8:1:1(.2)).
e IRNPS
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Generation 36: (94S) B.C.; The lost story of the prophet Iddo evidently said
that Micaiah the dasughter of Uriel of Gibesh bore Abijah (2 Chron. 13:2,22). The
lost Chronicles of Shemaiah or else of Iddo X¥X told of Rehoboam's favorite
wife, Absolom's daughter Maacsh. Her first-born was Abijah who Rehoboam
appointed as Chief Prince intending to make him king (2 Chron. 11:20-23, 12:15).
According to the lost Chronicles of the Kings of Judah (1 Kings 15:7,23), women
of the same name, Maacah the daughter of Abishalom bore Abijam and Abijam's son
Asa (1 Kings 15:2,10). Confusion between the names of Absolom and Abishalom must
have led to an error in 1 Kings 15:2. If Absolom's grandson lost the kingship
to a half-brother with a similar name, then he lost out to Uriel's grandson.

37: (924) B.C.; Abishalom's daughter Maacah bears Asa. What confirms this
is that Maacah is named as the one removed as queen mother during the national
repentance of 893 B.C. (2 Chron. 15:10,16).

38: (90L4) B.C.; Shilhi's daughter Azubah bears Jehoshaphat.

39: 882 B.C.; Jehoram was borne by a mother who goes unnamed beceause her
HEHEKE¥ deughter-in-law Athalish ran things instead of her. Athalish's mother
#UAX was Jezebel the daughter of Fthbaal evidently (1 Kings 16:31, 2 Kings 8:18,

2 Chron. 21:6). Omri began his fight for Israel's throne during the rainy season
of 882-881 B.C. His son Ahab must have taken Jezebel as his wife around this time,
because Athaliah KHEXX¥XX¥ salready had more than one child by the time her husband
Jehoram was a son of seventeen years. (2 Chron. 22:2,8).

40: 865 B.C.; Some two to four years after Aheb and Jehoshaphat made their
marriage alliance (2 Chron. 18:1), Athalieh bears Ahazish. Jehoram's young age
is even required if his eight-year reign {bssed upon Thiele's reasonable scenario)
began with his father's death. Amazingly, the marriage of Jehoram and those of
Judah's original household happen to be the ¥HHNX#KX earliest in life for any one
known among Jehoiachin's ancestors. Canasnite mother's had something to do with

these earliest marriages (Gen. 38:2, 1 Kings 16:31). Not only that, Judsah's

Chroniclers changed over to Israel's nonaccession-style method of counting yeers
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wvhile Athalieh's husband, not her son, was ruling YBKEXRKY (8L6-8L43 (1if not
849-841) B.C.). This Canaanite-Israelite half-breed not he; unnamed mother-in-law
influenced her husband {2 Chron. 21:6). To her advantage, XX her husband slew his
brothers and invading Arabs slew all but his youngest son (2 Chron. 21:L4, 22:1),

Lk1: 8Lk B.C.; The wife of the surviving son, her name was Zibiah, bears
Jehoash. The father, Ahaziah, along with his brothers sons are slain a year later
by Jehu (2 Chron. 22:8). With Jehu's masacering restricted to Israel, Athaliash
tried to eliminate the rest of Judsh's royal family. BHer daughter Jehosheba
(2 Kings 11:2) hid little Joash in the temple until Jehoiada organized Joash's
rise to power and Athaliah's assassination. Athaliash's reign was credited to Joash.

42: 831 or more likely 830 B.C.; Jeho-addin of Jerusalem bears Amaziah.

43: 800 B.C.; Jecoliah of Jerusalem bears righteous Uzzish.

L4: T75 B.C.; Zadok's daughter Jerusha bears somewhat righteous Jotham.

4s: 756 or 755 B.C.; An unnamed woman bears wicked Ahaz. Although he is a
son of twenty years during Pekah's seventeenth year (2 Kings 16:1-2), he already
has a nine-year-old son when his own sixteen year reign begins (2 Kings 16:2, 18:1-2),

46: TLO B.C.; Zechariah's daughter Abi (2 Kings 18:2) or Abijah (2 Chron.

29:1) bears righteous Hezekiah. In T16-715 B.C., fourteen years before Sennacherib's
invasion (2 Kings 18:13), Hezekiah at the age of 25 succeeded his father Ahaz who

died a son of 40 or Ll years and not a mere 35 years as 2 Kings 16:1-2 might suggest.

Work Among the Prophets Clsrified by Dates

968 B.C.: Solomon expels Eli's descendant Abiathar as priest and replaces him
with Zadok (1 Kings 2:27-35). This fulfills what was told to Eli esbout 120 years
earlier (1 Sam. 2:27-36). Zadok's heirs are listed in 1 Chron. 4:8-15, Reh. 12:10-11

Between 945 and 928 B.C.: Ahijah announces to Jeroboam I that he is to rule
over the ten tribes (2 Kings 11:30-k0).

About 925 B.C.: & man of God at the altar of Bethel fortells the altar's
destruction by a specifically-named King Josish (1 Kings 13:2).

Before 907 B.C.: Ahijah fortells the fall of the dynasty of Jeroboam I

(1 Kings 1k:6-16).
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Before 882 B.C.: Jehu son of Hanani announces the fall of Baasha's dynasty
(1 Kings 15:1-k).

About 865-8L9 B.C.: Elijah prophesies in Israel until he is -=ransfered out
through the air (1 Kings 17:1--2 Kings 2:11).

About 8L9-80L B.C.: Elisha prophesies in Israel (2 Kings 2:12--13:20).

845 B.C.: Jehoram receives from Elijah a condemning letter and dies as
fortold in the letter two years later (2 Chron. 21:12-19).

843-751 B.C.: Jehu's dynasty lasts four generations as the Eternal said
it would (2 Kings 10:30).

Betwene 792 and 752 B.C.: 1In the days of Jeroboam II, Jonah fortells Israel's
recovery of land (2 Kings 14:25), and Amos prophesies.(Amos 1:1).

781-T45 B.C.: Assyria is practically paralyzed under weak kings (Ancient Irag

by Georges Roux; Clevland and New York; The World Publishing Company; 196k,
PEEAXTEBXTEXIX Page ZZWX 251). Shalmaneser IV in unheard of weakness did not

get the credit for his general's victories. Ashur-dan led unsuccessful campaigns,
and faced revolts, plagues, and an ominous solar eclipse. Ashur-nirari V hardly
dared leave his palace and was probebly killed when the revolution at Kalhu led to
his mighty brother Tiglath-pileser's accession. This would allow for Joel, Amos,
end Joneh all to have been contemperaries, though none of these three mention
Assyria or the Assyrians by name. Yet Jonah who visited Nineveh would have refered
to its king as merely the king of Nineveh (Jonah 3:6). The other two both wrote

about the day of the Lord (Joel 1:15, Amos 5:18), locusts ((Joel 1:4, Amos T:1-3),

and captivities, nationally for Israel (Amos 5:27) and of individusls of Judsh
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129 pbout 760-722 B.C.: Hosea prophesies until Samaria's fall (Hos. 1:1).
Between about 751 and T10 B.C.: Miceh prophesies (Micah 1:1).

§38-684 B.C.: From Uzziah's death (Is. 6:1) till Manasseh's year 2,

Isaiah provhesies (Martyrdom of Isaish, and Ascension of Isajah).

711 B.C.: Sargon's general tskes Ashdod (Is. 20:1), and the revolt of Iatm36
the Greek is crushed (Luckenbill 2, PP 113-11L) perhaps as background for Joel 3:6.
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Q e
The Lost Ten %@1 es and Their Kisociates 718-550 B.C.

1516-516 (or 1513-513) B.C.: The Scoloti (who gets its name from the
sirname of the king) rules a Suthern Russian hoard of gentile scythians
beginning a thousand years before Darius's unnsaccessful invasion of Scythia
(Herodotus %x 4:6). The subjects of the Scoloti are the only ones who I myself

" unless otherwise indicated.

am refering to as "Scythians,
Between 1150 and 650 B.C.: Homer wrote the Illidad and the Odisy.
Book 11:12-19 of the Odisy tells of the '"where the city and land of the dark

Cimmerians lie hidden in vapor and cloud," Homer's Odisy translated by S.

0. Andrew; Every Man's Library, Duton, New York, 1967, Page 135). After
the Trojan war, Phrygia was utterly devistated by Cimmerians, Greek for
people of Gomer (Dr. Hoeh's Compendium, Volume 1, Page 375). The Cimmerii
known to the Greeks and the Iranian-spkeking Gimirrai known to the Assyrians
have "been identified with the Biblical Gomer, son of Japheth, Gen. 10:2-3,"

(Encyclapedia Britanica Eleventh Edition, Volume 6, "Cimmerii"). Japheth

fathered Gomer, ancestor of the Cimmerii of Homer, ancestor of the Khmer Rouge.
But the Israelite Gomer's (Hos. 1:3) house of Isaac (Amos T7:16) is the ancestor
of the Sakan Gimiri written of by Darius and Xerxes, who are ancestors of the
Cimbri written of by Ptolemy, who are ancestors of the Welch. I have yet to
account for the the Gimirrai who Herodotus wrote of as Cimmerii.

734-669 B.C.: Within sixty-five years, Ephraim is to be broken to
pieces, so that it is no longer to be a people (Isaiah T7:8).

May, 714 B.C.: Remnant Ephramites (who the Assyrians have not deported)
mock Hezekiah's call to the second passover at Jerusalem. -None humble
themselves, and the only ones who assemble at the festival are unclean
(2 Chron. 30:10-11,18).

718 B.C.: Sargon campaigns near Tabal, Asia Minor. He allovws Azitawadda,

king of Adana to organize an empire (A History of Cilicia During the Assyrian

Period P.H.D. Thesis by John Bing, Indiana University, 1969, Page T0).. The

"sevenfold" 2520-year Israelite national oblivian begins (Lev. 26:18,21,24,28).
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T06 B.C.: The Gimirrai attack Sargon's northern fronteer. Hidi, king

of Til-Garimmu breaks free from Assyria (Luckenbill, Vol. 2, Page 290 noted by Bing).

705 B.C.: Sargon's army from Cilicia penatrates the Taurus mountains to
fight Teispes chief of the Gimirrai. This is "probably in the battle when

Sargon was killed," (Glimpses of Ancient Egypt Studies In Honor of H. W.

Fairman by A. R. Millard; Warminster Wilts, England; Aris and Phillips L.T.D.;
1979; "The Sythian Problem," Page 121). Azitawadda after Sargon's death sees
that the time is right for a revolt. Senacherib inquires to determine the

sins of his father Sargon (Bing Pages 87-88).

695 B.C.: The Assyrians attack the country of Til-Garimmu.

700-550 B.C.: The History of Herodotus book 1 Section 130 says that the
Medes ruled all of Asia beyond the Halys River 128 years, except during the
Scythian invasion. Thislizg—year total ommits the 22 years of one of the
kings, so that they actually ruled 150 years (See Cary's translation of the
Greek text of Baer, Page 54). A similar mistake is found in Adad-GCuippa's
memmorial stele H1B. In this, the 70-year rule of Nebuchadnezzar's religious
party is said to last only 68 years. Awel-Merodoch's two years were missed
in the totaling (Prichard's texts Page 561).

T00-64T7 B.C.: Deioces rules Medie 53 years (Herodotus 1:102).

About 690-652 B.C.: Gyges rules Lydia from Sardis 38 years (Her. 1:1k).

About T00-650 B.C.: The great Arian invasion drives the Muskai (as the
Assyrians called them), the Moschi (as Herodotus called them) from Northern
Syria and Taurus into possibly into the Russian steppes. Later, they are known
as MuskovsThey are not Indo-~European but Turanian as names of their kings in
the Assyrian records indicate. They descend from Meshech (Gen. 10:2), and

in the time of Darius the Great, their wooden helmets, short spears, and small

shields indicate the low condition of their craftsmanship (Rawlinson's History

of Herodotus Volume 4, Pages 179-181). 1In Burope, those who burried their

dead in urns after cremation are outdated by the Keltoi of the .Hallstatt - :

culture. Is this a chain reaction of the Arian invasions?
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Did the Arians drive out any of the Bet-Humri, and if so, did the Bet-Humri
who would have left become Keltoi?
679 B.C.: 1In his year 2, Esarhaddon's forces fight the Gimirrai (Prichard's
texts Page 303). Teuspa (perhaps his royal title, suggests Bing) of the
Gimirrai is killed and his troops defeated (Luckenbill, C 516, 530, 546,
Bing Page 216). This Teuspa may have been Teispes who just happened to be
the father of Ariaramnes, Father of Arsames, Father of Hystaspes, Father of

Darius the Great, the Persian king (Rawlinson's History of Herodotus Volume 2,

Page 490, "The Behistun Rock," Collumn 1).

675 B.C.: Tabal, Phrygia, Urartu, and the Gimirrai allie against Assyria
(Bing Page 133), in Esarhaddon's year 6 according to the Babylonian chronicle
(Bing's Appendix 6, Page 218).

About 665 B.C.: The Gimirrai threaten Lydia. The Lydian king (called
Guggu in Assurbanipal's annals) obtains aid from the Assyrian king and
repulses the Gimirrai (Luckenbill C 784, 849, Millard Page 121).

About 654 B.C.: Guggu assists Pharaoh Psammetichus I's revolt against
Assyria (Luckenbill C 785, 910, Millard Page 121).

About 652 B.C.: The Assyrians allow their enemy the Gimirrai route Lydia
and overthrow Guggu. Strabo identifies the victorious leader of the Gimirrai
as Lygdamis (1:41). Several Assyrian texts mention the leader, Dugdamme.

That is Millard's spelling, while Ellis H. Minns refers to him as "Tugdammi,"

(Scythians and Greeks London; Cambridge University Press; 1913; Page 43).

6487-6197 B.C.: Ardys succeeds his father Gyges and rules at Sardis
for a period ironiously recorded as 49 years (Her. 1:16). The figures given
by Herodotus point to 678-629 B.C. This fits better with the conclusions of
Jehovah's Witnesses, but Assurbanipal's annals and Adad-Guippa's memmorial
Stele H1B and more of Herodotus's account favors the dates given here.

I am differing from the figures of Herodotus as little as possible.

647-625 B.C.: Phraorces, son of Deioces, rules Media 22 years (Her. .
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6457-617? B.C.: The Scoloti Scythians govern Asia 28 years (Her. 1:106,
4:1). Millard shows major problems with two of three views of the account of
Herodotus (Pages 120-121). (1.) The 28-year Scythian rule did not fall fully
between the 22 years of Phraortes and the 40 years of Cyaxares in 653-625 B.C.
After all, the Scythian invasion broke up a siege of Nineveh carried on b%%ﬁ(“
Cyaxares the year his father had just died. This scheme would have the paeked
between Cyaxares and the Lydians in 585 B.C. sixty-eight years later. (2.)

The 28-year Scythian rule did not begin in 625 B.C. when Cyaxares began his
reign during the Median siege of Nineveh. After all, at Nineveh's fall in
612 B.C., the Babylonian king treated Cyaxares as an equal, evidently because
no Scythian hoard was around to lay low the Median crown. 645-625 must have
marked 20 years of Scythian rule as pressure against the Medes was increasing.

643 B.C.: After King Ardys routed the Gimirrai and paid tribute to
Assurbanipal, Assyrian records finally record the fall of Guggu (Millard Page 121).
One scholar has speculated that Guggu's overthow reflected badly on the
Assyrians, until Ardys redeemed Assyrian prestige by routing the Gimirrai
and paying the Assyrians tribute. I am jJust following the imperfect
chronology of Herodotus as much as possible without departing from the
Assyrian evidence.

About 642 B.C.: After having been a threat to the Assyrian fronteer in

C imMNezear—
Cilicia, Dugdamme, the Assyrfan leader dies (Millard Page 121).

About 640 B.C.: Dugdamme's son makes peace with Assurbanipal (Millard
Page 121). "A curious point is that the son of Tugdammi, Sandakhsathra, had
a name clearly Iranian. It is hard to suppose that the Cimmerians (or Gimirrai)

had yet come under Median influence. Does it mean that the Cimmerians had

Iranian affinities?" Minns wondered (Scythians and Greeks Page L3).

639-626 B.C.: Assyrian and Babylonian texts say nothing about events
(Millard Page 122). The Massagetae harrassed the Scoloti into crossing the

Araxes river into the territory of the Gimirrai (called Cimmerii by. Herodotus).
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The kings of the Cimmerii determined to die fighting the supperior forces
"and be buried in their own country . . . considering what great advantages
they had enjoyed and how many misfortunes would probably befall them if they
fled from their country," (Her. 4:11). All of the royal race was slain by the
people who wanted to flee, and the dead were buried near the Tyras river.
Elsewhere, Herodotus indicates that some Scoloti continued to rule (4:6).
From Sothern Russia, the Cimmerii fled with the Caucuses on their right. They
evaded the Scythians by entering Sardis while the Scythians invaded Media
(Herodotus 4:11-13).

625 B.C.: '"During the time that (Ardys) reigned at Sardis, the Cimmerii,
being driven from their seats by the Scythian nomads passed into Asia and
posessed themselves of all Sardis except the cidadel (Her. 1:15). Phraortes
died during a siege against Nineveh. His successor, Cyaxares continued the
siege when a numerous hoard of Scyths burst into Asia in persuit of the
Cimmerii whom they had driven out of Europe (Her. 1:103). Having invaded
Media, they were masters of Asia (Her. 1:10L).

625-585 B.C.: Herodotus says Cyaxares the Mede reigned 40 years (Her.

622-617 B.C.: Records for these six years are lacking (Millard Page 120).

619?-607? B.C.: Sadyattes, son of Ardys, rules at Sardis 12 years (Her. 1:16).

617? B.C.: Scythians head for Egypt. Pharaoh Psammitichus at Palestine,
then part of Syria, diverts them with presents and prayers. They returned
through Ascelon, a city of Syria. The last personnel to leave pillaged the
temple of celestial Venus (Her. 1:105). Concerning the land of Jacob, "Plunderers
have stripped them and ruined their branches," wrote Nahum in Nah., 2:2. Now
the pharaoh switches from being an enemy to an allie of Assyria and their
consistent allie the Scoloti Seythians. The Scoloti Scythians were the first
beginners of violence in that area (Her. 10L4:1). The apostle Paul in A.D. 60
identified a Scythian people in contrast with barbarians (Col. 3:11) of the{

Scoloti sort. Either the Scoloti or some other Scotti gave their name to Scottland.
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The Declaration of Arbroath suggests an Israelite heritage in Scottland,
but don't look for it in the ancient barbaric Scoloti.

617-585 B.C.: According to Castor, Eusebius, and Syncellus, Cyaxares
ruled Media 32 years (Millard Page 120).

Tishri, 616 B.C.: The Egyptian and Assyrian armies persue but do not
overtake the axmyxmf king of Akkad, (Babylon) (Prichard's texts Page 303).

615-614 B.C.: In the month Arahshammu of Nebopolassar's year 11, The Medes
begin fighting the Assyrians and take Ashur the following Summer. They win the
respect of the Babylonian king who arrives too late for the battle
(Prichard's text Page 303).

6137-602? B.C.: The Lydians war against Miletus six years under King
Sadyattes and five years to victory under his son, Alyattes (Her. }:18).

607?-560 B.C.: Alyattes rules Lydia alledgedly 57 years (Her. 1:25).
He drove the Cimmerii out of Asia (Her. 1:16).

About 600-400 B.C.: Scythian advanced guards reach Eastern Germany,

Hungary, and Bulgaria contacting several Hallstatt tribes (The Scythians Page 24).

590-Julian Nay 28, 585 B.C.: Cyaxares demands the Lydians to deliver up
the Scythians. Alyattes refuses. They stalemate in five years of warfare.
During a tough battle in the sixth year, as Thales had predicted, day turns
into night. An apparent solar eclypse (May 28, 585 B.C.) scares them into
making peace. Alyattes gives his daughter Aryenis in marriage to Astyages,
son of Cyaxares (Her. 1:17L).

Between 585% and 560 B.C.: Alyattes takes Smyrna (Her. 1:16). For three
or four hundred years, there would be no Smyrna. Then, it would be rebuilt

and people would say, "that Smyrna was dead yet lived," ¥ (The Anchor Bible:

Revelation, Pages 394-395). Jesus identified with Smyrna (Rev. 2:8).
585-550 B.C.: Astyages, son of Cyaxares, and maternal grandfather of
Cyrus rules Media 35 years (Her. 1:75,
560-546 B.C.: Croesus, son of Alyattes, rules Lydia (Her. 1:26).  He attacked

Ephesus whose people dedicated their city to Diana (Her. 1:26, Acts 19:28).
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From Hezekiah to Daniel (721-53C R.C.) & Cﬁﬂquaﬁkééb G7/ E?VQ“”49

TU5-G68 B.C.: History to be covered in the Babyrlonian chronicle (Pullitan

of American Schools of Oriental Research No. 1h3: October, 10564:; "Nebuchadnezzar

1

and Neriglissar Chronicles." The followins dates for the BRabvlonian kiness are

those of Brinkman on page 339 of Oppenheim's book Ancient Mesopotamia: TPortrait

of a Dead Civilization).
T728-T727 B.C.: Pulu the Assyrian, Tislath-pileser TTI rules Babylonia 2 vears.
T26-T22 B.C.: Ululaju the Assyrian, Shalmaneser V, rules Babvlonia 5 yenrs.

T21-710 B.C.: Merodach-3aladan TI rules Babylonia 12 vears,

T16-702 B.C.: Shabako of the 25th dynasty rules Feypt ((Third Intermediate

Period In Tpypt by Kenneth A. Xitchen; Warminstor, Fngland; Aris and Phillins
L.T.D., 1973 Papes h67-UA") for 25th and 26th dynasty pharaohs.

715-686 B.C. (Fall-to-Fall accession reckonine): Hezekiah rules 29 vears
over Judah (2 Kines 18:2, 2 Chron. 20:1),

Tn Hezekiah's first year (2 Chron. 29:3), Abib 1-16 (Julian April 16-May 1
“HC., April 18-May 3, NMC.), 714 B.C.: The priests besin carrying out

Hezekish's reforms by cleansing and sanctifying God's temple (2 Chron. 29:17-17).

-
v

The now past reirsn of Ahaz i3 noted in verse 19.

Aoril, T1h B.C.: Hezekiah sends letters throushout Judah and also to the
Israelite forebhears of the Samaritans urpine them to assemble for a late
passover (2 Chron. 30:1-22).

7iv 14 (May 29 MHC., May 31 WMC.), 71h4 B.C.: Here is what Fxodus 12:3%,37

and Numbers 9:10-1l indicate was to happen: Between the evenings (Fx. 12:6,

16:12, Lev. 23:5, Num. 9:3,5,11) around sunset the people gathered and ate the
passover lambs with unleavened bread and bitter herbs. None of it was to remain
until morning. The Samaritans and others have claimed that the Period between
the evenings lasted from sunset until the darkness. The passover was to be
eaten in one's house (Ex. 12:45), so that the slaying of the lambs may have

originally been a family affair. The period between the evenings originally
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beran the 1hth day. Durine Christ's ministry, the lambs were slain at the
temnle. It took so much time that it is no wonder that they identified the
period "between the eveninss' as beins from 3 P.M. to sunset (Josephus Wars ©:

(k23), Pesahim 61A) at the end of the 1lhth day (The Illistrated Bible Dictionary

1980 FEdition, Volume 3, Page 1157, Column 3, Ttem Wo. 5).

Abib 15-28, 714 B.C.: After the pmassover feast, (2 Chron. ZAXTEYY 30:15),
the people keep the feast of unleavened bread (37:21). At sunset ending the
21st, they are in no mood to leave, so they feast seven more days (30:12).

June, 714 B.C.: After the assembly, the peonle disnerse and po to various
cities and tear down the pasan implements of worship (2 Chron. 31:1). The
bronze serpent which Moses made (MNum. 21:8) nearing the end of its 690th year

now idolized as the Nehushtan 1is torn down (2 Kines 18:k4),

T09-705 B.C.: The Assyrian king, Sareson II, rules Babylonia 5 years.
T0L-681 B.C.: Sennacherib, son of Sarpon, rules Assyria 2h years,
T04-T703 B.C.: Sennacherib enforces Assyrian rule over Babylonia 2 years.

Sennacherib launches his first campaign against Merodoch-baladan (Luckenbill VP P117),

Prichard's Ancient Near-Fastern Texts Pase 2Th gives an account of what remains

of a listing of contemporary Rabylonian and Assyrian kines. Side 4 of this rock
inscription lists Sennacherib as king of Assyria and Babylonia. For two yvears,
Sennacherib is king of Akkad.

703 B.C.: '"Then the inhabitants of Akkad revolted and Ashur-nadin-shumi,
the father ceded him the throne," (Sincronistic chronicle, Prichard Page 27h),
The above quote contains a gap to be clarified later. Mardﬁch-zakir—sumi 1T
the leader of the revolt rules BRabylonia one month.

T03-X®X B.C.: Merodach-bsladan IT rules RBabylonia nine months. Baladan's
Flamite allies are defeated by Sennacherib's forces. Baladan flees, and the
Assyrians lute his vpalace. (See, Babylon by Joan Oats; London; Thames and

Hudson; 1979; Page 115).

702-700 B.C.: Bel-ibni, a noble who Sennacherib has appointed, rules
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governs Babvlonia 3 years. Sennacherib subdues a chieftain named Shuzubu who
later appears as kins. Se-nacherib'’s second cammaisn, east o
documented by Luckenbill (Volume 2, Page 117).

702-690 3.C.: Shebitku rules Tant.

]
{97 |

701 2.C.: 1In Hezekiah's 1ith year Sennacherid launches his third carmmai-m

\

1 Syria-Palestine (Isaish 3%:1--37:7, 2 ¥ines 19:7). Sennacheri®'s

3

this time 1

-

account is compiled by Luckenbill (Volume 2, Pases 113-121).

o - v A e -
Anticinating 701-836 3.C.: "In those davs,” {Isaiah 39:2, 2 Xinws 20:1,

2 Chron. 32:24), Hezekiah is nromised that fifteen vears ars to be added to

8]

: . -

his life (

b

steps as measursd on the sun dial of Ahaz as a sisy

.J

731 or T30 3.C.: Uvon hearing of Hezekiah's sickness, recovery, and re

sizgns vnerformed in Judah, “Merodach-haladan sends envovs to Jerusalem tn inquire

Hezekiah proudly shows them Jerusalem's stored wealth, and Isalah announces 5aint
the wealth eventually is to be carrizd off to Babrlen (Is. 39, 2 Xinas 20:172-1%

Chron. 22:31). leroddach-baladan “lees the apnroaching Assvrian armyr by sea
(Babvlon by Joan Oates; Pace 115).
500.A0k 3,7,:  Assur-nadin-sumi rales 3abrvlonia 5 vears. The list of

. . . . R s s .
contermararies names Ashur-nadin-shumi, The father xzed ceded 1im the fhrone
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o
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A35-551 B.C. Sennacherih the 1557rian riulas Pabrlonia © rears. e iz 11
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assures Hezekiah that the embattled vpeovle are to eat wanat srows

in the third year when they are to sow and reap with the invasion

53Lh B.C.: Two vears into his reizn, “anasseh nuts Tsaiah %o

Apocryvha and Pseudevyeravha by Charlzs: Yolume 2: "Te “lartyrdonm

o1

N

Judah pays tribute to him (Prichard Pase 2721). Tsar-nadion senis

fm

Samaria (Zzra L4:2).

A63-between 533 and 527 3.C

u

.

631 B.C.: Sennacherib is murdered »v two o his own sons (Isaiah 37:37-3

0% B.C.: Esar-haddon rules Assyria and 3Zabylonia 12 wvezrs. The kinr o

Qf
of itsel? until

ended (Tsaiah

death (014 Testarment

of Isaiah,"”).

cantives into

. Assurbvaninal rules both Assvria and Taprlonia

1 vear and continues over Assvria a dkzmukzed disputed number of vears (211 bock Dasz

327). He launches a carmaisn into Palas%ine {Prichard Pare 20L),

.

under either Tsar-haddeon or Assurbaninal imrriscns “fanassen in 3at

.C.: Camas-sum-uxin rules Rabvlionia 21 -rears

ot oA =] =T + 1 RSN - - = . R N T e T A = e Ty e PR
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shows that the scribe used the number of years of each reien just listed in
order to total up the vears: "T . . . h done my duty as a subject durines the ~1
vears in which Nebovolassar kins of Babvlon, I3 yvears in which lebuchadnezzar the
son of Bebopolassar, and the ! vears in which Nerieslissar the kine of Pabylnon,
exercised their kineship, all tosether A8 years.” Vhen the scribe forpgot to li~st
Awel-merodach, he left his two years out of the total. Tt stands to reason
that since Ashur-etil-ili was Assyrian, and Nebonolassar was Babylonian, she
ended her service under the Assyrians and bepan working for the Babylonians while -
these two kinss simultameouslv ruled. Brinkman lists 42 years for Ashurbanipal
in apreement with this memmorial. If Ashurbanipal's son succeeded him upon his
death, then perhaps his son's third year when Adad-ecuppi was transfered
was Nebopolassar's second year.

G4T7-627 B.C.: Kandalanu rules Babylonia 21 years. "eighty-two kines of
Assvria from the time of the time of Eroshu son of Illushuma to Ashurbanipal son
of ¥sarhaddon correspond to ninety-eight kings of Akkad from the time of
Surmilail to Kandalanu," concludes the list of contemperaries (Prichard pare 271).

641-639 B.C.: Amon rules Judah two years (2 Kings 21:19, 2 Chron. 33:71).

$39-608 B.C.: Josiah rules Judah 31 years (2 Kings 22:1, 2 Chron. 3h:1).

633 B.C.: ¥nown business documents date from no later in Ashurbaninal's
reien than year 36. John Bright had piven this year as the king's death in

A Tistory of Israel, 196kL; Page 293 (Aid book Pase 327). Most evidence points to

627 B.C.: Two memmorials to Adad-puopi have been discovered. The partly

disintegrated Stele H1A had to be interpreted with the help of Ptolemy's
C AN A
@%ggﬁgghie (Aid book Pases 326-327, Prichard 311-312) for forty years until the
discovery of H1B (Prichaed Pages 560-562). The Compendium, Volume 1, Pages 20h-
ASS) R g Covgirml Y Prolesgy’s Chabdener Cavress

297 includes Pto¥emy's fipures for—tire—years—of Adsyrianruters (TW5-608 B.C.):
Tiglath-pileser IIT 19, Shalmaneser V 5, Sarson 17, Sennacherib 23, Fssarhaddon 13,

Assur-banipal 42, Assur-etililani b, Sin-sarra-ishkun 10, Assur-uballit II L.

"Ptolemy is thought to have used the writings of Berossus, believed to have been
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a Babylonian priest of the god Bel. TIn the third century RB.CE., he wrote a historr
of Babylon in the Greek language, evidently based on quneiform records,” {(Aid
Book Page 328).

$33-628 B.C.: Beginning in his eishth year, Josiah bepins to seek CGod, so
that in his 12th year, he begins purgine the land of the high places (2 Chron. 23:3).
Zephaniah's prophecies may begin at this time (Zeph. 1:1).

(23-587 B.C.: Trom Josiah's year 13 to Zedekiah's eleventh year's fifth
month, The Word of the Fternal comes to Jeremiah (Jer. 1:1-3).

(26-623 B.C.: Ashur-etel-ilani rules Assyria against much opnosition.
Documents as late as his fourth year have been found (Aid Book Page 327).

625 B.C.: Interreonum 1 year in Rabylonia. Some Babylonian documents date
this as year 22 of the'deceased king Kandalanu. According to the nartly readable
Uruk king list, after the 21 years of K'lan', there is one year for Sin-shum-lishir
and Sin-shar-ishkun. (Prichard Pase 566). Sin-shar-ishkun appoints Nabonolassar

as povernor (Journal of Near-Fastern Studies Volume 3: 19LkL: Pages L1-L2),

November 3, 626--June? 555 B.C.: Worshipers of Bel and Nabu rule in Babylonia
70 officially sprinp-to-snrins years (Accession and death dates are found in

Parker and Dubberstein's Babylonian Chronolosy).

Jan. 27, 625--Jan. 5, 539 B.C.: These Babylonians rule a total of 97 Fryptian
new years: Nebopolassar 21, Vebuchadnezzar 43, Fwil-merodach 2, WNeraglissar U,
and Nabonidus 17 (Ptolemy's canon, Aid book Pase 327). The Uruk list confirms the
first three fipures bhut not the last two (Prichard Page 5606).

624 B.C.: Adad-sunpi no lonmer serves Ashur-etel-ilani the Assyrian kine, but
bepins serving Mebonolassar the kins of Babylonia (Stele H1R).

6237 B.C.: Sin-sumu-lisir seizes nmower one month in Assyria (0Olmsted Page 627).

6227-612 B.C.: Sin-sar-iskun rules Assvria perhaps 11 years till Wineveh's
fall; He is recosnized 2 yearszﬁzﬁmmr, and T years at uruk (Olmsted's History
of Assyria Pape 623). '"Dated tablets have been found only to his seventh year,"

(Aid Book Page 327); Ptolemy listed him for 10 vears (Compendium, Vol. 1, Pape 297).
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Abib 1k (Julian Avril 3 MHC, Aoril L W1C), 422 B.C.: Josiah's reforms in
his 18th year climax with the keeping of the passover (? ¥Fines 23:7°2423, 2 Chron.
35:1). In an obscure fashion, Tzekiel (1:1) counts this as vear 1 from which
vear 30 marks the time of Tzekiel's first recorded vision.

(16-600 B.C.: Tn his years 10-17,the chronicles »f MNebonnlassar recorid the
battles leadins to Assyria's destruction (Prichard Pages 303-305).

About A15 B.C.: Nahum provhesies in Judah concerning Nineveh.

£i12 B.C.: DMNineveh falls in Yebopolassar's 1lth vear.

611-609 B.C.: Ashur-uballit IT rules what's left of Assvria 3 years.

610 B.C.: "The Manda-hordes came to the aid of the kins of Akkad (that
is the Medes aided the Babylonians), and they murged their armies and marched arain-
Harran,” (Prichard Page 305). That quote from Nebopolassar's chronicles is datel
to his year 17 which Stele HIB confirms in sayine, "I, who even in the 16th vear
of Nebopolassar kins of Babylon, who when Sin the king of the gods became anery
with his city (Harran that is) and his temple and went up to Heaven and the city
and the people in it became desolate, visited the sacred nlaces of Sin," (Pare 570-%7

610-594 B.C.: TMecho rules Egypt 16 vears (Herodotus 2:159).

Tammuz, 609 B.C.: "Seventeenth vear: in the month Rmmzexm Duuzu, Ashur-uballit,
kins of Assyria, and a large army of FEcypt who had come to his aid crossed the
river Fuphrates and marched on to conquer Harran," (Prichard Page 305).

Probably Ab, 609 B.C.: Josiah is killed at Mepiddo while trying to prevent
Necho from aiding the siege at Harran (2 Kings 23:29-30, 2 Chron. 35:20-25).

Ululu, 609 B.C.: The siere asainst Harran ends in failure. Jehoahaz is
in the midst of a three-month rule over Judah (2 Kings 23:31 2 Chron. 36:2).

After Trumpets day, 609 B.C.: MNecho deposes Jehoahaz and installs his
brother, Eliakim, renaming him Jehoiakim (2 Kings 23:33-34, 2 Chron. 35:3-h).
Beginning at age eight, Jehoiachin reipns 3 months and 10 days (2 Chron. 36:9),
but not until at age 18 is he to reign those three months (2 Kings o :8), The

eight-year-old king evidently is credited with a ten-day reign amid the chaos

ending the reign of Jehoashaz. Jeremiah warns of the temple's destruction
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because the nation is not rementing (Jeremiah 26).

609-539 B.C.: 'when seventy years are completed for Babvlon, T (the Tternal)
will visit you, and T will fulfill to you my vnromise and brine vou back to this
place (Judah)" (Jeremiah 29:10). HNations serve the kine of Babylon seventv years.
After the seventy years are completed, the Babylonian nation is to be punishe-d
(Jer. 25:9-12).

609-597 nonaccession reckoning then post-dated; or AN8-597 B.C. accession
reckoning predated: Jehoiakim rules Judah 11 years (2 Kines 23:36, 2 Chron. 37:3).

G0T-537 B.C.: Josephus wrote that for seventy years the people were removed
out of their own land (Ant. 11:1:1), and the Talmud asrees (

The Comprehensive Hebrew Callendar by Spier Pape 225). Seventy years must nass

before the end of the desolations of Jerusalem (Dan. 9:2). "All the days that
it lay desolate it kept sabbaths to fulfill seventy years," (2 Chron. 36:21).
30 Jehovah's witnesses have concluded that Jerusalem fell in 607 B.C. rather than
537 B.C. Herodotus (1:1L) dates the death of Gyges as 678 rather than 652 B.C.
Perhaps lerodotus's account of Scythia's 28-year occupation of Media could be
construed as allowing for 645 B.C. as Cyaxares's accession year and Nebopolassar's
year 1 favoring Jehovah's witnesses' attack against Ptolemy's figures. But while
Stele H1A used to serve as such a weak confirmation of Ptolemy, the discovery of
Stele H1B gave it resounding support, so that 607 B.C. is evidehtly 20 years
before Jerusalem's fall and not the year of its fall.

Sivan, 607 B.C.: Nebopolassar, with crowed prince Nebuchadnezzar leads
armies to mountains (From Chronicle IV, from Nebopolassar's years 18-20, Chronicles

of Chaldean Kings (625-556 B.C.) in the British Musieum by D. J. Wiseman P L(-NT).

L

Tammuz, 607 B.C.: Nebonolassar returns to Babylon: his son continues activ-

ities in 7a (beside Wiseman, see Assyrian and Babyvadonian Chronicles by A. K.

Grayvson, Page 10).
Flul, 607 B.C.: ©Nebuchadnezzar returns to Babylon (Chronicle IV).
Tishri-Chislev, 607 B.C.: Nebopolassar poes and takes Kimuhu on the

upper FEuphrates (Chronicle IV).
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so that he is recogni=

begin in the Spring o

No. 143, October, 195 :

Late Spring or e

at Carchemish (Chalde:

Jehoiakim's fourth ye:

Babylonians impose the

Jehoiakim's third yea:

INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CHRONOLOGY M1
B.C.: Nebopolassar returns to Babylon (Chronicle IV).
% B.C.: The Egyptians besiege the Babylonian garrison
after a four-month encampment. Nothins is said about
Nebuchadnezzar until Tishri. Only if Jehoiakim's reign

ri of 609 or Abib, 608 B.C. in Dan. 1:1 would this mark

2ing taken captive. However, Jehoiakim's year 1 oripinally

Tishri of 608.

at, early in 605 B.C.: Nebopolassar takes cities south

' » returns to Babylon leaving Nebuchadnezzar in charge, but

at Carchemish defeat the Babylonians at Quramati (Ending
owned prince, Nebuchadnezzar is in charge of the army,

2d as king in the West. So his year 1 in the West is to

605 B.C. (Bullitan of American Schools of Oriental Research

Page 32).
»1y summer, 605 B.C.: The Babylonianss defeat the Egyptians

1 Chronicle V). Necho is defeated at Carchumish in

v {(Jeremiah L16:2, If Jeremiah writes this after the

Spring reckoning upon Judah, then this originally marks

- (Daniel 1:1), and Daniel is taken captive at about this time.

Chaogsd ChReWiCle V So6Gesrs This By Shyme “964mWs7 Hozri 7
05 B.C.: The Wevrd comes to Jeremiah "in the fourth year of Jehoiakim the

son of Josiah, king o!

Judah (that was the first year of Nebuchadrezzar king of

Babylon), . . . 'For ‘wenty-three years, from the thirteenth year of Josiah the

son of Amon, king of .
(Jeremiah 25:1-3).
Julian August 15

September 7 (Elu

ndah, to this day, the Word of the Lord has come to me,"

{Babylonian Ab 8 NMC.), 605 B.C.: Nebopolassar dies.

1), 605 B.C.: Nebuchadnezzar ascends to the throne.
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605-604% B.C.: "In the fourth year of Jehoiakim," "»d tells Jeremiah to
write on a scroll what He has been telling Jeremiah cor-erning Israel and Judah.
Hove fully Judah will repent upon hearing these words (Jc-». 36:1-3).

Abib or Nisan, 604 B.C.: Nebuchadnezzar participat:s in the Akitu (New-Year)
festival. He takes the hand of the gods Bel and Nabu b rinning his official
year 1 and his Western year 2.

Sivan, 604 B.C.: Nebuchadnezzar with his army in ¢ 'ria collects tribute
from all the kings of Hattu (that is in the West) (Chrou’cle V).

Chislev, 604 B.C.: The Babyloniafs conquer a lute : city (apparently Ash-
kellon) (Chaldean Chronicle V). Judah loses its indepen-ience to Babylon.

Chislev 24 (Julian December 16 MHC., December 17 II''C.), 604 B.C.: 1In the
fifth year of Jehoiakim, in the ninth month (no date given), on a fast day, Baruch
reads the scroll which Jeremiah has written. The king hears it and burns the scpoll
God decides that his descendents are not to pervetuate !ivid's throne (Jer. 36:9-32)
This is the 2hth of the month if this is the date on whi«h Haggai later prophesies
(Hag. 2:10,20).

604-601 B.C.: Jehoiakim serves Nebuchadnezzar thre: years (2 Kings 24:1).

603 B.(. + In the second year of the reipgn of Neboc-iadnezzar, the Rabylonian
king has the dream of the great image portraying the rui: of Babylon, Persia,
Greece, and Rome (Dan. 2). God through Daniel interpret: the dream. Daniel lives
in Babylon and would probably give dates according to o "icial, not Western, reckoni

Iyar, 603 B.C.: In the second month, Nebuchadnezzs~'s army is called out
to Syria (Chronicle V).

602 B.C.: The Babylonian army is unopposed in Syri. and collects tribute.

601 B.C.: The revived Egyptians fight the Babyloni-ns to a standstill.

The Babylonians return home and rebuild. Jehoiakim rebe &s (2 Kings 24:1).
Jeremiah 28:1 is evidently counting from a new year near the time of this
rebellion, because it refers to the beginning of Zedekis 's reign as "the

fourth year." It is a fourth year counting back to eit =r Tishri of 601 or

Nisan of 600 B.C.
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Nebuchadnezzar musters a larege force of chariots and horses (See Fzekiel 1
bv Walther Zimmerli:; Philadelphia: Fortress Press: 1979; Pages 12-13).
Chislev, 199--Adar, 598 B.C.: The Babylonian operations are in Syris.
Detachments are sent to plunder Arabs on the rich caravan route in Northern Arabia.
Chislev, 598 B.C.: "In the seventh vear in the month Chislev, the kins of
Akkad mustered his troops, marched to Hatti-land, and pitched camp apgainst the
city of Judah," (Chronicle V quoted from Ezekiel 1 Page 10).

December 19? (Chislev 2 (Babydonian), Tebeth 3 (MHC.), 598 B.C.: Jehoiakim
is bound (2 Chron. 36:6), is killed and left unburied, and Ezekiel among others

is taken captive (Ant. 10:6:2-3). This is Chislev 3 (according to Jewish tradition,

This very late Chislev is possible if the thirteenth month was inserted the
BXEIHXEAHK previous March. Repgulations may have forbade intercolating the
sabbatical year and the year after that and recommended intercolating the year
before the land sabbath (Sanhedrin 2:9). Jubilees supposedly are no longer counted

(Encyclapaedia Judaica Jerusalem; Keter Publishing House; 1973:; Vob. lh, Pare

582, Column 2). This year 10 (MHC.) of the 19-year cycle (if one was kept) would
normally have been a leap yvear, so a land sabbath that vear is vossible.

Chislev, 598--Adar, 597 B.C.: Jehoiachin, who is a son of 18 years, reisns
over Judah three months (2 Kinpgs 24:8). The Telmud Megillah says, (with exvlanations
here in parentheses) "R. Johananan said Jeremiah was not there as he had gmone
to brins back the ten tribes. Whence do we know that thevy returned? Because it
is written, 'For the seller shall not return to that which is sold,' (Ezek. 7:13).
Fzekiel prophesied between the exiles of Jeconiah and 7edekiah. Now it is possible
that after the jubilees had ceased (the jubilee was to be kept only when all
Israel was in the land and therefore ceased as soon as the tribesXd¥K¥X¥dacross
the Jordan were deported, tausght Rashi) the prophet shall provphesy that it will
ceagse. The fact is that it teaches that Jeremiah breusht them back (so\that

in that year they commenced counting again for the -ubilee)," [Soncino edition).
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March 16 (Adar 2 (Babylonian), Adar 3 (MHC)), 597 B.C.: "And on the second
day of the month Adar, he captured the city and took the king prisoner. He
installed there a king of his own choice," (Chronicle V quoted from Ezekiel 1
Pages 10-11). This is at the turn of the year (Chron. 36:10). This turn of the
year is around either the fall (Ex..zg:;g) or spring (R.S.V. 2 Chron. 36:10)
equinox. This event is eleven days before the spring equinox Cavntives are taken
in Nebuchadnezzar's seventh (official) year (Jer. 52:28) which is his eighty
(western) year (2 Kings 2L4:12).

597-586 B.C.: Zedekiah rules Judah eleven years (Jer. 52:1, 2 Kinegs 24:8,
2Lk:18, 2 Chron. 36:11) Spring reckoning (Ant. 8:1).

Probably March, 597 B.C.: Jeremiah sees the vision of the figs (Jer. 2k:1).
He sends a letter to the exiles telling them to settle in for the seventy-year
supremacy of Babylon (Jer. 20:1,10).

Probably between March and August (Adar and Ab), 597 B.C.: Jeremish fortells
the destruction of surrounding nations (Jeremiah 27).

August-October (Ab-Tishri), 597 B.C.: Jeremiah exposes Hananish as a false
prophet (Jer. 28:1,17). The unexplained "fourth vear" (Jer. 28:1) may be counted
from Jehoiakim's rebillion in 601 B.C. (2 Kings 2h:1).

595-589 B.C.: Psammetichus IT rules Eeypt 6 years (Herodotus 2:159).

594 B.C.: Jeremish commits his written bnrophecies apainst Babylon to Seriah.
A copy is to be destroyed as a symbolic gesture (Jer. 51:59-64). Verse 6L concludes,
"Thus far are the words of Jeremiah." An expression by Jesus possiblyg of a
similar sort in Luke 22:51 is literally, "Be you letting until this." He
meant, "lLet this so no further.” Conceivably Jeremiah wrote none of chapter 5°7.

Sabbath, July 1 (Tammuz 5 MHC., Sivan 5 Babylonian), 593 B.C.: In the
thirtieth year, in the fifth year of Jehoiachin's exile, in the fourth month,
on the fifth day of the month, Ezekiel sees the vision of the wheels (Fzek., 1:1-2).
The thirtieth year evidently refers back to a 622 B€. event, jusf as Jer. 28:1
refers to a 601 B.C. event. Tt could be FEzekiel's thirtieth year (Cen. 8:13, Luke

3:23), but more likely Fzekiel counted from-the year of Josiah's Passover.
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Sabbath, July 8, 593 B.C.: Seven days after his arrival, Ezekiel sveaks
at Telabib (Ezek. 3:15-16).

Sabbath, Flul L (MHC), either Ausust 18 (Ab L, Babvlonian) or September 15
(Elul 3 Babylonian), 592 B.C.: On the sixth year's sixth month's fifth day, Fzekiel
sees the vision of the sun worship (Ezek. 8:1). Tn this inquirey as to whether
Ezekiel usually wrote on a sabbath or else a special occasion, notice that this
event could have been on a Sunday or Monday. 1In this year 16 (MHC.) of the 10
year cycle, only a ¥H¥H#EWXXH recent correction allows for the August date.

592 B.C.: A Babylonian tablet lists the rations of Jehoiachin and his five

sons: oil, barley, ete. (Chronolosy of the Hebrew Kinegs by Fdward R. Thiele

Grand Rapids: Zondervan: Page T0).

Monday? August 12 (Ab 10 (MHC.), Ab 8 (Babylonian)), 591 B.C.: On the
seventh year's fifth month's tenth day, elders come to Ezekiel for council from
the Eternal (Ezekiel 20:1).

589-519 B.C;: Seventy years of indignation against Jerusalem and the citées
of Judsh (Zech. 1:12) are from Zedekiah's ninth yvear (Jer. 39:1) to the second
year of Darius (Zech. 1:7).

589-567? B.C.: Apries rules Fgypt 25 years (Herodotus 2:161, Scheme of

Esyptian Chronology by Duncan Macnushton: London; Luzac and Companv; 1932; Papge 284 ).

Thursday, January 137 (Tebeth O (MHC.), Tebeth 8 (Babvlonian)), 588 B.C.: 1In
Zedekiah's ninth year, in the tenth month, on the tenth dav of the month, Nebuchad-
nezzar's army lays siepe against Jerusalem (Jer. 52:4, 2 Kines 25:1). God reveals
the event to Ezekiel (Ezek. 2L:1-2).

January, 588--June, 587 B.C.: "This sierse they indured for eirhteen months.

Now the city was taken on the ninth day of the fourth month in the eleventh vear of the
reirn of Zedekiah," (Josevhus's Ang?:le), Taken literally, no leav year is durins thi
Sabbath, January 15? (Tebeth %XKMHKXXXXX&beh& (MHC.), Tebeth 10 (Babylonian),

588 B.C.: ©On the tenth year's tenth month's twelfth. day, Ezekiel(writes‘aﬂnronhecv

apainst Egypt. Ezekiel counts both from the fall New year of Jehoiachin's exile (Ezek.

1:1) and the following spring (Jer. 39:1, Ezek. 2k:1). Two unspecified systems of
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reckoning years are in 1 Maccabees, and four are in the book of kingss. Three
systems are in Jeremiah 52. So Izekiel is doing nothing unusual if he uses twn
systems of counting.

588 B.C.: 7edekiah's year 10 is Nebuchadnezzar's vear 18 (Jer. 32:1);
Pharaoh's army which came to help Judah returns (Jer. 37:7).

Sunday? March 26 (Nisan 2 MHC., 2 Adar 2 Babylonian), 587 B.C.: In the eleven'.
year, on the first day of the month, Fzekiel records the pronhecy concernins
Tyre (Fzek. 26:1).

Sabbath? April 1 (Nisan 8 MHC., 2 Adar 3 Babylonian), 537 B.C.: Fzekiel
records another prophecy apainst Egypt (Fzek. 30:20).

Tuesday, May 23 (Sivan 1 MHC., Tyar 1 Babylonian), 537 B.C.: Ezekiel
records another provhecy against Feypt (Fzek. 31:1).

Friday? June 30 (Tammuz 9 MHC., Sivan 10 Rabylonian), 587 B.C.: 1In the
eleventh year of 7edekiah, in the fourth month, on the ninth day of the month,
no food remains and a break is made in the wall (Jer. 52:6, 39:2, 2 Kings 25:3).

Sunday July 30 (Ab 7 (2 Kings 25:8), Sunday Ab 9 (Talmud Ta'anith 2%A), Ab
10 MHC. (Jeremiah 52:12, Wars 6:1:5, 6:4:8), Sivan 10 Babylonian), 587 B.C.:
Nebuzaradan, the captain of the Babylonian army, enters Jerusalem and burns God's
temple. IHe may have arrived on Ab 7 and burned it on Ab 10. The rabbis as
recorded in Ta'anith 29A reasoned, "'We cannot say that this hapoened on the seventh,
for it has already been stated that it was the tenth, and we cannot say that this
haprened on the tenth, for it has already been stated that it was on the seventh.
llow then are these dates to be reconciled? Nn the seventh the heathens entered in
the temple and ate therein, and desocrated it throushout the seventh and eiphth
of ab. And toward dusk of the ninth they set fire to it: and it contined to
burn the whole of that day; and it is said, 'Woe unto us, for the day declineth,
for the shadows of the evening are stretched out. And this is what R. Johanan
meant when he said, 'Had T been alive in that eeneration T should have fixed

the mourning for the tenth, because the greater part of the temple was burnt

there upon," (Soncino edition).
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587-537 B.C.: Berosus, the Babvlonian historian, wrote that
from the eighteenth vear of WNebhuchadnezzar to Cyrus's second vear,
the temple at Jerusalem was laid waste, 50 years (Against Apion 1:?7

587-517 B.C.: Annual fasts in Tishri and Ab occur (Zech.

7:5) until after the seventieth Tishri fast in the fourth year
of Darius (Vech. T7:1).

Tishri of 5797 B.C.: Gedaliah the rovernor is slain (Jer,
h1:1-3).

Wednesday, December 20 (Tebeth 6 (MHC.), Chislev 4 (Babvlonian
537 B.C.: TIn the twelfth vear of the exile in the tenth month
on the fifth day of the month, a man who has escaved from Jerusalenm
comes to Ezekiel (Fzek. 33:21). Tzra and Nehemiah would cover
similar distances in around four momths (FRzra T7:2, MNeh., 2:1,

5:14, (G:15). Here Tzekiel is not usine spring wreckoning, became
that would mean that the fursitive would not have reached him for

seveenteen or eighteen months. Soring wreckoning would refer to

Zedekiah's reipn (Jer. 30:1, Ant. 10:%7:1). Fall wreckoning would
refer to "the exile of .Jehoiachin,” (Jer. 52:31, 2 Kings 25:27

or from the year of TIzekiel's exile (Tzek. 33:71).

537-587 B.C.: Tn “ebuchadnezzar's eighteenth year (Septuaqint
Daniel 3:1), the kine makes a rold imarge before which Daniel's
three co-workers refuse to worshin (Dan. 3, 1 Mac., 2:59).

Tuesday, Teb. 13 (Adar ° ('1iC.), Shebat 1 (Babvlonian)), 59¢
R.C.: In the twelfth year in the twelfth month on the first day
of the month, Ezekiel raises a lamentation over the pharaoh (Fzek.

Thursday April 27 (Misan 15 (MHC.), Yisan 1h (gabylonian)),

2.CL.: TIn the twelfth year's firth month on the fifteenth day

of the month, Tzekiel arain records a lament over Fgypt (Bzek. 32:1

1).

AR

31:

7).
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586-532 B.C.: 54 years of events in Tyre (Against Apion 1:21}%.
585-57T2 B.C.: 13-year siege by Nebuchadnezzar of Tyre in
the days of King Ithobaal (Against Apion 1:21(.156)),
582 B.C.: 1In Nebuchadnezzar's 23rd official year, more
captives are taken from Jerusalem to Babylonis (Jer. 52:30).
574-564 B.C.: Baal reigns ten years at Tyre (Against Ap. 1:21).
Monday April 22 (Nisan 10 (MHC.), Nisan 9 (Babylonian) if not
30 days earlier), 573 B.C.: In the exile's 25th year, at the
beginning of the year on the tenth day of the month, in the 1L4th
year after the city was conquered, Fzekiel sees the vision of the
future temple (Ezek. L40:1).
March 28 (Nisan 3 (MHC.), < Adar 1 (Rabylonian)), 571 B,C.:
On the 2Tth year's first month's first day, Ezekiel prophesies
against Fgypt that the Babylonians, who have failed to take
Tyre, are to be successful against Fgypt (FRzek. C9:17Q°
569-562? B.C.: Webuchadnezzar's seven-year insanity (Dan.
4:32, Ant. 10:6,
564-563 B.C.: As "judges" at Ty;e are Fcnibalus son of Balsacus
two months, Chelbes son of Abdeus ten months, and Abhar the
high priest three months (Against Apion 1:21(.157T,).
563-..7 B.C.: Mitgonus and Gerastratus, sons of Abdelémus,
Judge at Tyre six years (Against Apion 1:°1).
Early October of . B.C.: Nebuchadne~-ar dies and 1s succeeded

by Amel-marduch (Babylonian Chronology Pages 12-13),.

Thursday April 1 (Adar 27 (MHC.), Adar 26 (Babylonian)),
561 B.C. {an afternoon lunar conjunction G.M.T. Maifh 5 means
this may actually be Adar 25 (Babylonian): In the 37th year of
his captivity, Jehoiachin is freed by X¥XXXK Ewiljmerodacﬁ‘invthe

year he begins to rule RBabylon in the 12th month on its 2Tth day

(2 Kings 25:27), its 25th day (Jer. 52:31 Mt.) 2hth day (Septuagint).
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New-moon dating may be used in .eremish 52:31, vhile & calendar anticipatine
the moon's appearance by two dasys may be used ir 2 Kings 25:27.

561-560 B.C.: Amel-marduk--allegedly Nebuchadnezzar's son (Ant. 11:2, Jer.
27:7)--rules two years (Uruk 1list (Prichard Page 566), and Berosus (Against Ap. 1:20)

Between August 7 and 13, 560 B.C.: death ¢f Amel-marduk.

559-556 B.C.: Nergal-sharusur or Neriglissar--allegedly Ewil-merodach's son
(Ant. 11:2), actually his sister's husband--rules four springs (Against Ap. 1:20).

557-556 B.C.: Balatorus judges Tyre one year (Against Apion 1:21).

556-552 B.C.: Merbalus judges Tyre four years (Against Apion 1:21).

May-June of 556 B.C.: Lsabeshi-marduk asserts authority (Babvlonian Chronology

Page 13), three months (Uruk list), nine months being Keriglissar's son (Ant. 11:2)
a child slain by his associates (Against Apion 1:20). Ptolemy omitted him, because

he, was not ruling when the Egyptian year ended (Handbook of Biblical Chronology

by Finegan; Pages 81-82).

June of 556 B.C.: 5k years have pest since the Manda-hordes destroyed the
temple Fhulhul at Harran (The Basalt Stele of Kabonidus's Rise to Power, Paragraph
10, Prichard Pege 311).

555-539 B,C,: Nasbonidus, a conspirator, rules Babylonia 17 years (Azainst
Apion 1:20), Baltasar, called Naboandelus by the Babylonians (Ant. 11:2) allegedly
ruled seventeen years (Ant., 10:4). Josephus's ignorance concerning Bsbylonian
history before he read Berosus's account raises questions as to whether a
Palestinian Jew could have thought of Dsniel as the third ruler (Dan. 5:29).

553 B.C.,: The NabonidusXEX¥ZNI¥IEsChronicle marks Febonidus's third year as

when events detailed in A Persisn Verse Account of Nabonidus beginning in Column 2,

Line 18: "He (Nasbonidus) entrusted s camp to his eldest, firstborn, soa.” The
king's intention to build a temple of Sin at Harran (earlier in Column 2) and the
reference to Cyrus (Column 5, Line L) help to identify the unnamed king as Naebonidus.

(Nabonidus and Belshazzar by Raymond Philip Dougherty; Few Haven: Yale universsity

Press: Y¥XWIX 1929: Pages 105-107). In this, his son Belshazzar's first year, Daniel

sees the vision of the four wild beasts(Dan. T7:1)
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552-532 B.C.: Hirom, Brother of Merbilus, judges Tyre 20 years, and in his
14th year, Cyrus arrives (Against Apion 1:21(.159)).

551 B.C.: In Belshazzar's third year, Daniel sees the vision of the ram, he-~
goat, and suspended sacrifices (Dan. 8:1). Prior to this, he had written in
Aramaic, the commercial language and also was prominent. Now perhaps coinciding
with & lower political profile, (Dan. 5:11), he writes in his native language Hebrew.

550 B.C.: Cyrus captures the Median capitol and dethrones his mother's
father Astyages (Herodotus 1:75) allegedly Ahasu-erus the Mede (Dan. 9:1, Ant, 10:k),

Jan, 28, 548 B.C.: An account dated Tebitu 15 of Nabonidus's year 7 mentions
Nabonidus and Prince Belshazzar (Prichard Page 309; Note on Parsgraph 5).

SLT B.C.: Nabonidus's mother dies in her son's year 9 (Stele H1B).

Monday, October 12 (Tishri 17 M.H.C., Tishri 16, Nabunaid Chronicles's date
of Babylon's fall (Babylonian EK¥EHI¥ Chronology Page 13)) 539 B.C.: The fingers
write on the wall at Belshszzar's feast. The king is reminded about Daniel whom
his "father'" Nebuchadnezzar had made prominent (Dan. 5:10-13). Pither Labashi-
marduk or Neriglissar, or Belshazzar was the grandson of Nebuchadnezzar mentioned
in Jer. 27:7. Belshazzar may, as Nebuchadnezzar's son, have been an unrelsted
political successor, just as Jehu, son of Humri, was an unrelated successor of Humri.
Daniel is appointed third ruler X® but the second ruler Belshazzar is slain that
very night. Darius, son of Ahasu-erus the Mede succeeds Belshazzar (Dan., 5:29-31,
9:1). The first ruler Nabonidus retires at Carmania {Against Apion 1:20). The
Marduk worshipers rejoice (Prichard Pages 315-316) proving that Jer. 50:2 is future.

538 B.C.: In year 1 of Darius and Cyrus, events of Dan. 6 occur which like
chapter 5 are written in Aramaic. Daniel retires (Dan. 1:21) and writes chapter
9, now that he is agsin out of the public scene, in Hebrew.

Sabbath April 21 (Nisan 24 M,H.C., Nisan 22 N.M.C.), 536 B.C.: On Cyrus's
third year's first month's 2u4th day, Daniel hears of the kings of the north and

south (Daniel Chapters 10-12). He writes of IX this in Hebrew.
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The Age from Josiah to Nehemiah-ewRifui 77%@ Syitoo

Writings nearest

to their events Seripturally-dated events Dates Dates Dates Dates

LXX MT, MT. LXX 2 Kg. MT. LXX 2 CH.

”sphaniah 1:1. Josiah's years BR+RD 8+31 8431 22:1 8431 8431 3k:1
. .remiah 1:2 1:2 First divine Word to Jeremiah J13th J13th

Restoration of the Passover J18th J18th 23:23 J18th J18th 35:19

" Jehoiakin's BR+R’ 25+1L 25+1L 23:36 25«11 25«11 36:5

Jeremiah 33:1 26:1 Jerusalem needs to repent Jist J1st '
Daniel 1:1. Captivity of Daniel J3rd J3rd
Jeremiah 25:1-3  Anouncement of the 70 years Jhth  jhth 423 Nist .
Jeremiah 51:31 55:1 What's built will be plucked Lth iﬁth
Jeremiah 26:2 L6:2 Neco's loss at Fu-phrates ihth Jbth
Jeremiah 43:1 36:1 Divine Words to be written Juth Juth
Daniel 2:1. Nebuchadnezzar's dreams N2nd N2nd
Jeremiah 43:9 36:9 Divine Words preached J5y9m J8y9m
' ‘ S : (Alexandrian) J5y9m

2Kg 2L:12 L 2+n NB8th Jehoiachin's winter reign - 18+3m 1843m 24:8  3+3m' 843m'36:9-10

"(Alexandrian) 18+3m'

Jer. 32:1 21+11 21+11 Zedekiah's years BR+R' 21417 21411 24:18 21411 21411 36:11
Jeremiah 3k:1 27:1 Nations given over to Babylon glst elst
Jeremiah 28:1 Condemnation of Hananiah e Sm

Jeremiah 2h:1 The vision of the figs

Jeremiah 3¢€:2 29:2 Word to exiles of 70 years
Jeremiah 35:1 Condemnation of Hananias €liySm ElySm
Ezekiel 1:1-2.  Ezekiel's commission e 5y um 54 2 5y bm 5d
Ezekiel 8:1. Vision of Jerusalem's deeds < 6y 6m 5d e 6y &m 54
Ezekiel 20:1. Overview of Israel e Ty 5ml0d e Ty mlhd

JAlexandran) e Ty Smice
remiah L46:1 39:1 Jerusalem is besieged; e 9yl0m e ‘9m e 9y10m'e 9y 1Om'Ez. 2X

lEzekiel 29:1 Prophecy against Egypt .. €10ylOml2d o2
Ezekiel 33:21 Report of Jerusalem's fall elOy1l2m 54
Ezekiel 26:1. " Prophecy against Tyre elly m 1d elly m 1d
Ezekiel 30:20. Prophecy against Egypt elly Im Td elly Im 74
Ezekiel 31:1. Prophecy against Egypt elly 3m 14 elly 3m 1d
Jeremiah L46:2 39:2 Jerusalem's wall broken elly lm'elly bm' elly bm'ellylm'Jer. 52:

Jer. 52:12 N19th Jerusalem is invaded N19th N{iﬂ,25:8 .

5m104d 5m10d4 5m T4

Jeremiah L48:1 L1:1 Gedaliah's death Tm Tm
Ezekiel 32:17 Judgment against nations el2y iml5d el2y 1ml5d
Ezekiel 29:1 Prophecy against Egypt el2y10ml24
Ezekiel 32:1. Prophecy against Egypt el2y12m 14 el2ylOm 14
Ezekiel 33:21 Report of Jerusalem's fall el12y10m 5d (Alexandrian) eidy 12m Jd
Ezekiel Lo:1. 14th year after fall e25y 1ml0d e25y 1ml0d

Jeremiah 12mz4d 12m25d4 Jehoiachin freed 37y 12m27d 25:17] 12m27d

52:31 12m253d (Syriac)
Daniel T:1. Vision of beasts; Belshazzar's 1st 1st
Daniel 8:1. Vision of beasts; Belshazzar's 3rd 3rd
Daniel 5:30-31 Belshazzar preceeds Darius
Daniel g:1-2 Vision of 70 weeks; Darius's 1st 1st
Ezra 1:1. End of the exile Clst C st Clst Clst 36:23
Daniel 10:1. Vision of latter days C3rad C3rd
Ezra 3:1. Restoration of sacrifices Tm Tm
Ezra 3:8 Beginning work on temple C 2y 2m C 2y 2m

D 03+3m 33e3m 2383 2303 23¢3m 3602

ﬁ‘Ot’H' e'0th _M?th ﬂff%h

vachaz LR-R!

Prthe%c [érid~deed

qlhwi‘Jéty
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The Geneses From Hezekiah to Zerubbabel

Generation 47: 709 B.C.; Hezekiah and Hephzibah became
the parents of Manasseh.

Generation 48: 664 B.C.; Meshullemeth, the wife of
Manasseh, bore Amon.

Generation Lk9: 648 B.C.: Jedidah, Amon's wife, bore
Josiah, one of Judah's greatest kings.

Generation 50: 63{ B.C.; Zebidiah, Josiah's wife, bore
Eliakim who the pharaoh renamed Jehoiskim. 1In 632 B.C., Hamutal,
another wife of Josiah, bore Jehoahaz. In 618 B.C., Hamutal
bore Mattaniah whose name was changed by the Babylonian king
to Zedekiah.

Generation 51 by way of Zedekiah 1last appears at the
Egyptian town, Tahpanhes (Jeremiah 41:10--43:7). Zedekiah's
daughters alone survived the executions by Nebuchadnezzar.

The scepter had geographically departed from Judah, but it was
not yet to depart from Judah because 1it's final posessor

vas not coming to receive it. The priests now in Babylon

were entrusted Zadok's family commision, not the scepter. Where
the scepter went is as obscure as the unclear analogy found in
Ezek. 17:22-24, The topmost tender twig plucked off a

cedar tree is planted on the mountain height of Israel. This
analogy Just happens to be a footnote to a riddle (Ez. 17:1-21)
involving Babylon's victory over Egypt at this time. Who do
we find taking refuge in Egypt but a handful of Jews with the
surviving members of the royal family elegible to rule.

The host nation and the remnant of the Jews meet their fate,
except for the scepter which is not to depart from Judah.

Later, the mountain of Israel to which the tender twig (thg

royal family) takes root is to be documented.
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Ceneration 51: #16 B.C.:; Nehushta, the wife of Jehoiakim, bears Jehoiachin
who is also called Jeconiah or Coniah. The scenter is removed from this family
after Jehoiakim burns the scroll which warns Judah of destruction if the nation
refuses to repent (Jeremiah 36:30, 22:29-30).
Generation 52: 5727 B.C. after the deportation to Babylon (Matthew 1:12):
Shealtiel becomes Jehoiachin's first-born son (1 Chron. 3:17). As of about yvear
13 of Nebuchadnezzar (592 B.C.), he has five sons (Anchor commentary on 1 Chron. 3:17
Generation 53: 5772 B.C.:; Shealtiel's second brother, Pedaiah, fathers
merubbabel (1 Chron. 3:17-19). Zerubbabel is the son of Shealtiel (Fzra 3:7,
Matthew 1:12). Perhars Shealtiel died childless in about 579 B.C., leavins a
widow in whom his bro*her fathered Zerubbabel doing his Levirite duty (Lev. P5:5-10 ).
Generation Sh: 733 B.C.; Zerubbabel fathers his second son, Hananiah (1
Chron. 3:192). This study of 1 Chron. 3:17-2hk is useful for dating the continued
presence of the east-'ank Israelite exiles in Media (1 Chron. 5:26). The

Septuagint, Syriac, and Vulpate incorrectly lists Hananiah's descendants as

being mostly father-to-son, but Ezra 3:2-3 clarifies verse 21.

The Milesians and Judah's Scepter after 567 B.C.

1567 B.C.: The liyksos are driven out of Egypt. In his Faith Center series
on Genesis, Gene Scott repeatedly made a general observation which he insisted
appllies to Israelite friends of the Hyksos: influential friends of overthrown
rulers don't all submit to the new regime; many of these take their wealth into
foreign exile. Similar names raise the question as to whether Zerah's son,

Dara (1 Chron. 2:6), was Dardanus, Zeus's son of grandson whose geneology is

in Homer's Tliad 20.215: Dardanus fathered Erichthonius who fathered Tros whose
second listed son was Ilus (Oxford Classical Dictionary; Second edition; "Dardanus').
Anthenor, Troy's last king, alledgedly descended from Dana (Danmark; Volume 1,

Pace 86). However, Creek lepend, thoupgh itself inaccurate, is probably more

reliable than this Danish source concerning Anthenor. He led Trojans but was not
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the defeated king of Troy Xr (Epochs of Ancient History: Troy, It's Legends,

History, and Literature by S. G. W. Benjamin; New York; Charles Scribner's and
Sons; 1880, Page 93). If Judah's scepter ever found its way into Zerah's
descendants, then the Milesian kings in later Ireland had to descend from Zerah.
The Dardanian royal family was Mysian (not necessarily Milesian) (Egochs of

Ancient History Page 3). So Dardanus was not necessarily Zerah's son. Not only

that, but Zerah's sons Ethan, Heman, Calcol, and Dara (1 Chron. 2:6) are not
clearly the same as Ethan the Ezrahite, and Heman, Calcol, and Dards, the sons
of Mahol noted for their wisdom (1 Kings 4:31). In fact, Heman the Ezrahite
was a descendant of Korah (Ps. 88 Superscription) perhaps the son of Joel
who was son of Samuel (1 Chron. 6:33;?) This has encouraged Gene Scott's
suggestion that Zerah fathered Mahol who fathered the individual variously named
Dara (1 Chron. 2:6), Darda (1 Kings 4:31) and Dardanus (Iliad 20.215). This he
has repeatedly alluded to in his Faith Center Series on Genesis, although he did
not detail the basis for the evidence as I am doing here. In order to expose the
evidence, here continues the chronology of the descendants of Dardanus.

First generation, early 1lkth century B.C.: Dardanus, son of Zeus and

Electra, founds Dardanis (Oxford Classical Dictionary '"Dardanus").

Second generation, near 1350 B.C.: Dardanus fathers Ilus I and Erichthonius

Dardanus's successor (Epochs of Ancient History Page 2).

Third generation, near 1325 B.C.: Erichthonius of the Scamander family
took as his wife Astyoche daughter of the rival Simois (a name similar to
Sim;;n of Israel). To them was born Tros (Epochs Page 3).

Fourth generation, about 1300 B.C.: Tros, who gave his name to the

territory of Troy over which he ruled, fathered Ilus II his first-born son

(Epochs Page 3).
1
Fifth generation, about 1Y%75 B.C.: Ilus II apparently fathered his

successor Laomedon and founded Ilion, that's Troy (Epochs Page 3).

Sixth generation, about 1250 B.C.: Laomedon fathered among others Podarces,

W Maloniont oy B foogr Fenatddtiw (Lasseest Ced fog Do praes]
To Camnie? DARAGH8Z T2 2020



INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CHRONOLOGY 115

t
later redeemed from captors who slew his family and nicknamed Priamos, the
bought one (Epochs Page 3-4).
Seventh generation, about 1220 B.C.: Priamos fathered Laocoon (Epochs Page 8:
Eighth generation, 1183 B.C.: By this time, Delaocoon had two sons and was
the priest of Apollo. While they were worshiping, a serpent killed them at
the time Troy fell (Epochs Page 82). His sister, Creusa daughter of Priam was
lost in the night that Troy fell. Her husband Ag¢ Aenus escaped to Mysia
with his son Ascanius. He made settlements near the Tiber and married Lavinia
the daughter of King Latinus and founded the Roman empire (Epochs Page 93).
Ascanius son of Priam's daughter Creusa became the surviving representative of
the offspring of Dardanus.
1443 B.C.: Hecateus of Abdara wrote that "the Egyptians formerly being
troubled by calamities in order that the divine wrath might be overted expelled

all the alliens gathered together in Egypt. Of these, some under their leaders

Danus and Cadmus migrated into Greece, others into other regions, the greater

part into Syria. Their leader is said to have been Moses ," (Meuler's Fragmenta

Historicum Graecum Volume 2, Page 385 quoted by Mr. Mc.Nair). A mixed multitude

exited Egypt with the Israelites (Ex. 12:38). More wrote concerning the Milesians,
"Tracing this chosen race in their migrations through different countries and
connecting them by marriage or friendship during their long sojourning in Egypt
with most of the heroes of scripture history, our Scottish-Irish bards conduct

them at length by a route not very intelligible to Spain (History of Ireland

Page 60 quoted by Mr. Mc.Nair). Notice how this combination of fact and fiction
independently testifies of a basis in fact. Not all who left Egypt were
Israelites (Ex. 12:38) and the Milesians were not Israelites themselves. 'Others

' says More

into other regions," says Hecataeus 'by a route not very intelligible,'
were to Milesians who went to Spain. Keating wrote of friends of the Israelites
who were soon forced out of Egypt. They drove out a chieftain who with his

tribe went to Spain wheee he prospered. Herodotus 1:16~18 provides the best

evidence that Greece was the Milesian home before they reached Spain.
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Some time between 1567 and 1016 B.C.: The most famous ancestor of the
Milesians was Fibher Scot, or FEibher of Scotia. Eibher is a cosnate of Eber--
referred to in the Septuagint as Heber--after whom the Hebrews were named.
Eibher's children settled in the regions of Scythia and gave their name to Iberia,
a repion in the Caucasses in classical times. The Irish annals which preserve
this Milesian history provide no complete record of the Milesian kings who lived
prior to their 1016 B.C. invasion of Ireland. This view expressed by Dr. Hoeh in
Volume 1 of his Compendium, Page 422, is based upon works such as O'Flaherthy's
Ogygia, an account written whisk written in Latin which I earlier mentioned
when referring to Palle Christophersen's paper on Denmark.

1016 B.C.: The Milesians from Spain invade Ireland. The Irish Annals of the
Four Masters tells of "Tea the daughter of Lughaidh son of Itha whom Eremhon
married in Spain.'" Itha was an uncle of Miledh (or Mileadh). This Tea I according
to the British-Israel World Federation 1is Zedekiah's daughter Tea Tephi, but
O'Flaherty's transcription of the Milesian king list. The Eremhon and his brothers
established Tea-Mur (the town of Tea) in Ireland as their capitol (The Compendius
Volume 1, Page L425).

1016-1002 B.C.: GChedhe, the Ereamhon, Mac Mileadh, reipgns 1L years. From
here on, Ogygia contains the alledgedly complete Milesian king list which Dr.
Hoeh's Compendium Volume 1, beginning on Page 428 contains. Ghedhe, the Ereamhon,
had three uncrowned brothers, namely Ebher, Ebher and Ir. Descendants of these
three brothers as well as of Mileadh's brother, Itha sat on the throne no doubt
amid considerable strife in succeeding years.

950 B.C.: Solomon's ships went to Tarshish with the servants of Hiram on
three-year round trips (2 Chron. 9:21).

843 B.C.: Jehu masacred the Baal worshipers in Israel (2 Kings 10:16).

Matten I, nephew of Jezebel and priest of Baal, was ruling Tyre. The king of Tyre

naturally loved Baal more than his covenant of brotherhood with Israel (Amos 1:9).
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About 770 B.C.: Jonah was told to cry agafinst Nineveh, but he decided to flee
from the presence of the Eternal to Tarshish (Jonah 1:2-3). The Phoenicians
dominated the Mediterranean trade with trading posts like that at Carthape as
stooping-off points. Jonah's native monarch, Jeroboam IT (2 Kings 14:25) was an
enemy of the Baal-worshiping Phoenician king who ruled at Tyre (2 Kings 10:16,
Amos 1:9). The individual worship among Jonah's shipmates indicates that he
evidently was traveling with people of many nations (Jonah 1:5-10). Jonah could
have been the only Hebrew (Jonah 1:9) aboard this ship from Joppa to Tarshish (1:3).
On the other hand, the Jewish king, Uzziah had enoush wealth to invest in the
Mediterranean trade. It is unfortunate that the following account is undated. The
Brut (or the chronicles of the kinpgs of Briton) translated by Roberts, quoted by
Mr. Mc.Nair includes a story summarized here. A clan of Bar-Clenses was driven from
Israel and took up residence in Spain. The natives soon drove them out. Their
thirty ships headed up by Bartholome wandered for a year and a half. At the Orkney
isles they were seized by Gwrgant, king of England. The captain requested an abode
on the island and the king directed them to Ireland which at that time lay waste and
uninhabited. There they settled. Their descendence are there to this day. Both
they and the Milesians went from Spain to Ireland. The Scottish Declaration of Ar-
broath tells of mx people of Spain who arrived in Scottland about twelve hundred
years after the exodus.

About 590 B.C.: Before the Babylonians besieged Jerusalem, Lochaid, a
Milesian prince from Ireland arrived at Jerusalem and was present during the siege
according to Masonic tradition (The Compendium, Volume 1, Page U427).

590-569 B.C.: Siorna Saoghlach Mac Dian (called the Heremon) a descendent of
Ereamhon, ruled the Irish Milesians 21 years (Ogygia, The Compendium Vol. 1, P L430-43

587-570 B.C.: Jeremiah and Zedekiah's daughters among others dwelt at
Tahpanhes on Epypt's northeastern fronteer. This fortress became remembered as

"the palace of the Jew's daughter (Israel and Egypt by Sir Leonard Petrie Pages 85-86).
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570 B.C.: After ruling Egypt for 19 years, Apries was succeeded b& Amasis who
began a Lh-year reign. Nebuchadnezzar invaded invaded Egypt two years later as
Jeremiah had anticipated during the reign of Apries (Jeremiah 46:13-2k),

569 B.C.: Siorna Saoghlach died and was succeeded by Roitheachtach II Mac Roan,

a descendant of Ibher, who ruled in Ireland for seven years (The Compendium, V. 1, P I
Prince Fochaid, his son, his wife Tea Tephi, and a prophet called Ollamh Fodhla,

and a scribe Baruch arrived in Ireland. When they reached Tara, Eochaid was proclaimed
king since his father had just died. Masonic tradition is the basis of this story.
Brittish kings have commonly been Masons (The Compendium, V. 1, Pages L427-L28).

A description from the Masonic tradition reads, "Jeremiah had joined the hands of

the prince and princess over the sacred stone . . . and commanded the blessing

of Israel's God to rest upon the throne of David," (The Irish Prince and the Hebrew

Prophet, New York, 1896, Page 139, quoted in The Compendium, Vol. 1, Page L428).

This ceremony was not the marriage of Eochaid and Tea Tephi but the symboliec joining
of the lines of Zerah and Perez which finally healed the family breach (Gen. 38:29).
Mr. Mc.Nair visited Ireland and was told at Enniskillen that Jeremiah's tomb was

said to be nearby. He and his companion hired a guide to take him there. They

were taken to Devenish Isle, Lougherne, Northern Ireland. The alledged unreliability
of this story is countered by two facts: (1.) The scepter once established is

not to depart from Judah (Gen. 49:10). This interpretation is so certain that

the Jewish Soncino commentary on this verse suggests that the priesthood in the
Babylonian captivity kept the Jewish scepter once David's dynasty was ruined (Ezek.
21:27). This would allow for a Zadokite presermation of the scepter for L3k years
(Dan. 9:25) beginning in 605 B.C. (Jer. 36:30). After the murder of the last

Zadokite high priest in 170 B.C., the Hasmoneans theoretically maintained the scepter
until Herod the Great took it. Justin's First Apology 32 and Irenaeus's Demonstration
57 argues that the Christ at his first coming took the scepter from the Herods

when Caesar deposed Archelaos. (2.) Geneology makes no connection between

Judah (and therefore Jesus) and the priesthood (Heb. T:1L). Likewise, the

royal scepter cannot be linked with the 7adokites. Still, Judah kept the scepter.
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569-561 B.C.: 0ilioll Olchaoin son of Siorna Saoghlach mac Dian was a
king but was subordinant to two rulers of the Eber line.
561-552 B.C.: Gialchadh mac Oilioll Olchaoin son of Tea-tephi of the Eber

line rules as chief king nine years.,
A.D. 513: The Eremon ruler in Ireland sends the Lia Fail or "stone of

for the coronation of another

destiny" to Scottland to Scottland KEXHARKANAK
Eremon ruler there.
843: In the face of a Viking invasion, the son of the ruling Irish king
permanently hands the Lia Fail to his father-in-law, Kenneth Mac Alpine who
is ruling in Scottland.
1296: Edward I of England takes advantage of disorder in Scottland and
declaring himself king of Scottland, he brings the coronation stone to
Westminster.
1306-1329: Robert I Bruce rules the family later to be followed by the
Z¥¥ Stewarts who rule both Scottland and England, so that the lineage
is British from then on.
In this study 1t is unnecessary to either assume the truth of or
contradict the Ogygia and Masonic traditions. Had Zedekiah's daughters been
taken to Israelite settlements near the Caspian (2 Kings 17:6), one of
them could still have fulfilled Ezekiel 17:22-23). Evidence related to the
link between Sakkans and migrating Israelites is covered here on Pages
148-152. Where this study ends, the Compendium picks up in Volume II, Chapter
1, BH¥#X Page 9, Chapter 13, Pages 204-207, and Chapter 17, Pages Pages 287-291,302-30
Recollections among Northern European historians picking up during the Middle
Ages where the Compendum leaves off are HE¥X covered by Palle EN¥& Christophersen

in his paper, Denmark and the Tribal Question.

What if historians are correct in saying that nearly all of these
traditions are unreliable? The generally east-to-west flow of migrations
recognized by the mainstream of historians XHXXIXX# fulfills Hosea 1:7-10.

If Zedekiah's heirs remained among Esraelites, they should be hard to trace.
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The Greatest Gap In the Bible's Documented History
Discoveries at Qumran have led F. M. Cross and others to take real notice

of the ancient character of the Massoretic Torah. See The Canon And Massora

of the Hebrew Bible: an Introductory Reader edited by Sid Z. Leiman; New York;

Ktav Publishing House; 19T4; article, "The Contribution of the Qumran Discoveries
to the Study of the Biblical Text" by F. M. Cross, Jr. (Pages 334-3L8).

Baffling differences between the Massoretic text and the Septuagint have
shown no hint of solution as long as investigators simply compared the texts.

The letter of Aristeas cited extensively by Josephus preserved the story that
Alexandrian Jews acquired help from Jerusalem in order to produce the Septuagint.
The Septuagint or similar texts were used in Judea in competition with the
Massoretic text at the time of Christ. Was the Massoretic text really

all that ancient?

The Dead-Sea fragments included both XX pre-Massoretic (or proto-Massoretic)
and Septuagint-like texts. The Book of Jubilees (See here Page 2) shows
surprising similarities to the Samaritan text. Compariséns between places
where 1 Chronicles and the Samaritan text of Genesis are similar show them both
differing from the Massoretic text.

These observations present difficulties only because of some old
evidently false assumptions. (1.) Presumably, the Samaritans were totally
out of touch with sceribes in Judea after Jewish exiles brought the Torah
back to Jerusalem. (2.) Presumebly, a place as holy as Jerusalem became the
center of the Bible's preservation once Ezra and Nehemiah brought discipline
to the temple community. These two assumptions would make the Qumran
evidence unnerving. After all, the Massoretic-like text of Isalah found
there is only part of the story.

It turns out that the Septuagint represented an Egyptian text type,
the book of Jubilees represented a text used in Judea but which had rivals.

But where did the Massoretic text come from? Cross describes the proof by
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brogess of elimination: "It i3 a distinetive terf twme _distgnt Prowm hoth

On the other hand, it cannot have arisen in a late eclectic FIHEHAXAK recension

to Judge from the pattern of its superior readings (especially in the
Pentetuch). This would be too much to ask of the text-critical skills of the
Rabbis. On the other hand, it is not a text drawn from a single or several
old manuscripts so archaic as to escape or predate the development of the
Palestinian and Egyptian families. It is a text type with a long, independent
history to judge from its special set of secondary readings (especially in
Samuel-Kings). Since we know well the textual families of Palestine and
Egypt, we must look elsewhere for its locale, most naturally to Babylon."

Has the possibility occured to any one ¥X that while the
Babylonian Jews preserved the Torah, Jews at the temple community between the
days of Nehemiah and the Maccabees got things off the track? Cross's lengthy
reasoning on Page 343 quoted above summarizes part of the evidence. And
what does Cross say about the book of EH¥#W#X 1 Chronicles? "In the early fourth
century, the chronicler used an early form of the developing Palestinian text,"
(nearly concluding Page 346).

Cross is giving the Septuagint interpetation for the date of 1 Chronicles
(See the Anchor Bible concerning 1 Chronicles 3:19-24). 1 Chronicles was

likely written closer to 420 B.C., almost too early for a Palestinian
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a contemperary, and the two priests became rivals in the proclamation of

the entiquity and greatness of their respective lands (Light ¥rom the Ancient

Past by Jack Finegan; Pages 65-66, cited in the Compendium, Volume I,
Pages 38-39).

The letter of Aristeas claims that the Septuagint Torsh was completed at
the beginning of the reign of Ptolemy Philadelphus (around 285 B.C.). Manetho
did his work during the next thirty years. Could this rule out any
possibility that Jews were influenced by the question as to whose history was
more ancient?

Says Josephus in his polemic Against Apion Book 1, Chapter 19: "I will
now relate what has been written concerning us in the Chaldean histories,
which records have a great agreement with our books and other things also.
Berosus shall be a witness to what I say. He was by birth a Chaldean, well-
known by the learned on account of his publication of the Chaldean books of
astronomy and philosophy among the Greeks. This Berosus, therefore, following
the most ancient records of that nation gives us a history of the deluge of
the waters that then happened, and of the destruction of mankind thereby, and
agrees with Moses's narration thereof. He also gives us an account of that
ark wherein Noah, the origin of our race, was preserved, when it was
brought to the highest part of the Armenian mountains. After which he
gives us a catalogue of the posterity of Noah and adds the years of their
chronology."

Concerning Berosus See A Doctionary of the Bible edited by James Hastings

Volume 2, article " "Flood" Page 17: Xisuthros is the hero who sends out

the birds after the flood and who, with his wife, daughter, and the ship's piolet
are made as gods afterward. The hero of the most ancient account was Ziusudra
(A.N.E.T. Page 43). He weathered a deluge of seven days and seven nights,

and the Babylonian Epic of Gilgamesh describes the Shuruppak disaster as

lasting until into the seventh day (A.N.E.T. Pages Lk ok),



INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CHRONOLOGY 123

The Sumerian perspective was that "The kings after the flood of
Shuruppsk in the time of Ziusudra are all post-flood, and there is no later
reference to Noah's flood," comments Dr. Hoeh in his recent notes. He
suggested that #X the impact of the Euphrates catastrophe caused a
high Nile needing Menes's attention in Egypt. THXXXSAKANXXANHAX
Menes established the Egyptian first dynasty.

The Septuagint ¥#X was written in the environment which Berosus wrote.
The Septuagint dates the flood to roughly between 3104 and 29Tk B.C. depending
upon whether or not Cainan is included in Genesis 11:12. The Cambridge Ancient
History, third edition (See here Page 6) estimates the beginning of Menes's reign
to about 3100 B.C. The date 3113 B.C. fits with the C.H.A. method of dating
quite nicely. That represents an awefully close correlation between the
Septuagint chronology and the Mesopotamian flood stories only vaguely
recalled in what survives of the writings of Berosus.

The connection made here between the Septuagint and the C.H.A. ¥X date
for Menes is probably coincidence. This is because there's no proof that
Berosus really know very accurately when the flood told of by the Sumerians
and Babylonians occured. It does illustrate the lengthening of history in
the Septuagint over that of the Massoretic text in an environment where Berosus
and Manetho competed. It jJust so happens that the earliest known Jews
interested in chronology back to Adam studied from the Septuagint. Bible
AH¥EHE Chroniclers under inspiration did not claim to know the time.

None of this is true of the Samaritan text, (See Page 2 here and note
similarities between Samaritan Genesis 5 and between Septuagint and
Samaritan of Genesis 11). Chances are the existing Samaritan text of Genesis
11 has been revised to conform with the Septuagint and the book of Jubilees
agrees with an earlier Samaritan version. This is because Samaritans kept in
some contact with Judeans. (See Cross mentioned earlier Pages 341-342).

By process of elimination then, we must look to the Jews w=o remained in

Babylonia after Ezra's day to fill in chronologically doctrinal details.
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Cal :endar Documentation (604-536 B.C.)
What follows is evidence useful for dating events recorded by Jeremiah,
Ezekiel, Daniel, and the Chaldean chroniclers. Here I am compiling work based upon

Arthur Spier's instruction The Comprehensive Hebrew Callendar and Parker and

Dubberstein's recorded dates marked by the first appearance of the new lunar

crescent in Babylon;an Chronology. The following list contains (1.) The time of
the molad or estimated lunar conjunction according to Hebrew calculation--year,
month, day, number of the week day followed by D, number of the hour followed by

H (with OH being six P.M.), and number of the part of an hour followed by a P
(eighteen parts make up one minuteXIXXHXX Then follows the name of the month

which that molad begins and the Julian date of the daylight hours of the first

of that month based on (2.) the common practice in church studies--~follow Spier's
instructions except that prior to A.D. 256 leap years were a year earlier; (3.)
Parker and Dubberstein's Babylonian callendar figures; (4.) Dates proposed in

this study pages around 101-110, and (5.) Scriptures or other reference to an event.

604-11-22:4D9H301P; Chislev 11-23; Chis. 11-24; Chis. 11-23; Chaldean Chronicle V
mentions the sacking of Ashkelon.

598-12-16DUH3T6P; Teveth 12-17; Chos. 12-18; Chos. 12-1T7; 2 Kings 24:8 Jehoiachin's
accession was either when or one month after Ezekiel's being captured Chisliv 3.

597-3-134D18H595P; 2 Adar 3-15; Adar 3-15; Adar 3-1k; 2 Kings 2k:12, Chaldean Chronicl

593-6-25:1D21H504P; Tammuz 6-27; Sivan 6-27; Tammuz 6-27; Ezek. 1:1-2, 3:35-16, Sabbatl

o 7—25:3Dlonu7 P Ab 7-2.«03 Tammuz 7—27') Tam. 7—2L5) E2ek. | 11~l)3:,5-u9‘5wm

592-§-11:3D20H519P; Tishri 9-13; Elul 9-13; Elul 9-11; Ezek. 8:1,16, sabbath sun worsh:

or 8-13:2D§HB06P; Elul 8-15; Ab XX 8-15; Elul 8-1L4; Ezek. 8:1,16, sabbath sun worship
Sunday scenes August 19 or Sept. 16 are lesser possibilities.

588-1-k4 :3D14H632P; Teveth 1-T; Tev. 1-6; Tev. 1-4; Ezek. 29:1, a sabbath vision.

587-3-23:5D13H64TP; NisanXXX-3-25; 2 Adar 3-25; Nisan 3-267 Sabbath vision? Ezek. 30:2

or L-22:6$D2H360P; Iyar L-24; Nis. L-23; Fis. b-23; Ezel. 30:20 Sabbath April 297
Babylonian Talmud Ta'anith 29a fits according to EX Lunar crescent Babylonian dati
but this requires that Ezekiel changed his system of dating and contradicts Joseph

587-T-19:4D16H5T9P; Ab T-21; Sivan T-21; Ab 10? Jer. 52:12, Wars 6:1:5, 6:4:8; Temple -
or 8-1¢:6D5HZ92P; Elul 8-20; Ab 8-19; Ab 8-18; Jer. 52:12 describes a Sunday Ab 10 ev
identified as Ab 9 in the Talmud Ta'anith 29a a Sunday, and in Lucian's earlier
Greek of 2 Kings 25:8 (concerning Lucian see Josephus In Nine Volumes by H. St. J.
Thackeray; Cambridge, Mass.; Harvard Uni. Press; London; William Heinemann; 1967
note on Ant. 10:8: ( }.).
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573-3-184DBH6T6P; Nisan 3-19; Adar 3-20; Nisan 3-18; Ezek. 40:1 Nisan 10
or U4-16:5D21H389P; Iyar U-18; Nisan 4-19; Kisan 4-1T? Ezek. 40:1, Nisan 10
a similar uncertainty as to month would apply 19 years earlier in 592 B.C.

561-3~5:6D21H320P; Adar 3-8; Adar 3-T; Adar 3-5 or 3-6; Jer. 52:31, 2 Kings 25:27
both point to March 31, or if Parker's figure is a day early, April 1.

536-3-29 :5DAH990P; Nisan 3-29; Nisan 3-31; Nisan 3-29 Daniel 10:1,4, sabbath vision.

Was there a tendency ¥X¥ by the lLevites to begin the month the evening before the
molad? In 1403 B.C., the Nisan molad on 4-13:7D19H491P, with the April 27 sabbath
Passover marks the beginning of the month about five hours after the molad. Evidence
related to Ezekiel 30:20 means that more evidence is necessary to establish firmly tha
a forerunner to the calculated molad determined the beginning of Hebrew months.

The exception in Ezekiel 30:20 certainly does not disprove anything. After all,
Jeremiah 52:28-34 displays a dating procedure typically Babylonian and different from
that in Jeremiah 52:12 and 2 Kings 24:12, 25:8,27. Some Jews in Babylonia must have
adopted the locally official dating methods. If Ezekiel did this, then Ezekiel 30:20
would no longer obstruct the theory that Ezekiel's four and Daniel's one dated vision

not marked otherwise by special occasions were on weekly sabbaths.

How Long Is a 360-Day Year
Rebuchadnezzar lost his mind for a period of seven times (Dan. 4:16-32). Josephu
wrote that this was weven years (Ant. 10:10:6). Daniel was told of a future ruling ho

¥ two times, and half a

warring against God's peopte for a time,
(Dan. T7:25). This would be forty-two months (Rev. 13:5). The "time" here equals twel
months. Two related but different portraits of the woman in the wilderness show her
there first for 1260 days and later for a time, times, and half a time (Rev. 12:6,1k).
Here a time is 360 days. The same period of three and a half times or forty-two month
is apparently described in Dan. 12:7 and Rev, 11:2-3.

Only Daniel among the 0ld Testament prophets was educated in Sciences of Babyloni
and not further West. The Zodiac of the Babylonians was divided into 36 decans in ord

to scan the circular courses in the sky. (So a decan would be the
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space that the sun covered in relation to a fixed star during a ten-
day period). (See, Immanuel Velikovsky's book, Worlds In Zam¥k
Collition, Page 333). The space covered by the sun in a whole year
happens to make a complete circle of 360 degrees. Ken Herman detailed
this evidence in his thesis drawing upon Velikovsky's quotes of
the Hindu Veda, and other eastern astronomical writings. The
prophetic 360-day year rmfimmmx reflects the educational environment
in which Daniel lived. He was educated in the Babylonian court (Dan.
1:4-5). The first ones who read of Daniel's visions would have
understood that a "time" was not a shortened 360-"day'" year but a
complete year. The only thirty-day mont], ¢ known in Rex Palestine were
the Egyptian months. But forty-two Egyptian months were 1275 or 1280
days, more than a mere 1260 days. ‘Daniel wrote in terms, therefore,
that were strange to Palestine. No Maccabean patriot living in Judah
in 16&.&25% could have thought up the duration of the little

horn (Dan. T7:2k-25).

The Seventh Leg of Our Journey
The Era of Persian Rule 539-331 B.C.
A Chronometer of Events
Ptolemy's canon and more ancient Rk Persian evidence is discussed
in a concise and useful fashion in two studies which I have drawn upon

here: (1.) Babylonian Chronology by Parker and Dubberstein, Pages

14-20, and (2.) Aid To Bible Understanding '"Chrorology" Pages 328-330.

The multitude of dated events are always converted into Julian dates
in the numerous works, so I am abandoning the Gregorian dates which I
think were useful for very ancient time.

Heshvan 3, (Oct. 29), 539 B.C.: Cyrus enters Babylon. Cyrus was

called God's shepherd (Is. LL:28) and the Eternal's anointed (Is. 45:28).
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The Jewish legend of "The Martyrdom of Isaiah" alledges that Isaiah
died two years into Manasseh's reign, about 684 B.C. God's supposed
incapacity has led many to suggest that Isaiah 4O begins a portion
of writing composed in the days of Cyrus, so the Persian mighty man
obviously could be named in 44:28 and 45:1. The reference to the new
heavens and earth in Isaiah 65:17 is supposedly a Hebrew adaptation of
Zoroaster's teachings on the subject. However, Isaiah 40:3-5 were
cited by Luke as "written in the book of the words of Isaiah the
prophet (Luke 3:4-6). Matthew cited Isaiah 42:1-k4 as ”spokeﬁ by the
prophet Isaiah (Matt. 12:17-21). He said the same of Isaiah 53:k
(Matt. 8:17). 1Isaiah 57:9 mentions journeys to Molech which Manasseh
engaged in (2 Kings 21:6). Admonitions to keep the sabbath (Is.
58:13) were to avoid bad consequences whereas after the exile, warnings
looked back upon the consequences (Nehemiah 13:15-18). From "the book
of the prophet Isaiah,” Jesus read Isaiah 61:1-2 (Luke 4:17-19). If
it had been a common practice to assign & later book to an earlier
writer, then many of the minor prophets would be unknown today such as
Joel, Obadish, and Malachi. Daniel probably died while Cyrus ruled.
A compiler of Daniel's writings may be evident (speaking of Daniel
in the third person) in Daniel T:1-2, 10:1-2, while all of chapters
8 and 9 refer to Daniel in the first-person.

538-530 B.C.: (Spring-to-Spring accession dating); Cyrus ruled 9 years.

538 B.C. (year 1 of Cyrus): Cyrus gives the decree allowing Jewish
exiles to return to Jerusalem and build a new temple (2 Chron. 36:22,
Ezra 1:1). The man who escaped from Jerusalem had teken five months
to find Ezekiel in Babylon, and Ezra made the trip from Bx Persia to
Jerusalem in four months (Ezra T:9).

Tishri, 537 B.C.: Jeshua the priest and Zerubbabel the governor

led the festival activities in Jerusalem (Ezra 3:1-7). The time needed
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for 49,895 people (Ezra 2:64-65) to respond to Cyrus's order and
settle in towns in Judah would make 538 B.C. too early for them
to keep the feast in Jerusalem as described in Ezra 3.

Ziv (or Eyar), the second month, 536 B.C.: The Jews begin work
on the second temple (Ezra 3:8-13).

536-520 B.C.: The Gentile inhabitants are excluded from
involvement in the building of the temple, and they intimidate the
Jews into suspending construction (Ezra 4:1-5). Verse 24 clarifies
verse 5. Ezra L:6-23 describe events much later.

Nisan 1-Elul 12 ( (March 26-August 31), 530 B.C.: Cyrus and
Cambyses coreiéned in year 9 of Cyrus. Cambyses was recognized as
sole king upon the report of Cyrus's death while fighting on the
northeastern front probably in August. Diodorus, Africanus, and
Fusebius used olympiad dating. FEach olympiad was four years. The
first year of the first olympiad was 776/775 B.C. Cyrus's last year

was in Olympiad 62, year 2 (531/530 B.C.) (See Handbook of Biblical

Chronology by Jack Finegan, Pages 112, 168-170).

529-465 B.C.: The four Persian kings of Daniel 11:2 who were
anticipated after Cyrus reigned these numbers of years: Cambyses 8,
Bardiya (known as Pseudo-Smerdis) no full year, Darius I 36, and
Xerxes (known as Ahasu-erus) 21 (Ptolemy's canon snd Persian sources).
The excellent article "The Middle-East In Prophecy" by Herbert W. Arm-
strong shows how Daniel 11 ties in with other ancient sources.

509522 B.C.: Cambyses, son of Cyrus, ruled Persia. The Behistun
rock tells of this period translated from the Persian in History of

Herodotus by Sir George Rewlinson, London; John Murray, 1862, v 2, P 490+,



INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CHRONOLOGY 131

Between 529 and 525 B.C.: Bardes, brother of Cambyses, was slain
by the king, a fact not widely publicized (Behiston Column 1).

526-525 B.C.: Psammetichus III reigns as Pharaoh until the
Egyptian kingdom was ended by an invasion by Cambyses.

Adar 14, (Vayakhna 14 according to the Persian Behistun account),
March 11, 522 B.C.: Bardiya revolts in*ggggggn—disguised as the
brother of Cambyses. Beginning in Nisan, (March 27), Babylonian
inscriptions identify him as king while Cambyses is still widely
recognized as in his year 8.

Tammuz 9, (July 1), 522 B.C.: Bardiya seizes empire shortly before
Cambyses death apparently. "He seized the empire on the 9th day of

the month Garmapada. . . . Afterward, Cambyses, unable to endure, died,"

(History of Herodotus Ragm Volume 2, Page 292).

In this translation of the Raekm Behistun rock; he is called Gomates,
a Magian. The Magi of Babylon in Nebuchadnezzar's reign are mentioned
in Daniel 1:20 and 2:2 of the Septuagint. They apparently were one
of several groups which made up the 'wise men" over whom Daniel was
made chief prefect (Daniel 2:48). The Magi reappear later.

Tishri 10, September 29, (Bagayadish 10 according to the Persian
Behistun inseription), 522 B.C.: Darius, a relative of Cambyses,
slew the impostor.
Then a Babylonian claiming to be Nebuchadnezzar, son of Nabonidus,
revolted. This sheds light upon the removal of Zerubbabel from
office later,

521-486 B.C.: Darius I rules Persia 36 years.

August 52l-about January 520: Another individual, Nebuchadnezzar

¢

IV unsuccessfully rose up against the rule of Darius.
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Sunday, August 27? (Flul 1 (MHC.), Tammuz 29 (Babylonian)), 520 B.C.:
On Darius's second year's sixth month's first dav, Haggal the prophet, Zerubbabel
the povernor, and Joshua the hish priest are ordered by the Fternal to resume
work on the construction of the temple (Haeg. 1:1).
Tuesday, September 19?7 (Flul 24 (MHC.), Flul 22 (Babvlonian), 520 B.C.:
On the sixth month's twenty-fourth day, work on the temple is resumed (Hag. 1:1h-15).

LT LES POOLE GY. TSROV OE V6 CLETOEI 08 T 11N 004
Flul 2L4--Chislev 24, 520 B.C.: Tarm production begins increasing now

that work on the temple has besun (Hag. 2:16-19). Both the sixth and the ninth
months are in Darius's second yvear (Has. 1:1, 2:10). This proves that Haenai
is not using fall-to-fall reckoning. He must have used spring reckoning.

Sunday, October 15? (Tishri 21 (MHC.), Tishri 19 (Babylonian), 520 B.C.:
God encourages the peonle who are workins on the temple with the prophecy,
""T will shake the heavens and the earth and the sea and the dry land: and T
will shake all nations, so that the treasures of all nations shall come in, and
T will fill this house with splendor,”" (Hag. 2:6-7). He says, "Once asain, in
a little while, I will shake the heavens," but when did He shake them the first
time? The nations have recently been shaken by rebellions led by Gomates the
Masian, by two Babylonian Babylonian and one Elamite insurrectionists, as recorded
on the Behistun rock. This is the earliest example of vnrophecy being taught
durineg the feast of Tabernacles.

During the month beginning October 25 (MHC.), October 27 (Babylonian), 520
B.C.: In the eighth month, in the second year of Darius, The Eternal's Word
to Zecharish urges the people with insentives to repent (7ech. 1:1).

Sunday, December 17? (Chislev 24 (MHC.), Chislev 23 (Babylonian)), 520 B.C.:
On Darius's second year's ninth month's twenty-fourth day, The Fternal's Word
through Hagpai orders the priests to pray and to expect better harvests (Has.
2:10-19). Still on Chislev 24, God reaffirms His intention to shgke heavens and

e

earthand to overthrow the throne of kingdoms: on that day, Zerubbabel is to

become a signet rineg (Hag. 2:20-23). madiate. zerubbabel

The fulfillment ig not 1
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bears the curse against Tehoiakim and cannot sit on the throne of David. However,
Luke 21:25-26 rings like an answer to this prophecy, "There will be signs in
sun and moon and stars, and upon the earth distress of nations in perplexity
at the roaring of the sea and the waves (Compare Hag. 2:6-T7), men faintine with
fear and with foreboding of what is coming on the world (compare Rev, 6:12,17)
for the powers of the heavens will be shaken." Chislev 2l reappears later.

Tuesday, February 137 (Shebat 2h (MHC.), Shebat 22 (Babylonian)), 519 R.C.:
On Darius's second year's eleventh month's twentv-fourth day, Zecharliah sees the
vision concerning God's patrollers of the earth. God has had indignation against
Jerusalem and the cities of Judah seventy years (Zech. 1:7-12). Joshua stands
before the angel with Satan at his ripht hand accusing him (Zech. 3:1). Joshua
is puilty of something, but God anticivates his repentance (Zech. 3:h).
Zerubbabel is to complete the work on the temmle (Zech. L4:9-10).

Friday, December 6? (Chislev 4 (MHC.), Chislev 3 (Babylonian)), 518 B.C.:
On Darius's fourth year's ninth month's (that is Chislev's) fourth day, Repre-
sentatives from Bethel inquire about continuing fasts in the fifth month. They
have been fasting and mourning in the fifth and seventh month "for these seventv
years," (Zech. T:1-5). They inquired only about the fifth month (possibly Ab 9)
but not about the fast of the seventh month. Perhaps this was the required
Atonement Day fast on Tishri 10. They are warned not to forsake the fatherless
and the widows as their forefathers did (7ech. T7:9-10).

517 B.C.: (Year 5 of Darius, accordins to Sir Henry Rawlins¢y The Behistun
inscriptions are writtenMore on them later in the study on the Sakkans and CGimirri.

Wednesday, February 9?7 (Adar 3 (MHC.), Shebat 2 (Babylonian)) or Friday,
March 11 (2 Adar 3 or Adar 3 (MHC.), Adar 2 (Babylonian), 515 B.C.: On Darius's
sixth year's third day of Adar, the Jews finish building the temple (Fzra 6:15).
The temple must have been finished on a work day, not a sabbath. So this was
not the Babylonian Adar 3 (following new-moon observation) which was Satﬁrday

March 12.
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April 20 (Nisan 14 (MHC.), Nisan 13 (Babylonian)), 515 B.C.: On the
fourteenth day of the first month the returned exiles keep the passover (Ezra
% 6:19). A chanee in the slaying of the passover lamb has taken place. Originallv,
the lamb was eaten in one house; none of its flesh was to be carried outside
the house (Ex. 12:46). The whole assembly killed their lambs (Fx. 12:6), so
that the killing and eating of the lambs was evidently a household resvonsibilitv.
Now nriests and Levites kill the passover lamb for all the returned exiles, for
their fellow priests, and for themselves," (Fzra 6:20). Conceivably, this
change~over from a private to a public slaying of the passover lamb increased
the time needed. The period "between the evenings," originally beginning the
sunset-to-sunset day (Fx. 12:6,39) was too short for the public occasion. The
required period "between the evenings" (Lev. 23:5) could logically have been
gset for the late afternoon ending Nisan 14 to allow the extra time now needed.
Nisan 15-21, 515 B.C.: The exiles keep the feast of Unleavened Bread (Ezra
6:22). The Fternal had turned the heart of Darius to them, so that he aided
them in the work of the house of God as the events of Fzra chapters 5-6 show.
Why Darius is referred to as the king of "Assyria," is both the Masoretic text
and the Septuagint is a riddle.
513 EXREY XOOHENX B.C. if not three years earlier: In either his sixth or
his ninth year, Darius launches a campaigm apainst the western Scythians. He
was attempting to disrupt the Scythian grain trade with his archenemy, the (reeks

(The Scythians by Tamara Talbot Rice; London; Thames and Hudson: 1957; Pase hWh).

Herodotus 4:1 says that Darius was avenging them because of their violence against
the Medes (in about 645-61T7 B.C.). Rawlinson identified the event as in about
year 8 of Darius, on page 116 of his book already mentioned. According to him,
this eishth year was 513 B.C. More recent studies mark the king's reien as
one year earlier than did Rawlinson.

492 B.C.: Darius sends an army and a supporting fleet to fight the Greeks.

The fleet is wrecked in a storm at the prommontory of Mount Athos.
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490 B.C.: Darius sends six hundred ships with soldiers who sack Eretria.
They meet the Athenians and their alies who charge and defeat the Persians.

Between about Tishri 16 and 27 (Oct. 27 and Wov. T7), 468 B.C.: Darius died
during year 36 of his reien.

Between about Heshwan 1 and 22 (Nov. 10 and Dec. 1), 486 B.C.: Xerxes ascends
to the Persian throne.

485-465 B.C.: Xerxes rules the Persian empire 21 vears.

4185 B.C.: Ezra 4:5-T7 mentions the Persian kings who reipgned when the Samaritans
hired conselors against the neople of Jerusalem. Those kings were Cyrus, Darius,
Ahasuverus, and Arta-xerxes in that order. Xerxes ruled Persia after Darius and before
Arta-xerxes according to Ptolemy. So Ahasuerus is another name for Xerxes. The
translation in Bagster's Septuagint refers to him as "Assuerus." In the besinning
of his reign, the Samaritsmms wrote an accusation asainst the Jews of Jerusalem,.

The book of Fsther identifies Ahasuerus as the kine involved with Esther. The
Septuagint incorrectly identifies Esther's husband as Arta-xerxes. Josephus relied
often uvon the Septuagint, so he was confused into believing that Arta-xerxes was
the name given by the Greeks to (an otherwise unknown) Cyrus, a son and successor
of Yerxes (Ant. 11:6:1).

Fall, 4B85-—Winter, into 482 B.C.: 1In his third year, Xerxes holds a 180-dav
banquet. These events of Esther chapter 1 would not have been very Joyous if held
in the summer. According to Strabo 15:3:10-11, "The heat at noon day was so intense
that snakes and lizzards trying to crawl across the road were burned to death,
and barley grains became popcorn.”" "To observe that Strabo was exaggerating is,

of course, to miss the point. 1In the summer, Susa was unbearably hot (Anchor Bible:

Book of Esther by Carey A. Moore: ¥X Carden City, New York:; Doubleday and Company:
1971; See‘Comment on Esther 1:3).

&382—%81 B.C.: Vashti, the queen is insubordinant(Esther 1:12). Herodotus wrote
of Yerxes's wife as the self-willed queen named -Famestris (Herodofus \ ).

Vashti is removed from her royval office (Fsther 1:19). Probably after the banquet,
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Between Tebeth, 479-478 and Nisan, 473 B.C.: The events of Fsther 2:18--
3:6 take place. Xerxes offers tax relief durine one of Fsther's banquets.
Mordacai discovers a plot by two of the king's unuchs apainst Xerxes. Fsther
passes the news to Xerxes in Mordacai's name. The consvirators are haneed, and
the incident is recorded in the Book of the Chronicles in the vpresence of the kine.
Later, Haman the Apapite is promoted above his fellow princes. He must have
been a hieshly acceptable official to become a Nonnersian Chief Prince in the
Persian court. The kine's servants at the king's mate are to bow down to
mighty Haman. Mordacai refuses, because that would violate God's commandments
to the Jews. IHaman hears of it and plots amainst all of the Jews.

Reginning April 22 (Tyar (MHC.), Nisan (Rabylonien), 473 B.C.: Beginning
in Nisan, K¥¥ the Pur, that is the lot, was cast to determine on which
day a massacre of the Jews would be carried out (Fsther 3:7). The bepinning
of the New Year was the time for Haman to resort to this. '"According to Babylonian
religion at that time the pgods also come together to fix the fate 6f men,"
(Anchor Commentary Page T6).

The month beginning March 14 (Second Adar (MHC.), Adar (Babylonian)), 472 B.C.:
Haman's castineg of the lot ends in Adar. Then Haman tells the kineg, ''Their
laws are different from those of every other people and thev do not keep the kine's
laws," and appealed for the destruction of the Jews (Fsther 3:7-11).

April 24 (Wisan 13 (MHC. and BRabvlonian), 472 B.C.: On the thirteenth day
of the first month, Haman ¥XH issues the edict settine Adar 13 as the day
for the destruction of the Jews (Fsther 3:12).

Spring, 472 B.C.: Events of Fsther 3:13--9:a7 take place. Haman's order
goes out. Mordacai pgrieves bitterly. He manapges to pass on an anveal to Esther.
FEsther orders the Jews to fast three nights and days. This would be misserable
for a Jew of Susa if the summer heat has set in. FEsther apneals to Xerxes
to let her sponsor a banquet. Haman and Xerxes attend. Haman ana Xerxes are

totally contented, and Fsther requests a pathering the next day. During the
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night, restless Xerxes looks at the Chronicles and discovers that Mordacai
has not been rewarded for saving his life during one of Fsther's banquets years
earlier. Meanwhile, Haman is erecting the gallows for Mordacai. Xerxes inqurees
of Haman as to how to honor a most deservineg man. Knowing himself to be
worthy of highest honor, Haman advises that a noble prince lead the honored man
while praising him throughout the city. Xerxes decrees that Mordacai be
honored and Haman be the noble prince. At the dinner the next day, Esther
controls Xerxes's heart, soul, and appetite and requests that the souls of
the Jews be spared from the hand of wicked Haman. Haman is hanged on the
gallows he had built for Mordacai.

Wednesday, July 2 (Sivan 12 (MHC., and Babylonian)), B72 B.C.: Haman
has been replaced by Mordacai. Mordacai issues a decree for the Jews to
defend themselves on Adar 13. FEsther 8:9 detalling this event is said to be

the longest verse in the Bible (de Wrote Only One Bible by Jasper James Ray;

Junction City, Oregon; The eye-ovener Publishers; 1980; Pape ).
Sunday, March 15 (Adar 12 (MHC?), Adar 13 (Babylonian)), 471 B.C.: On
Adar 13 of the official calendar, Jews avenpge their enemies throughout the empire
(Esther ¥XLXXIIXX 9:1-13,16-17).
March 16, 471 B.C.: On Adar 1k, Jews of the provinces rest and feast while
those of Susa avenge more of their enemies (Esther 9:17-18).
March 27, 471 B.C.: On Adar 15, Jews of Susa rest and feast (Esther 9:18).
471 B.C.: Mordacai orders the keeping of the feast of Purim to be yearly
on Adar 14 and 15 (Esther 9:20-22). As time passes, Adar 14 is to remain as
the day of the feast of Purim. Originally, only the Jews of Suse rested and
feasted on Adar 15. TFurthermore, the feast is not something that should be
on a sabbath. The Jewish calendar is adjusted so that Adar 1L, always
sixteen days before Nisan 1, is never on a sabbath. Whever there is a leap-year
month, the feast of Purim is selebrated during it.- This assures that the feast
of Purim is always 193 days before Trumpets day. Trumpets day never falls on

a Wednesday to avoid a Friday Atonement day. This keeps Purim off the sabbath.
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Between about 470 and 457 B.C.: J. Kenneth Xuntz made these observations
as to when the book of Malachi was written: (1.) (1.) The second temnle is
in operation (1:10, 3:10). So it is after 515 B.C. (2.) Marriages between
Jews and daughters of foreipgn gods are condemned (2:11-12). Ezra began a
crack down in U457 B.C., but Nehemiah's efforts in %30 or L23 B.C. were also
needed. (3.) The zeal inspired by Harssai and Zecharish has long wained (1:13).
I add further that (4.) FEzra later in 45T B.C. brinps life into the community
which is not evident in Malachi's writines. The common view that Malachil wrote
in about 400 B.C. is encouraged by Josevhus's Antiquities 11:7. He write of
deteriorating conditions in the hish priesthood after Nehemiah's death.

Ab 142-182 (Aursust L? or Ausust 8?), LA5 B.C.: Last business document

of Xerxes's reipgn listed by Parker and Dubberstein (ggpylonian Chronolopy Pare 16).
Bebylonian Chislev, December 17, U65--January 1k, L6L B.C.: A tablet

excavated at Ur in 1930-1931 is dated from the thirteenth year of Arta-xerxes T.

Tt involves the rearrangement of parcels of land among four brothers. It was

originally signed in Kislimu of the 21st year of Xerxes. If the scribe had

known about Xerxes's death, he would have dated the document ¥¥ as in the

accession year of Arta-xerxes his successor (Chronology of Ezra T7: A Revort

of the Historical Research Committee of the General Conferrence of Seventh-Day
Adventists, Washington, D.C.; Review and Herrald Publishing Company; 1953; Pages
10l—iO2). "We do not know where the murder of Xerxes took place, although the
most likely place was either Susa or Persepolis, but in either case, the news
of the king's death could not have taken lons to be know in the Mesopotamian
valley," (Page 102). This evidence is necessary in order to show that Xerxes
died after Trumpets day of 65 B.C.

Babylonian Chislev 18, Tsyotian Thoth 17% January 2, L6L B.C.: A scribe in
Eoypt starts out by dating a document as in year 21 of Xerxes and then finishes
the dateline by adding that it is the year of Arta-xerxes's accession (Chronoloey

of Ezra T Pages 102-105). The Fgyptian lunar month bepan at sunrise on December
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December 1. The civil New Year, Thoth 1, began at sunrise on December 17.

L6442k B.C.: Arta-xerxes I rules the Persian empire 41 springs.

Sivan, (June 11--July 10), 464 B.C.: TFirst business document from
Arta-xerxes's reign XEEWEXXXXA listed by Parker and Dubberstain.

Trumpets day, W64 B.C.: This bepins Arta-xerxes's Year 1 as counted by the
Jews. (1.) Parker and Dubberstein's evidence is insufficient to prove this,
because the last document which they listed from Xerxes's reign was from before
Trumpets day of 465 B.C. The Seventh-day Adventist Commitee used the two
Chislev business documents in order to show that Xerxes died XA too late for
the news to reach Ur in December. (2.) The Jewlsh chroniclers now use fall-to-
fall reckoning as Nehemiah 1:1 and 2:1 together show. This is because Chislev
and the following Nisan both fall in the same year. (3.) One problem remains.
Did the Jews use Fall nonaccession reckoning, counting from 465 B.C. or did
they use Fall accession reckoning, counting from 46h B.C.? FEsther 2:16 provides
the key. If the book of Esther were written with nonaccession dating, then
Esther would allegedly have first been taken in by Xerxes in the winter
beginning 479 B.C. But at that time, Xerxes was still involved with his
military. Xerxes seventh year must have included the winter beginning 478 B.C.
That is only possible with either spring or fall accession reckoning. Tt is
most likely that the books of Esther, Ezra, and Nehemiah use the same system for
reckoning the years of the Persian kings. Fall accession reckoning is the
only possible system which could be used in all three books.

March 27 (Nisan 1 (MHC. and WMC.)), 457 B.C.: In the seventh year of
Arta-xerxes, Ezra leaves Babylonia with a proup poing to Jerusalem (Fzra T7:7,9).

Ab 1 (July 23 (MHC.), July 24 (WMC.)), 45T B.C.: Fzra comes into Jerusalem
(Ezra 7:9). Verses 12-26 contain the letter of Arta-xerxes eciving Ezra the
authority and finances for the maintenance of the temple and priesthood in
Jerusalem and "Whatever seems pgood to you and your brethren . . .laccording to

the will of your Cod," (7:18).
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Chislev 17 (Thursday Dec. 4 (MHC.), December 5 (MMC.), 457 B.C.: Ezra
prays concerning the problem of mixed marriages. In that prayer, he identifies
his mission as "'to set up the house of our God, to repair its ruins, and to eive
us nrotection in Judea and Jerusalem,”" (Fzra 9:9).

457 B.C.-A.D. 27: Protection in Jerusalem is to he attemnted with an
effort at building a wall around the place before Nehemiah's arrival. No Tersian
decree has specifically called for the building of a wall around Jerusalem.
Still, Ezra understands that God has extended His kindness before before the
kings of Persia allowing protection. "From the goines forth of the word to
restore and build Jerusalem to the comineg of a Messiah, a orince, there shall
be seven sevens {or weeks) and sixty-two sevens,” (Daniel 9:25). From Trumpets
day of 457 B.C. to that of A.D. 27, exactly sixty-nine land-sabbath cycles occur.
So the bheginning of that countine may be an answer to Ezra's prayer. Incidentlv,
Daniel 9 includes the name of the Fternal seven times. Tt must have heen written
lons before the second century B.C., because the use of the Name was increasinoly
forbidden between 400 and 200 B.C.

Chislev 20, 457--Wisan 1 (April 15 (MHC. NMC.)), 455 B.C.,: The people
obey the covenant to end mixed marriares beginning three days after FEzra
prays the day the covenant was made (Fzra 10:9-17).

455-448 B.C.: The period bersins as Feypt rebells asainst Persia. . In h5h,
Greeks join the revolt. Two Creek fleets are defeated by the Persians in Eoypt.
Wh9-LL8 B.C., Treaty between Athens and Persia: Persians abandon all claims to
Western Asian Minor; Athens recognizes Persian claims in Cyprus, and Feypt

(Chronoyggy of World History: a Callendar of Princivle Fvents from 3000 B.C. to

A.D. 1973; by G. S. P. Freeman-Grenville: London Rex Collinss; 1975; Pase LlL).

446 B.C.: Ezra and the Jews at Jerusalem "are finishins the walls and
repairing the foundations," (Fzra 4:12). The Samaritans send a letter to Arta-xerxes
ureing that the work at Jerusalem be stopped (Fara WT7-16). Recent events in

Epypt may influence Samaritan rhetoric about the danmers of a walled Jerusnalem.
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About Nisan, 445 B.C.: Arta-xerxes writes a decree saying that the
work in Jerusalem is to be stopped until further notice (Fzra L:17-22).

About Nisan--Ab, 445 B.C.: The messape takes about four months to reach
Susa (Neh. 2:1,11, 6:15).

About Ab, 4L5 B.C.: The Samaritans receive the king's letter. They
mercilessly enforce his decree suspending the work at Jerusalem (Ezra h:23).

Chislev, U45-LLY B.C.: In the twentieth year of Arta-xerxes, in the
month of Chislev, Hanani completes the four-month journey from Jerusalem
to Susa. He leads a group of Jews who inform Nehemiah of the burning of
Jerusalem by the Samaritans. Nehemiah appeals to God (Weh. Chapter 1).

Nisan, 444 B.C.: TIn Nisan of Arta-xerxes's twentieth year, Nehemiah
receives the king's permision and authority as governor to have the wall rebuilt
at Jerusalem (Neh. 2:1-3).

Lhh-432 B.C.: TFrom Year 20 to Year 32 of Arta-xerxes, Nehemiah serves as
governor at Jerusalem for 12 years (Nehemiah 5:1h).

On or shortly before Ab 1 (July 29 (MHC. and Babylonian)), hkl B.C.:
Nehemiah arrives at Jerusalem and begins a three-day investigation of affairs
(Nehemiah 2:11).

TXHEXE Ab L--Flul 25 (Aucust 1--September 21 (MHC. and Babylonian)), LLlk B.C.:
Nehemiah supervises the building of the wall apainst much Samaritan onposition
52 days until its completion on (Monday) Flul 25 (Neh. 6:15).

Sabbath, Trumpets day, September 26, Lhl B.C.: The dedication of the wall
is detailed in Nehemiah 12:27-47. "On that dayv,” (Neh. 13:1) they read from
the book of Moses the law forbiddine any of Lot's offsprins from entering
the assembly of God (Neh. 13:1-3). But verse L says that "before this," Fliashib
made provisions for the enemy Tobiah. Eliashib's deeds occur after 432 B.C.
(Neh. 13:6). Evidently, the wall was dedicated during the fall holy-day season

in LL4 B.C., but the great holy-day assembly of -Nehemiah 8 is much later.
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432 B.C.: Nehemiah returns to the Persian king (Neh. 13:6).

From 432 to between 430 and 423 B.C.: Fliashib, the vriest, reserves
a chamber and provisions meant for the Levites instead for the enemy Tobiah
the Ammonite (Nehemiah 4:3, 13:4-6).

Between 430 and 423 B.C.: "After so;e time," Nehemiah returns to Jerusalem
and discovers the evil done by Eliashib and throws out Tobiah's furniture. So
Nehemiah restores the priesthood (Nehemiah 13:6-13). This happens before (Neh.
13:4) the time of the Trummets day assembly(Nehemiah 8-10, 13:1-3). The law
of Moses is read. Nehemiah enforces a ban on mixed marriaces.

423-422 (Fall-to-Fall, if not seven years earlier): The ¥¥¥ Jews apgree
to forego the crops of the seventh year and the exaction of every debt (Neh.

10:31). The land sabbath has been counted every seven years to this day (Fncyclae

paedia Judaica Volume 1k, Page 582, Collumn 2). God had instructed Moses on

Mount Sinai, "Say to the neonle of TIsrael, When you come into the land which T
pive you, the land shall keep a sabbath to the Fternal," (Lev. 25:2). Thev

came into the land in the Fall-to-Fall year 1L40L-1403 B.C. This conceivably
marked the first year of the first land-sabbath countines. The land would have
first been rested in 1298-1297 B.C. The fiftieth year was hallowed as a jubilee
the first time on Atonement Day of 1355 B.C. (Lev. 25:9-10). According to the
Telmud, Megillah 1LB, Jeremiah was bringing back the ten tribes when Ezekiel

was captured. This passage ties in with Rashi's teaching that the Jubilees

were not counted after the east-bank tribes were taken captive in 732 B.C. The
month of Chislev in 598-597 B.C. was so late, that it may have been to avoid a
leap year month during a land sabbath ¥X¥X (To Sanhedrin 2:9). This evidence
suggests that no fifty-year cycle has been counted since 598 B.C., and that
Nehemiah accurately restored the seven-year counting. The inaccuracy of Talmud
accounts based upon the Jewish Seder Olam unfortunately indicates that possible
land sabbaths in 598-597 and 423-422 B.C. are only e-coincidence. This coincidence

hints that the last Jubilee year was in 605-G04 B.C., Jerusalem's destruction

ended the counting of Jubilees, and Nehemiah did not restore the Jubilees.
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About January, 423 B.C.: Darius TI succeeds Arta-xerxes I as Persian kins.

423-405 B.C.: Darius II rules the Persian emvire 19 springs.

419 B.C.: The Passover papyrus is written by a Jew at Flephantine, Feypt
(Prichard's texts Page L491).

Tammuz, of year 14 of Darius, 410 B.C.: The nriests of the god Khnub at
Tlephantine conspires with the military. The Jewish temple at ¥X¥ Flephantine
is destroyed (Prichard's texts Page L492).

407 B.C.: 1In Darius's 1T7th year, The Jewish community at Elephantine sends
a letter to Nehemiah's successor Governor Ragoas at Jerusalem (Prichard Page 1492).
The latest Biblical geneologies are written at about this time (Neh., 12:22).

Between Nisan of 405 and Nisan of LOL B.C.: Arta-xerxes II succeeds Darius
IT as Persian king.

404-359 B.C.: Arta-xerxes II rules the Persian empire L6 sprines.

401 B.C.: FEpypt gains independence from Persia.

398 or 397 B.C. (Year T of Arta-xerxes II): ¥XH This is the year often
alleped for Fzra's arrival at Jerusalem (Ezra T:7-9). The conclusion is on
this basis: (1.) Fzra, not Wehemiah, is more hishly exalted in Jewish tradition.
(2.) Nehemiazh enforced an end to mixed marriages (Weh. 13:23-28), but the
covenant in which Ezra was involved had a unique appearance of popular sunport
which must have been more decisive (Fzra 10:3-5). (3.) The Septuagint identifies
eleven menerations from 7erubhabel (S577?-after 515 B.C.) to Anani (about 380-?
B.C.) (1 Chron. 3:19-2h4). FHattush (3:22) would have been about thirty years old
in 397 B.C. when he camt to Jerusalem with Fzra (Fzra 8:2-3). (4.) Chronicles,
and Fzra-Nehemiah were completed after 380 B.C. Jaddua was probably hipsh vpriest
(Neh. 17:22). Jaddua died in about 332 B.C. (Ant. 11:8:4). TFither one of two
chanres were made in the text: Tzra T7:7 orisinally mentioned the thirty-seventh
vear of Arta-xerxes changed to say "the seventh year," or Nehemiah 8:9 and 12:26

were changed to make FEzra and Nehemish aopear to be contemporaries.
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The problems with that theory are these: (1.) 1In his list of famous people of
God written in about 180 B.C., Joshua Ben-sirach included Nehemiah but left out
Ezra (Ecclesiasticus 49:12). (2.) Attempts to build the wall around Jerusalem
before Nehemiah's arrival failed. There is the possibility that under that
same leadership, a revival in mixed marriages occured. (3.) The Septuagint
contradicts itself. 1 Chronicles 3:19-24 according to it supgmests a late arrival
for Hattush and Ezra, because the translator believed that the geneology was
a simple list of eleven penerations. Fphraim's family record (1 Chron. T:20-27)
does not simply fit into the 220 years which it covers. On the other hand,
its book of Ezra-and-Nehemiah confirms an early arrival for Ezra. (h.) TFzra's
early a-rival and the hiph priesthood is later accounted for in the Geneses ¥X
from Jeshua to Jaddua. (5.) Sugeested textual changes could only have been
made before the Septuasgint translation was made. TIf Fzra's final ¥¥¥X leadershiv
after the days of Nehemiah had been so successful, changes in the text which
elevated Nehemiah's stature would not have taken place. Ezra must have arrived
before Nehemiah and received vital assistance when the strong leader arrived.

Between late November, 359 and April, B58 B.C.: Arta-xerxes III succeeds
Arta-xerxes II as king of Persia.

B58-336 B.C.: Arta-xerxes III for 21 vears and Arses for two yvears rule
the Persian empire. No contemperary documents exist to check with Ptolemy and Saros.

343 B.C.: The Persians regain rule over Tgypt.

336-323 B.C.: Alexander IIT, the Great, rules the Greco-Macedonian emnire.
Some documents date his Macedonian accession as his Year 1. However, the
Macedonians did not normally date on the basis of an accession year. He reigned
twelve years according to 1 Maccabees 1:7).

335-332 B.C.: Darius IIT rules over Fgypt four years according to Ptolemy.

335-331 B.C.: Darius IIT rules the desolving Persian empire five springs.

332 B.C.: Alexander takes Tyre after a seven—month siege, Gaza after a

two month siege, and then aproaches Jerusalem (Ant. 11:8:4). Jaddua in terror
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orders prayer and sacrifices to God for protection. God answers in a dream
that they open the city gates and receive the kineg in their richual clothing
(Ant. 11:8:4). Hre receives the king, and the kinec is shown the book of
Daniel which declairs that one of the Greeks should destroy the empire of the
Persians (Dan. 8:3-4)). The king concludes that the provhecy refers to him.
The following day the king agrees that the Jews are to follow their ancestoral
laws and be exempt from paying tribute every seventh year (Ant. 11:8:5).
Alexander meets the Samaritans and then enters Egyot (Ant. 11:8:6). The
priests probably did not show the king Daniel 11:3-k4 foretelling Alexander's
failure to gain a lasting dominion.

October, 331 B.C.: Alexander defeats Darius's forces at the awesome battle
of Gaupamela. Thus the two horns of the ram, the Medes and the Persians, are

disposed of (Daniel 8:7).

The Geneses From Jeshua to Jaddua (537-332 B.C.)

The family record of the Zadokite priesthood is given in the following
places. Generation 23 (ILevi) to Generation 49 (Jehozadak who was led into
captivity) are in 1 Chronicles 6:1-15. Generation 49, Jeshua, son of Jozadak,
is identified in Fzra 3:2. Nehemiah 12:10-11 concludes the EX 0ld-Testament
geneses beginning with Jeshua of generation 49 and ending with Jaddua of
generation 5k, A careful study of generations 40 throush 54 is valuable for
identifying the circumstances of the completion of the book of Fzra-Nehemiah.

Generation 49: 537-at least 519 B.C.: Jeshua, son of Jehozadak, is high
priest at Jerusalem (Fzra 3:2, Zech. ¥X 1:7, 3:1, 6:11).

Some time between about 515 and about 450 B.C.: Jeshua's son,
Joiakim serves as high priest. Various chiefs of the Levites are mentioned who
serve at the temple in his days in Nehemiah 12:2h4-26. Several family members

in W57 B.C. put away foreipn wives (Fzra 10:18).

- e

On
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Generation 51: Mh5T-about 425 B.C.; Joiakim's son Fliashib serves in the
priesthood. He is first mentioned in Ezra 10:6 as having a son prior to LST B.C.
By Wik B,.C., he has become hish priest (Nehemiah 3:1). Shortly after Nehemiah's
departure in 432 B.C., he sets un a lodging for the enemy Tobiah at Jerusalem.
Nehemiah returns and disposes of Rliashib's evil (Neh. 13:4-T).

Generation 52: between about 125 and 411 B.C.: "When Fliasib the high
priest was dead, his son Judas (or Joiada) succeeded in the hish priesthood,
and when he was dead, his son John took that diesnity," (Ant. 11:7:1). It is
difficult to conclude as to whether Jehohanan (FEzra 10:6) or Johanan the son
of Fliashib (Nehemiah 12:23) is Joiada's brother or Joiada's son (Neh. 12:11,22).
The sons of lLevi, heads of fathers' houses, were written in the (lost) Book of
the Chronicles until the days of Johanan the son of Eliashib (Neh. 12:23),
The Samaritans claim that Fzra falsified the sacred text and nersuaded the re-
turning exiles to erect the second temple in Judea (R. Harrison's Introduction
Pape 220). This would require Fzra (:15 as referring to the sixth year of
Darius TIT, and Ezra 7:1 would have to refer to Arta-xerxes IT instead of
Arta-xerxes I. Aeainst this view, Jews claimed that Nehemiah the son of
Hachaliah (th povernor, HNeh. 10:1) finished the pgeneologies of the Book of
Chronicles which Fzra wrote up to his own time (Talmud Bathra 15A). The
Biblical Chronicles list the Jevites only un to the exile (1 Chron., 6:15).

Neneration 53: Before L1N-rourhlv 300 R.C.- In 410 R.C., a letter from
Flephantine 1is sent to Governor Bagoas and the hich nriest Johanan, as mentioned
in the letter from Flevhantine three vears later (Prichard Pase 192)., The second
le-ter identifies YBHFTAXXMEAXEXYIANBAY Sanbalat's sons to whom thev sent a letter.
Josephus (Ant. 11:7:1) tells of how the hish nriest murdered hils brother Joshua
in the days of Bagoses the peneral of another Arta-xerxes's army.

Generation 5L4: ?-332 B.C.; During the reipn of Darius TIT, Jaddua's brother
Manasseh 1is expelled for beineg married to Nicaso daughter of Sanballat TI
(Ant. 11:7: ). Jaddua the high priest dies soon after Alexander's visit (Ant. 11:8:6).

If Nehemiah finished his own book, Neh. 12:22 refers to Darius IT not Darius ITI.
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The Geneses Which Dateﬂzjéhronicles (5397-k257 B.C.)

Generation 55: About 539-525 B.C.; Hananiah fathers "Pelatish and
Jeshaiah, his son Rephaiah, his son Arnan, his son Obadiah, his son Shecaniah,”
(1 Chron. 3:21 R.S.V.) Conceivably (as amonpg Samuel's family records) this would
identify Shecaniah as of Generation 59 born no earlier than 466%? B.C. However:
Shecaniah's first-bopn grandson, Hattush could have been born no earlier than
about 430 B.C. IHattush, Fzra, and Nehemiah were contemperaries (Ezra 8:2-3).

Generation 56: 507? B.C.; Shecaniah fathers Shemaiah (1 Chron. 3:22).

Generation 61: U488?-477? B.C.; Shemaiah fathers "Hattush, Igal, Bariah,
Neariah, and Shephat, six," (1 Chron. 3:22 R,S.V.) 1In 457 B.C. (Fzra 7:7-9),
Hattush, of the sons of Shecaniah goes with Ezra from Babylonia to Jerusalem
(Ezra 8:1-3).

Ceneration 58: about L4577 B.C.; Neariah fathers Eli-o-enai (1 Chron. 3:23).

Generation 59: about 437-425? B.C.; Eli-o-enai fathers seven sons (1 Chron.
3:24). 1 Chronicles is written prior to the birth of his first grandson.

hew s %7 T

Hattush (Neh. 9:4) may—be—the—elderty srandson of Shecaniah. Fzra 1 begins

where 2 Chron. 36 has concluded as if they were all compiled as one project

shortly after 429 or 422 B.C. when land sabbaths were kept (Neh. 10:31).

The House of Israel Becomes Conflused and Lost (546 B.C.-A.D. 67)

1115-1077 B.C.: The Assyrian king, Tiglath-pileser I writes of a city
called Saka (Luckenbill, Volume 1, Document 32L).

TWh-727 B.C.: Ticlath-pileser III captures cities which include Sakka,
Elizanashu, Dania, Danziun (Luckenbill, Volume 1, Document T775).

546 B.C.: Cyrus defeats Croesus and takes the defeated king ¥¥# to his
capitol Ecbatana. '"Babylon was an obstacle to him, as were also the Bactrians,
the Sacae, and the FEgyntians,” (Her. 1:153). Were the Sacae related to the citizens
of Sakka? The names of Abraham, Yitshaq, and Jacob (or Israel) were to be

perpetuated among Joseph's descendants (Gen. 48:16). Isaac or house of Isaac

was another name for nonjewish Israel (Amos T7:9,16). Were the Sacae named

after Yitsan?
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The high places of Isaac (Amos 7:9) became posessed by the Samaritans (2
Kings 17:32). Did the Sacae descend from Isaac?

521-486 B.C.: Darius collects tribute from 20 satrapies (Her. 3:89). The
Sacae and the Caspians pay 250 tallents and make up the fifteenth division
(Her. 3:93). The Moschians and Tibarenians (Meshech and Tubal?) among others
of Division 19 pay 300 talents (Her. 3:94). In the back of Volume 28 2 of

Rawlinson's History of Herodotus is a map of the world of which Herodotus wrote.

East of the Caspian dwelt the Sacae flanked on their northwest by the Massagetae
and on their southeast by the Arii. The Massagetae by harrassing the Scoloti
west of the Caspian hastened the uprooting of the unfortunate Cimmerii. 1In
the designations used by Herodotus himself, the Scythians (usually the
Scoloti's tribe), the Massagetae, the Cimmerii, and the Sacae are four different
nationalities, groups, tribes, chieftainships, goiim, etec.

517 B.C.: According to Rawlinson, this is year 5 of Darius I. The king
wrote his account on the Behistun Rock. Mr., Mc.Nair made valuable use in his

thesis of a translation Behistun Rock Inscriptions by L. W. King and R. C.

Thompson. The English rendering is from the Persian in Collumn 1, from the
Susian or Elamite in Collumn 2, and from the Babylonian in Collumn 3. Darius
identifies 22 provinces of subject peoples. The 19th listed are in Persian
called Saka, in Elamite called Sakka, and in the Babylonian said to be in the

land of the Gimiri (See also Encyclapedia Britanica Eleventh Edition, Volume

3, article "Behistun" Pages 656-657). Herodotus T:64 later explains some of this.
516 or 513 B.C.: While persuing the Scythians, Darius leaves an inscription

at the Tearus River (Her. 4:91). Among the Thraceans near the Euxine (Black

Sea), this river indirectly feeds the Hebrus River (Her. L4:90). Some tribes

surrender to Darius, but the Getae fight until reduced to slavery (Her. 4:93).

"They are the most variant and most just of the Thracians," (4:93). They

think themselves immortal in this matter. They immagine that they themselves

do not die, but that the deceased go to the diety Zalmoxis, and some of them -

think that he is the same with Gebeleizis (Cary, Her. 4:94). Greeks of Hellespont

and Pontius say that Zalmoxis was a slave who herame fras and mwiak ~—=3 oo
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and taught morals and immortality to his countrymen. He bannished himself

three years in an underground chamber and was lamented as dead. When he reappeared

in the fourth year, the word of Zalmoxis took on credibility (Her. 4:95).
Herodotus is suspicious of the account that the man went in the alledged hiding,
and he discounts the allegation that the fellow was a slave of Pythagorous,
figuring that Zalmoxis was of an earlier time (4:96). The Getae belief in one
God, an alledged connection between Zalmoxis and Moses, and the Hebrus River
as if named after the people of Heber is a reminder of the Israelites. Beside
the Getae, much further east are the Massagetae dwelling next to the Sacae.
After the 492 B.C. battle of Marathon (Her. 7:1), Darius rebuilds a great
army. "The Sacae who are Scythians had on their heads caps which came to a
point and stood erect. They also wore trowsers and carried bows peculiar to
their country and daggers and also battle axes called sagares. These, though
they are Amyrgian Scythians, they are called Sacae, for the Persians call them
all the Scythian Sacae," (Her. T:64, Cary's translation). Rawlinson's translation
says, "They were in truth Amyrgian Scythians, but the Persians call them
Sacae, since that is the name which they give to all Scythians." Where

" Rawlinson writes,

Cary's translation mentions "The Sacae who are Scythians,

"The Sacae or Scyths." Cary's rendering makes more sense in that the Scoloti

were Scythians but they were not Sacae, so that not all Scythians are

Sacae, but the Sacae are Scythians. Evidently, they are called Sacae only

because they are Scythians, and the Persians would refer to all Scythians as

Sakans. These are not the original Sacae but they are Amyrgian Scythians.
485-465 B.C.: An Akkadian version of a foundation tablet at Persepolis

contains Xerxes's listing of peoples under his rule. It includes Daan,

the Amyrgian Gimiri (called Sakans in Persian and Elamite versians), the Gimiri

wearing pointed caps, etc (Rrichard's texts Page 316). Are two groups of

Gimiri listed here, or is this merely mentioning of the pointed caps clarifying

that the Amyrgians (like those of Herodotus T:64) wore them? This, like the
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Behistun rock identifies the Gimiri with the Sakans, the Persians called all
Scyths Sacae (Her. T:64), and the Amyrgian Scythians wore pointed caps (Her.
T7:64). The Gimiri were Scyths. So, the Amyrgian Gimiri and the Gimiri with
pointed caps were perhaps the same people.

About 420 B.C.: Those Israelites removed by Pul (or Tiglath-pileser III)
from east of the Jordan are still in the cities of the Medes (1 Chron. 5:26).
They have been south of the Caspian, so they are neither the Gimiri of lands
further west nor the Sacae east of the Caspian.

Probably soon after 42027 B.C.: The ten tribes which Shalmaneser took
captive in the days of Hoshea leave the multitude of people. They pass through
the narrow entrances of the Euphrates riﬁer as God holds back the river's
courses so they could cross. They travel into Arzareth which requires a year
and a half to travel throush (2 Esdras 13:40-45).

Fourth century B.C.: Sarmatians appear on the Don river (The Scythians

by Tamara Talbot Rice; London; Thames and Hudsonj; 1957; Page 2L4). Among many
Seythian tombs of the Crimea is the Soloka, the mosoleum for the Scythian kings.
In the solid gold work adorning the walls couching lions (Gad's tribal symbol,

Deut. 33:20) are prominent. (The American Journal of Archeology 191k, Volume 18;

The Illistrated London News Jan. 3, and Feb. 14, 1914). From among these tombs,

a manuscript in Hebrew unaffected by Ezra's style changes says, "I am Yehudi
the son of Moses the son of Yehudi the mighty a man of the tribe of Naphtali,
which was carried captive with the other tribes of Israel by the prince, Shal-
maneser, from Samaria, during the reign of Hoshea king of Israel."” This and
the 1914 periodicals were noted by¥Eene Scott in his Faith Center series on
Genesis (Message No. 270, rerun June 25, 1982 on KHOF Radio, Los Angeles CA).
Some mounds of the Crimea and elsewhere have sitting on their summits a roush

and uncooth stone human figure usually of a woman. Some have susvenders
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hold up their soft high boots. Only could suspenders like these be found
elsewhere among on tall red-haired, blue-eyed people with European faces

found in Turkistan. This is a Ruxz Indo-European trait (The Scythians Page 68).

But Rawlinson saw them not as Indo-Europeans originally but as Scythic or
Turanians (History of Herodotus, Vol. 1, Page 535). Turanians include the
Sacae, Parthians, Asiatic Athopians, and of the Finnish family the the
Tibeareni and Moschi, and partly the Armenians, Susians, and Chaldeans
of Babylon (Page 533 and 535).

113-101 B.C.: The Cimbri and Tutones first defeat, then finally are

routed by the Romans (Chronology of World History Page 94). Scholars are split

as to whether the Cimbri are descendants of the Cimmerii (Scythians and Greeks

Page L436). Those Crimean stone women wore veils making them look Scythian,
but their high hats were like those of the women of the Cimbri (or Welch)

of as late as the 18th century (The Scythians Page 69).

About 200-B.C.-A.D. 200: Sarmatians control Southern Russia (The Scythians
Page 25).

31 or 22 B.C.: Among TOO Hebrew or Phoenician tomhstones in Southern
Russia, one deciphered by Professor Chwolson of Petrograd says, "This is the
tombstone of Buki, the son of Ytshaq the priest. May his rest be in Eden
at the time of the salvation of Israel. In the year 702 of the years of
our exile," (Faith Center Series on Genesis, Message 270).

A.D. 6? and later: Neubauer believing these stones to be Jewish quotes

this one which begins, "I Jehuda Ben-Mose, Ha-Ngolon, of the east country of the

tribe of Naphtali, who went into the exile with the exiles who were driven away with

Hosea, the king of Israel, together with the tribes of Simeon and Dan and some

of the generations of the other tribes of Israel which were all led into exile by

the enemy Shalmaneser, the cities of the exiled tribes of Reuben, Gad, and the
other half of Manasseh which Pilneser drove into exile and settled there

(Synchronous History Vol. 3, 187k, by J. W. Vosanquet quoted in Mr. Mc.Nair's

Thesis Page 294).
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Babylonian reckoning counts from Nisan 1 (April 3), 311 B.C. Even the
successors of Seleucus I are dated from this particular time.

312 B.C.: General Ptolemy of Egypt defeats Demetrius but retreats
before the supperior forces of Antigonus, father of Demetriué. He dismantles
the fortresses of Palestine and takes many prisoners from Judea and
Samaria to Egypt.

306 B.C.: Antigonus and Demetrius again are defeated in Egypt
in their bid to unify the empire Alexander the Great had left.

305-285 B.C.: Ptolemy I (called Soter) rules Egypt 20 years.

301 B.C.: Ptolemy I, Seleucus I, and Lysimachus defeat Antigonus
and his son, Demetrius at Ipsus in Asia minor; this assures that the

empire is to be divided (Macmillan's Bible Atlas Page 177). Kasander

rules Macedonia and Greece, Lysimachus rules Asia minor, Seleucus rules
as "King of the North" from Syria, and Ptolemy rules as "King of the South"
from Egypt (Dan. 8:8, 11:L4). )

Between March 5 and December 13, 292 B.C.: Seleucus I is gizﬁgiﬁe&
by Antiochus I (called Soter) in Syria.

285-247 (or 280-246 given by Kuntz) B.C.: Ptolemy II (called
Philadelphos) rules Egypt 38 years according to Ptolemyupon which
Rawlinson's dates are based. At the beginning of his reign, Demetrius
Phalerius was overseeing the translation of the Law from Hebrew into Greek,
later to be known as part of the Septuagint ((See introductary pages £x
of Bagster's Septuagint).

Between August 26, 281 and April T, 279 B.C.: Antiochus I and
Seleucus II coreign after death of Seleucus I. This co-reign lasts until

MBR 27 26 QPg. 3

Between April 15, and May—3, 265 B.C.: Antiochus I and  Antiochus

II (called Thees) began to coreign after the death of Seleucus II.

This coreign lasted until the death of Antiochus I (Soter)

Between June 2 and October 30, 261 B.C.: Antiochus IT reigns
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alone in Syria.
’!5 260-252 B.C.: The wife of Antiochus Theos is Laodice. Her influence

engages him in an eight-year war with Philadelphos, the king of the
south (Rawlinson's Mannual of Ancient History Page 251).

252 B.C.: Bernice, daughter of Philadelphos, is given in a marriage
alliance of peace to the king of the north (Dan. 11:6, Rawlinson's
Mannual of Ancient history (Pages 251-252).

247-222 B.C. (2L6-221 as given by Kuntz): Ptolemy III (called Euergetes)
rules Egypt 25 years. During this ﬁime, Egypt annexes Rkhim a part of

Ethiopia to the south (Rawlinson's Manual of Ancient History Pages 272-273).

After Egypt is later obsorbed by the Roman king of the North, Ethiopia
remains as the only independent territory ever part of the past domain of
the king of the South.

246 B.C.: Daniel 11:6 in general and Rawlinson's Manual Pages 251-252

in detail gxwm tell of the events: Bernice does not retain the strength
of her arm but is murdered by Laodice. With Bernice's father no longer
alive, Theos repudiates Bernice anyway and takes back his first wife
Laodice, but she doubts his faithfulness and murders him; she secures
power for her son, Seleucus II.
Between August 1, 246 and August 9, 245 B.C.: The coreigns of
Seleucus II (called Callinicus) and Seleucus III (Soter) begins.
245-226 B.C.: Callinicus reigns in Syria 20 Spring (Babylonian
Chronology Page 22).
2hks B.C.: Daniel 11:7 and Rawlinson's Manual Page 252 tell the story:
A branch from Bernice's roots, her brother, Ptolemy III, invades Syria
to avenge the murder of Bernice.
‘j} In year && (86) of the Seleucid era, 226/225 B.C.: Seleucus II
h dies leaving his son, Seleucus III (Soter) as sole ruler of Syria.

Between July 10, 223 and December 21, 222 B.C.:‘ Antiochus III

(called the Great) succeeds his brother, Seleucus III.
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222-205 B.C. (221-203 says Kuntz): Ptolemy IV (called Philopator)
rules 17 years as king of the South.

221-218 B.C.: Antiochus begins to break Egyptian power by Sifgating

i
Ptolemy's outposts in Syria (Macmillan's Bible Atlas Page 178§?T'Here,
223/222 B.C. is given as the accession year of both Antiochus III and
Ptolemy IV agreeing more with Rawlinson than with Kuntz.

218-201 B.C.: Rome finally ends up victorious over Carthage in the
Second Punic Wars and becomes the dominant western-Mediteranean power
(Macmillan's Bible Atlas continuing). '

217 Bic, VicTeRy by PTelemy (DAN: ”"’3)

205-181 B.C. (203-181 says Kuntz): Ptolemy V (called Epiphanes)

rules as King of the South for 24 years.

201 B.C. (a turning point which leads to the downfall of the Zadokites):

Onias II (the God—ordained Zadokit prib"t) withholds the annual tribute
from the Ptolemies who have left the Jewish temple state frcz for over
a century. Joseph (the shreud descendent of Tobiah the Ammonite (Nehemiah
4:3)) pays the tribute mostly from his own resources. Judea looses its
religious freedom as a temple state, and Joseph is appointed by Ptolemy
as first tax meXkXsskexx collector in Judea.

198 B.C.: Daniel 11:13-17 describes how many "men of violence'
among the Jews help the king of the North take '"the Glorious 1land", Judea.
In Daniel 11:17, "(Antiochus) gives (Ptolemy) the daughter of women
(Cleopatra, his daughter in a marriage alliance) to destroy the (southern)
kingdom; but it shall not stand or be to his advantage,” (Rawlinson's
Manual Page 25k4).

197-190 B.C.: Events of Daniel 11:18 are detailed in Macmillan's
Bible Atlas already sited: Antiochus takes coastlands of Asia minor,
and General Hannibal, the commander of Carthage in the Punic wars, Joins
him in an invasion of Greece in 192 B.C. The Romans defeat them at

Thermopylae in 191 and at Magnesia in 190 B.C. The treaty -of Apﬁmea

in 190 B.C. financially devistates Antiochus.
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Antiochus IV is taken hostidre and raised in Rome, hopefully to bhecome a Syrian
king, afraid of Roman power.

189-18T7 B.C.: Seleucis IV (called Philopator) coreiens with Antiochus ITI
while events of Daniel 11:19 take place. Antiochus TII pillases cities within
his domain to reecain wealth, until a mob kills him for raiding one of the temples.

Between June 4 and July 19, 187 B.C.: Seleucis IV becins to reien on his
own over Syria.

197-175 B.C.: Events of Daniel 11:20 take nlace. Philopator sends "an
exactor of tribute" (also named Philomator) throushout the Syrian emnire to beins
in funds. Tinally, the tax collector poisons the king.

181-146 B.C.: Ptolemy VI (Philometor) rules as kine of the South.

RBetween September 3 and 22, 175 B.C.: The king dies, leaving no strong
successor. Fvents of Daniel 11:21 now take nlace. His hrother comes in from
Rome, without warnineg, assisted by Fumenes, and obtains the kingdom by flattery.
"He reipned in the 137th year of the kinecdom of the Oreeks,” (1 Mae. 1:10).

175-163 B.C.: Antiochus TV (Fpinhanes) rules as kins of the North.

175 B.C.: Onias III, the hich priest, is supported by the common neople in
his total opposition to Greek culture(Ant. 12:5:1, Mac. : ). His brother
believes that a Hellenistic facade must be tolerated while Antiochus remains strong.
He convinces Antiochus to give him the hish priesthood. Since Onias has favored
verhaps even returning to rule under the Ptolemies, he is kept under house arrest.

After Tishri 1, 170 B.C.: Andronikos entoces Onias into leaving his place of

assylum and kills him. Antiochus executes Andronikos (2 Mac. 4:34-38, Anchor Bible:

RASKX¥HEX Books of 1 and 2 Maccabeeé; Pape 162), Onias is the '"prince of the

S e

S

covenant’ who is swept away (Daniel 11:22). Onias is the last of the Zadolite priestc
o other in ancient Israel was as faithful as Lzekiel h4L:15 says: "The sons of

Zadok, who kept the charge of My sanctuary when the people of Israel went astray

from Me, shall come near to Me (during the millenium); to minister to me!

November, 170--Summer, 160 B.C.: Ptolemy has demanded Palestine ss a dowry
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for Cleonatra. Antiochus repells Ptolemy's apgsression, invades Feyot, and over-
runs all but Alexandria. Ptolemy isﬁbetrayed by his own officers (Anchor Bib’z Pase
162, 1 Mac. 1:16-20?§§ Mac. 5:51: ﬁawlinson's Manual Pages 255-256, Dan. 0:25-2(),

Late Summer or early auﬁquQM169 B.C.: Menelaus has been installed bv Antinchus
as high priest (Ant. 12:5?1). A false rumor about the kine's death inspires Joshusa
(who calls himself Jason) and his Followérs:to try capturing Jerusalem. Pias Jews

.

(who once supported Onias) rise up arainst both Jason and Menelaus. Antiochus
treats all but Menelaus's faction as rebellious, punishes the city, plunders the
temple, attermnts to re-establish order, and leaves Menelaus in power (Anchor Rihle
Page 163, 1 Mac. 1:20-28, 2 Mac. 1:7-8, 5:1-23, Dan. 11:28).

July, 168 B.C.: The Romans had intimidated Antiochus when he was a boy.
Now again he invades Fpynt (Dan. 11:29) vainly trving to unite the middle east
against the Romans. The Roman General Ponilius laenas, who commands the shins of
Kittim (Dan. 11:30), forces Antiochus to end his so-far successful invasion.
(Incidently, 1 Mac. 1:1 refers to Chettiim as the land out of which came Alexander the
Great.) Back in Antioch, Antiochus hears that Menelaus's faction is beinr attacked
by pias Jews (Dan. 11:30).

Nisan (March 30--Apr. 28 (MHC.), Aoril 1-20 (Babylonian)), 167 B.C.: Antiochus
sends Appolonius, commander of the Mysian mercinaries to Jerusalem, Pias Jews
are massacred, civil privilepes are revoked, punitive taxes are imposed, troops
fortify and help man Akra north of the termple (1 Mac. 1:208L0, 2 Mac. 5:23-27).

Fvening of B¥XEKEXXXY Sept. 18, 167--Morning of NWov. 11, 1AL B,C.: 1150
evening sacrifices and 1150 mornine sacrifices (totaling 2300 eveniness and mornines,
a sacrifice for each) are prohibuted by the imposition of foreign law (Dan. 8:13-1h).
The Torah has X% been declared illeral (1 Mac. ¥¥ 1:LhL-51),

Chislev 15 (Dec. 6 (MHC. and NMC.)), Year 145 S.E. (of the Seleucid era), 167
B.C.: Te abomination of desolation is set un (Dan. 8:13, 11:31, 1 Mac. 1:54),.
The future suspension of the daily sacrifices and éé%tina up of the abomination
of desolation 13 to bepin on the same day and is to last 1290 days’(nan.;lE:ll,

Matt., 24:15).
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Chislev 25 (Macedonian Appelus 25 in the 153rd olympiad), 145 S.E., 167 B.C.:

The foreipners sacrifice a swine to 7eus on the altar of God (1 Mac. 1:47,59),
A future indignation like this one is to last 1260 days (Dan. 12:1,7, Matt. 2h:21).

Chislev 25, 145 S.E.--Chislev 25, 148 S.%.: Te reproach lasts exactly
three years until into the 15hth olympiad (Ant. 12:5:6).

166 B.C.: Mattathias is leadins a revolt. Pias Jews evidently isnore the
scheduled 13th month, so that the calendar becomes defective {Anchor Bible: Pages
274-275). Mattathias dies in 146 S.E. and his son Judas leads the revolt (1 Mac. 2:17

Farly in 164 B.C.: Normally Year 6 of the 19-year cycle (by modern countinr)
would not need a 13th month, but the followins fall begins a land sabbath which
should not be intercalated (To Sanhedrin 2:0, Anchor Bible Pages 275-276).

Summer, 164 B.C.: The 15Lkth Olympiad now begins, so that Josephus must be usin~
Spring reckoning when identifyine Chislev of 148 S.E. in Olympiad 154 (Ant. 12:5:%).

Defective Thshri 1 or 10 ({(August 22 or 31 (MHC.), a day later (NMC)), 16k R.C.:
Pias Jews defy Menelaus's Hellenistic regime, purify the temple, and destroy the
abomination of desolation (1 Mac. L4:42-55, 2 Mac. 10:3).

Defective Marheshvan 23 (Oct. 13 (MHC.), Oct. 1W ("MC.)), 1Ak B.C.: Jews
remove the lattice used for sacred prostitution from the temmle court (Megillat Taanit
for Marheshvan 23).

Defective Marheshvan 27, 164 B.C.: Jews complete the sacrificial altar they
have been prevaring since the day they purified the temple (1 Mac. L:Lh7-L8, 2 Mac.
10:3). On it they resume meal offerines (Mecillat Tasnit for Marheshvan 27).

Defective Chislev 3 (Oct. 22 (MHC.), Oct. 23 (WMC.)), 154 B.C.: Jews destroy
the idols which stand by private dwellings in Jerusalem (Merillat Taanith for Chislev ~

Defective Chislev 25, 16k B.C.: The feast of Tabernacles has just occured
(2 Mac. 1:9). , 148 S.F.: On this morning, sacrifices are resumed on the new altar
now being dedicated (1 Mac. 4:52). This bepgins the eight-day Dedication (1 Mac.
4:59, John 10:22). Daniel 11:32 mentions people who know their Géd who stand firm
and take action. The Maccabees took action, but verse 33 on describes people whose

relipious union lasts until the time of the end (11:35), the later Christians.
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The Geneses of Jesus The Christ
Seventy-five human generations are listed from Adam to £€x Jesus in
Luke 3:23-38 at the most. Fort?ggenerations are specified and one
more is alluded to in the "Geneses of Jesus the Christ" in Matthew 1:1-17.
The Septuagint (Gen. 10:22, conceiveably 11:12-13, 3xKimgz 4 Kings 8:29,
1 Chron. 3:11, 2 Chron. 26:1 ete) .elps .n unraveling some of the riddles
in what Matthew and Luke have recorded. Here is the evidence: which is
valusble in unraveling the records of Matthew and Luke. Each individual
named below is foilowed by exact or approximate dates as to when he was
born and died whereever possible. The numbers for each generation help
unravel verses such as Matthew 1:17 and Luke 3:36 to be explained afterward.

(Luke 3:34-38)
1. Adam 3980-3050

2. Seth 3850-2938

3. Enosh 3745-28k40

4. Kenan (Or Cainan I) 3655-2815
5. Mahalalel 3585-2690

6. Jared 3520-2558

7. Enoch 3358-2993

8. Methuselah 3293-232k

9. Lamech 3106-2329

10. Noah 2924-197h
11. Shem 2422-1822

12. Arpachshad 2322-1884 ((born two years after the flood)
Cainan II brother of Arpaxchad (LXX Gen. 10:22) 23197-22887

13. Shelah (levirite? son of Cainan) 2287-185h
14.  Eber 2257-1793

15. Peleg 2223-198L4

16. Reu 2193-1954

17. Serug 2161-1931
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18. Nahor 2131-1983
19. Terah 2102-1897
The following counting done in parentheses shows how Matthew numbered
the generations as specified in Matthew 1:17,
20.  (1.) Abraham 1972-1797
21. (2.) Isaac 1872-1692
22. (3.) Jacob 1812-1665
23. (4.) Judah 17387-%? or 1724-?
2k, (5.) Perez (born out of Tamar, probably a Canaanite) 169T77-7
25. (6.) Hezron 168L47-after 1624
26. (7.) Ram (or Arni in many texts of Luke 3:33) 16307?-%
27. (8.) Amminadab (also called Admin in some texts of Luke 3:33) 156077-7
28. (9.) Nahshon 15007?7-14207?
29. (10). sSalmon (or Sala) 1450?7-after 1403
30. (11.) Boaz (descending from Rshab of Jericho) 11607?-1090%7
31. (12.) Obed (born out of Ruth the Moabite) 110077?-?
32. (13.) Jesse 10807?7-after 1020
33. (14.) David (Hebrew transliterated letters, DWD, Greek DAOUID or else
DAVID) The Hebrew D is also the Number L4 and the W is a 6, so added
together, D+W+D = 14, This unravels Matthew 1:17.
33. {3} David (counted-twice-by=Mabbhew) 338-9677
From here on, Matthew no longer is 1listing the Messish's ancestors
as the curses against Jehoiakim and Jeconiah have eliminated them as
being the ancestors of any king.

(Luke 3:23-31) (Matt. 1:6-16, 1 Chron. 3:11)

34, Nathan 9907 (3.) Solomon (born out of Bathsheba) 9887928
35. Mattatha 96627 (2.) Rehc* am  969-911

36. Menna 942727 (8.) Abijah 9k457-909/08

37. Melea 91877 4.) Asa 9217-868/67

38. Eliakim 89327 (8.) Jehoshaphat 904-846/45
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Luke 3:25-30 Matthew 1:8-13, 1 Chron. 3:11-19
39, Jonam 8697 (6.) Joram 882-843
ho. Joseph 8h0? Ochozias (ahaziah) 865-8L43 (IXYX U4 Kings 8:29, 1 Ch. 3:1°
L1. Judas 8212 Jehoash 3LL-799/798
L2, Symeon 7967 Amaziah 825-T73/772
43, Tevi 7727 (7.) Ozias (Uzziah) 800-734/733 (IX¥X 2 Chron. 261 ¥)
L. Matthat Th8? (3.) Jotham T75-732/731
L5. Jorim T2h? (9.) Ahaz 755-716/715
W5, Fliezer 6997 (10.) Hezekiah Th0-687/G8A
L7. Joshua 6757 (11.) Manasseh T09-643/6k2
48, FEr 6517 (12.) Amon 66L-641/6L0
49. Flmadam 6277 (13.) Josiah 6L48-609
50. Cosam 6037 Jehoiakim 633-598
51. Addo 5737 (14.) Jeconiah élG—after March, 561

(1.) Jeconiah is deported March 16, 597

52. Melchi 55k4? (2.) ©Shealtiel (probably childless) 597-578%
53. Neri 5307 (3.) 7Zerubbabel (Levirite son) 577?-after March, 515
54. Shealtiel 5057 1 Chron. 3:19 indicates that Abiud lived later on.

55. Zerubbabel L4817 (hk.) Farliest possible ceneration of Abiud

56. Rhesa 4577 * Matthew may have made a pun on the names Ochozias
57. Joanan 4337 and Ozias, so that the names of Ahazish and Uzziah
53. Joda L4087 were alluded to at the same time. He omitted the
59. Josech 3842 the two names in hetween. For this reason, Fenton
0. Semein 3607 was unusually informative by translating Uzzish's
$1. Mattathias 3367 name in Matt. 1:8-9 literally from the Greek.

62. Maath 3117
63. Nagpgai 2877
6h. Tsli 2637
65. Nahum 2397

66. Amos 2147 (5.) Latest possible generation of Eliakim and his descendants
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67. Mattathias 19072 (6.) Azor

68. Joseph 16677 (7T.) Zadok

69. Jannai 1k27? (8.) Achim

70. Melchi 11772 (9.) Eliud

T1. Levi 9377 (10.) Eleazar

72. Matthat 6977 (11.) Matthan

73. Heli 4527 (12.) Jacob

4.  (Mary) 207 (13.) {@8éph

75. Jesus (14.) Jesus L4? B.C.-A.D. 31

Why did Luke name Cainan (II) in 3:36? The Masoretic text of Genesis
10:22, 11:12-13, and any related Scriptures in 1 Chronicles does not
mention him. The Masoretic text does not allow any possibly that Cainan
is the son of Arpaxchad, and Luke does not refer to Shelah as the son
of Cainan. (Incidently, translators such as Rotherham correctly use the
word "son' only one time in verse 23 and no more in Luke's geheology.)
Genesis 11:12-13 in the Septuagint could not be harmonized with the
Masoretic Hebrew even if the totaling of passing years is ignored. But,
Genesis 10:22 in the Septuagint mentions a brother of Arpasxchad named
Cainan which would fit logically with Luke 3:36 making Shelah the levirite
LR S P g0 0 s, 1. M S wignd) T

&cn .

Why did Matthew begin with Abrsham and name four women? He emphasized

Abrsham as the founding father of Jewish history to a Jewish audience.
He named four women of an "unclean" lineage as a demonstration that the
Messiah's herritage goes beyond what the Jews viewed as an
advantageous ancestory.

Finally, Luke 3:23 may best be interpreted, Jesus . . . was about

30 years of age being (legally or supposedly the son of Joseph) of Heli,

. ete.
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A Chronometer of Events In an Investigation of Jesus's Birth 164 B.C.-A.D. 28

164 B.C.: Josephus used Spring-to-Spring dating, the priestly calendar
and not the Fall-to-Fall Civil Calendar in his antiquities as the details I have
already mentioned in Ant. 12:5:6 illustrate. The 25th of Appelleus in the
Seleucid Civil year 148 occured Dec. 22/23, 165 B.C. But the 154th Olympiad
didn't begin until 164 B.C. Appelleus 25 in the Seleucid prestly year 148
occured December 10/11, 164 B.C. So the reference to year 148 in Olympiad 154
makes the most sense within the framework of Spring-to-Spring dating. A

valuable article was written aiding this study in the Palestine Exploration

Quarterly January through June 1982, (Pages 29-hl) entitled "Herodean Chrono-
logy" by Ormond Edwards. Our studies independently agree, although for
diggerent reasons in some cases, that the priest's year followed (not
preceeded) its corresponding civil year. "If Herod's fourth year was Tishri
37/36 B.C. in the civil calendar, its equivilent in ecclastical was not Nisan
37/36 B.C. as Corbishley mistakenly concluded but Nisan 36/35 B.C." (Page 33).

Edwards concludes that based upon coin dating, Josephus in his Wars of the Jews

incorrectly used the prestly calendar when dating most of the Herods, end he
(after dating them six months too early) dated them another year earlier in

his later work Antiquities of the Jews. Luke 3:23 and especlally Matthew 2:16

in light of this fact are to be investigated later in determining the year
(but not the season) of the birth of Jesus.

142 B.C. 170 years after Seleucus I took Syria (Ant. 13:6:7): In the very
first year of his high priesthood, Simon set the Jews free free from their
slavery to the Macedonians and permitted them to pay tribute to them no longer.

142-%0 B.C. (Civil Seleucid years 170-273): Josephus records a series of
figures adding up to 103 and 3/4 years for Hasmonean rulers in Judea (P.E.Q.
mentioned above Pages 34-35). Edwards used book and line references for
Josephus's writings which I use only when referring to his article. He referred

to Josephus's referrence to Seleucid year 170 as Ant. 13.213.



INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CHRONOLOGY 165
142 B.C.: Simon ruled the Jews 8 years (Ant. 13.228, or 13:
134-104 B.C.: John Hyrcanus rules the Jews 31 years (Ant. 13.299 or 13:10:7).
In his days, the book of Jubilees was written.
104-103 B.C.: Aristobulus rules the Jews 1 year (Ant. 13.318 or
This was UB1 years after the exiles had returned from Babylon (Ant. 13:11:1).
103-76 B.C.: Alexander Jannseus rules the Jews 27 years (Ant. 13.40L or
76-67 B.C.: Queen Alexandra rules Judea's domain 9 years (Ant. 13.430 or
67-63 B.C.: Aristobulus II rules Judea 3 and 1/2 years (Ant. 14.97 or
63-37 B.C.: 27 years from Pompey's conquest of Jerusalem removing Aristo-
bulus from power to Herod's conquest of Jerusalem removing Antigonus from
power (Ant. 14.488). The B.C. dates are correct, while the 27-year figure
given by Josephus is one year too many. No, Josephus is not counting
inclusively as the whole list of figures given here gradually shows.
63-40 B.C.: Hyrcanus II reigned in Judea 24 years (Ant. 20.2u45 or
46 B.C.: Julius Caesar appointed a Greek Mathematician who consulted
Egyptian astronomical expertees, and the Julian calendar was worked out. This
year was recorded as 708 U.C. counting from the legendary arrival of Romulus’s
founding of Rome as 1 U.C. or 753 B.C. Each yesr would consist of 365 days
like the old Egyptian civil calendar. However, observors of the seasons and
the rise of Sothis in Egypt knew of the need to insert a leap year day every
4 years. The leap year occured in 45 B.C. and every four years afterward.
How strange it is that this calendar followed the rise of Sothis far more
closely than it did the four seasons which a Roman would have counted on it
to follow. Every 28 years, the seven-day week made a perfect cycle with this
calendar, and this 28-year cycle was glorified as divine in the so-called

Secrets of Enoch also known as 2 Enoch.
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bn-37 B.C.: Mattitvah Antironus is the last Hasmonaean kine. Te is supnorie!
by the Parthians arainst the Roman allie Herod (P.E.N., Pares 29,31-33).

December, 47 m.C. (P.7.0. Pare 31): ™e triuwmvirate confers unnn Vernd Lin
kinrdom of Judea. Joserhus (Ant. 1h: : (.199)) inaceurately savs this was Jdurine
the 19lith olvmpiad which ended in Tuly of N 3.C. Te correctly savs it is durine
the councilships of Gnaeus RBomitius Calbinus for the second time and Gaius  foinio
™»1lio. These councils were armointe 4 follovine *he treatr of 2rmdisinm wghinsh oo
Nctober 2, LD B.C. (P.F.”, Pare 30),

4n-3 B.C.: Merod reirns over .Tudea 37 wvears ®rom the time nf hig annnintmant
by the Pomans (Wars 1:33:3(.AA5), Ant. 17:%:1(.101)). Toserhus counted Yavnd's
years from Nisan of U0 R,C. The exhaustivelr researched customarilv-accented
chronolosy makes evident that .Tosenhus used the svpring reckonins of the Jewish
nriestly callendar for Wernd, his sons, and his rrandsons. (P.T.0. Pase 3I).

July, 37 B.C.: "erod Adefeats Antironus and becomes the snle ruler in Tuldea
(P.E.0. Pare 32-3L), The Wasmnnaeans have “ailed to stand “ir=m until the time
of the end, so that MNaniel 11:33-35 refers to neonle of "nd other than thas “accalr~-
If Daniel.ll:32—35 were orirsinallv intended in the second centurv B.C. as a vronhecrw
related to the Hasmonaeans, it is now beines Adiscredited. Yowever, the book of
Daniel does not fall into Aisrenute.

37 B.C.-A.D. T0: Josephus identifies this vneriod from Verod's conquest of
Jerusalem to M™Mtus's connuest of that citv as 107 vears (Ant. 20: : (.250).
"whereas it is only 126." "Trom this it is evident that he P¥¥XEH®A reckons the
portions of a year as full rears.” "Antiquities 77.75) states that the sum of the
lenrths of the twentv-eirht hioh nriestd reiens is 177 vears. . . . The sum-toha’
of the twenty-eisht reirns is very nearlv correct," (P.7.N, Pare 35). This
indicates that Josevnhus i1 not use inclusive reckonineg. Tnclusive reckonins wounll
require the subtraction of 1 from every fisure beins adde? to total un the sunm.
Remember that 1 had to he subtracted from each firure for the reiens of the kinss

of Israel (See the Chronometer of Fvents here for 2928-970 R.C.).
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Between July and Trumpets day (Sept. 26), 37 B.C.: Herod releases a
coin dated in his year 3 (P.E.Q. Pages 33-34). Edwards discussed the evidence
documented by Meshorer in his study of Jewish coins published in 1967. The
coins are numbered in his name so that the coinage in question is (ﬁeshorer 37.
The traditionally received chronology seems to be incorrect in identifyiﬁg
Herod's year 3 as Nisan 38-Nisan 37 B.C. This is evident because "the issue of
the coinage occurs only after defacto rule has been established. There is no
obvious paralel in numismatic history to the interpretation required by
the received chronology that Herod issued his first coinage in Nisan 38-37
B.C. before the beginning of the defacto rule," (P.E.Q. 3L).

37-3 B.C.: Herod reigned 34 years from the time he caused Antigonus
to be slain and obtained his kingdom (Wars 1:33:8, Ant. 17:8:1).

31 B.C.: Josephus counts this Spring as beginning Herod's seventh year
(Wars 1.370, Ant. 15.121, P.E.Q. Page 35) '"where it was only the 6th from
July, 37 B.C. From this it is evident that he . . . probably counted regnal
years as the Mishnah suggests from Nisan to Nisan. . « . Inclusive reckoning
can be imputed only in the case of cardinal numbers. Since Josephus says,
'seventh year', clearly inclusive dating is not involved," (P.E.Q. Page 35).
The vital importance of this later becomes evident when dating Herocd's death
and the accession of his sons. 31 B.C. waé the yvear Szkswkamzxx Octavian
Caesar's forces defeated Mark Antony's forces at the battle of Actium. The
era which begins in the Fasll of 31 B.C.xkakesxkk is named after the
place of the battle, so that Actian year 1 is the Civil year %gzgg'B.C.

Whs ChRisT BoRN AT Bevhlehe#) by w.m, RAmSAY, (878 Prée 247

23/22 B.C.: '"In the 15th year of his reign, Herod rebullt the temple
(Wars 1:32:1, Whiston's translation, Kregel publishers, Grand Rapiés, MI
customarily referred to here). The building actually began three years later.
Nevertheless, Dr. Hoeh has observed that this 15th year of Herod's reign just
happened to be 43L years after the prophetic countdown to the Messish's coming

had finally begun (Daniel 9:25). Until the coming of an anointed one there
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shall be seven weeks (23 B.C.-A.D. 27) and sixty-two weeks (457-23 B.C.)
Thirty and four hundred years are mentioned in an unnaturally reversed order in
Exodus 12:40. Dr. Hoeh suggested that this occurs in Daniel 9:25 in his
Pentecost Day Sermon, (Second Auditorium Service 5-30-82).

20/19 B.C.: '"Herod, in the 18th year of his reign, . . . undertook a
very great work, that is to build of himself the temple of God (Ant. 15:11:1).
"The temple was begun the year that the emperor came to Syria as is plain from
Josephus. According to Dio Cassius Liv. 7, this visit was made in B.C. 20

or 19," wrote A. T. Robertson in The Harmony of the Gospels For Students of

The Life of Christ Page 265. Josephus contradicts himself concerning the

reign of Archelaus, and Dic Cassius indicates that he also contradicted
himself concerning the year the temple was built. Therefore, one time he
was not counting from the year 40 B.C. and the other time the year 37 to
uniformly arrive at 23/22 B.C. as has reasonably been suggested.

19 B.C.-A.D. 28 (735-781 U.C.): 1In his Anchor Bible commentary on John
2:20, Raymond E. Brown pointed out the important facts which date the Passover
which we are later to see occured sbout six months after the beginning of
Jesus's ministry. Year 18 of Herod (Ant. 15:11:1) plus L6 years (John 2:20)
equals the back-dated civil year 15 of Tiberius (Luke 3:1).

March 9, 9 B.C.: Jackson and Lske give this date in Herod's Civil year
28 as the commencement of the Caesarean games which from then on were held
every four years. It is commonly thought that Herod Agrippa I died af the

14th holding of these Caesarean games in March of 4l A.D. (Acts 12:21-23).

T

Either June 3-10 or July 15-22, 5 B.C.: Gabriel announces to the disbelieving

Zechariah that his aging wife is to bear a son (Luke 1:5-22). Zechariah is

serving as a member of the priestly division of Abijah (Luke 1:5). This

is the eighth of the 24 divisions (1 Chron. 24:10). The Companion Bible
Appendix 179 dates the event as though the first division always served
near the beginning of the priestly year. Circumstantial support for this is

found in 1 Chron. 27:1-2 where divisions of the nation of king David serve
bezinning in the first month of the vear (Plain Truth December 1061 Pace 11).
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The divisions worked together during each of three weeks yearly involved with
the crowds in Jerusalem for the three annual festivals (Sukkah 55B). The
eighth course or division served during the ninth week of the year; here the
days of unleaven bread are passed over when counting the weeks. Each division
served from Sabbath noon until the following weekly Sabbsth noon (Ant. T7:1k4:7,
Sukkah 55B). In the common 12-month year, the divisions each served every
six months. The occasional 13th month was served by those whose duty had been
during the 12th month (Miggalah 6B). All this favors the June date which is
more confirmed by at¢tempts to find alternatives. One tradition says that
the first course was serving when the Babylonians destroyed the first temple

(Taanith 29A). In The Commentary On the Cospel of St. Luke (Pages T0-T1),

Godet suggests that "returning on a fixed day'", that first division was serving
when the second temple was destroyed on August 4, 70 A.D. From this, he began

to arrive at dates in April and October of 6 B.C. for the division of Abijah,

but speculation can hardly find an excuse for the ninth of Ab as the

general fixed time for the first division to serve. 8o I arrived at the

July 5 B.C. dates by figuring from August 4, 70 A.D. as the completion of

the first course, and rigidly counted back, skipping the festival weeks and

overlooking the instructions for the 13th month. In A History of the dJewish

Jewish People #h the Time of Ehxizk Jesus Christ (Page 27L4), Schurer imazk

insisted that no firm historical basis has been bekind gttempts to date
the week during which the course of Abijah hsppened to serve. Godet's suggestion
that Zechariah served in the Spring or the Fall is unfounded. Most importantly,
Zechariah served roughly fifteen lunar months before some time best suited
for a national tax enrollment in Herod's domain.

Tammuz-Kislev (July-December), 5 B.C.: Elizabeth, Zecharish's wife,
conceives John, remeins secluded five months, and is visited by her cousin

Mary in the sixth month (Luke 1:24-k1),
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7-4 B.C. (Spring-to-Spring Actian years 25-27): Verus governed over
Syria with coins dated year 25 after his arrival. "Coins of the Actian year
26 mention the 12th councilship of Augustus which did not begin till 1 January,
B.C. 5. Similarly, coins of the year 29 . . . mentioned the 13th councilship
of Augustus which did not begin until 1 January, B.C. 2 . . . It is probable
that the year which was sometimes used in Syria beginning on 18 April, may have

been employed also in Antioch," (Was Christ Born At Bethlehem by W. M. Ramsay;

Pages 24T7-248). 1In Greece, the Actian New Year was at the ¥x Fall Equinox,
September 2L, while in Antioch, it may have been April 18.

5-1 B.C.: Josephus described an event the night of an eclypse of the moon
which occured shortly before Herod's death (Ant. 17:6:4). Dated lunar eclypses

are listed in Canon of Eclypses by Theodor Ritter Von Oppolzer; Translated by

Owen Gingerich; Dover Publications, New York, Page 343; and Perodicity and Variation

of Solar and Lunar Eclypses by G. Van Ben Bergh; Page 230. Total eclypses

occured September 15, 5 B.C. and January 9, 1 B.C. Barns figured Herod's death
as occuring in December of 5 B.C. He ignored the problem of Herod's taking

of Jerusalem, but Meshorer's evidence of the minting of coinage in Herod's

year 3 rules out khe this early date 66r Herod's death (P.E.Q. Pages 37-38).
Jehovah's Witnesses figure that Herod died in 1 B.C. (the Aid book Page

331). They reason that Jesus was about 30 years of age (luke 3:23) when his
ministry began in Tiberius's year 15 in 29 A.D. (Luke 3:1). The following facts
show that Herod was dead before Trumpets day of 2 B.C. (1.) Two of Herod's
immediate successors were Archalaus and Antipas. (2.) Year 9 of Archelaus
began during Actian year 36, so that at the very latest, his 9th Civil year
began on Tishri 1, 6 A.D. (3.) Gaius Caesar was ruling at the end of Antipas's
reign, and Antipas issued a coin in his year 43. This makes Tishri 1, LO

B.C. the latest possible date for the beginning of his Civil year 43. (k.)

This makes Trumpets day of 3 B.C. the latest possible date for the beginning
of Civil year 1 for both kings. (5.) Josephus made mistakes, but his account

of Archelaus's year 9 and of the end of Antipas's reign shows that offsetting

[ EPRRIC PN P LY
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errors are necessarv to cover un anv pnossihility of Herod's reircn's lastine intn
the civil year 2-1 B.0. (P.7.n, Pace 31). N°F getting errars reanire an often
unlikely co-incidence.

December of 5 B.C.: Tt is the sixth month of ¥lizabeth's presancy *or .Tohn
(ke 1:36). Gabriel announces to Mary that the Holv Spirit is conceivine Jesus
in her (Luke 1:26--38).

NDecerber of 5 B.(.~-February of I R.C,: (fMislev tn “hebat): “Marr visits
Flizabeth for three months anl then retnurns home (Litze 1:30-54).

Probably February or “Yarch of I B.C.: ‘larv is found to be with child. An
angel instructs Joseph not to fear to take *arv his wife, hecause this first chil]
XX has been conceived by the Folv Snirit (Matthew 1:18-2h4),

March 13, 4 B.C.: Herod viciously crushes a sidicion, "that vervy nicht there
was an eclipse of the moon,” (Ant. 17:6:L(.1A7)). "Josevhus's writine, Antiauitien
of the Jews, book 17, Chapter YT, Paracranh i, and Chapter 7 Paratranrh 1 to Thanter
9 Pararraph 3 show Herod's death occured shortly after a lunar eclirse and not lom~
before the start of the passover season,” (Aid book Pare 331). This "allows little
time, perhaps too little, for all the events which Josevhus inserts between
an eclinse on March 13, and passover in the next month,” (P.F.N. Papee 377,

Ferod must have died later than the traditionally accented time o Wisan, om0,

About April of & RB.C.: FElizabeth bears John, and the events of his beinse
circumcised take place (Luke 1:57-79).

4-1 B.C.: The time of the rovernorship of Verus over Syria susreste 4
bv Fdwards (P.FE.N, Pase l1).

Between April and October of It B.C.: "Tn Asia “Minor at least, the nastorine
of the flocks by nipht takes nlace only durin~ the hot season and not in the winter.
The sheep will not eat under the hot sun. They stand idly in a dense crowd in
any place where the semblance of shade can be found Adurins the darv, and during the
night they scatter and feed. In cold weather thev seek ‘ood during the day. tn
this characteristic of the sheev is founded the rule said to be observed in

Palestine thst that the flocks were sent out after the passover and brourht in
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about October, before the former rain,'" (Ramsay Pase 19h).
Arril-Julv of L B.C.,: ™iis is the time "required for the reavine and sarnexire
of the year's cron,” (Ramsay Pace 19h). The enrollment which brought Josenh ani

Mary from Galilee for practical vurnoses evidently involved the pavment of taxe

o]

The best time to tax an asricultural peonle, such as those of Tudea and Calilee,
would be when the harvestines has been comnlet=i and still fresh. o neither the
nassover nor the pentecost season would have been best suited for the enrollment
at the time of Jesus's birth (Plain Truth: December of 1047 Pame 12).

4.3 R.C.: Ramsar has nrovided circumstantial evidence in suprrestines that
this is the latest time that "uirinius held the ¥BEAUHATYANEHE nrocouncilshin
over Asia .‘ He would have administered as ¥X¥ assnciate rovernor of Srria under
Verus (Luke 2:2). Tn 1bh B.C., Lentulus Aurur was council and helf the nrocouncils! i
of Asia twelve yvears later. While Octavian was the emperor (27 B.C.-A.D. 1h),
twelve vears was the lonrest interval bhetween anvone's crincllshin ant nyrocounei sy Tr
The normal interval was about six vears. M™Miirinius held souncilshin in 77 B.C.
Asia's procouncilship in -5 R.C. was vrobably held by Asinius "fallus, in ? R.C,-
AD. 1 by‘Lentulus Asur, in A.D, 1-? by Plautius Silvanus, and in A.D. 2-3 hy ERS RIT
Sensorinus. TIn A.T. 2, ™iirinins was probably tutorine Caius Caesar. Te was
not administering Syria in 3-2 B.C. (Ramsay, Pases 231-233). That leaves 5-3 H.C.
as a possible time for the administration of the enrollment (Luke 2:1-2). An
enrollment every fourteen vears is documented in survivine Feyptian panyri for the
years A.D. 76, 90, . . . 230. The lack of earlier panyri proves nothine (Ramsg a7
Page 134). Josephus wrote of an enrollment also under an administration of
Quirinius in A.D. 5. T™is later census was a first, because Syria was just beinr
established as a province. Manv scholars conclude that Ouirinius must not have
served twice as a lerate at the time of an enrollment. The enrollment in l
B.C., however, was not a nrecedent for mture enrollments, so that both Tuke anAd
Josephus could have referred tn the enrollments which they described as ¥x a

first enrollment, even thourh thev were two senarate events.
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On or shortly hefore “aturiavy Teptermber 27 (Trummets day (M0), ©iyl 30 (™M W)
4 ®.C.: Josevh and arv arrive in Rethlehem “or the enrollment. The dav hefore
a weekly or annual sabbath would be a natural deadline for travelers tn sothle
in. Joseph and Mary are too late to find an oven ruest room. T# manv of the
occupance have arrived close to the last minute (Muman nature makes that 1ikelw).
then a sabbath or high day is becinnineg., Marv's nrerancr mi~ht have “nree’ a
late arrival. Durine a vain search for a miest room, she is in labor, and »
manrer is provided where Jesus is delivered (Tuke ?2:3-7). Shenherds are keaninc
watch over their flock by airsht (Luke 2:3), because the days are still warn
(Ramsay Papge 194). This is 1likelv to be be“ore anv collins that misht take nlace
between Trumpets day and anv later weekly or annual sabbath that month. The
shepherds are told of Jesus's birth by anrels, and they come and worshin
(Tuke 2:8-2n).

Tate Sentember o I B.C.: A Roman enrollment would have bheen bv househnlils,
but the Jewish enrollment involves tribal lineare (Tuke PYIYTIYY 2:7-5, Parmgay
Page 107). UHerod is attemntine +to adant the Roman decree to a Jewish social
system (P.T. Dec., 1951: Pare 12). The nassover was normally the most well-attenin]l

feast (Jerusalem in the Time of Jesus bv Joel Yins Jeremias; Pare 75). e

reapines and rarnerines of crons, however, would have made both the massover and
pentecost pilerimapes an unaccentable time for the enrollment 1if the enr~llment
was beins used as an occasion to collect taxes. The feast o® Dedication was
not a major pilerimase; there were onlyv three major nilerimares (Jeremins
Page T75). The season of the feast of Tabernacles was the best time for Herod
to administer the enrollment.

Probably September 39, I B.C.: Jesus is circumecised on the eishth dav (that
is on the same week day of his birth, Luke ?:”1).

Probably October 31, 4 R.C.: Jesus, durine his fortieth day, is brousht

to the temple for the purification (Luke 2:22-38),

3
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4 B.C.: Stories o0° (hina o® an unusual star in LI 2.0, mav be an inlenandent,
sishtine of the star of Rethlehen

Between Wisan of 3 and Adar of 2 R.C.: Yerod dies durins this vear (Vars
1:33:8(.665), in the ninth year before the banishment o® Archelaos (Wars ?: : (,11°
Joseph changed his story and wrote that it was in the tenth year before Archelaos's
banishment in Antiquities 17:13:2. e incluiled new information in his later
Antiquities by mentionine the lunar eclinse not previously mentioned ih Years
(Ant. 17:6:4). Joserhus's Antinuities is the source resmonsible for h ., as
the customarily accented vear of llerod's death. By makine that alﬁeration, however
Josephus created an inconsistancv in his account. Josephus normal nrocedurn
had been this: (1.) His chance makes vear 37 of Herod the same as year 1 of
¥¥¥ his successors. Normallvy vear 1 of the successor in Josenhus's records
¥X¥ was the year followino the last vear of the deceased ruler (P.F.N, Tares 3h-35).
(7.) Coins both of Verodl the “reat and of Aerinna T are Aatad from a fall new
vear, WHXXEXIXAARHYE (P.F.0. Pares 37-37). Tut Jnsevhus used snrine reckonine
when datine Asrivna T's death (Ant. 17: : (.350-351). Va aljusted his
firpures accordineslv both in accountine for Aerirma T's Adeath and Archelans's
banishment. (3.) WHerod's son Thilin reioned 37 vears “rom his father's death
to the 20th vear of "moerdr Tiberius (Ant. 17%:4:4). Accordines to Antinuities,
as Whiston's footnote correctly points out, Philio reigned from late in hom
to A.D. 33-3L. The ovroblem is that .Tosenhus did not count Tiberius's vears from
the day of his accession. Tnstead, Joserhus reckoned them “rom the followine
April, so that ®¥ Thilivn died between April o® 3l and fnril of X¥ A.D. 3
(Ramsay Pares 22P-223). Philips latest known coin is dated from his vear 37,
(L.) The coins of both Herod T and Agrinna T heln to show that thev reckoned
the first year of their reiens from the “all new vear hefore, not after, +their
accessions (P.7.N. Pares 33,37). (5.) Josephus's Wars ?2: : (.111) dates the
banishment of Archelaos as in his year O RBetween snrines of A.D. 6 and 7. Archelans

was succeeded by Archelaos was replaced hy Coponius whose first coin was Adated

N A
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The only proven conclusions which can be drawn are these: (1.) Josenhus date?
gg; the first vear of Werod T six months earlv an? the first rear of Aerinra T six
months late. (2.) Onlv fortv-ive civil vears were involved from the accessiom o°
Herod T to the banishment n* Archelaos, but Tosenhus numhered L7 nriestlv vears
in Wars and 47 and Antinuities. Were is the traditional view concernine Varal's deat
November of 4?2 B.C.: '""Menq Jesus was born,’" (*fatt. 2:1), the Yari, after
seeing the star of the kin~ no° the Jews, arrived in Jerusalem, Herod asked when
they had first seen the star (*fatt. 2:7). Ternd was told that it Mnad heen tvo
vears (Matt. 2:16). F¥enler calculated that a trinle conthunetion of *ars, Tuimiter,
and Saturn in March o® < .0, was involved. “""e conltunction of Tupiter and
Saturn in the constelation nisces, according to a Jewish bhelie® of some antinuity,
is the sien of the Messiah's comine, Tf there existed some helie® that the comine

of the kinp of the Jews was to be herralded thus, the occurance o the mhennmum

woltld necessarily arrest the attention n® the XAX¥KEoastroloev-lovine nriests in

the east,” (Ramsav Pases 217-217)., TRut that was too earlr. The two-vear-nld
children slain by Ferod (if in 4 R.C.) would have been born no ear?ier than
Nisan 1 (about April 20}, 4 RB.C. Herod would not have risked the nossibility that
the child was born at the verv timeXInthe star anneared., The #¥X “aci visited
Jesus and evaded erod (*fatt. 2:9-12). Mow the visit of the “Mapi obviouslwy
did not occur until more than forty davs d&fter the hirth o® .Jesus. (Vote):
The ceremony in Jerusalem (Luke 2:22) could not have taken nlace a®ter the
visit of the 'Mari, for the flisht into Foynt must have followed irmediatel-r on
the visit,” (Ramsar Pare °17).

Chislev T (Nov. 2 (*mc.), “Tov. 27 (MC.)), if in b R.C,: A Canadian Jewish
corrunity callendar, nublished in 1854, lists Chislev 7 as the traditional death
day of Herod (Dr. Moeh nointed ont in his study on Matthew, Jan. 11, 1999).

Neusmebauer and Filler concluded that "Then the historian {JTosenhus) came to ¥¥¥

write Ant. 17.167, it must have become clear that the chronolosy of War was
erronious, for just before the kiner died, there had been a lunar eclipse, not mentinn~

in War, and no such etlivse was visible in Jerusalem in the spring of 3 or ? n,c"
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(P.E.Q. Page 30). Josenhus corrected his date ®or the buildins of the termmle

from Herod's vear 15 in Wars to vear 1% in Antinuities {Rohartson's Yarmonv

Pare 265)., Josevhus was cavable was correctine himself on Herod's death aa

well. He simply forgot to correct from 37 to 35 the number of sprine-to-snrinc

vears that Herod reigned. Bv fall-to-fall civil reckonines, his fisure in ars

for the banishment of Archelaos was correct, but he had to chanre it in Antiauitie-

because he was usine sprin- reckonine. Oriecinallv, he dated vear 1 of Yernd's

successors 8ix months late; later he dated them six months earlv, simmly he-ause

he used sprine reckonine while +theyv used fall reckonins. If Josenhus errel lnter:
November of 3 B,C.: ™e MMaci arrive and revort to Yerod that this is the

second yvear since thev first waw the star in the Tast (Matt. 2:7,14). Thev

visit Jesus who is now a "vouns child,”" (Matt. 2:11). A "vounec child," (.Tohn

16:21) can be a new-bron baby, btut the term used in Iuke 2:17 to refer to

¥X¥H new-bron infant &¥ =ore or less exclusivelr vas not nsed in Vatthey 2:77,

The “ari evaded Ferod, and the “urious kiner (after Jesus was taken to Tevrt)
killed all male children in the resion aroundi Pethlehem "whn were two vears old
or under, accordins to the time which he had ascertained from the 'aei (Matt. D:17).
If the Macl first saw tre star the vear Jesus was horn, then Jesus was over
a year old when Ferod died.
Chislev T (December 14 (*H(), Deec. 16 (*™'C.)), 3 B.C.: Herod dies and is
succeeded 43 years by Antivas, 37 vears by Philip, O vears by Archelans, ani ani
an unspecified number of vears bv another of Herod's children (Tuke 3:1, “Matt.
2:22). (See further the naracranhs for the vears A.D. @, 33-3k, é?d W0 when their
reiens ended). Jo¥¥¥KA Josenh and Marv return to Israel, but Joseph fears Archelaos
and is afaild to po to Judea (Matt. 2:19-22). Josevh may have thourht o settlin~
in Judea especially if he had sment the preceedins year in Rethlehem. %o
ﬁ he returns to his native land Calilee (Matt. 2:23, Luke 2:39).
A.D. 6: After Tisan 1, Archelaos is banished in his year O (Wars P: - (,177)

in his vear 10 (Ant. 17:13:2(.342)). Covonius, the first Roman nrefect, renlaces

him and issues coin (Meshorer 216) dated Actian year 36 before Sishri 1 (P.B.N, Tare
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Passover of about 9 B.C. if Jesus's age is reckoned from Nisan, about 10
A.D, if from Tishri: Twelve year old Jesus (Luke 2:42) prolongs his festival
visit listening to and asking questions of the highly impressed temple
authorities Luke 2:42-51). |

January 16, A.D. 12: Rome selebrages the triumph of Tiberius over'the
people of Pannonia and Dalmatia. Velleius, Tiberius's friend and associate
in nine years of warfare, wrote that Augustus gramkedx proposed (and received
approval of the Senate and the people) that Tiberius be granted éuthority
equal to that of Augustus in all the provinces and armies of the empire.
This occured before Tiberius reached Rome for the selebration. Suetonius
seemed to place it after Tiberius's return to Rome. Thus Tacitus said that
Tiberius had been created "Collega imperii" during the lifetime of August
(Ramsay, Page 200). '"The fifteenth year of TXHEFXMMXYZHKAXFXXIXXX Tiberius's
rule in the provinces began near the end of A.D. 25," is a possbibility
noted by Ramsay (Page 221). Later, & quote from Ramsay's valuable comments
but counting from the beginning of the\éblg reign of Tiberius upon the
death of August.

August 19, A.D. 1li-March 16, A.D. 37: Tiberius's sole reign lasts 22
years, 6 months, and 28 days, as Roman emperor, until his death (Ramsay ,
Page 223). In 1852, James Strong defended August 19, A.D. 13 as the death
date of Augustus. He insisted that the COctober T Lunar eclypse that year
allowed time for events involving the transfer of the empercor's body to Rome
during which a lunar eclypse occured the night of an insurrection (f&j@gﬁ

Hermony and Exposition of the Gospels Appendix 1, Page 16). Strong concluded

that the September 27, eclypse occured too soon after the August 19 date to
make the events make the most sense; therefore he rejected the 14 A.D. date.
The many other books I've read concerning the event disagree with Mr. Strong.

26-36 A.D.: Pontius Pilate governs Judea.
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About October A.D. 27: John the baptizer's ministry began in year 15 of
Tiberius (Luke 3:1). The Aegeat system of counting reckoned from a New
Year at the Fall equinox. (Writers often) "disregard the principle admitted
by most of the recent chronologists (as of 1898), that when any event was
taken as an era, the years were . . . reckoned . . . from the year 1 was
reckoned as the current year within which the event occured,” (Ramsay Page
222). According to this, Tiberius's year 1 lasted from August 19, of 1L to
about September 23, only a little over a month later. Thén year 2 immediately
began, so that year 15 began on about September 24, 27 A.D.

Passover season, A.D, 28: Those who regard to Bible to be historically ac-
curate look for possibilities (when the secular evidence is unavailable) to
account for apparent Bible contradictions. Raymond Brown is not one of these,
and he wrote of chronological problems in the book of John on Pages

B%®% XLIX-L of the introduction to The Anchor Bible: The Gospel According to

John. He was not deliberately trying to defend the book of John when he

noted the harmony between John 2:13,20 and Luke 3:1. He noted that the Pharisees
told Jesus that the temple "has been in building" 46 years. The complexive

arist in the Greek also found in Ezra 5:16 of the Septuagint refers to work

not yet complete. Jeremias also mentioned this 46 years from B.C. 20-19 to

maxidx A.D, 27 (Jerusalem In the Time of Jesus Page 21). By counting from

Tiberius's year 15 (Luke 3:1) about 30 years (Luke 3:23), Dionysius Exigguus
made the mistaken calculation which is the standard for determining year 1 A.D.
(Anchor Commentary on Luke 3:23). While the counting of the thirty years

is blamed in the Anchor commentary, the primary mistake was made in not knowing
how to identify year 15 of Tiberius. Jehovsh's Witnesses (like othérs who

say that Jesus's 3 and 1/2 year ministry ended in 33 A.D.) count this year 15
from the Spring of A.D. 29. They figure that Herod died in no earlier than
January of 1 B.C. Ormond Edward's study (P.E.Q. Pages 29-41) gives the lateét
possible dates for Herod's death which ancient evidence allows for., With this

evidence, Jesus's ministry apparently began in A.D. 27-28.
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The Tenth ng of Our Joueney

An Attempt to Harmonize the Gospel Accounts

Robertson's harmony of the Gospel accounts contains a side~by-side display
of the books of Mark, Matthew, Luke, and John. It follows the sequence of
events as told by Mark and John with such few excentions that many Bible
believing people have used it as an aproximate chronolosy of Christ's life.

Support is not unanimous. The problem is with its heavy reliance upon
Mark's sequence. Papias, who taught in around A.D. 130 seems to be the earliest
source of anything said about the book of Mark. Peier taught the oracles of
Jesus but never himself arranged those teachings. Mark did not hear the
Lord but later followed Peter and wrote accurately but not in order what Peter
taught. "So that Mark did nothing wrong in thus writing down single points
as he remembered them,” (Fusebius's Ecclesiastical History 3:39:15, E. Harrison's
introduction Pages 171-172).

A successful harmonizing of the gospels would clarify whether or not Daniel
9:27 points to a three and a half year ministry of Jesus. One ancient idea was
that Matthew, Mark, and Luke only wrote of one year of events after the
imprisonment of John the baptizer (Eus. Ecel. Hist. 3:24).

Evidence independent of Daniel 9:27 of at least a three-year ministry
comes from Jewish Christians of sixth-century Syria and Iran who denied Jesus's
Messiahship. They insisted that the Jews tried for three years to gain nroof

of His claim to Messiahship (The Jewish-Christians of the Early Centuries of

Christianity According to a New Source by Schlomo Pines: Jerusalem; the Israel

Academy of Sciences and Humanities; 1966; Page L6).

Daniel 9:27 by itself is unclear as to who '"he" is who makes the covenant
for one week. Many allege that "he” is the prince who destroys the sanctuary
and is not the Christ who is cut off. The is esmecially encouraced by the
incorrect view that the sixty-nine weeks of years began with Nehemigh, when
in fact they began with Ezra. "he” is the lessiah, and the followin~ chart

shows how Daniel 0:27 refers to 3 and 1/2 years aer which sacrifices cease.



SOURCES OF TRUTH

a.

The Accounts Concerning the Gospel

100

Four accounts in the Scriptures fit Luke's discription as having "dealt with
all that Jesus began to do and teach until the day when he was taken up," (Acts

1:1-2).
Christ," (Mark 1:1).

Mark introduced his account as "The beginning of the gospel of Jesus

A gospel is a good message which is joyously received by those who are
Paul, aware of the faithfulness of the
messenger Timothy, was overjoyed to hear Timothy's news concerning the Thessalonian

aware of its messenger's faithfulness.

congregation (1 Thess. 3:6).

Jesus's good message concerned the kingdom of God.
became faithful possessors of this message, so that Paul wrote of it as

gospel” (Romans 2:16).

His apostles or envoys

"

my

The four accounts of Jesus's deeds and teachings early-on

were entitled "According to Matthew", "According to Mark"”, "According to Luke",

and "According to John'".
to" that particular writer.

Later, each book came to be entitled "The Gospel Accordinsz
The following aproximate harmonization of these

four accounts (i.) serves to help document (ii.) the extent and (iii.) the the

limits

of preciseness of times and places recorded by the writers, (iv.) the

perspective unique to each writer and combinations of writers, and (v.) the

minuteness of their accuracy.

i. An Attempt to Harmonize the Accounts
Things to watch for Matthew Mark Luke John
1. Prologues 1:1-17, 4:23-25 1:1-L 1:1-1%
2. 8 moons dx. 1:36,56 1:5-56
3. 9 moons after Ik.1:5 1:18-2ka
4. 10 moons after ILk.1l:5 1:57-T9
5. Moon 3-10 after 1:56 1:24b-25 2:1-38
*#6. Herod dies Chislev T# 2:1-22a
T. Converging details 2:22b-23 2:39
8. Precise: 12 years old 1:86, 2:40-52
9. G.N.March 1984 A.D. 27 3:1-12 1:1-8 3:1-17
10. Quickly to wilderness 3:13--4:2a 1:9-13a 3:18,21-- % 2
11. First temptation 4:2b-4 L:on-k
12. Second temptation 4:5-7 h.o-12
13. Begone, Satan! Matt. L4:8-10 l:5-8
14, Luke's unique point  14:11 Angel 1:13b Angels 413 O&V/~
15. 46 years after 19 B.C. 3:18 1:19--3:36, 2:20
16. John's imprisonment  (14:2-5) (5:16-13) 3:19-20
17. Duel cause to leave L4:12a 1:1ka L1k L.1-h
18. 4 moons till harvest L:5-hh, 4:35
19. Second Galilean sign 4:12b,17 1:14p-15 b:1h-15 b:k5-5h4
20. Septuagint Ex. 20:8 b:16-31
21. Move after rejected? L4:13-16
22, Robertson's harmony P33  L4:18 1:16 (5:1)
23. Like John 21:4-7 5:2—10@
2Lk, Following Jesus h:19-22 1:17-290 25:101)-11
25. Immediate on sabbath 1:21-28 4:31-37
26. Matthew ignores time 8:14-17 1:29-3L b:38-41
27. Timelaps Mark 1:32,35 1:35-3% b:ho-43
29*% Byz. Patriarchal Text 139 éal»'ief‘flf’é.’"_:_s-'”
29 # Timegap before Lk.5:1a@75 8:2-4)  1:40-45 5:12-15
. 30% Mark states timelaps 9:1-2% :1-6 5:17-19

¥6 so says a Canadian Jewish calendar from the year 185L told of by Dr. Hoeh.
*(Byz. . . .) Byzantine authorities can be followed here by ignoring referrences
to Luke on Lines #22-2L4, and/gc.as reflected in the A.V. and R.A.V.

#28,
*29,
between #76 and

#1T.

Here Robertson (Page 36) HEH¥¥NAIAXE figures “Matthew isznores time sequence.
Only if Matthew's attention to time is under-estimated,: #20-33 here belong

Papias's statement that Mark's account is not

in time sequence encourages this, but the mecst authorized view is charted he:



SOUGRCES

Foints to watch for Matthew

51. Mark is more graphic
32. oo S0 9:3-8
33. respoase of the crowd
3¢, ILevi's feast Lk. 5:29 2:9-12
25. agaip in uatt 12:7 9:13a
3b. to repentance Ik.5:32 2:12%
37. Matt. is most graphic 9:1lLe :
3§, after John 3:2%-30 0:14%b-190.
39, diverging c0ucluu10ns G:17
Lee. (L4a$+ﬁmqatj recwﬁng
40, second-first Lk. €:1 12:1-%
bi. Matt. writes to Jews 12:5-7
L2, 12:8-10
13, view of Mark's source
by, B cCn 12:11-=17
45. Mark notes the crowd 12:15-16
L6. goal in Isaiah 42:1-4 12:16-21
L7. 1lster Matt. 10:1-L
48, +4iming: Iuke 6:12,17 5:1
49, Sermon on the Mount  5:2-3
50. v T 5:h
51. mnot conzulted by Luke 5:5
52. Matt. mora in sayuencs 5:6
3. 5:7-10
5L4. §:11-12
55. Iuke 15:25, 11:47
56. like Sirai lavgiving 5:13-37
57. - 5:38-L§
58. 5:46-4T
59.
6C. Tuke: different settinﬁ LE--£:13
61. - G:1h
%2. LVKI—” p”:,s(_f/(g/.// S‘L'I’T/A/évf 115—31'*
63. T:1-
6L4. enphasized teaching (1G:2Lh-25)
65. :3-5
€5. Qdogs: Jewish rhetoric T:6-11
67. 7T:12a
68. 7:12b-15
69. 7:156-18
70. same ides Matt. 12:33 7:1G
Tl. sene idea Matht. 12:3b-35
T2. T:2C
73. T:21-27
. 7:2G--8:1
75. (Luke 5:12-16) 8:2-L
T6. both give timing 8:5-13
TT. 8con afterward
78. 11-:2-19
9. vague timing 12:1 11:20-30
30. like what occurs later (26:6-13)
81. feact: about judgnent
82. Mark gives location  12:22-37
83. Jonah's sign Codex DL 12:38-45

L. % Matt. 15 mest grapnic 12-26-50
85. Matt. gives setting¢ 13:1-9
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O.

87.

88.

89.

QC.

91.

Q2.

G3.

9k,

95.

96.

97.

98.

oo,
100.
101.
102.
103.
104,
105.
106.
107.
108.
1092,
110.
T111.
112.
113,
11k,
115,
176.
117.
118.
119.
120.
101,
122.
1232,
124,
127,
125.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
13k,
135.
136.

27
e

138.
139.
1ko,
1k1.

Pcirts to watek for
He interprets later
Fingdom like leaven
openly only parables
Matt. "to the house"
Luke in simple order
Mark and Luke: later
Isaish 6:9 -

in the lost logia?

from Mark OR Pk
this is most telling
Mett. is irtentional

. FROM Mark oA FEEN
Mett. notes sequence
Mark notes sequence

like ILuke 10:4-11.
typical instructioans
prelude to a pause
Mast. 11:1: Ik. T7:18
WWTER EARLY AL 30
nctice order of Matt.
unique notes on Peter

aote Luke's silence

3

SOURCES OF TRUTH

Matthew

Galilean dizenchanfiment

sceribes from Judah
withdrawl tc Tyres
graphic about people

healing deaf Gentile
healing grosw sickmess

timing Mark 8:1,1C

Math. 12:3¢ repeated

- Mark
13:2k-32 y.26-32
13:33
13:34-35 h:33-3%
13:36a k:10a
13:10-11 L.10b~-11
13:12-13a (4:25)
13:13b 4:12a
13:14-15a
13:15b--16 k:12b
13:16-17
13:18-23 4:13-20
13:36b-52

W 2125
13:53, 8:18 L4:35
8:19-22
3:23-3h L:36--5:29
9:18-26 5:21-"3
9:27-3h
13:54-58 6:1-6
G:35-38 (10:1-2 later)
10:1-1% €:7-12
10:15-42
11:1 6:12-13
1h:1-12 2 1h-20
1h:13-21 4. 6: 30-44,37
1L :02-27 6§:45-50
1h:28-31 A
14:32-33 6:51-52
14:34%-36 6:53-55
15:1-20 7:1-23
15:24-28 T:2L4-25

7:30
15:2%a T:21

7:32=-37
15:29b-31 )

15:32--1f:2a €:1-12a

16 :2b-ka

Mark omits Jonah's signl$:ltbh-1is

explaining the above
Greek-speaking town
Tnke is divergent
unique notes on Feter
on the 3ri: after 3
shared note on Peter

ashamed of Christ
Juéged by wcrks

1k. 9:28 is divsrgent
source's privat: note
Peter, James, and John
explaining the above
Tuke is divergent

Ik, 6:22, 1T7:25

Pater and the tax

1€:11b-12

15:13-16
16:17-19
16 :20-21
16:22-23
16:2L-26

16:27

8:00-2
8 227—_2
8:

8:22»-33

9
8:38

16:28--17:9 9:1-9

9:10
17:10-12
17:13
17:1Lk-18

17:19-23
17:2k-27

9:11-13
9:1h-27

:28-32

O

Luke

8:9-\ca
(9:18p)
8:10b

§:21-15

8:16-18

122n,

8:22b-39

8::0-85,

O \O \O
°]
(P8}
!
N
A\

0
i
D
0
6N

9:37-k2
9:43-L45

G2

John

IR XA HEFY
(12:40 latar)

(2:57-€0 later)
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=
=
D
O

(€N
I
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(12:21 clarifies)



1h2.
1L3.
1hlh,
145,
146.
147,
148.
1ho.
1590.
151.
152.
158.
154,
155.
15€.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
16k,

145,
166,
167.
1€3.
149.

7N
U

171.
172,
173.
174,
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182

Ve

123.

184,

185.
136.
187.
183,
189,
130.
if1.
122,
193.
1ok,
195.
196,
29T,

b or

Points to watch for
FROM MARK OK LI=TEX
Luke about to change

Galilean work ending

€ moons from John &:k
Jews avoided Samaria
Iuke states location
auturn before death
to a new audicnce

Transition statement

predicted in Lk. 15:31

unc2rtain seguence
esst~bank ministry

tlind msn healed
blind men h=aled
days to passover
5 telors passovar
k. 313:35, 23:29

at thz eserlies™h

to morning after palms

Ts. 56:7 all natiors

Ikx. distant from evernt

withered next Aday
another withered fast

others noted esrlier
Matt. P1:b7 Mk, 12:91
like Tuke 1h4:156-0%

stated t2xt in Marx
unlike Luke 10:29

ne more testing Jesus
Jesus takes offensive
sects varses crovd
subile point in Like
Matt. writes to Jews

Matht. 20:26b, 23:11
1ike Luke 11:39-57

the widow's two mites
The Qlivet Prophecy

SOURCES

Matthew
18:1-5

13:

18:7
18:8-9
(5:12)
18:10-35
19:1a

(8:10-22)

19:2-17
19:13-30
20:1-15
20:27-1¢
20 :20-28

20:09-34
(26:6-13)°?

21:1-¢

21:10-11

21:12-1%
21:17
27:18
21:19-2C
1:21.22
{6:12)
2].:223-4E
22:1-15
22.:16-32

22:34h.k9
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D N NN
) 4

N
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1

DJ

]

ya

23:2-5a

ny
(O3]

23:7Tb-13

OT TRUTE

Mark
3:33-37
9 H 33—140
9:41
9:42

:9:h3—k7

9-48-50

10:1a

10:1%
12:1b-c

10:2-12

10:13-2%

10:32-3L
10:35-45

10:Lh€-52
(3Lh:3-9)°
17.1-190

1]:11-15a
11:155-18
11:1¢9

12:35-37a

Tuke

9:46-185

9:45-50

[Ae IR oY

"\O \O
Ul

10:1--13:21

19

(11:%)

John

11:53--12:11

12:19

12:20-50

-
20:1-20 201t =a
T

25.27-38
{(1n:25-28)

20:26-40
20 :Lh1-hh

12:37o ﬁrienls

12:41-hY
13:1-C
13:10
13:11-12a
13:12b--13a

29:45

20:4C

L4
]

-
L

2:1

(Rev. 6:1-9 later)
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Things to watch for Matthew Mark Luke John
198. contrzst with 21:16b 21:158
19¢. 2L:13 13:13b 21:19 .
200. 1like Iuke 19:43-Lk 24 :15-22 13:14-20 21:20-24  (Rev. 11:1-2 later)
201. 24:23-2
202. 2l :26-2553 3 C C7IR3RY 57k
203. related to Lk. 23:30 2L:29-30 13:24-26 21:25-27 (Rev. £:12-17 later)
20k, o 2k 31 13:27
205. 21:28
20€. : 2h:32-35 . 13:28-32 21:29-33
207. 2h .36 13:32
208. 2k 3743 : (17:26-36 earlier)
209, 24 :hh_45 13:33-35
210. 2k L7
211. - 2k :h8-5¢C 13:36 21:34
212. , 2lk:51
213. ’ 13:37 . 21:35
21lk, 21:36
215. after 2 days: Fassover 25:1--26:2
215. 2 days before Passover 25 :3-5 1k :1-2 22:1-2
217. L deys after Jn. 12:1 26:6-13 | 1%:3-9 21- %'—38 genaral (12:1-8) I3
218, into Nisaa 14 °6 :1he2C 14%510-17 22:3-14 13:1
219. during or after supper? : 13:2-~2C
220. B 26:21-2k 1h:18.2 22:21-03 13:21-22
221, like Imke 9:15 22:2%-30C
202, 13:22-26
223, 26125
22k, Judas leaves into night ) S 13:27-32
225, ILuke diverszes 26 :25-29 14 :220-25 22:19-15,22 (1 Cor. 11:23-2%)
206, Jesus and Peter 13:33-3€
227. Luke consult=d John? 22:31-32
228, converged accounts 22:33-3L 13:37-3%
226, Luke G:3, 1C:4 22:35-38
230. 1k:1-33s
231. 26:20 1Lk:26 2233 14:31%
232. John 13:386, 1657 15:1--16:71
2372, 1€:21-35 1k :07-31 16:32
23kh. 156:33--17:26
235. 2f:2lg 1k:32a 20:40a 13.1
n36. Luk2's sourea: unique 2€:25b-h" L300k 20 %4Ch-45
237, 26 4718 1k ha3-hk 22:h7 18:2-3
238, 26192 1k:ks La
230, DR 1505 25748
o2hd. checking Judas's word 18:kh-0
241, 26 :50%-5% 34.%6-50 22:Lkn_g2 1£:10-12
2h2. Is Mark ar eyewitness? %:51-52
o43. John's an eyewitness  26:57-538 1h:52-5k 22.:5h.55 18:13-15
2hY, Peterts Pirst denisl 26:€3-T0 1L :66-£8 20:56-57 3:17-17

245, | 18:19-24

oL,  two mors denizals G TI-Th 1L :59-72= 22:58-6¢C 18:25-27
2hT n2:61a

248, 25:75 14:7b 202:41%-62

ohg. Good News Ter. 1983  26:59-66 1k :55-6h

239. 26:57-63 14:65 29.:€3-55

251, D71 15:1a 228671

252, 27:2 15:1b Z:1 19:28
253 27:3-10 Acts 1.:17-19



SOURCES OF TRUTH

for Matthew

Mark

102

John

254, 27:11-1h 15:2-5 23:2-5 13:25-384
255. 23:5-1
3

h 4

3:4-12
256. 23:13-16 18:38b
257. sympathetic to Pilate 27:15-20 15:6-11 23:17-1¢ 12:32-10
258, the scoursing (27:260-31)  (15:15%-20) 10:1-3

59. 27:21-22 15:12-13 22:20-21 19:%-€=

D60. : 19 : 55
25].. 6th Romarn hour J19:1h 27:23-25a 15:1h-152 23:22-25 19:12- 1€
2(2. the whippiag 27: °5bw31 15:15b-20

26k, 27:32
265. Ik, 19:4L, 21:23
56, 27:33-25e 15:22-2ka

15:21
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268, +third bour ME. 15:25 27:35b-43 1
269 . 27: nn 1
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19:19-25a

€
=

i
=
[0

N
1
(&
n

271 191:250-27

272. Acts 2:20a? o7:ks 15:33 234l hsg,

273. 27:LE-LT 15:34-35 TETEEDS
274. 27:L8. %0 15:35 19 :28-n0
275, 27:50a 15:372 19:30a
276. T7:50b-51  15:3Th-38  23:%5b-46  19:30v
277. 27:54 15:737 e3:4h7

273, 27 :55-55 "15:40-41 23:4¢

279

220. 19131237

281. sabbathr about %o start 27:57-EC SR T 23:50-54 19:38-k2

232. 27:61 15:47 23:35-5Ca

283. UNisen 15 27:62-€€

284, Fizen 16 14:1

2R5. Nisen 17 23:58

286, in the eve of tic week 28:1-k

287. s graduelly rising 382 2h:1-2 20:1

288, 28.5-7 1£€:5-7 2L -8

89, Mett, verses Mark 23:8 16:8 2L .o-11 20:2

293. 2Lh.212 Byz.  20:3-19

291, 15:0-11 20:11-18

252. Matt. 27:52-53 28:2-15

2G3. Mati. 27:64 Ik, 2h:21 15:12-13 :12-32

?9"4. 9_)-4-.3’\"

235. i6:1k 2L :3G-h2 20:19-25

295, 20:25-3u

297. 6-17

268, 21:1-23

250, Z5118~20

390, 16:12 24 :50-.51

301. 1€6:20 24:52-53 21:24-25
e Harmony of the (ospels for Stulenis of Sh= Life of Christ y A. T.

Zokertson; Hew York; Harper an? Rewe; 19503 provided mest of the framevork fﬂr

r-’

i
e

has to do with tae
T

veat IE is displayed here. The reastn for any underlinicg
poirt to watch or immediately to the left. Verses not ia their likeliest time

seq - 2ce ar2e glven in paranthsses.

| AME LalOOLY Loie SLUWS LU wue LOWr accounts can be compared taken at their
word. The accounts are not detailed encugh ror a precise harmony, and occasional
pareathetical verses are in en alceruavive sequence. They were not written to be
harmonized, bLut this naimony is helpful in the stuuy woalva £0110WS.
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The Tenth Tes o Mir Journesr
Tesus's Farthlv “Ministry (Anridl | AD, 29— Tune, A.D, 37
" Mronometer of Tyents

e nreceelines chart lave g% the hagia for the Hime ge cenrce aof tka

Mrist's earthlvy soiourn. Mumbers siven here which “»llow a colurn sien ' *°
refer to numbered entries nn tha*t chart.
Nisan 14-.1 (Anril 27==""=+ 2 “niern Hebhrew calendar: Anril 27--"'av S

Moonr callendar), A.0. ?7: Tisht dqavs of Passover and unleavene! breal (/Int,

's ministry/415: John ":77,00).

/

3:77:5).,  First Passover o° Jesus
May-December, A.D. 70: Jesus ME¥EX teaches and baptizes in ani out of
Judea while John works at fenon (#1%: John 2:7P-33),

1IN
IS

Necember, A.D. Tohn is imprisoned ##17-17). Imemv Tharisees know

of Jesus's success, so he devarts hr wav of “amaria ¥ Tor Calilee (#17-17),
e comes preachins the rosvel (fark 1:14) to the Famaritan woman and others
(John L:7=0P0). e nerforms iz secnnd Calilean sien (John L:%h)over a vear
after the first (John ":11).

Tanuary-April, A.0. 77: Jesus is rejected at Vazareth on what Tuare (1 :17)

1

refers to as "the iay of the sabbaths”. "he “reek senitive "of sabbath” ar "nf
sabbaths" refers t- a weekx in Tmke 1R:17, Mark 10:9, "atthaw 2%9:1, fets 17:17,
etc., 50 the day of the sabhatin has been ristaken “nr the feagt of weeks

(vx. 3k:20) or Pentecost. However, the Creek translation of Txodus 3%:72
familiar to the annstles (the “ertuarint) refers to Tentecnst as "the feast

of “evens,”" usinr a ~enitive totsllv unrelated to the wort “or Tsabbaths'.

The Oreek nf Fxodus 2N:7 clarifing the matter hy sarine, "Pemember the dav »f
the sabbaths,” so that Take 4:17 refers to a weekly sabhath., The rejection at
Nazareth (/7210) evidently aceonunts for the move to Canernanm (”1). Peluctantly
followine Mark rather than Tmke, Jesus next nerforms the fish-catchine miracle

(#202-24), followed by Tis thirdi %X detailed Galilean miracle and first

2 . . - ) 3 1w
healing at Capernaum (75). After this exnulsion of a demon, he heals Peter’'s



TRTRATeTTAT PG BTRLE CPRONATLNAGY 10
mother-in-law (#2(). Jesus ®inis a nuiet nlace to pray with “imon and others
qga followins Him ({#27 Mark 1:35-37). Jesus apnarently called Simon and three
others earlier, so that ILuke's account is not strictly chronnloreical. Tesnus
recruits Matthew while continuines to emphasize a healins ministrv in “alilee &
cee 7102 a0
April? A.D. 29: According to the anetent lnciasl-$exts- of Luke h:hl
Jesus preached in Judea. Undesirable publicity after .John's imnrisonment hal
led to His leavine Judea in December. Only somethins as imnortant as the
next Passover TM¥XXMEANEEX would sive Him a reason to ret'irn., The scenerwy
both before and afterwari convinced tradit1ﬁ2y¢7ei1torq to chanee the readins

. fkfﬂ»ﬂ/ To The POTH2 ¢ LR AN
to "Galilee" éEFf—n%a#¥gn44ea—%e&ﬁ¢eduguLﬂ;n@%%e Biklical-Seholarsirte -Course

_Japn..30,.-1980)., alilee is mentioned in the parallel acount in Mark 1:37%,

and if it belones in Luke 'i:Lli, then Tuke's account is more likely to be in

time sequence. If it was Julea, then Luke 7 :1 heips to assure that it was snrin-.
Only John wrote of Jesus's earlier activities in Tndea, but "ark (17:1%-17)

Qé& shows that Jesus had acquaintances in Jerusalenm

The Second-first sabbath, (Take 5:1), A.D. 29: This realine uniane in

all literature to the Tible "™niex Alexandrinus and the Bvzantine Text is questione!
by crities. Dr. loeh once thourht this was the second sabbath of the first
rank or the second hirh day {ipril 23, A.D. 20 M 19.C.). ("tudy on Matthew Tnn.
25, 19%0). This must have been the case if the holy dav were April 2h eoing
by New-Moon observation. Ie has since concluded that this second-first sabhath
was two weeks after a sabbath Tassover 1ike on the modern Yebrew calendar.
The Passover was Anril 17, "he wave offerineg berinnine the count to Pentecnst
should have bheen on the “ndav Iurine the days of unleavened bread, makines Anri!
30 properly the Second of the seven sabbaths counted till Tentecost. The
Sadlucees instead countedl “rom the Aday aTter the unleavened weeklyv sabbath

& makine April 390 (nr “isan 27%) the first sabbath of the seven counted. With

1

the proper Tecon.d sabbath beines the official Pirst sabbath, Tuke nf 1%

a1
[N

as the Second-first sabhath (7n Tentecost Mav 37, 1297, On the rhrononiosy oF

Christ's Ministry March I, 1973).
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Yay, AL 20: Jesus's ealiasc conclude this stare o Uis ministr

n b} L ~

Pentecost season? S0, T it 0of an ansnecified nurber of discinles,

annoints twelve as snosties nr anvovs (Y17 Take “:13)., “'rxt cccured the nermon

7S T R

anl healinss nn the —rnunt "4 .70 The sermon on the moemt was a VewTagtamarn!

lwirivine,  Some, not all, belisved tha®t the ten commaniments were rciven o

A

s 's 5 + - . - Sal N4 1 1
Sivan L, a weekly sabbath Tentenst, aceoridine to the Talemuad, AD, P nad bhrreo

nossible Pentecost davs., Toshaa 5:10-12 noints o June T ML), or June U
(usine observation). The T™harisees in the Talmu? wrote onlv o the use ¢ ©
observation. Their Tivan % Tentecost vas .Tune 7. Te TGallurcees officiallv
kert it June 1.°.

Summer, A.D. ?7: Tesus's heals and increases teachine in Malilee (7
Compare lotes *#79-152 with this reneral observation bv Nr. Toeh: "Matthew
the writer who intends to make the storv a matter »f time senuence sraecifinn
.« . . If there is a variation, it would he -nol tn examine vhere the mnveran
time is. In some cases “Mark will contain it. Tn moszt instances Tuke wouli,
(ctudy On Matthew, besinnine Tanuars °5, 1007,

Tishri 15-20 (Tuesdays Tet. 11-17 *Wr,, Thursdavs Oct. 13-00 C, )0 17

™1is is the likeliecst time “or “estival nreachine on future judement nf Tohn

:

ia

4

IS
.

1"

.

>l ey
-

~

P

T

I

Autumn, A.D. ?0:  “econi Tour of falilee, as Tobertson ecalls it (#77-100),

Jesus berins at home (“'ark 3:19%). Fis “amily is there (#3L) with whom Ve crew

&)

ro

o

i

{7

un in Nazareth (Matt. 2:22). Tow !is mersonal home is in Canernaum (Matt. h:17),

He sneaks many varables concernine fnd's kinedom (Matt. 12:1). ™Matthew's acncount,

¥ skins from the first to the fiaal event of this tour (73:53-5h, #97-101),
b}

"When Jesus had finished these varables, Ile went away from there (evidently

Capernaum), and comine inte ¥is own countrv (Mazareth, Yark %:4)" He is arain re

Winter, A.D. 22-37: 0n Yis third Galilean tour Jesus sends out the anostles

and hears of John's leath(*att. 11:13) when they return (Mark 5:30), (#115-110a).

St
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March-April, A.D. 39: ‘lear Passover (John A:h), Jesus feeds the five thrusa: |
(#110), walks on the wind-driven water of Lake falilee (111), examines Peter's
faith out on the water (117), anl heals veople at fennesaret (#11h),
Nisan 14-21 (‘lednesdavs Anril 5-12 MHC., Fridavs April 7-14 NMC.), A.D. 3
This year marks the only Fridav nassover allowed for by lunar observaticn Aurine
Jesus's ministry. The cormonlv believed Triday Anril 3, 2.7, 33 as the dav of
Jesus's death does not allow Tuke 3:1,23, and John 2:29 to conform as well with
other evidence detailedl earlier.
April, A.D. 30: The colanse of the Calilean cammairn (#115: John 7 :27-71),
Spring-summer, A.D. 39: Trom hostile inauiries (##117), Tesus heals amimr
destitutes of Phoenicia(#117-117) and and "the Ten-towns or "Necanolis,” [#17°1-"
He returns to more hostile Jewish inquiries at *‘acadan (#1°7°b-17”ka). FHe warns
about the leaven of the Tharisees' and Sadducees' teachins (#1°hb-125: Matt., 17"
I'e heals a blind man (#127). “e sinsles out Peter (#127-179a: Matt, 1F:17-1%),
Summer, A.D. 37: Jesus ber~ins telline of lis Adeath and resurrectinn {ron
Jesus promises that some in His oresence "will not taste death Dbefore thev see
the Son of man coming in Fis kinsdom (#13ha). "“After six davs," (Matt. 17:1,
Mark 0:2), "Now it occured about eisht days after these savines,” (Concordant ™ii'~
Luke 2:28), the transfiruration ¥¥¥ took place (130Wh-137). Tf events of #133-15"
are not too numerous to hapoen in twelve days, then the transfisuration could
have occured on Trumpets dary (Caturdav, Centember 15 MHC, | Monday Sept. 173 M1C.)0.
September, A.D. 30 (from the day after the transfiecuration (Tuke 17:27) throas

Tishri 14): Jesus heals verhans still in Caesarea, Philinni (Mfat, 14:13, /13777

|

warns of His leath anl resurrection in falilee [#14%0h), navs the tax (#11:1) anl

EEate
Lo

teaches at Capernaun({#1:°-147)_ and travels throuch Samaria to Jerusalem (#1950
Tishri 15-21, £.M. ?: "n each of these seven mornino~s »® the feant o7

Tabernacles, a prosessinsn went to the fountain of Gihon on the southeast side of

the temple hill. There a nriest filled a rolden vnitcher with water as a choir

repeated Tsaiah 12:3. The prosession would then head tirnurh the Water fate 17
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the temple. In front of the tewnle, it reached the altar whiech was ‘e~ re b5
burnt sacrifice. While sineinrs Tsalm 118:25, it vroceeded aromnl the al+ar rn~e
during each of the first six morniness and seven times during the seventh.
(Remember Jericho?) Then the priest went uv the ramn and to the altar and N
the water into a silver funnel where it flowed into the srround {(The Anchor
Cormentary on John, Page 327).

Probably late afternoon or between the eveninrs, Tishri 21-22, A.D, 30:

"On the last, the great or high day of the feast,”" (John 7:37), Jesus ‘oretelln
that He, throush the Spirit, is to be the source of livine water. The climactic
ceremony on the seventh dav of the feast has set the stare. The fountain of
Gihon, from which the ceremonial water was drawn, itself “ed the pool of Siloam
in which a blind man would wash and be healed the next day (John 9:7). Ohviousiv,
the ceremonial water was drawn from a fountain of flowine or living water.

This feast of Mabernacles ceremony involved provheev concernine the
millenium. The audience was reminled of 7echariah 1h:?: '"0On that dav 1ivine
waters shall flow out frorm Jerusalem, half of ther to the eastern sea and hal®
of them to the western sea,” (P.35.V.). The settine is vphvsical, and the prophecy
was a selebrated vart of the “east of Tabernacles (Zech. 1h:16),

Jesus, however, was lookine bevond that. John wrote of many dilorsues in
which Jesus spoke in far-sichted terms to someone who was near-sighted in thinkin-.
He spoke of beins born acain in order to see Airectly the kinedom while Y¥hcodemus
pictured the birth process from within a mother's womb (John 3:3-10). Jesus was
spiritually-minded and the Samaritan woman physically-minded as to livine water
(John L4:7-15). Jesus's disciples at Cavernaum were offended by His symbolic
talk about dining on His flesh and blood. His only hint that He meant nothine
canibalistic was when 'le said, "Tt is the Spirit that gives life, éﬁe flesh is
of no avail," (John $:53). John may have paraphrased to brine out another
dilosue of double-meanines in 8:51-52. Jesus promised that His faithful would

never "see death’ while the Jews accused Him of nromising that they would
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never taste death. Again, the Jews were thinkine only as “ar as the end »f this
life while Jesus was thinkine far beyond.

Jesus and His festival audience must have thourht on di€ferent wave-lenrths
concerning livine water as well. The audience reflected unon Zechariah 14:7,
while Jesus thousht of livine water vet bhevond. The arrival of the eirhth Adav
(Tev. 23:30b) was apnropriate. TInstructions in the Law concerning it was
limited, and the pronhets said nothins about it. Jesus could discretely refer
to the river of livine water in the New .Terusaler (Revelation 21:1, 72:1-0)
which the veryv writer of this event, John, would write about later,

The mornins of Tishri 272, A.D, 30: Jesus deals with the adulteress and her
accusers (John £:2). The three oldest copies of most of the fireek Bible dn nnt
include John 7:53--3:11. These three ancient texts date “rom the fourth ani
fifth centuries A.D. Yowever, the third-century NDidascalia Apostoloron 2:2h:7
gives a clear referrence .o these verses as known to Syrian Thristians. 7The
writing sgyle is Luke's. It “ollows Tuke 21:38 in some manuscripts. In nthers
it follows John T7:3%, and in still others it follows John's rosmel. TRaymond
Brown (author of the Anchor Commentarv on this posmel) noted thet the case nf the
adulteress may be alluded to in ¥¥¥ John %X 2:15 and 8:Lf,

That same day (John 9:57--7:1, Jesus healed a blind man at the nool of
Siloam (92:7) on a sabbath [(7:14)., ™e modern Febrew calendar places this vear's
last holy day on a weeklv sabbath, October ©. Tunar observation places the
holy day on Mondav Jctober “. There is no RBiblical proo® as to which calendar
was used. After all, John 17:31 refers to s sabbath Yish Dav which beran the
weelr of unleavened bread six months later. WNo last Hierh day can fall on the same
week day as the first Hish dav six months later. A double sabbath in John 19:73°
requires a Friday crusifiction »nuttine the weekly sabbath of the vpreceedins feant
X¥¥¥X "about the midile of the festival,” (John T:1Lk), John says nothing ahout
that day bein~ a sabbath. 'lowever, accoriing to observation, the festival's

sixth day could have heen a sabbath with the following Passover on Wednesdav.

So there is no Biblical proo” that John 9:1h4 refers to a double sabbath.
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This holy-dav activity, becinning in John “:2, lasts throuph Jehn 10:77,

‘

e

6&9 Chanter 11 beecins with the evnression, "Amen, amen,’ meanine "Varilv, varilwe,
or "Truly, truly.” Just as in John 3:3, this is not the sirn of the start »¢ a
new occasion. Brown pointel this out in the Anchor Commentary, and Roberteon's
Harmonv reflects this viewnoint.
Autumn, A.D. 39: Tesus nreaches nossibhlv stavine tntallv out of Talilee
(Tuke 10:1--13:21). Luke takes this settins of Jesus's ministry to account *or
many teachings which Matthew anil “ark have alreadv accounted for, [(Compare
instruction before sendine out the twelve earlier in #17% with those hefore genlin-
out the seventy in Tmke 17:4-11, instructions as to how to nrav in the Cermon mm
the 'ount #60 with those of Tuke 11:1-k, and #92 with ILuke 11:1h-22. Tg this
identical preaching FTi¥XXAXNUX ficticiously written into another setting? Or can
one account itself contain evidence that Jesus tausht the same thine more than
once? Matthew reneated 17:37 in 1%:h, and 9:23% in 12:2h. John 14:4H-23 in a
4
‘.@ unique sequence includes numerous thiners alreadv said esvecinlly in 13:31--1%:37,
In the villages including Bethany (Tuke 17:3%9, John 11:19, Jesus preached tn a
different audience than bhefore, so He had a rood reason to vresent earlier teachinr-.
He becan in falilee (Tuke 73:5, Acts 10:37), so what Ye first said in Calilee
would often have been snoken in slirhtly different terms in Judea.
The eight-day feast of the deciationn bersinnins Chislev 25 (Dec. 0-1% "W,
Dec. 10-17 WMC.), A.N. 30: Tn a scene like that on the last Great Davy (John ":%7),
Jesus escaped beins stoned over an arpument concerning His identity (Tohn 27:°2-37°
Jehovah's Witnesses voint out John 10:1 as begsinnine the preachine at the Medication,
The Anchor commentary includes a rationel for this: Brown noted that John 19:17,77
(2%th the sheep analosv) addresses the same audience. Tt addresses one realine
audience but not necessarilv the same ori~inal hearinr audience,.
P Decermber, A.T. 33: Tesus withdraws east across the .Tordan and works where
L 3
John had orieinally baptized (.JTohn 10:Lk0-h2),
Winter into A.D, 31: Tesus ecoes throursh towns and villsees, lournevine toward

[ ’ sis A yh e AZAY IS
Jerusalem (Iuke 13:00-=17:10). nry, her sister Martha, -nt her brother Tazar:
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shelter Jesus at Bethany. TLuke and John in their accounts vpay them the most
attention, and John was nossiblv Irke's source. Their nrominence in th~ last

six months of Jesus's inistrv helps in harmonizine Luke and John. There wmar te

e

a connection between the parable of ILazarus and the rich man (##156 Inke 17:70.3"
and the raisines of Laarus (#157 John 17:h3=LL), Tuke 17:30 is a provhecy
fulfilled as recorded in John 11:46-h7% and 172:19-11. Obviouslv #1564-1%7 are
examples of the weakest section of the chronolorsy. feneral dipressions concernt:
location and altimate destinv in Luke 7:51, 13:22, and 17:11 do not refar 4o

a ‘lirect journey to Jerusalem as Imke 7:52, 10:33, and 17:11 heln to show. ‘o
these digressions are reasonahle vlaces for harmonizine with John's account.

Farly Sprine, A.D. 31: .esus heals four blind men (#1FL-165), two one as =
drew near to Jericho (Luke 17:25) and two two as he was leavineg (Matt, 20:07,
Mark 10:40). Robertson and Jehovah's Witnesses surrest that these are of one ave-

Nisan 9 (into Friday Anril 20 on both “adern Hebrew and lLunar calen-dnrs!,
A.D. 31l: Jesus arrives at Rethany six lavs before the Passnver (John 17:1),
Robertson and Jehovah's “itnesses surrest Nisan *, but inclusive countine o€ lars
(like that in Tuke 92:2% and Ant. 7:1L:7, favor Nisan 9. ™“artha served up an
evening meal (John 12:2). "This was late for a meal normally (Matt, 14:15, Yark
f:34-35), Passover feasts were evenine meals (Matt. 2(:29, John 13:2,4,37),

A late Thursday arrival could have nromnted this. The crowd learned that Ye was
there during the dayliesht o “isan 9 (.Tohn 12:1,9).

"The next day,” (John 12:17), Sabbath Yisan 10 (April 21), A.D. 31: Jesus
triumphantly rides into Jerusalem (#197). Misan 10 was the apnointed dav for the
selection of the Passover larb {Tx. 12:3). Christ was our naschal lamb (1 Cor.
5:7). The Fternal exalted Joshua, whose name in Greek is ¥¥ the same as Jesus
(Josh. L:1k, Heb. 4:3) on "isan 19 in the triumphant crossing of the Jordan
(Josh. L:19). On MNisan 10, Fzekiel saw the vision of the millenial temple (Fzek.

40:1). Jesus was a temnle which was to be destroyed and rebuilt in three davs

(John 2:19,21).
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The triumphal entry was Tnundav, "isan 7, according tn TMobertson and Jehovah's

-y

Witnesses. Accordinerly. two 1avs before the Passover (Matt, 26:7, Mark 14:7)

Tuesdav evenine hecinnine Nisan 12. However, inclusiwve countin-

would noint to
by John (12:1) points to a triumphal entry on Nisan 10, so that

"Oon the following day,’” (“ark 11:12), Nisan 11: A fie tree is cursed (#1771}
and the temple cleansed (#172). Sabbath trade was illecal (eh. 13:15-2°?), an'i
the Pharisees were strict on the sabbath (Imke 13:1h, John 5:10). So, Jesus
evidently d4id not drive traders out of the termpmle on the sabbath.

Bepinning "in the mornine,” (Matt. 21:1%, Mark 11:20), Nisan 12: Jesus
curses a fig tree which instantly withers (#175), draws from it a lesson on faith
(#176) and prayer (#177), is tested about Vis authority, states the narable of
the two sons,H¥X the parable of the wicked cultivators, HNAXEWEXEHE (#17°), an?
the parable about the marriarce ‘east (#179). Tharisees and Hercdians attermt
to trav Him on the navment o° taxes, and the Sadducees ask a loaded nuestinn om
the resurrection (#1°0). A lawver of the Vharisees tests I'im on the rreatest
of the commandments (#171-172). Havine been on the defensive, He takes the
offensive. He questions the Tharisees concerninc the Mesiah (#18h), instructs
the crowds and His Adiscivles concernine scribes and Pharisees #1?6—101), cnmment s
about the destitute widow's offerin~ (7177), and rives the Nlivet discourse
(#193-215). Caiaphads palace is the scene of a causious consniracy (#2145, and

Jesus returns to Rethanr as sunset besins Visan 13 (#217).

Late Tuesday afternnon berinnine Wisan 14: "0On the “irst of unleavened bread,”

(Matt. 26:17), the liscinles ask Jesus where to orenare the Passover. "his is
the day thev sacrifice the passover lamb (Mark 1h:17), "his would anpear tn be
endins the twenty-four hour meriod before Jesus and His discinles ate their last
evenins meal (Matt. 2C:”7, “ark 14:17-17). This confusion as to when the new lav
bepins was common. Luke 23:5h tells of a Preparation Day with a sabbath Just

beginning as the time of Jesus's burial. In a similar comfusion, 'le rose on the

sabbath (Matt. 12:47) but berinnin~ the third day (Tuke 17%:33) vhich was the first

day of the new week (Tuke 21:1,13,21). Consusion over John T:37 is detalled earlier.
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Nisan 14 (April 24/25), A.D. 31: John 19:1k refers to this as '"the day
of preparation for the Passover." This same day is the preparation day before
a high day (John 19:31). In the morning when the Jews led Jesus to Pilate, they
did not want to defile themselves by entering the Roman praetorium, or they would
be ceremonially impure for the eating of the Passover the following examkkx evening
(John 19:28). As Jesus was being led out to be crusified, Simon of Cyrene,
(an African) was forced to relieve the weakening Jesus and maxy carry the cross
(Mark 15:21). The likelihood that Simon has Just been working in the fields in the
countryside suggests that this was not a high day (Anchor Commentary on John
Page 883).

Wednesday, April 25 (Nisan 14-15), A.D. 31: While Jesus was on the cross,
the sky was darkened for three hours (Matt. 27:45, Mark 15:33, Luke 23:4k),
Acts 2:17-21 tells of Peter's quoting of Joel 2:28-32. Joel was writing of the
yet future day of the Eternal. Peter, however, immediately followed this quote
by insisting that with God's foreknowledge, the people listening had crusified
Jesus their Messiah (Acts. 2:22-23). What did Joel's prophecy have to do with
Christ's being crucified? Yes, the sun was darkened (Acts 2:20), but when did the
moon turn to blood? Passover lunar eclypses occured in 28 and 33 A.D. but were
not visible from Jerusalem to any significant degree. The one April 3, A.D. 33
may have slightly appeared just after sunset. But, a partial lunar eclypse was
obvious over Jerusalem beginning around 9:30 P.M. on Nisan 15, Wednesday evening,
April 25, A.D. 31. This is the one piece of circumstantial evidence of the
crucifiction which could not be accounted for in A.D. 30.

Nisan 15-17 (April 25-28), near sunset Wednesday to near sunset Saturday,
A.D. 31: Jesus is in the heart of the earth (that is in the tomb) three days
and three nights (Matt. 12:40). Once Matt. 12:40 is understood, only then is
Luke 23:54-56 (Seq. 94-98) refers to two (not just one of) sabbaths. Confused
by Luke 24:21 into insisting that Sunday was the third day counting from the

crucifiction, Robertson and Jehovah's Witnesses reasonably see Luke 23:54-56 as-

referring to one double sabbath. Matthew 12:40 arbitrates.
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"In the evening of sabbaths, toward the dawning of one of sabbaths," (Literally
begins Matt. 28:1), before daybreak, Sundaey, April 29 (Nisan 18), A.D. 31: The
king James version &x refers to this as "At the end of the sabbath,” based upon
Hebrew of the Mishnah (Anchor Commentary on John Page 981). Fenton incorrectly
translated the opening words of this verse, "After the sabbaths." A source for
this could be similar to Eusebius's Ecclastical History 4:15. Polycarp was put
to death on "a great sabbath day," (Baker publication Page 145). The great sabbath
was the feast of unleaven bread, says the translator here, making it unclear gs to
whether the great sabbath is one day or the whole week. The Greek here no more
refers to two sabbaths in Matt. 28:1 than it does where it mentions "the first
(day of the week," in which the original Greek also mentions "sabbaths" plural.

A good English rendering might be "In the eve of the week toward the dawning of
the first (day) of the week," etc.

"Having risen early on the first of sabbath," (Literally beginning Mark
16:9), Sunday morning: Instead of translating the opening words as "Having
risen," Joseph Rotherham and Adoff Knoch render it, "Arising." An identical
translation dilema is found in Acts 17:30 where Rotherham says that the times of
ignorance God is ¥Xx "overlooking' instead of "God has overlooked.”" 1In both
cases, Knoch and Rotherham probably should have rendered the verb in the past or
past perfect rather than some form of present tense. In Mark 16:9, the placing of

!

a comme after "Having risen,” correctly reflects the fact that if Jesus spent
three days and three nights in the heart of the earth, he rose near sunset
Saturday evening, and Mark 16:9 is detailing the time of Jesus's appearance

and concealing the time of His having risen. Furthermore, the literal expressions
"first of sabbath" (Mark 16:9) and "one of sabbaths" (Matt. 28:1) are sym sinonyms.
Adoff Knoch in his Concordant interlinear faithfully preserves the literal

expressions. He unfaithfully translates the expression in Mark 16:9 in

The Concordant Literal New Testament as "the first sabbath." He insisted wrongly

that Jesus appeared after His resurrection on the sabbath morning. Nevertheless,
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Knoch correctly observed that this week day (whatever it is) is mentioned in the
New Testament amid events only between the wave offering day and Pentecost. See
for yourself: there is the wave offering day Matt. 28:1, Mark 16:2,9, Luke
2h:1,13,21, John 20:1,17 (Jesus is the wave offering), 20:19, eight days later
counting inclusively to another Sunday (John 19:26), "the day of the sabbaths,"
(Pentecost, Acts 13:1kL, 1613), two or three weeks after unleaven bread (Acts
20:5-T), and between Passover (1 Cor. 5:7, 1 Cor. 11:20,26, and Pentecost (1 Cor.
16:2,8) was when the Corinthian church began setting goods aside. Of course,
the Corinthians continued their weekly gathering after Pentecost, but the fact
remains that Sunday is always introduced in a setting between the Passover
and Pentecost. Sunday's distinction is decreed in Lev. 23:14-16. Count seven
weeks (including eight Sundays amid fifty days) beginning with the Sunday of the
wave offering and ending upon the Sunday which is Pentecost Day. Jean Danielou,
a French Catholic historian, concluded that the Jewish Christians distinguished
the Sunday after Jesus's death not because of the resurrection but because of His
glorification. Jesus was glorified once and for all upon His appearance before
the Father (John 20:17). The Jewish Christians were intreagued with Jesus's
successful ascent through the territory of the prince of the power of the air.

Even after His resurrection, this still had to be achieved (The Theology of Jewish-

Christianity Pages 24L9-250).

Sunday morning: When Mary the Magdalene first saw Jesus, "Supposing Him to
be the gardener, she said to Him, 'Sir, if you have carried Him away, tell me whx
where you have laid Him, and I will take Him away," (John 20:15). The only written
Jewish version of this account that I know of that's ancient enough to be interesting
says that a gardener named Judas took Jesus's body and later brought it back (Anchor
Commentary on John ggge 976). Even skeptics of the Bible have to ask, if a woman
on the average had less credibility than a man in an eye-witness account, why
were the first to report that Jesus's tomb was empty women? After all, if the

story was a fraud, they had to tell a good one to make it believable.



?c:ﬂ

st

-“J

INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CHRONOLOGY 198

As of Sunday afternoon: Since the events related to Jesus's being delivered
up and crucified (Luke 24:20), "It is now the third day from the time that
all these occured,” (Luke 24:21). If Sunday HXE¥¥X¥E afternoon were during
the third day, then the first day begin at Thursday sunset around the time
the grave had been sealed (Matt. 27:62-66). Thursday evening began the first
counted day of the watch of the guard of soldiers at the tomb. Several
hours after Jesus's bodily but unseen resurrection, the guards on the third
day of their watch were surprised by the earthquake whoch rolled away the
stone. While Luke (23:54-56) left some indication, only John was
fully explicit about the fifteen of Nisan's beginning soon éfter Jesus was
removed from the cross (John 19:31). Mark (14:12) states that the disciples
asked about preparing the Passover "on the first day of Unleavened Bread, WHEN
THEY SACRIFICED THE PASSOVER LAMB," According to the Essene callendar,
the passover lambs would have been slain Tuesday the fourteenth. No,
John did not describe the Essene dating, so that Mark could only have been

mentioning some one else's custom (Anchor Bible: Book ~f John Pages 555-556).

One early church recollection was that after Jesus's death, the disciples "sat

mourning night and day until the sabbath,” (Antenicene Fathers Volume 10,

"The Gospel of Peter" Pages T-8, cited in the February 1984 G.N. proving
"The Crucifiction was Not On Friday").

Christians were instructed to observe as weekly fast days Wednesday
and ¥riday in place of the Jewish days on Monday and Thursday (Didache 8:1

BEarly Christian Writings translated by Staniforth). XX Both a Wednesday and

a Friday tradition as to Jesus's crucifiction could account for this.

Mr. Whiston's Primitive New Testament completed in London in 1745 (Pages

12-13 is uniquely revealing. He mentioned Matthew 12:40, Codex Beza's Luke
11:30, Ignatius to the Trallians EHE Chapter 9, and the Apostolic Constitution
5:14 as all saying that Jesus like Jonah was consigned for three days and three
nights. Whiston believed Jesus was crucified on a Friday and insisted %that

these contradictory references Lo three days and three nights were something
not said by the Lord.
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Probably Sunday May 6 (Nisan 18), A.D. 31: Eight days after (John 20:26)

(T*k the preceeding Sunday alluded to in John 20:19 probably was a Sunday Just
as Josephus refered to the period from sabbath noon to sabbath noon as eight
days (Ant. T:1L:7). Jesus appears to all eleven of the remaining disciples with
Thomas finally present among them. Jesus demonstrates His identity to Thomas
who has previously not believed that Jesus was raised from the dead (John 20:26-29).

Between May 6 and June 6, A.D. 31: Events of John 21, Matthew 28:16-20,
Mark 16:15-20, Luke 24:4L4-L49 (Seq. 107B-109). Jesus continued to preach concerning
the kingdom of God (Acts 1:3), and he appeared once to more than five hundred
people at one time and later to His brother James (1 Cor. 15:6-7).

Thursday, June 7 (Iyar 27), A.D. 31: After His resurrection, Jesus
appeared to His disciples during forty days (Acts 1:3) until from the mount of
olives He ascended into the heavens (Luke 24:50-52, Acts 1:9-12).

June 7-17, A.D. 31: The disciples worship at the temple (Luke 24:53) and
reside at the upper room having been told to stay in Jerusalem (Acts 1:13).
Peter rallies the disciples (Acts 1:15-20) and Matthias is appointed to replace

the deceased traitor Judas (Acts 1:21-26),

The Eleventh Leg of Our Journey
From the Acts of the Holy Spirit to the Revelation to John (A.D. 31-96)
A Chronometer of Events
Sunday June 17 (Sivan 8), A.D. 31: The day of Pentecost had fully come
(Acts 2:1) two days after the Sivan 6 Pentecost of the Pharisees (Dr. Hoeh's
Sermon on Pentecost, May 30, 1982). God for the first time pours out His Spirit
in mass, and three thousand souls join the annitial 120 disciplesf(Acts 2:1-41).
A.D. 31-36?" Events of Acts 2:42--8:40. God performs healings through
‘ Peter and Johnand their preaching agitated the Sanhedron. Ananias and Sapphira
are struck down by God for committing fraud. Deacons are appointed to end

inequities in the care of Hebrew and Hellenist widows. Stephen offends the Jews

and is stoned. This persecution forces Hellenistic Christians to flee from Jerusaler
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Philip, the deacon, proclaimed Christ and the good news of the kingdém of God
in a city of Samaria. He baptized Samaritan believers including Simon the
Magos. Peter and John heard of his activities and came to lay hands on the
baptized Samaritans so that they might receive the Holy Spirit, and Simon was
bitter over the failure to buy the right to give others the Holy Spirit. Then
Philip preached to the servant of the Ethiopian queen and afterward preached
in the o0ld country of the Philistines.

Between Nisan of 33 and Nisan of 34: Philip, brother of Antipas and son of
Herod the great, dies in year 20 of Tiberias Caesar ending a 37 year rule over
Trachonitis and Julonitis and of the Bataneans (Josephus's Ant. %8xk Ant. 18:4:6).

367: Paul's conversion en route to then at Damascus (Acts 9:1-22).

This is fourteen years counting inclusively before Paul's consultation with
leading elders at Jerusalem (Gal. 2:1).

36?7-387?: Paul leaves Damascus for an indeterminant time of spiritual
instruction in Arabia (Gal. 1:17). He returns to Damascus (Gal. 1:17, Acts 9:23)
and then comes to Jerusalem ((Acts 9:23-26, Gal. 1:17-18).

March 16, 37--January 24, 4l: Gaius Caesar (nicknamed Koligula) rules the
Roman empire (Q.E.Q. Page 36).

Between March 16 and Tishri 1, 37: Gaius Caesar appoints Herod Agrippa I
over the former territories of of Philip and ILysanias. Agrippa remains in Rome
during Ealigula's first year and returns in the second year to his own kingdom
(Ant. 18.237-238, RXKY P.E.Q. 36).

38?: Three years (counting inclusively after his conversion), Paul meets
with Cephas fifteen days and meets James the Lord's brother (Gal. 1:18-19).
Barnabus assures those who were fearful of Paul, and Paul preaches until
offended Hellenistic Jews make it necessary for Paul to leave (Act% (Acts 9:26-30).

39: Greek tradition dates earlier writing by Matthew as 8 yéars after the
crusifiction (Dr. Hoeh on Matthew, Jan. 11, 1980).

Between Tishri 1, 40 and January 24, 41: The coin (Meshorer 86) dated year 5

of Agrippa has the head of Gaius Caesar on the obverse side (P.E.Q.. 37).



INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CHRONOLOGY g 201

The latest coin of Herod Antipas (Meshorer No. 75) is dated year 43 (P.E.Q. 38).
Caligula had been absent from Rome between autumn of 39 and August of 40. Antipas
had to present a deposition to Caligula in hisxyxzzxxk® final year dated by his

last coin. Caligula bannished Antipas to Spain, because Agrippa was there to
accuse Antipas. Agrippa then received the territory of Antipas (Wars 2.183,

P.E.Q. 30). As a result, Agrippa ruled not only over Philip's territory but
beginning in year 4 of Gaius Caligula over that of Antipas as well (Ant. 19.350-
351, P.E.Q. 36). Tishri 1, 40 ended Gaius's fourth Fall-to-Fall year and was
midway through his fourth Spring-to-Spring year (P.E.Q. 41). "Agrippa is mentioned
as . . . in Rome (Ant. 18.289) in autumn A.D. 40," concluded Edwards (P.E.Q.)
Josephus consistently used Spring-to-Spring dating. Josephus origihally dated

the banishment of Archelaos in his 9th year (Wars 2.111) which began in the Spring
of Actian year 36 (P.E.Q. 30). This would date year 43 of Antipas as beginning

in the Spring of 40. But when Josephus camt to write Ant. 17.167 (or 17:13:2)

he identified the banishment of Archelaos as in his 10th year (P.E.Q. 30). By

this figuring, Philip died 27 years later in year 20 of Tiberias in 33-34% A.D.
(Ant. 48:4:6). This would date the disgrace of Antipas as in the summer of 39
while Caligula was in Baiae (Ant. 18.2L0, P.E.Q. 30). Edwards concluded concluded
that by using Spring reckoning when he should have reckoned from the Fall new

year (P.E.Q. b41), Herod and his three sons are dated six months too early in Wars
and eighteen months too early in Antiquities (E.E.Q.‘3l). The coin data confirms
Edward's conclusion concerning the spring and fall new years. Edwards used the
coin data convincingly concerning Agrippa's counting of years beginning with

the fall before his accession. Edwards had to assume that the Herods before Agrippa
did not begin counting their reigns from the Fall after their accéssions.
Possibly, year Ll of Antipas began in Tishri of L0, but his ban&sﬁment to Spain
could have been shortly after Gaius returned to Rome. News of it reached Caesarea,

Palestine before any L4lith-year coin was minted.
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387-397 after Paul's first visit to Jerusalem as a Christian while the
reign of Gaius Caligula continues: Events of Acts 9:31--11:26A take place.

God through Peter heals Aeneas the bedridden paralytic, raises Dorcas from death,
and draws Cornelius and his household, the first Gentiles, into the church.

Those Hellenists scattered after Stephen's death spread the word to Jews of
Phoenicia, Cyprus, and Antioch. But in these places are Gentiles of Cyprus and
Cyrene who spread the word to Greeks of Antioch. The Jerusalem church sends Bar-
nabas to Antioch to oversee the Greek converts. Barnabas journeys to Tarsus and
returns with paul.

397-40?: For a whole year, Barnabas and Paul teach the new converts at
Antioch where they are for the first time called Christians (Acts 11:26).
Prophets visit from Jerusalem. One of them, Agabus foretells a famine in
khexgayxxxx (Acts 11:27-38). Luke's comment that it took place in the days of

Claudius may mean that this is not yet the days of Claudius, so the prophecy was

made before the death of Gaius Caligula.

b(‘T— '3)
January 25, hl——Abﬁﬁt—Sb@%ember, 5L4: (Claudius rules the Roman empire 13

years and 8 months (Eusebius Ecclesiastical History 2:19).
Nisan 15-21 (April 13-19 fix Hebrew callendar) A.D. 43: During these days
of unleavened bread (Acts 12:3), Agrippa sees he has pleased the Jews by killing
James the brother of John, so he arrests Peter (Acts 12:2-3). He intends
to bring Peter before the people "after the Passover," (Ex. 12:4), Here the Pass-
over refers either to the first high day or to the whole week-long feast.
The night before Peter was to be brought out, an angel of the Lord leads him
out and Peter arrives at the house of Mark's mother (Acts 12:12).
43? 1L years (probably inclusively) before the writing of 2%Cor. 12:2:
A man (conceivably Paul) is caught up to the third heaven, caught ﬁp into

Paradise (2 Cor. 12:2-L),
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Between Tishri, 43 and Nisan 4L: Coins were minted probably in Caesarea
dated in Agrippa's year 8 (P.E.Q. 37).

Shortly after January 25, A.D. Lk: "After the completion of the third year
of his reign over the whole of Judea, Agrippa came to the city of Caesarea,"
(Ant. 19.343, P.E.Q. 36). "Since Agrippa's appointed followed immediately
upon the death of Caligula on 24 January A.D. 41, he would have completed his third
year under Claudius on 25 January A.D. L4&4," (P.E.Q. 36).

Between January 25 and Nisan 1, A.D. Lh: Acts 12:19 hints that Agrippa has
been remaining in Caesarea since last spring. Now Herod is fatally afflicted
by an angel of the Lord for accepting a crowd's shouts that he is a god
(Acts 12:20-23). 1In his 54th year he departed this life in the Tth year of his
reign (Ant. 19.350, P.E.Q. 36). He reigned till after the completion of his
seventh year (Eus. Fcc. Hist. 2:10). He may have been struck down at the
Caesarean games in March (P.E.Q. 36).

Probably between March L4 and April 47: Barnabas and Saul bring aid from
Antioch in response to the famine Agabus had foretold, so they relieve the
Jerusalem church (Acts 11:30). They return to Antioch bringing John Mark with
them (Acts 12:25).

46: Greeks sources tell of Matthew being written 15 years after the
crusifiction of Jesus (Dr. Hoeh on Matthew, 1-11-1980). Did Matthew write in
Hebrew in A.D. 39 and in Greek in A.D. 46? Irenaseus (Against Heresies 3:1:1)
and Eusebius (Ece. Hist. 3:39:16) recorded that Matthew wrote in Hebrew (Intro-

duction to the New Testament by Everett F. Harrison, Grand Rapids, William B.

Eerdmans Publishing Company, 1964, Pages 57-58). '"The fathers have no information
on the translation of it into Greek," (Page 158) and Jerome may @ave confused
the gospels "according to Matthew'" and "according to the Hebrews," (Page 158).
"The Greek Matthew bares the marks of having been done as an original work rather .

than a translation of an Aramaic original," (Page 159).
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A.D. UT: The famine T malog it necessar For Taeen Velena bo vporide o000
for Jerusalem durins the nerinl of the twe vrociritors atter Arrinpa's leath
(Ant. 20:5:2). ™ conrre~ation at Antioch sends “arnahbas and “aul ko the alders
at Jerusalem with relief (Acts 11:29-30). Ioehner concluded that events o Mala* -
2 refer not only to the year of the Jerusialem council o fcts 15, but also to thi:
relief visit two vears earlier (Pages 104-197). TYarrison suprests that this
famine visit is too early for Paul's track record to estahlish him as havin~ heen
entrusted with the ~ospel to éhe uncireumeised (fal, 2:7). "ot only that, Lut
any reminder ¥¥ not to forset the needy in the future (fal. 2:10) conceivably
happened in the famine visit. ©“ut the passare may simmly mean "that ™aul is %n
be ever mirndful of the needs of these peonle in the mother church without any
XX¥ side glance at the fact that he had just brousht relief to them,” (Tntroductior
Pares 251-763). The reason heinr~ that ¥NY¥ the famine visit occuredl two vesrs
earlier. While Josephus mentioned the famine, he said not“ine~ aboul the sabbnasic-?
vesr beginnine on Tishri 1, of A", 7. The sabhatical would have Leen mentioned
if it were important, because Josevhus mentinned the nrohlems exasgerated by the
sabbatical year in 37 =.7. wh2n Jerusalem was hesierced (fnt. 1L:16:2)., The relie®
must have preceeded the faminc, esmecially sincz Alexander left office aftervar
in about Claudius's eirhth vear (Ant. 20:5:2-3), (Voehner Pames 7L-7"0),

Autumn of L7--3nrine of &3: With only occasional excentions, the finsl
twenty and a half years of Paul's career are dated here according to Hoehner's
"Chronological Table of the Apostolic Ase,” (See Aprendix T Pases 3%1-3°7L Thid).

By autumn of A.D. L47: ™Parnabas and Saul return from Jerusalem to Antinch
taking along John Mark (Acts 12:25). .

4

April of Lf--September of 47: Taul's firs
April-June, 40: Barnabas, Paul, and Yark are at Crorus (fcts 13:1:-13).

About July 1, 4%: Trom Perea Mark returns to .Terusaler {(fActs 12:13).
Mid-July-tid Sevterber, 4%: TPreaching at Antioch o” Tisidia (fcts 13:14-590).

The "day of the sabbaths,”" (as literally mentioned in the Tmrhatic Diaglott anAd

The Concordant Literal llew Testament, Acts 13:14) is a weekly sabbath as made

evident 1in Bixodus 20:8 of the Sentuasint.

t missionarv journey (Acts 13:1--1k:77.
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Miny (A.D. 23=-79) wrote tha*t Teonium was locatel in Tircannia which wnas a part,
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of Calatia (Fliny 5:25, (Yoehner Tapres “7h.175Y,  "Taze seems to use territorial
rather than official (i.e. nrovineial) lanmua~e i1 descritine Taul's work, "o
he mentions Tisidia (12:%) and Trcaonia [(1%:7). e vresumntion ig that tho
sare mnust be true when he mentioned the apostle's journevs throurh the “alatian
rerion which came after e had 1eft these cormunities in the sonth,' (17:7,
Marrison's introduction Tare 2757}, Towever, the nravineial Calatia mentioned hv

i)

Tlinr senms tn include the area o vhich Paul wrote savine, "It was heecsuse o
a balily ailment that T nreached the ragpel to vay at “irst {(or formerlyr, Mal.

n vith “alatians 2 nrovide the evidence “or £hi -

e

h:13). Tater circuwsstances 4Liod
TJune--Aurust o 9:  Tatuenines throuch Tystra, Teonirs, Antioch nf Tisilia,
Perva nf Pamphvlia, and Atkalia, (Aot~ 1%:71.70),
Miist -Renterher af KR W9 Thev reoturn tikh newa ta Anthoch (fehg 1h 0T .07Y
AT, W0 fercorline v Twasing's combradichors and ameonfimmed infrrmation,
"Tn %ke ninth vear ~f Rig waim Tlanling axnellsi the Jews from Pome,  Toth
Josenhns and Tetoniig recncl thia event | hat T nrefer linwaever the account o
the latter whn gn2a%s as Hllows:  "Mlandius 2vnellel the JTeysg from Norme | ! ecause
of the resentment n~ainst (hriast Mirist ther were continually creatine disturbance
™

(feven Tooks of Vistorv frainaet the Tasans T:5 Yoehner Tare 2), Thisg early ©fCth

century account is only martls confirmed bv Suetonius, "Since the Jews constentlv

"

made disturbances at the insti~ation of Chrestus, he expelled them from Fome,

(suetonius, Claudius 1:1%, “ew Teshament Packoround  “elected Dacuments by 7. 7.

Barrett: Mew York:; Tarper and Powe: 1041- Tase 1h). o remainine writineg of Josen®
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said it was a year later (Annnls 17°:%72). he Tact is that Orosiusg is a witners

-

that the Jews were expelled “rom Tome one vear before the “amine, which woull »ann
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Aquila anl Priscilla were armonec the Jews exnelle? “row Pone (Act .
Mso A.D. k9 (i° not A.D, 59): RBarnahbas an? Taul are remaining no little HLi o
at fntiocl, but some from Judea arc tellin~ the fentiles thnt unless they Leocome
circumecised accordinc~ o the custom of *nses, they cannot be saverd (hets 105 0%ERT7
IO 16 :28--15:1).  "The tirming mentionel in Talatians il r:itf; wall with e
trin by Paul and Tarnabas 5o Jerusalenm vhich rasalted, ~urteen rears after off' -
Taul's conversion or an enrlier visit to Jerusalem (7al, 7:75--2:1), Tanl male
ernsalnm,  Tonrteen vesrs after his comversion

his third visit as ~ Thristian o

\ Y ~ . . . s o
makes 7 A.D. a vossible Jate. e second or “amine visit was not mentioved in

r-de

Paul's leter to the Calatians, but the “irst visit three rrears after his conversinn
(Gal. 1:18-0L, Acts 7:20-3%) enull have been thirteen vears (fourteen wears
inclusively) before the third visit when they arrmuedl over circumcision. Panl’s
first visit was when Xine Aretas ruled at Damascus (2 Cor. 11:32-33, Acts 7:7°5-77).
Aretas gained control of Damascus no earlier than the snrins of A.D. 37 (Tsehnor
Pare 25), so that “ourteen (inclusive) vears after Paul's “irst Jeruslaem visit
would identify A.D. 59 as a possible late of XHE Panul's third visit to Jerusaler.
Paul said he went up to Jerusalem by revelation and presented the case nrivatelv
(Cal. 2:72). Tuke said that Panl anl the others vere arpointed and sent on their
way by the church. Then thev =ade a public nresentation (fcts 15:2°,7). v eormar’
Acts 0:07-30 with “alatians 7 :72-"k, Tarrison pnintel out that similar differennen
can be “ound in the accounts n® Tanl's first visit, vet even scholars who sar that

Acts 15 and Galatinns ? refer to “ar 4i“ferent events asree that fcts O and Snlatis

1 hoth tell of the zame event. Tn the accounts hoth o Taul's first and third viad
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D3l emphasized nersonal activities related tn his office (Tntroluction Para 770,

Panl and Barnabas stood €irm so that (accordines to the R,7. V., "the trath »° £~
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~osmel misht be vreserved “or vnan,” (81, 7:5), ™= exrrezsion "mreservel or
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remain 'with' vou." "™is indicates that Panl is5 addressins peonle = gouthern

nr nravineial MNalatia.
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"inter beginnins A.T. 57: Tanl, Barnahbas, nprotably John “fark, anl tho
seribes Judas Barsahbhas and Tflas arrive at Antioch, Twria, " Tudas srmenls some
time before returnin~ tn Jarusalew (Acts 17:30.30), Peter evidently visit- Tir" -
this time and his contravers: with Panl tares vlace (7al, 2:11.1h), Unehner
obizcted with the question, ""Mv loes Paul have 4o remonstrate with Teter in 7al.
0:11-17 1¥ the issne has alread- heen nassed by the coun2il?" (Page 177). Tis
solution to this is that this ocenred before the council letailled in fets 5.
Barnabas's more eviident nct o” weakness (fal. 7:13) needs to be accounted Tor.

Te had worked at Antioch =nourh to develon affection “or the ®H Centiles {Acta
11:7°7-23), e had heen Aarinc ennurh to standl ur for Tanl even thouech Tanl

hal persecuted the churc’ not lone hefore {Acts 2:27, 11:°5-20). T¢ after workin-
with the fentiles Tarnabas would senarate himsel © from eatine with them e ®ore

the Jerusalem council, he mirht be cavable of doing so afterward as well, Teter
had long-since defenled himsel” acainst the circumcision marty for his bhantizin~
of Cornelius{Acts 11:2-17). Ye wns the first to bantize a Gentile. Tf he was

capable of separatins himsel® from the fentiles shortly bhefore the vublic Jdeb=te

of Acts 15, he was probablv capable of doing so afterwarl as well.
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"After some davs,” Paul sur~ests revisitine the distant churches "and see lov

thev are,” (Acts 15:37) as i€ ther hal not been in contact with them,

Anril of 50-="epterher of °: Second missionary iournev {Acts 15:37-.1%:777.

April of 52: TFrom Antioch throurh Cilicia eo Taul and Silas while Tarnalas
and lfark sail to Cyprus (fcts 25:37-41).

fay of 57: TPaul and “ilas at Iystra anl Derhe meet Tirmothv (Acts 1701.2)

last 0f May--mid TJune o 37 Tconium (fets IFLAYL 17:2.h),

Mid-June-~first of Julv of 530: Pisidian Antioch (Acts 17:4-5). fere Pail
is deliverinp the decision maie at Jerusalem and written accordins to the insteus
tions of James on circumcision. Hoehner insists that the letter to the Calatians
was written before the Jerusalem council partlv beecanse this all-irmortant dacrooe
is not even alluled to in the letter to the Tala*ians (Taces 177.171).

July of 59: Thev travel thvourh the rerinon 0f Tirveia and Galatin: ther
pass 'wsia and reach Mross (Acts 17:7-").  “trabo (737 2.0,.p . T, 2h2) sald thnat
the Oalatians are Shnse 'who mirratel into ™irreia and snreadl themselves as “ar
as Lvcaonia (Strabs 17:1:1, Yaehner Pase 144).  Trke mentioned the recion fn oone-
and not falatia in »articular anil may he referrines tn falatic Thrypia includel in
the Roman province of Calatin {(Tarrison Tare 75%)., Taul's referrence to the sosne’
preaching at first ("al. 1:13) seems to mean that the letter was written a“ter ~
secnnd visit. The return visit en route home in AT, L7 hardly qualifies as a
second visit. This seconl visit tirourh Roman Malatia evidently comes before the
writine of the letter to the "alatians. (Marrison Tares ?57-200).

Aucust-October of 57: At Thilipni (fcts 15:10-49, 1 Thes. 2:1-7).

- » 7\
November of 50--Fanuary of 51: at Thessalonica (fcts 17:1-9, T Thes. ?:0-170..

Tebruary of 51: At Peroea (hcts 17:10-1", 1 Thes. RERAN

Last of Tebruarvy-""11 *farch of 51: It Athens (Acts 7:15-3, 1 Tes. 21",
2 )

March of Gl--fantember a® 77: 17 months at Corinth (fets 19:1,11).

April-May of 51: “ilas and Timothy arrive (pets 17:5) occasionine the

first letter to the ™essalonians (1 Thes. 3:7).
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fallio's proconsulshipr, then Taal must have berun his second fournev in AT, 57,

-

I'. F. Bruce pointed ou%t that this lends credibility to "“rosius’s date of renp Tine
nf Claudius as the time the Tews were =2xnelled from Pome. He soes on to sweent

Autumn of 50 to the svrine of 52 as a reasonable ocuess as to when Paul staved

1
at Corinth (New Testanment Historv Pasge 798),. W‘ﬂe Prmstrone stated that the

Gallio inscription with the Acts 18 account nroved that the eospel went EX int~
Furope ninteen years af+er the church was founded. e “icured that the ronel
went into FTurore in the late snrine of 59, so that the Autumn of 57 to the snrin-
of 52 would have been the time Paul spent at Oorinth (Net. 13, 19982, ¥ITV Mendnl '

About A.D. 52: ™e “alatinang are so anickly desertines their callines (7al.
1:6). Paul hears that the Galatinas are beins troublel by nroclaimers of
salvation hy warks (fal. 3:17). T“videntlv the circumeision narty (5:1-7) s
perverting the ~osmel (1:7). "} 'acedonian situation might account better “or =
letter rather than a visit to Nalatia in view nf the esrester distance,” nbhservs!
Harrison (Page 263). Ue gsavs that the letter was written later, because the fon'l -
Galatians addressed by Paul {(fal. 3:1) would be a label of Aderisinn to the Creels
and Romans of southern Calatia, and Paul would not have written to the north befr.r-
his second visit there (7al. ':173) in A.D. 53). ™aul's seeminely undinlomatin
comments about the Gree%s ani the “acedonians (2 for. 2:7°,L) suspests that he
misnt have addressed the ¥¥Y nrovincial rerorle as Malatians (VMarrison Pase 270).
falatians had mieratel into Thrvesia and spread themselves as far as Tveaonia, hat
Galatians was also 2 term “or "the XY Nilicians who occunied Cilicia, TracheiX
(Strabo 172:1:1, "eehner Ta~e 17L),  Corinth or even fntinch shortly aftervard
are reasonahle nlnanaz “rom mich Panl HXEEY "so muiekly" after two visits coml?
have written to nrovineial falatin,

fround “epterter 1, o° 52: Menarture “ron Corinth (fets 19:18).

Mid Septerber o” 52: Triscilla and Aovila remain at Fnohesus, bnt Panl soom
l2aves because (accordine~ to the Rrzantiae toxt) he - mts 40 kee¥X eep the rfomin-

feast at Jerusalem (Acts 1%:17-°1).
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After landing at Caesarea, Tazl r~oes up an? rreets the chureh (Acts 19:72). 7/ 1s

. (1]

un means goling to Jerusalem., “Tomceivably, Trreetin-~” the echurch means a gl

visit which 17 for an annia? “ectival woll? he the shortest “east, Ventern:s,
Assumine that accorline to Acts 17:17) Tapl arrived a4 Torinth hefore Mallis 117,
Pentecost of 52, but not ¢ 53 is coneeivatle, anl even Tassover nf 52 gl
prohably be too late.

Auturm of 52--“nrin~ o7 57: Taul is "smendin~ gsome time' at Antioch (Petsg
1°:20°-23), Dy comparrison to this, Panl's last s3tay at “ntioch interrinted trr
the trip to Jerusalem wvas “nr "no 1little time,” (fcts 15:77), "some time" (fet-
15:33), and "some days" {(fcts 17:27). his very reneral wordine written after
the snring of A.D. 72 ig nrohablvy less meanine®ul than the 1ikelihoo?! that the
weather determined how lon~ it vas between Paul's missinnarvy journeys out nf
Antioch. Otill it seerms hard to immarine that the tire (mentioned in fets 170:°7)

fe‘

‘ll between the second and thirdl missions could not have been rreater than the Lime
interruptel by the Jerusalem council betwvern the first ani second migsions. ™
in the event that Tanl kert Tentecost X¥ of A.D. 32 at Jerusalem, he would have
snent the winter of 57-57 in the ve~ion of falatia and Phrveia (fets 1°:23).

In the event that he kenit Talarnacles st Jerusalem, this is what hannened:

Spring of 53: Tenarture from Antioch (Acts 173:23).

Spring-Sumrmer of 53: Visitin~ (alatian churches (Acts 18:23), Ty this time,
Apollos has been instricted br Triscilla and Acouilla and is arrivine at Corinth
(pPcts 19:2L.29),

Septermber of 53: "hile Arollos is at Corinth, Paul reaches Fphesus (Acts 17:1°.

September of 53--!"ar o€ 57: Daul nreaches at Tphesus for what he refers to
later as for three vears (fcts 70:31).

ﬁ , Autumn of 53 {if not six months anrlier): Paul preaches three months at
the synapormue at Tphesus (Acts 12:9).

Vinter ending 53--Yay of 5%: Paul preaches at the hall of Tyrﬁnnus for twvo

b

years (Acts 19:9-10). Luke occasionally counted inclusively (as in Acts 2h:1).
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This would mean that Panl sment no more than twenty.-seven months at “hesusn. 7
would have arrivel in earlv sonrinm (2.0, 5h seens late), to vears before 1
late-sprine denarture. ¥. 7. bruces fisured on futurn of 5N--Opring of 55 ae

the time Paul traveled from intn Corinth to out of T™hesus. However, the avi len:

that Paul's fateful visit to Jerusalem was nnt hefore A.D, 57 is reasonable,

Bruce fipured on some eishteen ~onths between Paul's Adenarture from Fphesus tn

'y

his arrival at Corinth eniine the yvear A.D.

e

i
;

But the events of Acts ?):7-7 seem to describe a neriod o© a half g wear rather

™.

than a year and a hal®, 7till, a Aevarture “ror b

In lisht of some details centered arnmil Paul's trin to Jerusalem frow “orinth

(fets 20:4-16). Tvidence centere? around the arrival »° Tegtus three wvears

after Taul's derarture ©rom "hesus males "oehner's ohronclosy heine ©0llnwnl Mo

the one based upon the most »robahle.

October 13, A.D, Zh: lanlius dies after ruline 17 rears, 7 months, an?

»r

Fphesus in ALD, 55 is eoneaival

Try

AP

(inclusive) days (Ant. ?7:7:1). V¥is successor, ero, hering his reion over Tomn

of about 13 years (Fusebius's Tecliastical Vistorv 2:5).
Farly Sprine o€ 57: 1 Corinthians written (1 rfor., 5:7-7, 15:6-9),

About “May 1, of 537: "he riot leads to Paul's denarture from Frhegus (feot-

17:7°2--20:1). Mimothv an? Trastus have sone to Macedonia (fets 1%:72)., Mitus

Titus evidently delivers tlie letter to the Corinthians (" Cor. T:6-7).

—

‘aul 113 Pluan=2l to nass throu~h ""acedonia and visit Corinth

~
Yay of 50

-

the aext winter {1 Znr. "7:3.7). e termerarily chanees his nlans and intenls
to visit Corinth en route tn “ac2lonia (0 Mor, 1:15-17). Ye chanpres %ig mint,
preferrins to settls 410 extrame liscinlinary »nrohlewms alirossed in the recant
letter before snothar wigit (70 Cen, 1:9°.2:0) ) T Yinein~s guccess ™1l preachine
in Troas, but cuts the ztav ahart | hecanan he is anvious te hear from Titus
abont the Corinthians (° Cor, 2:17°213),

-

About June 1, of 35: Panl arrives in lacadonia (2 Tor. 2:13) ani amid

major problems THX thare Mears relievine news from Titus aheut the Corinthinra
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Tortly after Trumets lar (Certarlep 2% [P0 Y ghe onpn e VYo v n7
Tanl arain writes 40 Tarink’y o voar 9fhe - fipgt {ghrachive thew £n domabe
- N - kel s
to the heleapiuernd Tadenn ohuws’y (1 Cap, 1027 7 fan, To1n  n0) T £hin
o

written afher Trirmets la . en Bhe lethter ooritten thae ccorine hefore vl 1 hiew

heen written a vesr Y 2%are ~e Xx Taght vear, Tn Tioht of Wig shart-Tived intars!

to sayr his second vizit fn the sormer (D Car, 1:15-17), thig marka Lhe thie o7
W7 Taul is comine oy oa o visit (0 Car. 100N, 1701),
Mid Toverber of 7 Tawartagrs “pam “anaelania {Actr 70,

Tast of “ovewmher n® T Apival in Torinth fants 007,

November c¢f T --Tehriars 2~ 57: Tanl stays three romthg ab Torinth (fets

1

"N :3) spendine the witter ag Le aricinally had nlanmed (7 fap, 14:5.0)

=00 e Tard
writes the letter to the "omans (Pomans 15:7°7),

TLast of Fehruarv o° 77: Tanl leaves Corinth {fcts "N:3=h),

ey faees

April “-1%, AN, 57 (Tashmer's fimgres Mere hamnen b equal Misan 1 .
Migan 12-29 ("I'MC):  Panl snends nassover and the In's ~” anleavened hread =t

Philippi with Luke while Timot':r and others wait at Mroas {(fets 20:L-0).

Misan 20-20: Acter the davs o unleaveried bread, Paul and Tuke sall “rox
Thilippi and in five 1ars 2am2 tn Troas (fets 27:%). This assumes that "Panl was
o

able by catchine the “irst baat Lo “ul1fi17 his wish to sail away to "milinri

immediately after the days »¢ unleavenel breal,” (?aul: essencer Tn Wxile by

Tilson Prezs: 19700 Tace 1W0Y, Tunther Cieire?

i » rT e

9]

John JJ. Gunther: Vallex Tor-e:
that "the ancient method of countine marts of lays as vhole ones was followe?)”
(Tare 140). 3iblical vriters never ¥¥ count inclusively h~wever vhen sivin~
consecutive fisures whenever ther are totaline them (Gen. 5, h7:0,292, Tuek, "7:7,

2 Sam. 5:4-5). Tuke unfortunatelv does no toialine. Tut the consecutive mentinnin
of the feast at Philinri, the “ive days en route, and the saven days at Troas 2-1in-
on the first day of the week stronely surrests that Paul left without delsy after
the feast. Five days aTter the holy day, Paul and Luke reached Troas.

FXMHK Misan °0: Tauke an? Paul berin 2 Seven-dsy stav at Troas vhich is

to climax on the first dav o the week Jjust before thev depart (Acts 20:5-T).
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Paul's Sunday mornins derarture allows Taturiday to “ondav as nozsible arrival oy

Fe

a week earlier. Pvr new-roon latins in 57, Taul could not arrive until Tatr i
Nisan 29, April 23. MNew-moon iating in 55 would allow for an undelaved arrciva’
on the 26th, Saturday ay 1. "illiam Ramsay insisted that the scattered Jawisw
comrunities had both the need and the scientific knowhouv to decree the hesinnia-

of various months far in alvance (Pauline and Nther Studies Tn Tarly Christian

Christian History Tonlon: ¥oller and Ctoushton: 190%: Pare 3LT). An arrival on

n

“onday Wisan 25, fApril 17, wnall arree with modern-day ruales, two Aay aheal »¢
the date as determined by ohservation,

The first day of the wee:, the eve into fnril 7k, AD, 57: Thev eather Lo
"break bread.”" Paul spears antil riiniocoht, NEXYXE tenls Lo the youth whe falls
from the third-story window, returns unstairs, brears bread and eats, and snenals
wtil daybreak (Acts 20:7-11). Taul's hurrvy to reach Jeruasalem means that he
=5t have hail a reasnn for starine as Ion~ as e 411, T“erhanz he stayed barelsr

Inri s encurh Lo attend one week’l: service, Fe then rade the most of the remainin-

tirme? by conversin~ all ni~ht wunmtil his Jdeparture. The sahbhath was notel bhr Jamegn

3

as the normal day of weekl” worsiin (fets 15:71). "™e matters of circumeisio
and idolatry were alreads irivine a wel~s hetween Jewigh -and “entile Christior-
(Acts 15:20,20, 21:77.-71, 1 Tar, 19:27-30, 0Gal. 5:12, Znh, 72:11-19). v such
dismute over the sabbath verses “unday oceurs until later. Zo in his hurry, Paul

r

would not have waitedl until “»nlay rorning

Sunday April 2% (Ygehner savs lonlar), A.D. 57: Troas to Assos (Acts 20:172).
Mpril 25: Trom Assos to “fHtvlens (fcts 20:1h),

April 24: the “0’ ouwine e opnosite Chios (Acts 29:15).

April 27: the next dav touchin~ af Carns (fehs 20:15),

April 20: the 1o ater that eomine to Mfiletns (Aets 7N:15).

Friday April 20--Tmdar Yar 1 Veetine with "mhesian elders (Acts 7n:17-°"1),

May 1: Comine hr = straisht course to Cos (Acts 21:1).

May 7: the next lav tn T™hodes (fcts 21:1).
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Vonday Moy N Ty Tarr Mees 20 Toran Iayr oat, Thorn fai4q DY .\;.
-

1 . v, . - Bl -t . o ~ . A
Mavy 17-17: Tvves A0 TEREAT amei s (hpka A0 0 7Y

Yoy 17-1%:  "ne g7 at THaYsmain . Hhen tn Oneanran fhntg P1:7-700,

vav 1°0-05 (Taehmer sars Cfar NN NT)r Tama lets at Caercaraen (feta 27010,

‘

: . * 7
Tadnes lay ' 75 -.Trilas Yar D7 faagaren to Jerasaler {(fotg 01:17-17),

- ~ 1N

Tabbath iy P T3 Inr Taae T iava “rom arrival 45 arpaienment (Aot

" - . - (e}
May 20: Taul's meetine it Tames {fets 21:10-05),

Pentecost Tivan 7 (LY Civan 2 (770): ™ie firat A° a ceven dav murd Clact

YR

i.

for Panl and four others ‘Act- ™

June 2: Tith the sever lavg alwmost cornleted, false rumars ghout Tanl asiiat

. R . . ) - . \
a riot. Taul is arrested anl eneaks to the Mostile mobr. {Acts 21:27-.27:0N0
Tune 2: Tanl ansers Yhe Tallacess and immressaes the TMiarisees (fets 20000 L0

Aghbath: Tie Teord encourares Tanl durine the nieht.  Tews nlot arainst 7o

it an inforrant's rennr: smarse him (Acts 23:11-30),
Sunday Jun2 5: Journer to Antinatris, then to Caessaren~ (Aets P3:31-35).
Attar five drvs inclasive, o Tune 7@ Trial before Thelix (Aets L1707,

“ome davs after Tune D: Tanl befare Thelix and and Drasilla [Pt

A
¥

- - 1 * £ 2 . -~ }
June, A.D. 57--Tily, A.7. 77 "wo vears elsnse with Tagl imnrisone? lAets 7
Smer of 50 (19 net °0) A m . Taliv is Tuceecedel hw Torcius Festus [ Ante

~Nen7Y,  Tusebius's chrenicla, Translated intn Armenian tv Tineellus, dates thin

as in Acripna's tenth renr (Pauline anl "ther “Hudies W Tamsav Pases EliieRucirie N

Toehner Pare 1172). T¢ anil onlv i# ferinna 7T sucezeded iwmeliately uvnon his
uncle's death in Claadius's 2i~nth rear (Ant. 21:5:7-3, ara 2:12:1), K& his ten®
surmer would easilv he 2.7, 57, hub nolitical circumstances would allow a 1elar,
"Te last coin of procuratorial Judea was issued in the ©i°5h vear of Yero's
rule, ending in October o© 57, e »robablvy to the arrival o€ 2 new procurator,’

(funther Pare 140).

’
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Summer of 59--inter o€ early 7”: e debate is over vhether Teatns ~nvewes !
one and a half years or two andi a half vears. 3v corparine the chronicles ¢
Tusebius and Jarome, Pamsav found the summer of 57 to early 1 identified ag +hn
time Festus poverned (E?P}Eiﬁijﬁlziﬁgﬁﬁliﬁﬂﬁtgﬁi Pares 300+), Ounther arrees
with limited reservations {Tare 1%1). ™mil Schurer also sureests that Testus
moverned about a rear and a hal”, Ie noints nut that Testus's death {8 too rflone

to the time that Tonnaea in 2.7, 7? became ero's wi®e (Ant., 77:9:11(.193-175))

to be dated in early 71. T 7o coneluded that Testus's anmnintment was nrohar 1y

[N

n 2.D. 00,5 4t conceeled tnat ¥¥Y it cnull conceivably be as earlv as "% (e

Mistory of the Jewish Teonle Tn the Ace of Jesus Thrisht “3inburets ™, and M, "o

1

'neliner asrees that Yestus dlel in Vo

AT

L.T.D.; Pevised Pdition 1773 Tare LA0).
vinter of A", 71-72 (Pares 1772130, Mt he insists that the events ~PYIEXYEY”
Testus's administration {fnt. 27:2:10--20:0:1) covers a ~ond two and a half wnaeg
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November, 59--February, 60: Three months at Malta (A;ts 28:2-11).

February, 60: Departure from Malta (Acts 28:11).

Last of February, 60: Arrival at Rome (Acts 28:14-15).

A.D. 60-62: Paul is detained at Rome two years (Acts128:30-3l).
Possibly a later Alexandrian boast alledges that at this time Mark was
overseeing a church at Alexandria, Egypt (Eus. Ece. Hist. 2:24). The abrupt
ending of the book of Acts suggests that it was an up-to-the-present account
(Gunther Page 142). The Acts were ILuke's follow-up project to his "gospel
account," (Luke 1:1-4, Acts 1:1). Therefore the gospel account was written
no later than A.D. 60-62. The sequence (Seq.) references of the harmony
of the gospels written here earlier is useful at this point. Mark may have
been one of Luke's sources. One indication that the gospel according to Mark
itself was not a source is in that Luke was generally interested in time
sequence, but he did not follow Mark's explicit sequence in Seq. 18, 36,
and for an evident reason, 12. Peter wrote conceivably from a place called
Babylon, in Egypt, called Mark his "son," (1 Peter 5:13), so that Peter
may have been training Mark (E. Harrison Page 175), and and Mark alledgedly
used Peter's notes as a source (Eus. Ecc. Hist. 3:29). If Mark was at
Alexandria and if Peter was at Babylon, Egypt, then conceivably Mark wrote
in Egypt before about 61 A.D. when Luke wrote his gospel account. It is
more likely that Luke used as one of his sources the same source that Mark
later used to write his gospel account.

A.D. 60: The Laodicean church receives a letter (Col. 4:16) perhaps from Pa
Afterward, Paul writes to Ephesus, Philemon and to Colosae through the same
messengers (Eph. 6:21, Philemon 10-12, Col. 4:7-9).

Between Oct. 61 and Oct., 62: Anianas is appointed to succeed Mark

in Nero's eighth year (Eus. Ecc. Hist. 2:2L4).
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Early Spring, 62: Paul writes to the Philippians (Hoehner Page 38L4).

Spring, 62: Ananus, the bold and wreckless son of Annas who had conspired in

Christ's death, himself arranged the death of Christ's half-brother James. With
Festus's récent death and with Albinus eﬁ route to Jerusalem, Ananus 'called together
the Sanhedron and brought before them the brother of Jesus, the so—calied Christ,
James bynngme, together with some others and accused them of violating the law

and condemﬁed them to be stoned," (Barrett Pages 199-200, Ant. 20: : ,

Eus. Ecc. Hist. 2:13:22).

A.D. 62-6h4: Albinus is procurator over Judea (Barrett Page 129). "Coins
show that the refounding of Caesarea, Philippi as Neronias during Albinus's
procuratorship took place in 61 or 62," (Gunther Page 1L1).

A.D. QQ: Nero tekes his concubine (Tacitus's Annals lh:Gp) Poppaes as his
wife around the time of Festus's death or somewhat later (Ant.120:8:9—ll, Schurer
1973 revision, Page U466). She is a Jewish proselyte (Biocchiocchi Page 168).

@%§ A.D. 62-68: The final years of Peter and Paul are dated here according to
Hoehner's spéculative reconstruction of the events (Page 384).

Spring and Autumn, 62: Paul in Ephesus and Colossae (1 Timothy 1:3).

A.D, Gé: Peter goes to Rome, conceivably encouraged by Poppaea's status.

Between 62 and July, 64 before the fire in Rome: Silvanus writes Peter's
first lette% from a place identified as Babylon (1 Peter 5:12—&3). Fusebius wrote
that this Babylon symbolized Rome (Ecc. Hist. 2:15). There is circumstantial
evidence thgt Peter and Mark were in Rome (Gunther Page 142, Harrison Page 172).

Late Summer 62 and winter 62-63, Paul in Macedonia (1 Timothy 1:3).

Autumn, 62; Paul writes the first letter to Timothy.

Spring, 63-Spring, 6L4: Paul in Asia Minor.

Spring, 64-Spring, 66: Paul in Spain "reaching the furthést limit of the

E%g west," (1 Clement 5:7, Gunther Page 1hk2 , 148-1L9).
7

6L-66: Gessius Florus is procurator over Judea (Barrett Page 129).

Beginnﬁng soon after midnight July 19, 64: The fire in Rome begins (Bruce
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Page 399).

Between A.D. 6L and 67: The populous blames Nero for starting the fire;
Nero seeks a scape goat, blames the Christians, and mortally persecutes them
(Tacitus's Annals 15:44, Sutonius, Nero 16, Barrett Pages 15-16). Peter writes
anticipating death (2 Peter 1:14) as Christ had shown him (John 21:18-19).
Hoehner suggests the summer of 64 included most if not all of these events.

A.D. 66-73: The Roman-Jewish wars take place

Early summer, 66: Paul in Crete (Titus 1:5).

Summer, 66: Paul writes to Titus from Asia Minor where he stays until autumn.

Winter, 66-67: Paul in Nicopolis (Titus 3:12).

Spring-autumn, 67: Paul in Macedonia and Greece. Does this mark the third
time Paul writes of being ready to come to Corinth (2 Corinthians lQ:lh, 13:1)7
Not if his second preparations involved a trip he never made (2 Corinthians 1:15-16).

A.D. 67: Peter is martyred (1 Clement 5, as dated in Popes Through the Ages

by Joseph S. Brusher; Princeton, NJ; D. Van Nostrand Company Inc.; 1959).

"For the early popes the main written source is the Liber Pontificalis. This
account of the lives of the popes was begun probably early in the sixth century
while the Ostrogoths ruled Italy. The author had access to earlier written
sources, but he was not rigidly critical. Since there are a number of mistakes
wvhich historians have checked, the Liber Pontificalis, though valuable, is scarcely
to be considered kmRakik¥s infallible," (Page L).

67-76: Linus is the bishop at Rome (Popes Through the Ages Page U4).

Autumn, 67: Paul is arrested and brought to Rome. He writes before winter
ﬂecond letter to Timothy (2 Tim. h:21).

Spring, 68: Paul is executed (1 Clement 5). Clement identifies Peter and
Paul among many martyrs apparently in chronological order (Gunther PageNIME).

June 9, 68--Dec. 20, 69: Nero's death is followed by - civil wérs until
Vespasian brings stability as dated in Schurer's History 1973 revision, Page 597).

4

June 9, 68——Jan. 15, 69: From Nero's death Galba is Roman.emperor for seven
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seven Roman months and seven days inclusively (Wars 4:9:2(499)). Vespasian was

about to besiege Jerusalem when he suddenly returned to Rome upon news of Nero's

death. From this, the year of the church's flight can be #aks® confirmed.

January 15-April 16, 69: From Galba's death, Otho is Roman emperor for
three Roman months and two days inclusively (Wars L4:9:9(548)).

April 16-December 20, 69: From Otho's death, Vitellius is Roman emperor
for eight Roman months and five days inclusively (Wars L4:11:4(652) until the 3rd
of the Tyrean month of Apellaeus (Wars 4:11:4(654). The church flees to Pella
(Eus. Ecc. Hist. 3:5).

69-~79: Vespasian rules Rome.

April 1hk--Sept. 4 (according to Babylonian Chronology), A.D. 70: From

Nisan 14 when the Romans encamp on Scopus (Wars 5:13:7 are 143 days until the

final destruction at Jerusalem on Elul 8 (Wars 6:8:5, Hasting's Dictionary of

the Bible Volume 2; New York; Charles Scribner's Sons; 1899; "Jerusalem" Page 588).
§,3 Ab 9 (Sunday August 5), A.D. 70: Jewish defenders take refuge in the temple

(Wars 6:4:3-4, International Standard Bible Encyclopedia General editor

Geoffrey W. Bromiley; Grand Rapids; William B. Eerdmans Publishing company;
1982; Volume 2; "Jerusalem" Page 1030). 'On the 9th of Ab, the temple was destroyed
the first time," on a Sunday in a year following a land sabbath (Ta'anith 28x 294).
This tradition concerning Jerusalem's first fall may be a fict;on based upon
\
circumstances related to its second destruction. This is duriﬁg the second year
of Vespasian (Wars 6:4:8, Eus. Ecc. Hist. 3:7).
About A.D. 70: "After the death of these (Peter and Paul), Mark also, the
disciple and interpretor of Petef; himself handed down to us in writing the
things which were preached by Peter," (Irenaeus Against Heresies 3:1:2, Gunther
Page 172). The reference to Rufus, possibly & Roman (Rom. 16:13) in Mark 15:21
é&@ may be a human-interest reference for Roman readers. The unusﬁally large proportion
%

of Latin transliterations into Greek by Mark may be because he was writing for

an audience at Rome (Mark 12:42, 15:16, etc, Gunther Pages 172-173)..
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76-91 A.D.: Cletus is bishop at Rome (Popes Through the Apges Page 6), 78-90

A.D. (Early Christian Writers by Maxwell Staniforth Harmondsworth, Middlesex,

England; Penguin Books L.T.D.; Page 1T7), 80-92: In the second year of Titus,
Linus, who had held the office of bishop "'about twelve years, transferred it to
Anencletus,” (Fus. Bec. Hist. 3:13). Anencletus is bishop for twelve years until
the twelfth year of Domitian (Eus. Ecc. Hist. 3:15).

A.D. 79-81: Titus, son of Vespasian, rules Rome two years and two months
(Eus. FEcc. Hist. 3:13). 1In this general time period, Jude, brother of James,
(Jude 1) recalls 2 Peter 2:2--3:3 (Jude 4-18) urging an increasingly infiltrated
church to agonize for the faith once delivered (Young's Literal Bible, Jude 3).

81-96: Domitian, brother of Titus (Eus. Fcc. Hist. 3:13), Domitian reigns
fifteen years (Eus. Fcc. Hist. 3:20).

A.D. 84-85: 1In Domitians fourth year after serving as bishop at Alexandria,
Annianus dies and is succeeded by Avilius (Eus. Ecc. Hist. 3:1L4).

91-100 (Popes Through the Ages Page 8), 90-100 (Farly Christian Writers Pape

17), 92-101: Clement is bishop at Rome 9 years until Trajan's third year
(Fus. Ecc. Hist. 3:34).

A.D. 96: "John, one of the apostles of Christ, prophesied in a revelation
made to him that those who believed in our Christ would spend a thousand years
in Jerusalem," (Justin's Dilogue 81, written in around A.D. 130 Harrison Page 423).
Concerning the Revelation, Irenaeus wrote, "It (as of A.D. 170) was not seen long

ago but almost in our own time at the end of the reign of Domitian," (Farly Church

Classics: The Treatise of Irenaeus of Lugdunnum, Against Heresies translated by
F. R. Montgummery Hitchcock; 1916; Volume 2, Page 123, 5: : , Lake's translation
of Bus. Ecc. Hist. 3:18).

September, A.D. 96: Remikimms Domitian's reign of terror ends with his
assassination, and Bishon Clement writes to the Corinthians shortly after (Eéﬁil

Christian Writers Page 17). Refering to 2 Peter 3:4, he criticizes those who doubt

that Christ is to come (1 Clement 23).
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The Hebrew Callendar In New Testament Times

A detailed statement regarding the callendar during Christ's ministry is
in the February and March Good News of 1984, in the two-part article, "The
Crucifiction Was Not On Friday." In these studies here, statistical
evidence has hinted that the Hebrews did use a callendar that began the months
often a day or two before the New-moon's visible crescent. On Pages 126-127,
the questions was examined as to whether the molad ¥XXNXIX beginning each
month could have primarily determined when the month began. The traditional
Hebrew system described in the G.N. article calculates strictly off the molad
of Tishri.

What follows are (1.) the molad beginning the month dated according to
(2.) Principles represented in the G.N. EIXX¥X#X article, (3.) Parker and
Duberstein's Babylonian Chllendar dating, and (4.) the prospect suggested by
the use of that molad itself, and (5.) a Scripture reference.

28~3-14:1D21H600P; Ruled out; 2 Addar 3-17; Nisan 3-1h; Second-first sabbath ILk.6:1;
or 29-4-2:TD19H118P; Nisan 4-3; Nis. L4-5; Nis. 4-3; Events of Luke 6:1

30-3-23:5D3H994P; Ruled out; Nisan 3-25; Nis. 3-23; Month of crucifiction
or 31-4-11:4D1H503P; Nisan L4-12; Nis. 4-12; Nis. 4-12; Month of crucifiction

57-3-24:5D9H1T6P; Nisan 3-24; Nis. 3-26; Kis. 3-2L4 or 3-25; Acts 20:6-1L:
Unleavened bread (Acts 20:6) ended Wednesday or Thursday.

The month from one molad to the next represents with amazing accuracy the
average time from one lunar conjunction to the next. Rabbi Gamaliel of around
A.D. 100 is remembered for stating the rule that this average period was twenty-

nine days, twelve and two thirds hours, and seventy-three parts (Encyclopaedia

Judaica Volume V; "Callendar: Historical" Page 50). Beside this month-long
period, the reference point of 3760 B.C.: 6D14HOP, that's 8:00 A.M., Priday
Julian September 26 ¥HX allowed for molads every month to be calculated.

The earliest documented reference to 3760 B.C. is in the Seder Olam Rabbah of
*¥H around A.D. 160. Tishri's molad is the frain of reference used by the Jews
and the church now. Only a modification in the ninteen-year nycle--with the
added months each a year eariier--has been used for calculating dates in the

church articles.
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The Twelfth Leg of Our Journey
Prophetic Beliefs with a Noteworthy Tmack Record

How did Jews anticipating a first-century Messish interpret Daniel 9? What
could stories about the offering up of Isaac hawto do with the sacrificing of the
son of God? How could the Pentecost season connect the establishment of the
0ld Covenant with the establishment of the New Covenant? What can (hisSley *hKY*YQBM—
haxe. 10 S0 Wity Jeaisatem s furure C‘e&ﬂﬁi"ﬁ? Finally, what is the ancient expectation
concerning the six thousand years really telling us?

Daniel 9 and Ancient Expjectations

Past events occasionally were themselves coded messages about the future:
"Set forth your case, says the Lord; bring your proofs, says the King of Jacob.
Let them bring them, and tell us what is to happen. Tell us the former things,
vhat they are, so we may consider them, that we may know their outcome; or declare
to us the things to come,"” (Isaiah 41:21-22),

In Daniel 9, the former thing was the seventy years related to Jerusalem's
desolation (Daniel 9:2). The event being foreshadowed was the finishing of the
transgressions during seventy weeks of years (Daniel 9:24-27). This seventy
weeks of years did involve four hundred ninety years. Ptolemy in A.D. 150 there
abouts traced middle-eastern history accurately enough for it to be useful to
us today. Still, first-century Jews could not readily count 483 years from 457
B.C. to A.D. 27 as we have been doing.

Traditional Jewish chronology is analysed in a work entitled Talmudic and

Rabbinical Chronology by Edgar Frank; New York; Phillipp Feldheim Inc.; 1956. The t¥4:

traditional Jewish chronology was evidently written down in a work by Rabbi Jose
Ben Halafta who died about A.D. 160. It is known as the Seder Olam Rabbah or

"Book of the Order of the World" (Handbook of Biblical Chronology by Jack Finegan;

Pages 126-127).
The Seder Olam identifies a periocd of 490 years between the first and second
falls of Jerusalem, and the first seventy years is that of the exile. But could

a Jewish rabbi hnave possibly identified this period as 490 years as k21 B.C.-A.D.



INTRODUCTION TO BIBLE CHRONOLOGY 22k
T0? Tt would not have been obvious that the period was more like 656 years,
585 B.C.-A.D. 70.

Josephus's Antiquities 10:8--11:2 must be compared with Against Apion XXXX
1:20-21. This has been done here in around Pages 99~110. In A.D. 93 when
Josephus wrote his Antiquities, his discription of the period of the exile was
greatly in need of revision. He did Just that when he wrote his polemic Against
Apion. He had to make these revisions because an accurate knowledge of past
events was not widespread in the way that it is today.

Could the seventy years of Daniel 9:2'have been read into the text Mathemat-
ically as tied in with the 490 years of Daniel 9:24-27? Notice that seventy is
mentioned in both verses 2 and 24. Seventy former years would each symbolize
one prophetic week of years. Of course, this would require some prophetic ter-
minology to Justify it. One year in Daniel 4:16 was called a "time". In
Daniel 9, the "week of years" was the prophetic unit of time enabling the "seventy"
to become the symbolic bridge between a year in verse 2 and the time in verse
2k, It sounds strange, but it holds the key to how the Jews in Palestine
did count years in anticipation to a first-century Messiah.

Now for proof that a prophetic time was associated by some Jews with seven
years or "a week of years”. It is found in The Assumption of Moses 10:11-1k.

"And do thou Joshua the son of Kun keep these words in this book, for from my
(Moses's) death (assumption) until his advent there shall be CCL times. And this
is the course of the times which they sahll persue till they are consumated,"

(R. H. Charles's Pseudepigrapha). Charles comments that CCL times are 250

year weeks or 1750 years. Thus from the creation 2500 years before Moses's

death to the final judgment there will be 4250 years or eighty-five Jubilees.
Compare this with the Babylonian Talmud Sanhedrin Tolio 97b which gives the same
date for the Messiah'’s coming. Charles's note is obvious to anyone who knows
Roman numrals, because CCL equals 250. What Charles does not immediately say

is XWX that according to the Book of Jubilees 50:4, it is #ifty Jubilees from
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Adam to the Jordan crossing, which of course was just over a month after
Moses died.

¥hat about discrepacies between whether the Jubilee was forty-nine or fifty
years? The writer of the Assumption of Moses assumed a fifty-year Jubilee
while the writer of the Book of Jubilees assumed one of forty-nine years. Fven
if there XX is any doubt concerning the Assumption of Moses, the way stories
filtered through the rumor mill explains the discrepancy. The story was that
eighty-five Jubilees was the period as the Talmud confirms. Whether a Jubilee
was fifty or forty-nine years is only important when analysing a particular
version of events.

How then do we get thirty-five Jubilees from Moses's death to the end-time?
In Josephus's Antiquities. Whiston's popular translation is acceptible for this
purpose, but the notes in the word by Thackary are carefully done. Josephus
had inconsistencies in his figures. But they were not to inconsistent to show
a period of some seventeen hundred years from the Exodus to the first
century. Antiquities 20:10 provides a first superficial look of this period
of some seventeen hundred years. In Wars 6:4:8, Josephus tentitively identified
some 1130 years from the temple's founding by Solomon until the second temple's
destruction by Titus. Thackeray and Whiston were both aware that Josephus's
#X inconsistencies did not hide the insistence that it was 592 years from the
Exodus to Solomon's founding of the temple (See especially Thackeray's notes n
Ant. Ant. 10:8:5 Note C. and Ant. 9:1k4:1 Note A, and the key passage Ant.
8:3:1(1line 61) Note D). Add 1130 and 592 and you get a figure AX tentitively
of 1722 years from the Exodus to the Second temple's destruction 1653? B.C.-A.D.
70. XXX Josephus's figures in Ant. 10:8:5 show that he often estimated the
Exodus earlier to either 1681 or 1701.

Thirty-five Jubilees amounted to either 1715 or 1750 years depending
upon how the speculator reckoned one Jubilee. Josephus's lower estimate is more

prudent since it is not as influenced by his forty-vear errcr when he says Solomen

u

reigned eighty years. This would mean that his date for Moses's assumption

would have meen near the 2nd 2 the seventeenthanentnmr R

M3 meamwlra Flhaa Tt o
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of the last thirty-five Jubilees. Counting from 1621 B.C., the last forty-nine
year jubilee would cover the years A.D. ¥&X¥ 46-95. The last fifty year
period would be A.D. 80-130. And that beginning point is only an estimate.
However, it is probably somewhat early.

Now notice the actual Talmud statements: Elijah said to Rab. Judah, the
brother of Rabbi Salla the pious, "The world shall exist not less than eighty-
five Jubilees. In the last Jubilee, the son of David will come." He asked him,

"At the beginning or at the end?" He replied, "I do not know." (The Babylonian

Talmud: Seder Nezikin edited by EBX Rabbi Dr. I. Ipistein; London; the Soncino
Press; 1935: Page 458; Sanhedrin 97b). This explains the Messianic expectation
at the time of the two Jewish wars in A.D. 66-T3 and 132-135.

But how could CCL times have equaled thirty-five Jubilees? Where
did they get the idea that one time was seven years? Apparently, seven years
was equal to a week of years as in Dan. 9:24. Josephus knew of seven times as
seven years (Ant. 10:10:6). It was seven years thought to have revealing
importance to some other event. In the same fashion, seventy years which
looked ahead to seventy weeks of years would mean that seventy years were
seventy times, with each time being that very seven year equasion found in
the link between CCL times and eighty-five Jubilees. So, Daniel 9 was the
chapter in which times were used to count down to a coming Messiah.

Ve can't pass this off as one more misinterpretation, because the
Messiah did come at roughly the time the wrong interpretations expected.
Wrong interpretations and strangely approximate conclusions are something which
has happened more than once. What follows are more examples.

Abraham and the Father, Isaac and Christ

We take foregranted the Fother-Son analogy when Abraham offered
up Isaac. A Father again offered up His Son when Christ was crucified.

If you were told that an ancient story claims that Isaac was offered up
at Passover time, you could easily surmise that a Christian put that date In %he

story 4o badger the Jews. Y2t In the Boock of Jubilees 17:1%5 and following,
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Isaac was allegedly offered up at Passover time. Christian tampering is not
a key feature of the text. The Jewish tendency to imagine that details of the
ritual law dated back to Adam are the key feature of the story.

It appears that some one drew an analogy between Abraham's offering of
Isaac and the offering of a beloved Passover lamb. The offering of the
prerfect Passover lamb did turn out to be a Passover ¥HX Father's offering of
His Son. The story shows no hint of a real
extra-Biblical understanding as to what Abraham did, yet it was not a reflection
on Christ's crucifiction.

Both Jews and Christians were aware of the connection between Isaac and the
Passover lamb. In the Jewish Makilta, there's a Midrash on Exodus 12:13 which
says, "And when I see the blood of the lamb, I see the sacrifice of Isaac."

Your fragments of a homole connecting Isaac and Christ still remain apparently
composed by Malito of Sardis of about A.D. 150. He wrote the Passover homole
which sheds light upon the teaching of Christians of Asia who were keeping the

Passover on the fourteenth against Roman objections (Biblical Callendars

by J. Van Godoever; Leiden; E. J. Brill; 1961; Pages 155-163, especially
material related to HEEH¥X footnotes 13-16).

The meaning of the link between these two sacrifices is of unmistakeable
importance. After all, the crucifiction did not inspire someone to connect
Issac's being offered up with the Passover. Yet there's no real evidence that
Isaac was offered up on Passover. The best that can be said is that the book
of Jubilees contains possibly the most accurate ancient analysis of the beginning
and end of the 430 years of Exodus 12:40. S0, a story of uncertain origin, very
probably predating Christ's crucifiction, took on new meaning as if it foreshadowed
something being fulfilled when Christ was crucified.

We have seen that Daniel 9 contained discriptions of a former event
foreshadowing a later event. The Jewish interpretation was mistaken but approxi-
IEXIH mated the time of Christ's first 2oming. Now, 2 stcry of uncertain -rigin

had a sort of fulfillment vhen Zhrist's 2ruciation oecurad on a2 Passover.
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Pentecost, the 0ld Covenant, and the New Covenant

In another example, an ancient event foreshadows one much later. The
giving of the 0ld Covenant law foreshadows the giving of the Holy Spirit.

The Rabbinical dispute is carefully documented here in the Chronometer of
Events related to the year 1443 B.C.

Compare carefully Exodus 19:1 and 2 Chronicles 15:10 to get the Biblical
ﬂperspective on the timing. The month, not the particular day, was singled out
in the history, BEEANAX apparently because as the Psalmist said to God,

"Thou hast made the moon to mark the seasons,”" (Psalms 104:19). This was a
hallowed season. A day during it became sanctified as Pentecost one year after
the Exodus (Lev. 23). Long afterward, however, the season which encompassed
the dey was singled out in the minds of the priests and people. This third-
month season carried every bit the meaning which we would associate with
Pentecost today. As the day stood out more and more, everything which the
season of first ripe fruits stood for were celebrated on Pentecost as

the season slowly faded into the background.

The ten commandments were given and the 013 Covenant given and
rattified during this third-month season. A year later, Pentecost day
was sanctified, and eventually, the Holy Spirit was given on Pentecost day
(Acts 2:1).

The XX Rabbinic Jews regularly saw the set of special days as something
which long predated Moses, and the fiction was not enough for them to conclude
unanimously that the ten commandments were given on Pentecost. If anything,
the covenant rattification was on what was a year later designated as Pentecost.
After all, Joshua counted to a Sunday, and the covenant was allegedly rattilied
on a Sunday.

Here then, a season foreshadowed in importance the day it eventually
inecluded. Harvest seasons foreshadowed holy days which they came %o include.
An ancient covenant rattified at Sinai during Z{ the third-month season

foreshadowed a later covenant ZTHEXEH =nTorced on Pentecost day.
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Chislev 24 and Jerusalem
Mr. Armstrong has been impressed by a British-Israel World Federation
analysis related to Chislev 24. According to modern Hebrew rules but using
Gregorian dates, it fell on December 16, 604 B.C. during the month when Judah
lost its national sovereignty according to this analysis.

Exactly 2520 years later, December 9, 1917 was the day Jerusalem was taken

'by the British. Arthur Spier's Comprehensive Hebrew Callendar 1lists

dates connecting the Hebrew callendar with the one in common use. December 9,
1917 fell on Chislev 2h.

Chislev 24 was important during Maccabean times. The abomination of
desolation (1 Mac. 1:54) had to be disposed of and the temple cleansed so that
the Honica celebration ended up beginning on Chislev 25. So Chislev 2k
marked the final day of preparations.

No future Chislev 24 can be accounted for without a possible year to set
the stage.

The Talmudic discription concerning the six thousand year age is this:
"The world is to exist six thousand years. In:the first two thousand there was
desolation. Two thousand years the Torah flourished. And the next two thousand
years is the Messianic era. But through our many iniquities, all these years
have been lost," (Sanh. 9Ta, Ibid Page 457). Gentiles labeled teaching about
six thousand years as that of Zoroaster. A Jewish mystic claimed to see visions
of Elijah and hear of it.

The arrival of Christ and death of Herod was pains-takingly detailed here
in the Chronometer of events for 4 and 3 B.C. Of course Christmas has been the
falsely-advertised time of his arrival. The world exchanges presents as they
gloat over the death of the two witnesses (Rev. 11:10). The happy
outcomes of World Wars I and II did not generate this sort of merrymeking.

According to Spier's figures, in 1997, Chislev 2L £alls on December 23,
No, this is not a date we can afford to anticipate. The fact remains that

-

are yet Tuture ones.

w

It remains to he seen acw coded 7ithin past 2vent
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AN OUTLINE FOR THE STUDY OF PROPHECY

Introductry Section Possibly Prior to Page 1l: a mini-study of how to under-
stand Bible prophecy fulfilling the objectives of Mr. Armstrong's book
by the same title.

I. The

Cast of Characters in World Affairs with Events from the Creation of

the angels to the birth of Abraham.

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.

II. The
A.
B.

D.
F.
GO
H.
I.
J.

IITI. The

., - LG TG
Tl feaed +owote Jely du IR

The identification ‘of Elohim and the Motive for Creating

The angels, their three chiefs, their task, and their schism

Adam and his trend-setting decision

The first hint of a redeemer, Gen. 3:15

The sons of God of Gen. 6:2,4; how Iuke 20:34-36 shows they were not
angels; Enoch's judgment against Cain's civilization

Noah and his mission

Nimrod's ambition; God's motive for the scattering after the building
of the tower of Babel

The Races of Man (A Mini-Study Version of the article on the race
question in the July 1957 Plain Truth

U.S, and Britain in Prophecy

The Combined Promise of Race and Grace to the Patriarchs

Jacob's Blessings When the Promise of Race and that of Grace went
Separate Ways (to separate lineages)

The Administration of Moses: +the giving of the law with its
blessings and cursings; commentary on Lev. 26 and related issues

The Davidic covenant and Conditions to Solomon

Jeroboam and his successors

The fall of Samaria

Fragments of History Concerning the Lost Tribes

The overturning of David's throne: Jeremiah's mission,

The riddle of Ez. 17:22-24: the obscure Israelites of Ireland; the

testimony of Irish tradition

(Mr. McNair's Bible studies Nov. 30, and Dec. 7, 1979 contain useful
data here).

The birthright in the last days

1. The Possession of the enemies' gates fulfilled

2. The possession of the fat of the land fulfilled

The Present: Micah 5:7 and following and related Scriptures

The Time of Jacob's Trouble

The Throne of David until and then after Christ's coming
(Discussion here can be cut short since it picks up in Section VII).

Arab World in History and Prophecy

Promises to Abraham's Seed Not Just to Isaac and Jacob
(Consolation to Hagar (Gen. 21) and Edom (Gen. 27)).
(Lot's descendents would be studied here because of their geographical
and cultural ties with Abraham's Arabic seed.

Edom and especially Teman (The Turks) in history and prophecy
Commentary on Obadiah

The Arabs in the end-time: Psalms 83, Isaiah 17, etc., Keith Stumps
Worldwide News T7~30-79 and Plain Truth Nem 1979 articles contain
useful information ;

Christ's coming and Judgment, Is. 11 and 3#, ete.

MNeshe (5«, n- Deenhe

PT kb (G54 Falbn Shoonp.
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IV. The Great Gentile Powers in History and Prophecy

Egypt

1. Gen. 15:13-16, Acts 7:6, the four sojourning Generations, the
Exodus (Dr. Hoeh's presentation at Emperial, 4-3-1980 with updates
on the subject from him may be of value)

2. Ancient Israel's league with Egypt and the voice of the prophets

3. Egypt in Hellenistic times (here a commentary of Daniel 11 may
be useful but it would break off only to be continued in section
V where Ethiopia replaces Egypt as king of the south)

L, Egypt in the last days according to Jeremiah, Ezekiel,
Daniel and others.

O. Egypt in symbolism: Rev. 11, the city called Sodom and Egypt

6. Egypt and her status in the Millenium

Assyria

1.

2 Kings 13:4: The savior who was God's tool to save Israel from
the hand of Damascus may have been the Assyrian army

2. dsaiah 7: the dilema of king Ahaz and his appeal to Assyria

3. God's 8th-century B.C., rod of wrath, Is. 10: Assyria and the fall
of Samaria

4. The Book of Nahum

5. The lost people of Assyria (fragments of data in history)

6. Assyria in the last days (signs of the Assyrian mentality in
the sword of Germany)

T. Assyria in the tribulation and day of the ILord

8. Assyria and its status in the millinium

Babylon

1. Hezekiah and the messengers from Babylon and Isaiah's subsequent
prophecy ~

2. Jeremiah's warning and suggested foreign policy

3. Babylon's 539 B.C, fall fortold (Daniel's symbol of the lion)

4, The Lost Babylonians: how Babylonian cults migrated westward

5. Spiritual Babylonian: Is. 47:1, Rev. 17, in past history

6. Commentary on Isaiah 13 and especially 14 (Note Mr. Armstrong's
comments in his phone call from Tokio as he was returning from
China, Dec. 72 1979)

Persia:

1. Cyrus, the Eternal's Anointed, Is. 45:1 (a word about critic's
skepticism about the dating of this book is appropriate here)

2. The bear of Daniel T

3. The two-horned ram of Dan. 8

Lk, Were the true Persians lost in history?

5. The Persians in the last days: maybe Ps. 83 and Ez. 38

Greece

1. Greece in the minor prophets: Joel 3:6 and the dating of Joel's

- O\ W
2

ministry
Greek musical instruments, Dan. 3:7 and the critiecs
The he-goat of Daniel 8
The Leopard of Daniel 7
The kings of the north 301-65 B,C,
Why the beast of Rev. 13 is like a leopard
The time and the season of Dan. 7:13
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Rome

1. Kittim of Dan 11:30

2, Comparing the terrible beast of Dan. 7 with the Emperial beast of
Rev, 13:1-3

3. The Mortal wound

L, The three horns uprooted (Dr. Hoeh's Bible study Feb. 23, 1979

introduces historical evidence identifying the Arian religious
tribes which were quickly uprooted)

5. The little horn and the changing of times and laws: +the mark of

law; God's mark, Ex. 13:16, Deut. 6:8, the law and mark of
the beast in the beginning of the middle ages;

6. The 1260 years of Dan. T7:24-25, Rev. 13:5 and Rev. 12:6

T. The resurrections of the Roman empire (Dr. Hoeh's Bible study
study 2-23-79 gives valuable historical data)

8. The eighth that came out of the seven Rev. 17

9. The man of sin: commentary on 2 Thes. 2 especially verse 7

10, The conquests of the seventh king: The tribulation and day of
the Lord, Dan. 11:41 and following, Rev. 9 and 16, etc.

11, The beast betrays the harlot

12. The massacre at Armagedon, who it includes and who it does not
include; the beast and false prophet cast into the lake of
fire and its consequences

Great Black-African Power in History and Prophecy

1. Ethiopia and King Asa

2, When Egypt and Ethiopia were united in Hellenistic times (See
the article on the Middle East in prophecy)

3. Ethiopia: the king of the south in history (the one African
nation to remain independent)

4, Dan. 11:40: the king of the south pushing against the king of
the North, in 1896

5. The vengence of the king of the North, in 1935 (This amazingly
detailed and concise article the Middle-East in Prophecy would

233

serve as the source here with emphasis upon historical documentation)
The Atheistic Power-Block in Prophecy

1. The Testimony of Eastern Tradition Identifying Magog, Togarmah,
and other eastern peoples

pio'd (Dr. Hoeh's auditorium P,M, presentation Dec. 8, 1979 is of value

here)
2. Is Russia the modern bear? Commentary on Is. 21:2,9: Elam,
Babylon, and Media in the last days
3. Russian foreign policy on the vurge of the tribulation
4. Pre-emptive strike by Europe against Russia, Dan. 11
5. The 200 million of Rev. 9
6. The kings of the east in Rev. 16
6. To what extent do the reds survive Armagedon
7. The war of Exekiel 38 and 39
8. Special reference to Gog and Magog after the Millenium
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VII. Those Who've Had God's Spirit

A, Commentary on 1 Peter 1:10-11

B, Those of Ancient Times Who Are to Be Resurrected

C. Prophecies Concerning John the Baptizer

D, Prophecies Concerning Christ's First Coming

E, The Old-Testament Priesthood: Prophecies Concerning Zadook
During This Age; the End of the Zadookites in This Age

F, Jesus's Message: the gospel of the Kingdom

G. Qualifications for Receiving the Holy Spirit

H. A Harmony of Revelation chapters 2, 3, and 12: the seven eras
of Church History and the Persecuted church of Rev., 12

I, The Olivet Prophecy and the Church of God At Present

J. The Seven Seals of the Appocalypse: the Church of God In
and outside the place of safety; Harmonizing Rev. 6,
the Olivet mrmmi® prophecies, and Rev., 12:14-17

K. Christ's Coming: the events of the first resurrection;
1 Thes, 4:16-17, 1 Cor. 15:42-56, Rev. 11:15-18, etc.

L. The Great Day of Atonement: Satan's Banishment

M, God's New Govermment: its Resurrected Leaders

N. The Restoration of the Zadookites: the temple, Commentary
on Ez, 40,48

O, Other Scriptures Concerning God's Millenial Teaching: from
Isaiah, Micah, etc.,

P. God, Man, and nature in the Millenium: deserts restored etc.

Q. Satan's Last Stand

R, The Resurrection and Age of Judgment: Ez, 16:53-55, Isaish
6517--66:24 explained;

S. Commentary on Reve.ation 20:11=15

T. The New Heavens and New Earth: measurements of the New
Jerusalem, Revelation 21 and 22 explained

Appendix
A, Chronology of Events: Date, Event, and Page number
B. Concise Harmony of the 1335 days before Christ’s Coming
including the 2300 evenings and mornings etc.
Co Index of Scriptural References
D, List of Key Articles, Bible Studies, and Secular Sources

The only thing I can reasonably be certain of concerning the above .
outline is that noting in it is trivial., The total picture consists of
many detgils which are == pieced together any one of which may seem
unimportant to someone who is not interested in that point at a par-
ticular time, Already I've had requests for copies of this outline,
because the problem of organizing these matters is such a major step
in the beginning of a study on prophecy that the outline alone is useful,
Hopefully, this outline--in spite of any deficiencies--demonstrates
the potential for a complete and concise introduction in the study of

prophecy.
Garth Wardrop
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v 3 2 is intended Yo be compared carefully with what the church has
been teaching: then its accuracy will snegk for itself. The line numbers one afier
another show the passage of time, unless a victure o conditions, not a

sequence of events, is being detailed. A pare of numbers beginning a2 line which

& hyrhen separates shows an event which occurs during many events wvhich folilow.

Te end of this long event is marked br a parenthetical statement which hes

no line number a2t the beginning ¢f its line. Indeed, the whole chart Itself
represents one long period covered by ithe whole seven seals of the Revelaiion f-22,

1~} The four horsemern repeatedly parade by but hit & climexy ir the Matt, 2L:3L time
2-13 Seed of world's destruction [Matt. 2L:02) E-bombs U.S. 1oko, Pussia 1053 ¥, 2L
3-13! “ajlor internationzl gospel vreaching DEETH ur to the end Matt., 2Lh:1h M, 13:1
h r\

e

by
Pirst seal; false Christianity Rev. 6:1-2, Matt, 2L:L-5, Zuke 21:8
! The apostle's provhesring before [A.V.} or abou ( S.V.) leaders Rev. 111,

) 2L :6-Ta, Luke guke 2"0—1"
July, 1057 P.T. PP 17,20.

Ao oa &

5 Fie
6 second seal; the horseman of war Rev. 6:3-L, Matt,
T. Gomer, Cush, and Put felling to Communism Zzek. 3v, T
S+ 244 God's ho*c1ng back the winds to prepare church Rev. 7:3, Mr. Armstrong's
letters to the brethren, June-July, 1978. *
9, Thirad snal, horseman of famine Rev. 6 :5-6, Matt, 2L:7, Luke 21:11,
10, 2520-year binding of Babylon's head ends Dan. L:15-16, 5:25, Tishri of 1982.
11. Fourth seal; pestilences through war, and famine Rev. 6:7-8, Lk. 21:11, Mt. 2L:7
End of the four horsemen, Since Line 1.
12. Attacks against and strife within the church Mt. 24:9-10 Mk. 13:11-13a Lk.21:13—
13. Famine of the word Amos 8:11-12, in a wicked world Matt. 2L:11-12
End of worldwide gospel begun at Line 3, and meetings with leaders since Llne
14. Man of sin has come from the midst of the Catholic falling away 2 Thes. 2:7.
15. Christ's return minus 1335 days, endurers blessed Dan. 12:12, Matt. 2k 13,
Mark 13:13b, Luke 24:18-19, Rev. 3:10,. ’
16,. C.R.~1290 days Dan. 12: 11, abomination Matt. 2%:15, Jerusalem besieged Lk,
21:20, Dan. 11:41, if Dan. 11:40 is duel, Cermany's Israel-hating aliance
(ps. 83:&-8) has been betrayed by Damascus, so Damascus has fallen Is. 1T:1.
17. God's people's entry into safety, Is. 26:20-21, Satan's confined to earth
Rev. 12:13-1ka. Since Line 5. 1Y,
18+ 1260 days of wonders (Dan. 12:6-T), the times of the Gentiles for treading
treading down Jerusalem (Luke 21: 2h Rev. 11:2), two witnesses (rev. 11:3)
church nourished in safety (Rev. 12 14) a king af‘lects the rest of the
holy ones (Dan. XX T7:25, Rev. 12:17T).
19. C.R.-1260 days: the great tribulation begins, Dan. 12 1, Matt. 24:21, which
is the time of Jacob's trouble Jeremish 30:7.
20. Same tribulation, Ezekiel 5:9: Tne £ifth seal marvyrdom Ruw 9l
21. In the third year—long day, Hos. 6:2, Israel finds grace in the wilderness Jer.:
22, Heavenly signs follow tribulation, Matt 24 :29,
23. The $ifth seal: heavenly signs Rev. 6:12-17, Matt. 24:29-30, Mark 13:24-26
ZZX Days of potential cosmoscide, Matt. 2L:22, since Line 2, end with God%©
%1reﬂt control: deliberate wrath from now on is dlrectly from God.
2L, 144,000, "> sealed, unnumbered ones have repented, Rev. T:4-17, Joel 2:31-
25+ Yg The seventh seal, Rev. 8-22, "day as a thousand-years" day of the Lord
(2 Peter 3:8-13).
25- 33 Soon after C.R.-365 days, after HH heavenly signs {(Joel 2:31), H¥# the
year-long day of the Lord's vengeance (Isaiazh 3k:8).
25. Four trumpets against a third of land, sea, XXX¥H#A fresh waters, and sky Rev. 8
26. Announcement of coming three woes, Trumpets 5-T, (Rev. 8:13). .

30 ¥

*1L. Salvation and the kingdom have come, for the accuser is thrown down" Rev. 12:1(

¥ £
24, nd of huldch3 bach oF e Cour winds since line §
¥ & -1 Cloal's A i Vi I VARND] ot Jowa v dow o\
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77, TZdom, lloab, z2nd mcst Armmonites remain rescued from the heast [Tan. 11:h1n),

2%, The £i7th trumpet calls for the opening of the abyss (Rev. 7:1-3, linxed
with the power of the beast, Rev. 17:3},

29, Yeither Satan {(Matt. 2L:22}) nor Todlass man {Pav., 7:4-5) can %311 whataver
flesh God keeps alive, In the day »¢ the Zternal, Teyont, Tthicnia, ani
neighbors fall {ZTzek. 302:2-5) %o Turove's *troops (Jan. 11:k2-43),

3¢, The sixth trumpet signals the four Fuphrates anzels to zo forth with the

¥HA A two hundred million cavalry (Pev., 2:12-21) Tidings =€ the mobilizatinn
had drawn Zurcre's pre-emctive strike {Dan. 12:kL) ) but end-4ime Zabylon
is mercilessly invaded (Jer. 50:2,3-10, by thae sword o° a cruel ¥XX cavalwrv
from the north and earth's most distant lands, Jer. 5C:41-43),

(= 7-19Y,  The dar

3L, Moab and Ammen fall to the people of the ZEast

e SRl
0f the Zternal assures Edom's fall {Cbadian 15, Tzek., 25:14).

22. The beast has turned on Its church, destrcys her {(Rev., 17:25-17), ard xills
the two witnesses, who rise a half-a-week later ‘2ev, 11:7-14},

32, The last trumpet calls first the Jdead and then the living o be raised as
spiri beings (1 Cor. 15:52, 1 Thes. L:1A- 17 . This seventh trumpet ~alls
at "the time for the nations +to be jJudzed,” {(Rev. 12:17), and or
rewarding tle srovhets and holy cnes (Pev. 11:15-18)., This includes

Abraham, a prophet (fen. 20:7), Isaac, Jacob, all the prophets (Tuke 1L:29),
1ﬂcl;ding David {Jer. 30:2, Acts 2:29-30), and “an‘a’ (Pan. 12:13) who was
a provhet (Matt. 2L:15) plus HEEHYIFFEEHEXE holy ones who diadi ir
accord with the faith {Zeh. 11:13?, *hese with whon the earlier hiclir ones
are made perfect (Hab, 11:40) including the 144,992 {(2ev, 2L:21-5, %he
marsyrs {Rev. 5:9-11, 20:%), and or already including the zreat ¥X
M multitude {Rev. T7:2-17). {Jchn 5:20a, Dan. 12:2a, *Matt, 25:2Ak, 2h:327,

3k, The rarriaze supper of the Lambk [Zev. 12:7-0),

5. Plagues against ungedly veovnle, sealife, inland water, the sun's
serfacb, and against the beast's throne (Eev., 15:2-11). The king of the
north apparently has quarters between Teras lem and the Sea {Dan. 11:45a).

36. The sixth pla#ue allows the Tuphrates rlv -crossing for Lhe =zatherine

at Har-ifegiddo {Rev. 16:12-15),
27. In the valley of Jehoshaphat (Joel 3:2), the masacrs takes place {Tech.
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41, Order is restorzd in %he glorizsus land: heoth Israzlits and nacnisrasli<a
anemies of Judah and Zvhraim are cut off; Palestinians, Edemi%es, anid
LU kin of the Jordanians are sublezated; Tgrot's waterway is overhalled
(Isaiah 11:13-15, Fzek, 30:12). 7dom iz remaining wasted and empty {Ts. 317
"2, T™e land is restored: Russia's cshorts zo afier Israel's healthy, unwalled
rillages (Zzek. 38:0- 12). "Pive sixths?" are wasacred and clean-uo
is dene (Zzek. 39.1—20).
13, "mat only some Centiles have done in seekins the Tiernal [Zach. 2:22-22Y,
all do now TIs. 11:10): "they bveat tha2ir swords into plowsharss” {Iszaian
21k, Hicah L:3).
4L, God's teachers keep Israel on Yis nath {Tsalah 20:20-21). Under then,
the temple is maintained by the Zadckites, and the econcmy, and civil soveramant
in Tsrael i3z stabls (Zzek, k0-L?%), Insanity is no more {(Isaiah 32:1-2),
and the natural habbisat is pleasant [Is. 35, 11:5-3),
4, The tuousand vears (bezun at TLine 39) 2nd as Satan's loosed (Pev. 20:7)Y.
415, Satan's last stand fails (Rev. 20:3-10, ‘fatt. 25:k1),
7. e valley of drr bones depicts Israelises raised from *thelr zraves
(Tzek. 37:1-1L).The rest of the dead are %o come to 1life (Rev. 20:3a).
418, Immediate prelude to Yew Heavens and Jew earth (Isaiah ZKIIT 55:17--75:2L:
Sodom and Samaria are resurrected (Tzek. 16:33-54, Matt. 11:23-2k},
a 3e)

These events conclude with the scenss before the great white throne, and
the seas giving #X up the dead (Rev. 11:11-15}.

(so ends the day as a thousand-yezrs' wait for Jew heavens and sarth

2x begun at Line 25, 2 Peter 3:8-13).

43, A new heaven and earth (RevEXHETNY (Jev. 21-22), the Son delivers all things
to the Father, so that %od is all in alil (1 Cor. 15:28). all things ar2 in
subjection to the Father through those under HYim [(Jeb. 2:3); Of the goverament's

increase, there is to Ye no end (Isaizh 9:7).



